maT0OR
TRELNL| Harley-Davidson, Inc.

PARTS CATALOG
FX Models
1971 to 1984




GENERAL INFORMATION

This Parts Catalog has been prepared for your convenience when ordering parts for 1971 to 1984 FX Models,
except the FXR and FXST models which are covered In separate catalogs. Wherever possible, paris are shown in
assembly breakdown sequence. Index numbers shown in the illustrations correspond to index numbers in parts
lists. Consult the iflustrations when ordering parts so you are sure to get what you want. In most cases, only the
latest parts are shown in the iflustrations, however, parts lists cover some parts used as early as 1971,

Number in parenthesis following description of part is the quantity needed for compiete assembly shown in il-
lustration. If there is no number in parenthesis, only one is used.

Prices of parts listed in this catalog are published separateiy in the latest RETAIL PRICE LIST.

NOTE: N/A foliowing description of part indicates part is no lenger available from the factory. Do not attempt
to order these parts from Harley-Davidson Motor Co,, Inc.

The foliowing instructions should be followed carefully when ordering parts:

@ Specify the correct part number for each item. Check the “Used On” column of the parts list which shows the
model on which the part fits. Whenever in doubt, refer tc the Vehicle Identification Number {V.1.N.) stamped on
the engine crankcase,

1. 1971 thru 1980: Vehicie ldentification Number (V..N.} is located on the engine right crankcase and is the
same as the number located on the frame steering head. (See chart on this page.)

2. 1881 and later: A 17 digit Vehicle Identification Number is stamped on the frame steering head and
frame downtube label. An abbreviated V.I.N. is stamped on the engine right crankcase (ieft crankcase — Late
1983 and later). Refer to inside back cover for chart.

The V.LN. (Vehicle Identification Numben) for 1971 thru 1980 FX models are as follows:

1871 thru 1980

FX FIRST TWO DIGITS NEXT FIVE DIGITS SECOND LAST DIGIT LAST DIGIT
{Model) (Model) {(Sequential Number) (Manufacturer) (Modei! Season)

FX-1200 2C 1971 to Dec. 31, 1977
FXE-1200 oD 10000 and up 71977
FX5-1200 2F H-1971 thru 1979 8-1978
FXEF-1200 5E Jan, 1, 1978 thru 1980 J-1980 9-1979
FXEF-80 8E 60000 and up 0-1980G
FXS-80 7G
EXB-80 1H Examples: 1977 FXS$-1200 (2F 12457 H7)
EXWG-80 G 1980 FXB-80 {iH 61945 J0)

® An asterisk (*) in the “Used On” column indicates part is used for 1984 models (the latest model
year covered by this catalog.)

#® Part Numbers are to be used when ordering by TELEGRAM or CABLE.

@ When ordering parts use our standard Parts & Accessories order form, Part No. 99511-76, for ail parts except
engines and crankcases. Order form, Part No. 99514-76, must be used for engines and crankcases. The use of
these forms will enable us to fill and ship your order more promptly. These forms are furnished free of charge
upon request,

& Do not order motorcycles or advertising material on Parts Order Forms. Write nothing on the order form except
the order itself, as any other correspondence wiil not be answered until the order is shipped and billed.

® Freight, Express and Parcel Post orders should be on separate order forms.

@ For your own records, number and date all orders, also keep a copy for future reference.

COPYRIGHT 1990 BY HARLEY-DAVIDSON, INC., ALl RIGHTS RESERVED

Printed in U.8.A.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Page Page
Air Cleaner — Late 1978 & Later . 37 ignitionModule ............... 43, 47
Air Cleaner — 1971 to Early 1978. 3¢ ignitionSwitch ............... 241
Alternator. . .......... oo 41 lgnition Switch — FXWG . ...... 243
Axle—Front ... ... .. ... 119, 121, 123, 125 Indicatorbamps .............. 213, 235, 237
Axle—Rear.............o0 127, 131, 133 InstrumentPanel.............. 235, 237
Battery ............oov 199 JiffyStand ...l 151
Beitsand Sprockets ........... 87 KickStarter .................. 89, 61
BeltGuard — Rear ............ 169 License Plate Bracket.......... 171
Brake — Front ................ 96, 97, 101, 103, 105, MasterCylinder............... 89, 91, 109, 111, 113, 115
107 MirFor .. o 221
Brake—Rear................. 93,905,086, 97,98 117 Mufflers ..................... 187, 189, 191, 193, 195,
Brake Control — Front ......... 8%, 91 197
Brake Control — Rear.......... 109, 111, 113, 114, 115 NumericalIndex .............. 262
CamGeaIS ..o ven e i 21 QilCooler.........oivvnt, 185
Carburetor -~ 1971101975, ..... 35 QitFilter ... ..o iinennn 184
Carburetor — 1976 to Early 1978 . 31, 33 QiPump ..., 23,25
Carburetor — Late 1978 to 1980 . 26, 27 OiTank ... ... iiinnnn 183
Carburetor — 1981 & Later. .. ... 29 Parkinglamps................ 247
CastWheel .................. 123, 131, 133 Pistons . .........ooovieaen.n, 3, 11
Chain ...... .o 85 Points ........ ... it 49
ChainGuard —Rear........... 169 Primary Housing .............. 173, 175
ChainQiter.........c..... v, 183 PushRods ................... 7
Choke ......covvieiinaeinn 37, 39 RIMS ... i i e 119, 121, 129
CircuitBreaker ............... 237 RockerAmms ................. 7
Clutch — 1979to Early 1874 .... 78 Rotor. ... 41
Clutch — Late 1984 & Later ... .. 81 Seal ....... .oy 153
Ciutch Hand Comtrol . ... ....... 83 Shifter ...t 63, 65, 67, 69
ConnectingRods ............. 13 Shock Absorbers. . ... ... 159
Crankcase ..........ovvnunnns 17 SissyBar ...... e 153
Cylinders ........... ... ...... 3 Soienoid, starter .............. 245
Electrical .......... ..o v 223, 225 Spark Cables, Coll & Plugs . ... .. 43, 45, 47, 51
Efectronicignition ............ 43, 47 Speedometer................. 201, 203, 205, 207
Engine ........coiiiiiiiin. 3 SpokeWheel ... ... ... .. ..., 119, 121, 127, 129
ExhaustPipes ................ 187, 189, 191, 193, 195, Sprockets............ .. ... .. 84, 85, 87, 131, 133
197 Starter Housing . .............. 53, 55
Fenders .........coviunvnnnns 167, 169 StarterMotor . .. ......... ..., 57
Flywheels............oooos 13 Switches ... ................. 229, 230, 231, 233, 239,
Footrests . .....ooevivinn et 1565, 157 241, 243, 245
Footshift ................:... B3, 65,67, 69 Tachometer . ... ... ... ... ... 205
Foot Shifter — Late 1979 & Later. 863, 65 TaillLamp . ... .o i 215
Fork —Front................. 135, 137, 139, 141, 143, Tappets ... ... . ... 9
. 145, 147 Terminal Plate ................ 235, 237
Fork —Rear......ocvvuveennn. 149 ThrottleControl . . ... .......... 163, 165, 229
Frame.......coviiinnennes 149 Transmission—Mainshaft &
FXDG—Parts ......oocviennn 248, 249, 250, 251 HOUSING ... v i v e e ii v ranen e 71,73
GasTanks .............c0uv.. 177, 172 Transmission—Countershaft ... 75, 77
GasTankTrim ................ 181 TuneUpKits ......... ... ... 51
Gaskets .......... ... 3,50 173,175 TurnSignals. ................. 217, 219
GearCaseCover .............. 1 Valves . ..o v i i i 5
Handlebar ................... 161, 163 Voitage Regulator . ............ 247
Headlamp.................... 209, 211 Wheels ......... ... 119, 121, 123, 125, 127,
2 014 2 J AN 221 129, 131, 133
ignition Circuit Breaker ........ 49 WIFINg . . ..o e 223, 225, 227, 228, 230,
231
PATENT NOTICE

Harley-Davidson products are manufactured under one or more of the following: U.5. Patenis
— 2086162, 2987934, 2998809, 3116089, 3144631, 3144860, 3226994, 3229792, 3434887, 3559773,
3673359, 3680403, 3683716, 3708317, Des. 225 626.

To the best knowliedge of Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Ine., the material contained herein is
accurate as of the date this publication was approved for printing. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.,
Inc., reserves the right to change specifications, equipment, or designs at any time without
notice and without incurring obligation.

CMI-1.2M-05/05

HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CQ., INC.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201

@

Printed in UJ.5.A.

on Recycled Paper






CYLINDERS, HEADS & VALVES AA1-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 COTTERPIN, 3/32x7/8 ... ... it 71 & 72 — Al Models
2 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. .. ....... ...t 73 to * — All Models
3 5723 SPACER, frontoylinderonly. ...l Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models
4 6416 WASHER, 3/8x 1x5/186{(2—FX8) . ............. ... Late 71 to 78 — FX, FXE, FX8
5 B469HW WASHER, 7/16x3/4x1/8(8} ... .................. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
B B495HW WASHER, 7/16x15/16X1/8(2} ... ... .......... ... 71 0 * — All Modals
7 B407HW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8x 1/18(asreq’d.) ............ lLate 71 to * — All Modeis
8 B516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(2) ... ............ ... - 71 10 * — All Models
g 6522HB WASHER, 29/64 x1-1/8x5/32{(2) ............ N/A 71 to 78 — All Models
18 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16{4) ... ... ... ... .t 71 to 78 — All Models
11 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20 x 7/ 16 x 5/8 hex. {2; 3- 73 & Later). 71 to * - All Models
12 TBETW CASTLENUT, 7/16:20 .. ... ... i 71 & 72 — All Models
13 10014 CLAMP, oithose (4} ... ... ... i s Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models
14 11101 0-RING, frontoylinderbase ........ ... Late 81 & Early 82 — Ail Models
15 16175—78  CONVERSION KIT, 1200 ccto1340¢cc .. ... .. ... N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
16180—78  CONVERSION KiT -1200 cc 0 1340 ¢¢ — low comp. .N/A 73 fo Early 78 —~ All Madels,
16 16303—81  FITTING, cylinderbase{2).................... N/A Lale 81 & Early 82 — Ali Models
62375~-57  FITTING, cylinderbase{2)................ovviinns Late 82 — All Models
17 16485668 FRONT CYLINDER WiTH PISTON (1200cc) . ....... N/A 7110 73 — All Models
16485—74A FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON {1200¢e) ............ 74 to 80 — All Modals
16492—668 REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON {1200¢cc)......... N/A 7110 73 — All Models
16492~-74A REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1200¢cc) ............. 74 to 80 — All Models
16484—78  FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON {1340ec)............ 79 to Early 81 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80;
Late 82 & Early 83 — All Models
16495—78  REAROYLINDER WITH PISTON (1340¢cc) ............. 79 to Early 81 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80;
Late 82 & Early 83 — Ail Models
16496—80  REAR CYLINDER WITH PISTON (13400c) .......... .. . 80 — FXWG
16497—80  FRONT CYLINDER WITH PISTON (1340¢c) ........ ... 80 — FXWG
16498—80A FRONT CYLINDERWITHPRISTON ......... ... ot farly 81 — FXWG; Late 81 to Early 82 — FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80; Late 83 to * — All Models
16489—80A REARCYLINDERWITHPISTON ................. .. ... Early 81 — FXWG; Late 81 to Early 82 — FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80; Late 83 fo * — All Models
16508—81 FRONT CYLINDERWITHPISTON .. ....... ..ot Late 81 to Early 82 — FXWG
16509—81  REARCYLINDERWITHPISTON ... ......... ... ... ... Late 81 to Early 82 — FXWG
19 16602—30  NUT, 7/16-20hex. {4} . ... . ... ... ... L. 71 t0 77 — AE Models
20 1672666A  HELS COIL INSERT, sparkplughole . .............. N/A 71 to 74 — Al Models
21 16770—668  GASKET, cylinderhead ...................... ... ... 71 to * — Alt Models
22 16776—63  GASKET, frontoylinderbase .............. ... ..., 7110 * ~ All Models
16777—63  GASKET, rearcylinderbase ....... ... . .. . 71 1o * - All Models
23 1681477 BOLT, cyfinderhead (5} ... ....... ... ... o ovnit, 7110 * — Al Models
24 16831—30  STUD, cylinderbase(4)........... ...t 71 to 78 — All Models
25 16836—78  SPACER, cylinderbasestud(d) ............. ... ..., 79t¢ * ~ Al Moadels
26 16837—78  STUD, cylinderbase(d). ... ... co v, 7940 * — All Models
27 16838—78  LOCKNUT, 7/16-20hex. (4) ...........c.cooiiiiiins 78 10 * — Al Modeis
28 16852—67A  BRACKET, enginemounting......................... 71 & 72, Late 81 to * — Alf Models
29 16864—48  STUD, cyfinderhead motorbrace . . ................... 71 to * — All Models
30 16866—582  BOLT, engine bracket —cenfer .................. N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models
31 17029—66A ENGINEGASKETSET ................ P 71 t0 78 — Al Models
1702979  ENGINEGASKEFTSET ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 79 to * - All Models
17034488 GASKET SET,topoverhaul. ............. ... .. ... 71 to 78 — All Modeis
1703480A  GASKETSET, topoverhauwi, .......... ... ... ....... 7910 * — All Models






CYLINDERS, HEADS & VALVES (CONT’'D)

RETAIL
PRICE

INDEX
NC.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

AA1-2

NOTE: To use the following on Early 81 & Earlier vehicies replace exhaust valves with either 18086—81 or 18083—81; replace
intake vaives with either 18075—81 or 18078—81; replace upper & lower collars with {2) 18219—81 & (2) 18222—81;
& use (4) 18000—81 valve seals. For pre-1980 modeis use 18222—79 collar.

32
33
34
35

36

40

41

42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53

54

17160—81
1716181
17508664
18000— 81
18010--79
18017—66
18018—66
18020—79
18055—668
18056—668
18057—66
18075—80
18075—81
18078—80
18078—81
18082—60
18086—80
18086—81
18089—80
18089—81
18103—81A
18104—81A
18105—79
18106—81A
18107~81A
181088 1A
18109—81A
18138—79A
18139—794A
18140—79A
18141—79A
18142—79A
18143—T79A
18167—49
18170—49
18186—51
18187—51
18194—51
18201—82
18202—82
18205—57
18219—81
18221—36
18222—48
1822279
1822281
18226—36
69013—778

69018—73A
69020—-81A

HEAD, front oylinder (w/studs) .. ... ... ...
HEAD, rear cylinder {w/studs} ... ... .............
STUD, rocker arm cover (short) (2) ..................
VALVESEAL(4) ... ..o
INSERT, exhaustvalveseat ... .....................
INSERT, exhaust valve seat (no-lead) ................
INSERT, intake valve seat {no-lead) . . ... ....... .. .. ..
INSERT, exhaustvalveseat . .......................
INSERT, exhaustvalveseat ........................
INSERT, intaks valveseat . ......... ... ... ..... N/A
INSERT, exhaust valve seat - 0.005™' 0.5., 0.D. .. .N/A
INTAKE VALVE — std. {Nittan} .....................
INTAKE VALVE — std. (Nittan) .....................
INTAKE VALVE — std. (Eaton) ................. N/A
INTAKEVALVE —std. (Eaton) .. ....................
EXHAUSY VALVE (special — 5/32 0.5. valve head) . . N/A
EXHAUST VALVE — std. (Nig)an) ...................
EXHAUST VALVE —std. (Nittan) ...................
EXHAUST VALVE —std. {Eaton) ............... N/A
EXHAUST VALVE —std. {Eaton) ............... N/A
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh, — 0.008 0.5, 0.D. {castiron) {2) ..
VALVE GUIBE, int. & exh. — 0.006 0.5, 0.D. {castiron} (2} . .
RETAINING RING, valve guide (cast iron valve guides) . ..
VALVE GUIDE, int, & exh. — 0.004 0.8, 0.1, (castiron) (2) .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.0030.5. 0.0, (castiron) 2 . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. &exh, — 0.002 0.5. 0.D. (castiren) (2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.001 0.5. 0.D. (cast iron} (&) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0.001 0.8, 0.D. (castiren) {2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. ~ 0.008 0.S. 0.D. (cast iron} {2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — G.006 0.8, 0.D. (cast iron} {2} . .
VALVE GUIDE, int. & exh. — 0,004 0.5. Q.D. (castiron} {2) . .
VALVE GUIDE, int, & exh. — 0.003 0.S. 0.1 (castiron) (2) ..
VALVE GUIDE, int, & exh. — 0,002 0.5. 0.D. {castiron) (9) ..
VALVEGUIDE, int. —0.0040.5. ............ ... N/A
VALVE GUIDE, inf. — 0.008G.5. ................. ..
VALVE GUIDE, exh, — 0.0030.5. ........... ... N/A
VALVE GUIDE, exh, — 0,004 0.5. ........... ... N/A
VALVE GUIDE, exh. — 0.0080.S. .............. N/A
VALVE SPRING, outer {2) .. ......... ... ... ... ...
VALVE SPRING, inner (2) ... ...
VALVE SPRING KIT, inner &outer (2} ... .............
COLLAR, valve spring — upper (2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring — upper (2) ....... ... . ... ..
COLLAR, valve spring —lower (2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring — lower (2) ..................
COLLAR, valve spring — lower (2) ..................
VALVEKEY (2). ...
BRACKET, engine mounting (chrome) ................

BRACKET, engine mounting (chrome) . ........... N/A
BRACKET, enginemounting. .......................

80 to * — All Modeis

80 to * — All Modsls

71 1o * — All Madeis

Late 81 {6 * — All Models
l.ate 80 to * — All Models
7110 83 — Al Models

71 10 83 — All Models

Late 80 o * — All Models
71 to Early 80 — All Madels
71 to Early 80 — All Models
71 t6 79 — All Models

71 1o Early 81 — Al Modeis
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to * — All Models

71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Modsls
71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
tate 81 to * — All Models
Late 81 1o * — Ali Models
80 & Early 81 — Al Models
Late 81 to * ~ All Models
Late 81 t0 * — Alt Models
80 to * — Ail Models

80 to * — All Models

7110 79 — All Madels
7110 79 — Alt Models
7110 79 — All Madels
7110 79 — Al Models

71 to 7¢ — All Models

71 to 79 — All Models
7110 79 — All Models
7110 79 — All Models

71 to 78 — All Models
7110 79 — Al Models

71 to 79 — All Models

Late 81 to * — Ali Models
Late 81 to * — Al Models
71 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — All Models
71 to Early 81 — Al Models
7110 79 — All Models

80 to Early 81 — All Models
Late 81 to * — Al Modals
7110 * — Alt Models

77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;

Late 84 to * — FXE-80
73 t0 80 — FX, FXE
87 to Early 84 — FXE-80

NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk fength under the foliowing part number. Cut to fength required.

63501—68

HOSE, 1/41.D.x1/20.0., reinforced, 25#t.1g. ....... Late 81 & Early 82 — All Models



R
ARG
:

36—

0

8
otneann
&




ROCKER ARMS, COVER & PUSH RODS _ AA1A-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. - NO. NAME USED ON
H 906 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 7/8, 12 pt. hd. (black) (4) . ..... N/A 77 t0 79 — FXS, FXS-80
3750 SCREW, 1/4-24x7/8, 12pt.cap(4) ........... ~.o.. T1ioEarly 76 — All Models
3770 SCREW, 1/4-20x7/8,12pt.hd. (4) ......... ... ..., Late 76 10 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — All Models
2 5200 SCREW, rockerarmshaftend (2) ................... 80 to 82 — FXB
3 6001 WASHER, 7/16x3/4x1/32 (black) (2} ......... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
4 6002 WASHER, 5/16x5/8x 1/16(black) (9 .. ............ 77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80
6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11/16x /16 (9) . ................ Late 83 to * — All Models
B316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16(%.................... Late 79 to Early 83 — All Models
5 6466W WASHER, 7/16X3/4x1/32(2) .. ... ... . 7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 to * — All Models
] 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16 X 1/16{D)............... ... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
7 67628 WASHER, 11/16x59/84x1/32{2) .............. ... 7110 * — Alt Models
8 7509 NUT, 5/16-24x 1/2 hex. (black){9). ... ............. 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-8C
9 7522 ACORN NUT, 7/18-20x5/8hex. (2) ............ N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
10 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/84 x1/2hex. (9) ... ... ... ... 71t * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 to * - All Models
10A 7875 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x 5/8x5/8hex. (2y............ 7110 * — All Models Except FXB
11 10014 CLAMP Gl hose{4) . ... Late 81 o * — All Models
11A 11101 0-RING, rocker arm shaft (2); push rod cover - upper (2}
(Late 78toEary B1) ... ... .. . 71to * — All Models
11118 QUAD SEAL, pushred cover —upper (2) ............. Late 81 to * - All Models
12 11132 G-RING, pushrod covee —middie (2) ... ........... Late 79 to * — Al Models
13 11133A QUAD SEAL, push rod cover — lower{2).............. Late 79 to * — All Models
13A 17034—48A GASKET SET, fopoverhaul......................... 71 to 78 — All Models
17034—80A GASKET SET, topoverhaut. .. ................ov0, 7810 * — All Models
14 17360~-B6A ROCKER ARM, rear exhaust & frontintake............. 71 to * — Ali Models
15 17375--66A ROCKER ARM, front exhaust & rearintake............. 71t * — All Models
16 1742857  BUSHING, rockerarm{4) ......... ... ... ... ... ... 7o ™ — Ali Models
17 1744857  SCREW, rockerarmshaftend{2) ................... Early 71 — Alt Models
17448—71A SCREW, rocker arm shaft end {chrome} {2)............ Late 71 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG, FXSB
17449—77  SCREW, rocker arm shaft end {black) (2} ...... ... N/A 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80
18 17450—73  WASHER, rockerarmshafi(2) ..................... 73 io 81 — All Models
19 17452—66  SPACER,rockerarm(2) ...... ... ... ... ... ... 7110 * — All Models
20 17506—66A  STUD, rocker armoover {long} {8). .. ............. ... 7110 * — All Medels
17508—66A  STUD, rocker armcover (shoet) (2) ... ... ... ..., 7110 * — All Models
| 17516—77B ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (gray)........... . ... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
17517—77B - ROCKER ARM COVER, front{gray) .............. N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
17518—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, front{blact) ............. N/A 80 to 82 — FXB,; 80 & 81 — FXS-80
17519—8C  ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (black} .. ............ N/A 80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 8§t — FXS-80
22 17540—68A GASKET, rockerarmeover(2) ........... ... ..., 7110 * — All Modeis
23 17550—80  ROCKER ARM COVERKIT,rear ............ e 71 to Early 81 — All Models: Late 82 to * — All Models
17552—80  ROCKERARM COVERKIT front..................... 71 to Early 81 — All Models: Late 82 to ™ — All Models
24 17611—668 SHAFT, rockerarm(2) ....... .. ... . .o 71 to * - All Models
25 17904—66  PUSHRODASSEMBLY (2). ... ... ... oot 71to * — All Models
26 17920—53A  PUSHRCD, hydraulicunit{2) ........... .. ..o oin, 71 to * — All Models
27 17835798 COVER, upperpushrod (2) ............. ... ... ..... 71t * — All Modsls
28 17938488 COVER, lowerpushrod{2) ........... ... ... .c.nt 71 to Early 79 — Ali Models except;, FEXWG
1793879  COVER, lowerpushrod{2) ..............ccoviven Late 79 1o * — All Models except, 82 1o 84 — FXWG
17939--80  COVER, lowerpushrod{2) ........ ... . ... ... ... 80 & 81 — FXWG
24 17845--36B CAP,coverspring (2) .......... ... o et 71 o * — All Models excepl; 82 to 84 — FXWG
30 17947—36  SPRING, pushrodocover (2)........................ 7110 * — All Models
H 17950—66  RETAINER, springcap{2) ............. ... ... ..... 7110 * — All Models except; 82 to 84 — FXWE
17953—80  RETAINER, springcap {black) (2} .. ................. 80 & 81 — FXWG
32 17955—36  CORK WASHER, push rod cover — upper (2) ... ... N/A 71 to Early 79 ~ All Models
33 17955—48  CORKWASHER, push rod cover — fower {2) ... ........ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
34 17955—79  CAP,coverspring(2) ......................-. N/A 80 & 81 — FXWG



g
&

00i0600




ROCKER ARMS, COVER & PUSH RODS AA1A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO, ~ NO. NAME USED ON
35 18522—53A TAPPET, withroller(2)........... ... ... ....... ... 7110 * ~ AR Models
36 18534—29A KIT, tappetroller(2) ....... ... . ... ... ... . ... 7110 * ~ Ak Models
37 1855657  TAPPET ADJUSTING SCREW, withnut (2) .......... ... 7110 * — Al Models
38 18570~38  NUT, tappet adjustingsecrew ....................... 71 to * — AH Models
39 18599—81  OILFITTING, tappetguide .. .......... ... ... ...... Late 81 to * — All Models
40 18597—81  TAPPET GUIDE, front cylinder (black) ................ Late 81 to Early 82 — All Models
18598—81  TAPPET GUIDE, rear cylinder (blaek) .. ............... Late 81 to Early 82 — All Models
18600~66C TAPPET GUIDE, frontoyiinder . ................. N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models
18602-~80A TAPPET GUIDE, rear cyfinder (btack) . ................ Late 76 to Early 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80,

FXB, FXWG, FXE-80; 77 to Early 81 — FXS,
FXS-80; Late 82 to * — All Models

18603—80A  TAPPET GUIDE, front cylinder {black) ................ Late 76 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-B0, FXE-80;
77 to 79 - FXS, FXS-80;
80 to Early 81 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG;
Late 82 1o * — All Modeis

18610-~66C TAPPET GUIDE, rearcylinder .................. N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models

4 18633—48C GASKET, tappet guide, rearcylinder ... ............ .. 7110 * — All Modets
18634—48B GASKET, tappet guide, fronteylinder. . ... ......... 71 to * ~ All Models

42 62484—81  OILLINE FITTING, rocker armeover ................. 81 to * - All Models

43 62783—66A  OIL LINE TUBE, top cover cross-over {chrome} ... ... ... 71 10 * — All Models

44 62785—66A  OlL LINE TUBE, crankcase to top cover {shrome) ... ... 71 to * — All Models

45 6352657 O LINE FITTING, rocker arm cover (3; 2- 81 & Later). .. 71 to * — All Models

46 63527-57A NUT,oilline{d) . ..... ... .. ... ... ... i 71to * — All Modsis

47 6352057  SLEEVE, dilline(4) .......... ... ... ..o, 71 to * — All Modeis

48 6354382  OILLINE FITTING, rockerarmeoover ................. Late 82 to * — Alf Models



10



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS AA21
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO, NAME USED ON

1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (4).......... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
65086 WASHER, flywheel {bronze}(2)..................... 7110 * — All Models

3 910tA ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16x 0.326 —std. (36) ......... 71 & 72 ~ All Models
9102A ROLLER, crank pin—0.00020.5.(36) .............. 71 & 72 — All Modsls
9103A ROLLER, crank pin— 0.00040.8.(36) .............. 71 & 72 - All Models
9104A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0006 0.5, (36} .............. 71 & 72 — Al Models
9105A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0008 0.5. (36) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
9106A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00100.8.(36) .............. 71 & 72 — Ali Models
9108A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0002U.5.(38) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

4 9171A ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16x 0.662 — std. {18) . .. .. N/A 71 & 72 — All Modgls
8172A ROLLER, crank pin - 0.00020.5.(18) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
9173A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0004 0.8, (18) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models
9174A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.00080.5, (38) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
91754 ROLLER, crank pin — 0,0008 0.8, (18) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
G176A ROLLER, crank pin —0.00100.8. (18) .......... N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models
9179A ROLLER, crank pin - 0.0002 .. {18} ...... .. .. N/A 71 & 72 — Ali Models

5 9186 ROLLER, erank pin -~ standard (17) ... ..., .... .. N/A 7310 * — All Modeis
9180 ROLLER, erank pin - 0.00020.5.(17) .............. 7310 * — All Modeis
9181 ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0004 0.8, (17) .......... N/A 7310 * — All Models
9182 ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0006 0.8. (%7 .............. 73 t0 * — All Models
8183 ROLLER, crank pin~ 0.00080.8.(17) .............. 73 to * — All Medeis
9184 ROLLER, crank pin - 0.00100.8. (17) .......... N/A 73 1o * — All Models
9185 ROLLER, crank pin -~ 0,0002U.8.{17) .............. 73 t0 * — All Models

] 9441A ROLLER, crank pin -~ standard (34 ................. 73 10 * — All Medels
94424 ROLLER, crank pin —0.00020.8. (34) .............. 73 10 * — All Models
9443A ROLLER, crank pin — 0,0004 0.5, (34) .............. 73 to * — All Models
0444A AOLLER, crank pin— 0.0006 0.8, (34) .............. 73 1o * — All Models
9445A ROLLER, crank pin — 0.0008 0.5. (34} ............ .. 7310 * ~ All Models
9448A ROLLER, crank pin—0.00100.8. (34) ...... .. .. N/A 73 1o * — All Models
9450A ROLLER, crank pin— 0.0002U.5. (34) ...... A 73 10 * — All Models

BA 11218 KEY, crank pinand gearshaft (2} .................... Late 81 to * — Ail Models

7 21993—80A  PiSTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. - 0.030.5. .. 81 to Early 83 — 1340 ¢c Engines
21991—80A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.010.5, .. 81t * — Ali Models
21992—80A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.020.5, .. 8% to * — 1340 c¢ Models
21993—80A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.5, .. Late 83 to * — All Models
21994—83  PiSTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.005 0.5, . 81 to * — 1340 cc Models
22141558  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — std. .. N/A 7110 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22141—-74A PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —sid. ., N/A 74 10 80 — 1200 ¢¢ Engines
22143—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.010.8. N/A 7110 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22143—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.01G.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22144—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.020.5. N/A 7110 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22144—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. - 0,020.5. N/A 74 10 80 — 1200 ¢¢ Engines
22145—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.8. N/A 7110 73 - 1200 c¢ Engines
22145—74A . PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.8. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 ce Engines
22146550  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.04 0.5, N/A 71 1o 78 — 1200 cc Engines
22146—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY, — 0.04 0.5, N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22147—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PiN & LOCK RING ASSY. —0.050.5. . N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22147—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.050.5. N/A 74 10 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22148—55C  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.060.S. . N/A 71 to 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22148—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. -- 0.06 0.S. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 ¢c Engines
2214955  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.070.5. . N/A 71 te 73 — 1200 cc Engines
22149—74A  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.070.8. N/A 74 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
2218178  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. —std, .. .. ... 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines
22192—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY, — 0.010.5. N/A 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines
2219478  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — (.020.5. N/A 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines
22196—78  PISTON, RINGS, PIN & LOCK RING ASSY. — 0.030.5. .. 79 & 80 — 1340 Engines

11



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS — (CONT’D)

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

8 22325—55B PISTONRINGSET —std........... ... ... it 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22327--558 PISTONRINGSET —0.0108. ... ... ... ... ... 71 to 80 ~ 1200 cc Engines
22328558 PISTONRINGSET—0.020.8. ... .ot 71 1o 8¢ — 1200 cc Engines
22329—55B PISTONRINGSET —0.0305. ... ... ... ... .. 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
29330—55B PISTONRINGSET— 00405 ... ... ... .. 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines
22331558 PISTONRINGSET —0.050.5. ... ... ... ... 71 t¢ 80 — 1200 c¢ Engines
22334—78A PISTON RING SET — 0.060.5. (std — 1340ca) ...... .. 79 to * — 1340 cc Engines;

71 to Early 82 — 1200 cc Engines

22334—788 PISTONRINGSET —std.iings ........ ...t Late 82 to Early 83 — All Models
22335—788 PISTONRINGSET Q0105 .................. ... 79 to Early 82 — 1340 cc Engines
22335—78B PISTONRINGSET 00108, ... ... ... ...... Late 82 to Early 83 — All Models
22336788 PISTONRINGSET —0.020.5. ... ........ ... ... ... 79 to Early 83 — 1340 cc Engines
22337788 PISTONRINGSET—0Q.030.8. ... 79 to Early 83 — 1340 cc Engines
21920--83  PISTONRINGSET —std.. ... ... oo it Late 83 to * — All Modsls
21921—83  PISTONRINGSET — 0.0060.5. ....... ... ... . ... late 83 to * ~ All Modeis
21922—83  PISTONRING SET —0.0100.8. . .............. .. ... Late 83 to * — All Models
2182383  PISTONRINGSET—0.0200.5. ... ... .. ... .. .. ... Late 83 to * — Afl Modsls
21924—83  PISTONRING SET—0.0300.5. .................... Late 83 to * — All Models

12

AA2-2



PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS AND FLYWHEELS — (CONT’D) _ AA2-3
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

g 22581—32  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2)..................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Modeis

15 2258252  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2)......................... 73 to Early 77 — All Models
22588—78  LOCKRING, pistonpin(2) . ... .. ... ... .. ... .. Late 77 to Early 83 — All Models
22589—83  LOCKRING(2)........ . ... lLate 83 fo * ~ All Models

12 22735—32  PISTON P, with lock rings — std, ....... ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

14 22760—73A PISTON PIN, standard {2) ......................... 73 to 82 — All Models
22762—73  PISTONPWN —0.0040.5.(2) .. ... ................. 73 to 82 — All Models
22764—83  PISTON PIN, standard (2) ......................... 83 1o * — All Modeis

18 23906—74  SET OF FLYWHEELS & SHAFTS, withrods .. .......... 74 10 80 — 1200 cc Engines
23906—78G SET OF FLYWHEELS & SHAFTS, withrods . .. ...... .., 7910 * — 1340 cc Models

19 23909—80  SPROCKETSHAFT ........ ... ... e, Late 81 to * — All Models

21 23919—72  FLYWHEEL deft ...... ... ... .. ... ... ... .... N/A 72 1o 80 — 1200 cc Engines

22 23822—78  FLYWHEEL, right. ... ... .. ... .. .. ... .. ... N/A 79 1o Early 81 — 1340 cc Enginss
23922—80  FLYWHEEL, right.. ... ... ... .. ... ... . ..... N/A Late 81 to * — All Mocels

23 23924--78  FLYWHEEL left. . ......... .. ... ... .. ..., ... N/A 79 o Early 81 — 1340 ¢c Engines
23926—80  FLYWHEEL Meft. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... N/A Late 81 1o 84 — Al Models

24 23940—41A  FLYWHEEL, right........... . ... ... ..... .. N/A 71 to 80 — 1200 cc Engines

25 23861—41  CRANKPIN ... ... ... 0 i 71 fo Early 81 — All Models
23961—80A CRANKPIN ... ... ... . . . Late 81 to * — All Models

28 23966—54A NUT,cramkpin{2).... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... .. 71 1o Early 81 — Al Models
2396980  NUT,crankpin{2)......... ... .. ... ... .. ... .... Late 81 to Early 83 — All Models
2396983  NUT,crankpin{2}..... ... ... ... . ... .. ... ...... Late 83 to * — All Models

27 2398512 KEY,gearshaft .. ... ... . ... ... ... .. .. .. ....... 71 to Early 81 — All Models

28 2398518 KEY,crankpin. ... ... .. .. . . 71 to Early 81 — All Models

29 2398554 KEY, gear shaft pinion (2 — Early 75 & Farlier) .. ... ..., 7110 * — Alf Models

30 2400170 SPROCKETSHAFT. ... ... ... ... ......... N/A 71 — All Models
24001—72  SPROCKETSHAFT .. ... . .. ... ... ... .. ... ..... 72 to Early 81 — Ali Models

il 2400658  GEARSHAFT....... ... .. ... ... .......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
2400673 GEARSHAFT (... .. . .. ... 73 to Early 81 — All Models
24006~80  GEARSHAFT ... ... ... ... ... ... . . ... .. ... ... Late 81 to Early 83 — All Models
24006—83  GEARSHAFT ... ... ... . . . . . . . Late 83 1o * — All Modals

33 24016—80  NUT, gearshaft ........ ... ... .. ... .. ... ... .. Late 81 0 * — All Models

34 24017—72  NUT,sprocketshaft... .. ... ... ... ........ ... .. 72 to Early 81 — All Modeis
24017—80  NUT,sprocketshaft... ... ... ... ... ... ....... Late 81 to * — All Models

36 24023—36  NUT, gear and sprocket shafts (2~ 74) ... .. ..., ..... 71 1o Early 81 — AH Models

37 24281—41A  SET OF CONN, RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANK PIN . ... 71t 73 — All Models
24281—74A  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANK PIN ... 74 1o Fariy 81 — All Models
24281—80  SET OF GONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANK PIN ... Late 81 to Farly 83 — All Models
24281—83  SET OF CONN. RODS WITH BEARINGS & CRANK PIN .. .. fate 83 to * — Ali Models

4 2428836  CONNECTINGROD, rear ...................... N/A 7110 73 — All Models

42 24302—36  CONNECTINGROD front... ... ... ....... .. .. N/A 71 to 73 ~ All Models

43 2A334—36  BUSHING, pistonpin{2) ...... ... .. ... .......... 7ito ™ — Al Models
24336—36  BUSHING, pistonpin—~0.010.8.(2)................ 71 to* ~ All Models

45 24345—36A BUSHING, rear connecting rod — lower (2) ... .. ..., ... 71to * - Al Models

48 24356—36A BUSHING, front connecting red - lower ... ..., ... ... 7110 * ~ Ali Models

47 24366—51  RETAINER, crank pinrolier{4) ................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models

48 24366~71  RETAINER, crank pin rolier —rearrod (2y............. 73 to * — All Madsls

49 2436771  RETAINER, crank pin rofler — frontrod ... ... ...... 7310 ™ — Al Models

50 24385—40B  SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — standard ... N/A 7110 * — All Models
24387—40B  SEY OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.0004 0.5, .. .. .. 7110 * — All Models
24388--40B  SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.00060.5.. ... .. 71 t0 * — All Models
24389408 SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — G.0008 0.5, . N/A 71to * — All Models
24330—408  SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.0010 6.5, . N/A 71to * — All Models
24381—408 SET OF ROLLERS AND RETAINERS — 0.0002 8.5, .. ... 71to * ~ All Models

51 26348—15  KEY, gearshaftpinion .. .. ... .. ... . ...... ..., Late 75 to * — All Models

13



[ALSO SEE NEXT ILLUSTRATION

14




CRANKCASE _ AA3-1

RETAIL INDEX PARY

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 341 DOWEL PIN, ofl pump mounting (2).............. N/A 7110 73 — All Models
2 720 PLUG, timinghole ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... 71t * — All Models
3 723 PLUG, oif vent (must be used with crankcase seis
24510—73F and 24524-—-77E if 1981 oil pump is not
used) ..o 80 & Earlier — All Models
4 3427 BOLT, 5/16-18x 3-1/2hex. hd. {2) . ... ... ... .. .. 78 to * — All Models
5 3428 BOLY, 5/16-24x5-4/2hex. hd. (B) ......... ... N/A 79 to 81 — All Models
B 3430 BOLT,5/16-2dxbhex. hd. ... ... . ... ......... 78 to * — All Models
7 34891 BOLT, No. 8-32x5/8hex. hd. ..................... Late 82 to * — Al Modsls
8 3504 BOLT, 5/16-24 x8/16x 5-3/8 hex. hd. {(2) .... ... ... 82 to * — All Models
g 3505 STUD, 5/16-24x59/16. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 82 & 83 — All Models
10 3508 STUD, 5/16-24 x5-3/4 (2, 3 — 84 & Later) .. ......... 82 to * — Alt Models
11 3974HW BOLT, 5/18-24x3/4hex. nd. (2) ... ... ... .. ...... 71 1o Early 81 — Ali Madels
12 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24x2-3/d4hex. ha. (2) .. ................ 73 10 * — All Models
13 4432W BOLT, 3/8-16x3-1/4hex. hd. (2) ... ... ... 71 1o 78 — Ali Models
14 44350 BOLT, 3/8-24x31/72hex. he () ..o 71te ™ — Al Models
15 4806 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 5174 hex. hd. (3)............. N/A 7110 78 - All Models
16 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 117118 1/18(14) . ... ... ... .. l.ate 83 to * - All Models
17 B400HB WASHER, 3/8x13/16x7/64(4) .. .. .. ............ . 7110 * — All Models
18 6702 WASHER, 7/16 x 11/16x4/16(14) ... ... ..., 79 to Early 83 — All Models
19 6774 WASHER, 3/8x5/8x1/16(2) ... ............. ... .. Late 74 to 78 — All Models
20 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ..... .. ... . o, 71 to Early 81 — All Models
2% 7143 I.GCKWASHER, No. 8externaltooth ................. Late 82 to * — AH Maodels
22 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex, .................. Late 82 to * — Ali Models
23 7753 NUT, B/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (asreq'd.y............ 7110 * — All Models
24 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x7/16x9/16 hex. (4) ... ... ... . 7110 * — Al Models
25 9028 BEARING, teft crankcase (Timken) .................. 71t ™ — All Models
26 8120 SHiM, bearing assembly, 0.0925-.0915 ... ... ... .. ... 7ito * — All Models
9121 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.0945-.0935 . . ..., ... ... 71t * — All Models
8122 SHiM, bearing assembly, 0.0965-.0955 ... ... ... ... 7110 * — All Models
8123 SHiM, bearing assembly, 0.0985-.0875 ... ........... 71t * — All Models
8124 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1005-.0095 . . ........... 711e * — All Models
8125 SHiM, bearing assembly, 0.1025-. 1015 ... ........... 71 to * — Al Models
126 SHIM, bearing assembtly, 0.1046- 1035 ... ........... 7110 * — All Models
9127 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1065-.1055 . .......... ... 7110 * — Al Models
9128 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1085- 1075 .. ............ 7110 * — All Maodels
9128 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1105-.1005 .. ............ 7110 ™ — Alt Models
9130 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.3125- 1115 .. .. ..., .. ... 711o * — Ali Models
9131 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1145-.1135 .. ... ... ... 71 1o * — Al Models
9132 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1165-.1155 .. .. ... ... ... 71to ™ — All Moceis
9133 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1185-.1175 .. ... ... .. .. 7110 * — All Modeis
9134 SHIM, bearing assembly, 0.1205-. 1185, ... ... ... .. 71 to * — All Modeis
27 9217 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00050.5.(28) ... ......... Late 81 to * — All Models
9218 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00030.5.(28)............ Late 81 o * — Al Models
9219 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00010.5.(28)............ Late 81 to * — All Models
9220A ROLLER, right bearing, 0.25x 0,49 19, — std. {28) ... .. 7110 * — All Models
9221A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00020.8, (28} ............ 7tto ™ — All Models
92224 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.0004 0.8.(28) .. ... . ...... 7110 * — All Modeis
9223A ROLLER, right bearing — 0.0006 0.8, (28} ............ 710 * — All Models
82244 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00080.8.(28)....... ... .. 71 te * — All Models
82254 ROLLER, right bearing — 0.00100.5.{(28) ... ... .. .. 7110 * — All Models
28 8979 CLIP, air cleaner hose (breather) . ........... ... N/A Late 78 to Early 81 — All Models
29 11007 RETAINING RING, rightbearing . .................... 7110 * — All Models
29A 10059 CLAMP, clutghecable ............ ... ............. Late 83 to * — FXWG, 84 to * — FXE-80, FX58
a0 120268 OILSEAL ... 7116 * — Al Models
30A 163062—81  FITTING, crankcasevent .......................... 84 to * — All Moceis
31 2374155 SHIM, sprocket shaft bearing — 0.003........... N/A 71 1o 84 — All Modeis
32 2400270  SPACER, sprocketshaft. ... ........... ... .. ..... 71to * — Al Modets

16



[ALSO SEE NEXT ILLUSTRATION ]

16




CRANKCASE (CONT’D) ‘ AA3-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO, NO. NAME USED ON
33 24032—70  SPACER, sprockst shaft - 0.06thick . .......... ... .. 7110 * — All Modeis
24033—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft— 0.09¢hick ... ............. 71 to * — All Models
24034—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.12thick .. .............. 7110 * — All Modeis
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0. 15thick . ............... 71 to * - All Models
24036—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft ~ 0.18thick .............. .. 7% %0 * ~ Ali Models
24037—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft ~ 0.21thick . ............... 7110 * - Alt Models
24051—80  SPACER, compensaling sprocket - 0.01 thick . . .... ... 7210 79 ~ FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF; 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
24052—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket - 0,02 thick . ...... .. 72 to 79 ~ FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF, 80 fo * — FXB, FXSB
24053—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket - 0,03 thigk . .. ...... 72 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF;80 to * — FXB, FXSB
24054—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket — 0.04thick . ...... .. 72 to 79 ~ FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF; 80 to ¥ — FXB, FXSB
34 24490—36  CRANKCASEGUARD ....... ... ... ... ... ....... 71 to Early 81 - All Models
35 2451970  SETOFCRAMKCASES ........................ N/A 71 & 72 — Ali Models
24519—73F SETOFCRANKCASES ............ ... ... ......... 73 1o * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
24524—77E  SET OF CRANKCASES (black) . ........... .. ... ... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG, FXB, FXSB
36 24599—58A  BUSHING, right crankcase — standard ............. .. 7110 " — All Models
24600—58A  BUSHING, right erankcase — 0.0020.8, ........... .. 7110 * — All Models
24B01—58A BUSHING, right crankcase — 0.0050.8, ............. 7116 * — Al Models
37 24608—b4  SCREW, crankcase gear side bushing (2}..... .. .. N/A 711o 78 — All Models
38 24645—8% RIGHT BEARING — 0.00050.5. .................... Late 81 to * — Ali Models
24649~81  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00030.S. .................... Late 81 to * — Al Madels
24650~-81  RIGHT BEARING — G.00010.S. .................... Late 81 to * — All Models
24651—58  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00020.S. .................... 71 to * — All Models
24B52—58  RIGHT BEARING — C.00040.S. ... ................ 71 to * — All Models
24653~58  RIGHT BEARING— G.00060.5. .. .................. 71 to * — All Models
2465458  RIGHT BEARING— 0.00080.5. ... ... ... .......... 71 t0 * — All Models
24855—58  RIGHT BEARING — 0.00%00.S. ........... . ... N/A 7110 * — All Models
39 24692—58  WASHER, rightbearing{2) ........................ 71 t0 * — Ali Models
40 24791—36  BOLT, frontengine mounting(2) ................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
41 24805—30  CRANKCASESTUD, 5/16-24x5.................... 7110 78 — Ali Models
42 24815—40  CRANKCASE STUD, 5/16-24x5-27/32(2) ........... 71 10 78 — All Models
43 25405—82  CLAMP,clutchecablercuting . ...................... Late 82 to * — All Modsls
44 38712—68 CLAMP,clutchcable ....... ... ... ... ........... Late 82 & 83 — Ali Models
45 © 43578—35  RETAINER, rightroller bearing {2) ... ......... ... .... 7110 * — All Models
46 4585048  PLUG, crankcasecilline ....................... ... Late 84 to * — All Models
47 6353341 FITTING, venthose .............................. 7110 * — Al Models
48 63533~-85  FITTING, oiler returnlinehose . . ............ ... N/A 77 1o Early 78 — FXS;
79 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB
49 6354170  TEE,rearchainoller.. ... ... ... oo 71 1o Early 78 — All Models
50 67075—57A  CLIP, speedometercabie ............. ... ... ..., 71&72 — FX
67076—81  CLIiP, speedometercable ... ...... ... ...l 80 o 83 — FXWG

17



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE AA4-1
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 275 DOWELPIN(2Z—asreq'd.)........................ 71 te * — All Models
1A 358 DOWELPIN(ZY. ... 71 to * — All Models
2 653 PLUG, crankcase . ... ..o 7110 * — All Models
3 657 PLUG, il sCrBen ... e 71 ta 80 — All Modets
4 902 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. {black) (2) N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FX5-80
5 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black} (3). 77 to 78 — FXS, FXS-80
6 905 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 Pozidriv oval cisk. hd. {black)N/A 77 to 78 — FXS, FXS-80
7 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (3)(2in 1980) .. 71 10 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF; 79 — FXEF-80
a 1305 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1 PozidrivfilL Rd. (2)............... 71 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF; 79 — FXEF-80

18



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT’D) AA4-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
9 1308 SCREW, 1/4-20x1-3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. ......... N/A 7110 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF; 79 — FXEF-80
13 1601 SCREW, No. 8-32x t/2cisk. flathd. (2} ............. 80 to * — All Models
11 2511 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 seff tapping panhd. {2) . ... ... Late 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXE-80
12 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32x5/8Pozidrivhd. (2) .............. 73 to 79 — All Models
2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/16¢ctsk. hd. {(2) ............... 71 & 72 — All Models
13 2829 SCREW, 1/4-20x1-1/4 sackethd. .......... .. N/A 80 & Early 81 — All Models except FXB
14 4810 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 hex. socket bd. (w/lock patch). .. .. 80 to 84 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
15 4813 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 hex. sccket hd. (w/nylen lock
patch) (3 —axcept FXB) ... .. o 80 to 84 — All 1340 cc Models
16 4814 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/8 hex. socket hd. (w/lock pateh) (23 ... 80 10 84 — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
17 5201 ACORN HEAD BOLT, t/4-20x%-1/4 .. ...... ... N/A 80 t0 82 — FXB
18 5202 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1 ... .........,.. N/A 80 1o Early 82 — FXB
19 5203 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1 ............... N/ 8010 82 — FXB
20 5204 ACORN HEAD BOLY, 1/4-20x1-1/4 ... ... ... .. N/a 801to 82 — FXB
21 5205 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x1-3/4 .. ........ .. N/A 8010 82 — FXB
22 5099 WASHER, 1/4x7/16x3/64{BY.................... 80 1o * — All Models
224 8192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64(2) .................. 80 to 82 — All Models
6194 WASHER, 13/64x7/16x1/64(2).................. 83 to * ~ All Models
23 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16. ... ... ... ... . ... 80 to * ~ Al Models
24 8699 POPRIVET, 3/16x3/8x3/8dia. hd. (2) ............. 80 to * — All Modeis
25 9058 NEEDLE BEARING, crankcasecamgear. . ............. 71 10 * — All Models
26 10046 CLAMP, electronicignitionwire. . ................... 80 to * ~ All Models
27 11002 RETAINING RING, oil pump driveshaft ............... 71 t0 * — All Models
28 11105 O-RING. .. e e 7110 * — Al Models
28 2398554  KEY, gearshaft (2 — Early 75 &Earfler) .............. 71 to * — Al Models
30 24010—54  PINIONGEAR .. ... ... . .. 7110 77 — All Models
31 24023—54  NUT, gearshaft ......... ... . ... . .. iiiiiis 7110 * — All Models
32 24040--78  PINION GEAR, 1.4751—>56 pitch dia. {orange) ......... 78 10 * — Ali Models
2404178  PINION GEAR, 1.4745--51 pitch dia. (white) .......... 78 to * — All Models
24042—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4737--45 pitch dia. (yellow}.......... 78 to * — All Models
24043—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4729—37 pitch dia. (red) ............ 78 to * ~ All Models
24044—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4721~-29 pitch dia. (blue) ........... 78 to * — All Models
24045—78  PINIGN GEAR, 1.4715—21 pitch dia. (green) .......... 78 to * — All Models
24046—78  PINION GEAR, 1.4710—15 pitch dia. (black) .......... 78 10 * — All Models
33 24582—77A CAM&PINIONGEARSET ... ... .. ... .. ... .. ... 71t0* — All Models
C 34 24641—38  BUSHING, cilpumpshaft.......................... 7116 * — All Models
35 24703~548  SPACER, gearshaftpinion......................... 71t * — AH Models
36 24981—70  OILSCREEN, crankcase ................. ... . .... 71 10 * — All Modeis
37 2498270  OILSCREENSPRING ........ ... ... ... et 7110 * — All Modeis
38 25216~738  GEAR COVER KIT, includes index nos.; 224, 42, 44A, 65 &
25262-808PACER ... ... ... L N/A 73 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80; 77 10 79 —
FXS, FXS-80
39 25225~-70B GASKET, gearcover. ..............ooooiviieinn. 71 t0 83 — FX, FXE. FX§, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 fo * — All Models
40 25256—80  GEARCOVER (blask) ............ e N/a 80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 81 — FXS-80, FXWG
41 25257—80  GASKET, gearcover{black}. ....................... 80 to 82 — FXB; 80 & 81 — FX5-80, FXWG
42 25258—80B GEARCOVER ... ... . ... .. .. . 80 to 84 - FX5-80, FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
Congists of besides gear cover:
2511 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self tapping pan hd. (2}

25275—82
8316251

COVER, breather vaive
OflL SEAL

19



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT’D) AA4-3

RETAIL INDEX PART

20

PRICE NO. NO. NAME HSED ON

43 25275—82  COVER,breathervalve.................... .. ...... late 82 to * — AH Models

44 2526078  FITTING, crankcase toaircleanerhose ... ............ tate 78 to0 83 — All Models

444 25267~82  SPACER, GearCover.................coovvvurinnnn. 73 10 79 — FXE, FXEF; 77 to 79 — FXS

48 25313~50  THRUST WASHER, breather valve ~ .115thick ...... .. 71 to Early 79 — Afl Models

47 25310—~71A BREATHERVALVE, withgear ...................... 71 to Early 77 — Al Models
25313—77C BREATHER VALVE, with gear {plastic). ............... Late 77 to * - All Models

48 25314—50  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .120thick ........ 71 1o Early 78 — All Models
25316—50  THRUST WASHER, bredther valve ~— 128 thick ........ 71 to Early 79 — All Models
25316--52  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — .110thick ........ 71 io Early 78 — All Models



CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE (CONT'D) AA4-4
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO, NAME USED ON

48 2532079  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.110 thick {stee)). . Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25321—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.115 thick {stee!) . . Lale 79 1o Early 82 — All Models
25322—7%  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0,120 thick (steef) .. Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25323—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0,125 thick (stee!). . Late 79 to Early 82 — All Models
25325—7%  THRUST WASHER, breather vaive — €.130 thick (steel) .. Late 79 to Early §2 — All Models
25326—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0,135 thick (steel}. . Late 79 fo Early 82 — All Models
2532779 THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.140 thick (steel}.. Late 79 to Early §2 — All Models
25326—79  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.145 thick (steel}. . lLate 79 to Early 82 — All Models

NOTE: Use only plastic washers with plastic breather valve. Do not intermix plastic and steel parts.
2532082  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0.130 thick (plastic} Late 82 to * ~ All Models
2532182  THRUST WASHER, breather valve - 0,135 thick (plastic) Late 82 to * ~ Al Models
2532282  THRUST WASHER, breather valve - 0,140 thick (plastic} Late 82 fo * - Al Models
25323~-82  THRUST WASHER, breather valve — 0,145 thick {plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
25325—82  THRUST WASHER, breather vatve — 0,150 thick {plastic) Late 82 to * — Ali Models
25326—82  THRUST WASHER, breather vaive — 0.155 thick {plastic) lLate 82 to * — All Models
25327—82  THRUST WASHER, breather vaive — 0.160 thick {plastic) Late 82 to * — All Models
2532882  THRUST WASHER, breather vaive — 0,165 thick {plastic) Late 82 to * — Alf Models

50 266823—70  CAMGEAR ... ... ... . .. ... 71 to 77 — All Models
25527--81A CAM GEAR 2.7324-2.7334 (orange) .. .......... N/A 7810 * -~ All Models
25528--81A CAM GEAR 2.7334-2.7344 (white) ... .......... N/A 7810 ™ — All Models
25529-~81A CAM GEAR 2.7344-2.7354 (yellow). . ........... N/A T8 to ™ - All Models
25530—~81A CAM GEAR 2.7354-2,7364 (red) ... ............ N/A T8to™ ~ All Models
255631—81A CAM GEAR 2.7364-2.7374 {(blue) ... ........... N/A T8 tc ™ ~ All Models
25532—81A CAM GEAR 2.7374-2.7384 (green) ........... .. N/A 78to * ~ All Models
26534—81A CAM GEAR 2.7384-2.7394 (black) ....... ... .. N/A 7810 ™ ~ All Models

51 2b6550--36  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.050 thick .. ......... 7140 * — Ali Models

52 2555057  LOCKWASHER, camgear.......................... 7110 * - All Models

53 2555136  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.055¢thick ........... 71t * ~ All Models
2555236  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.060 thick . .......... 7110 * - Alt Models
2555336  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.065thick ........... 71 10 * ~ All Modsls
2555438  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.070 thick . .......... 71 to * — All Models
2555536  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.075thick .. ......... 710 * — All Models
2555679  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.088 thick .. ......... 71 to * — All Models
2555779 THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.085thick .. ......... 71to * — All Modsis
25558--78  THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.080thick ........... 7110 * — All Models
2555978 THRUST WASHER, cam gear — 0.095 thick . .......... 71 to * — All Models

54 2558170  BUSHING, geargover ...................ooiivnnn. 711t0 * — All Models

58 2558254  BUSHING, gear coverpinionshaft .. ................. 71 to Early 73 — Al Mocels
25582—73  BUSHING, gear coverpinionshaft ................... Late 73 to * — All Models

56 26345—38  DRIVEGEAR oilpump—25T. ................ N/A 71 8& 72 — All Models
26345—73  DRIVEGEAR,oilpump—24T. ... ... . ... ... .. 7310 ¥ — Al Modeis

57 2634670  DRIVESHAFT, 0ifpump.......... .. ... ... . ... ... 7110 * — All Models

58 26348—15  KEY, oil pump gear {2, 1 - gear shaft — Late 75 & Later} . 7110 * — All Models

59 26348—54  DRIVEGEAR,oilpump ....................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
26345738 DRIVEGEAR, oilpump . ... ... .. .o i 73 16 * — All Models

80 32504—80  TIMERCOVER ... ... ... ... . .. .ol 80 to * — All Models

81 32511—78  TIMER COVER (pofished) .. .......... ... ......... 80 10 82 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
32511—80  TIMERCOVER, (black) .......... ... .. . ... ...... 80 to 82 — FX5-80, FXB, FXWG
32521—83  TIMER COVER, polished aluminum ... ....... .. N/A 8310 * — All Models

62 32584—71  LABEL, timercover ... ... ... ... . . .. N/A 711g 79 — Ail Models

83 32588—70A TIMERCGOVER ... ... ... .. . ... ... i el N/A 71 1o 79 — Ali Models

64 32591—70  GASKET, ignitiontimercover....................... 7110 79 — Al Models
32591—80  GASKET, ignitlan fimercover .. ......... ... ...l s. 80 o * — All Models

65 32606—82  STUD, ignitientimercover(2) ... ... ... ... ... 80 to * — All Models

66 5660952  CLAMP, circuit breakerwiee ..., ... . ... ....... 7110 79 — All Models

&7 6352657  FITTING, rockerarmagilfing .. ........ ... ... .. ... 711e * — All Models

68 8316251 OILSEAL ... ... .. 71 to * — All Models

21



22



OIL PUMP AA5-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 223 PIN,valve stop . ... ..o 81 & Early 82 — All Models
239 PINvalvestop. .......... ... Late 82 to * — All Madsls
2 700 PLUG, eflpumpbody ........... ... o 711c * — All Models
3 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 80 to * — Alt Models
4 3429 BOLT, 1/4-20x 2-3/4hex. hd. (4} ... ............... 80 to * — All Models
5430W BOLT, 1/4-24x2-3/4hex. had. (&) ........ ... .. ... 71 to 78 — All Models
5 6377 WASHER, 3/8x5/8x1/32........... ... ... . ... 71to* — Al Models
6 6581 WASHER, 1/2x15/16x 1/64 (brass) ............... 711078 — All Medels
7 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/18(4} ... ... ... ... .. 80 o Early 83 — All Models
6736 WASRKHER, 9/32x5/8x1/16{4)............... .. ... Late 83 to * — Ali Modsls
8 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(7,2-80&aten). . ... ........... 7110 * — All Modeis
9 7068 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 ... 71to * — Al Models
10 7634 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x5/16 hex. {brass) ............ 7110 * — All Models
1 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x 7/32x7/96hex. (2) .. ... ... ..., 7110 79 — All Models
12 8873 BALL, check valve, 3/8¢dia. ....................... 711e > ~ All Models
13 9914 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type, 1/4 slot #14-18 wire 71 to 81 - All Models
14 11002 RETAINING RING, oftpump ..., ... 71 to * - Ali Models
15 11105 0-RING, check valve cover screw (2 - 81 &lafer} .. ... .. Late 78 1o * ~— Ail Models
16 26180—73 O PUMPRIT . ... . . . .l 73 to * — All Models
26200—68B OILPUMPASSEMBLY ........ .. ... ... ... .. ...... 71 &72 — FX
20 26207—83  SPRING, reliefvalve ... ... Late 73 to * — Ali Models
22 26227—58  OWLSEAL ... ... 7110 * - All Modeis
23 2623178  WASHER, refiefvalveplug{feit). . ................... 79 & 80 — All Models
24 26234—84  COVER, oifpump ... ... ... . .. .. .. 71 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
NOTE: For 81 & Farly 82 use with 26410—82 VALVE KIT
26239—82  COVER, ol pump {painted) ................... N/A Late 82 to Early 84 — FXS-80, FXWG
26242—84  COVER,ollpump ... . ... i Late 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
25 26246—68A  GASKET, oit pump body (plastie) ... ... ... ... 71 to Early 80 - All Models
26 2624778  TUBE, cover —upper(bent} .............. ... ... Late 78 to * — All Medels except FAB & FXSB
26A 26258688  GASKET, oil pump cover {plastic} ................... 71 to Early 80 — Alt Models
27 26261~80A COVER, oif pump (painted) ................... N/A 80 to Early 82 — FXB
2626782  COVER,cilpump (black) .......... ... ... ... N/A Late 82 to Early 84 — FXB, FXSB
28 2626280  SPRING, checkwvalve ............. ... ... it 81 10 * — All Models
29 26263—80  COVER SCREW, check valve and refiefvalve (2) ... .. ... 81 to * — All Modsls
30 26265—68A  TUBE, pump & cover (2 - Early 78 & Eaglier) ........... 71 f0 82 — All Modeis except FXB & FXSB
31 26273—80B  GASKET, body{paper)............ ... ... ... .. ... Late 80 to * — Alt Madels
32 26276—B0A GASKET, cover{paper} ........... ... . .viiiinnen Late 80 to * — Ali Models
32A 2627784  COVERASSEMBLY, offpump ................, N/A Late 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
26278—84  COVERASSEMBLY.oilpump ................. N/A Late 84 to * — FXE-80
33 26315—68A DRIVEGEAR. . ... ... ... ... ... . . i 71to * — All Models
4 26317—68A IDLERGEAR. .. ... .. .. .. 71 to * — Al Models
35 26326--62A DRIVEIDLERGEAR ... .. ... .. i 71 t0 * — All Models
36 2632768  IDLERSHAFT .. ... ... .. . . . . . 7110 * — All Models
37 2632874  DRIVEGEAR.. ... ... .. ... . . i i 710 * — All Models
38 2633868  ELBOW, oflpump{2) ... ... ... . ... . ... .. ... 7116 * — All Models
39 26346—70  DRIVESHAFT. . ... ... ... .. . ... .. .. 71 to * — All Models
40 26348—15  KEY,driveshatt{2) .............. ... ... ..., 7116 * — All Models

23



24

OIL PUMP_




JIL PUMP (CONT’D) AA5-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO, NAME USED ON
41 2634836  RETAINING RING, driveshaft. .. .................... 71to * — All Models
42 26362—36  COVER SCREW, check valvescrew . ................. 71 to 80 — All Models
43 26363—36  SPRING,checkvalve ............................. 71 to 80 — All Models
44 26374—54  SPRING refiefvalve (2). ... .................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Modeis
45 2637768  PLUG, reliefvalve. . ......... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. 71 10 80 ~ Ali Models
48 2639068  MOUNTIRG STUD, oilpump (2) ... ...ttt 71 to 79 — Alf Models
47 26400—54  VALVE, ollpump ... ... .. ... i, 71 to Early 82 — Ali Models
48 2640082  VALVE oilpump ... ... ... o Late 82 to * — AH Modeis
26410~82  VMALVEKIT ... o Late 78 to Early 82 — All Modsls
Consists of:
3212 SET SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1/4 socket
2640082 VALVE, ofl pump
44 2666272 OILPRESSURESWITCH,enly ........ ... oot ... 71 ' * — All Models
50 45830--48  PLUG, oflpumpeover. ....... ... oo, 83 0 * — FXSB
51 63533—41  FITTING, oiltinehose(2) . .......... ... ... ........ 71 to * — All Models
52 63610—70  ADJUSTING SCREW, chain oiler (hex. hd.} ... .. ... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
63614—72  ADJUSTING SCREW, chainofler (slothd.}............. Late 72 to 82 — All Models except FXB & FXSB

25



SHETIR?
AR TR

CARBURETOR — LATE 1978 TO 1980 AAG-1
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fit. hd. {2) ... .. ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16x1/16(2).................. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
3 7504 NUT, No. 10-24 X 1/8 x5/18hex. (2)................ 80 — All Models
4 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8 hex. (2)................. Late 78 & 79 — Ali Models
5 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) ........... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
6 27021—71A  INTAKEMANIFOLD ... Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
7 27021—78  INTAKEMANIFOLD ... ..., Late 80 — Ali Models
8 2704578  CHOKESHAFTKIT...................ooiian, Late 78 to 80 — All Models

26

27046—78  PLASTIGPARTSKIT... ... ..ot iate 78 to 80 — All Models




CARBURETOR - LATE 1978 TO 1980 (CONT’D) AAB-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
g 27062—78  SEAL, intake manifoldclamp (2} ........ ... ... ... .. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
10 27063—78  CLAMP, intake manifoid - includes screw and nut{2) . ... Late 78 fo Early 80 — All Models
11 2706380  CLAMP, intake manifoid — includes screw and nut {(2) ... Late 80 — All Models
12 2708280  HIGH ALTITUBE KIT (above 6,000t} ....... . ... N/A BG — All Models
Cansists of;
2708780 MAIN JET, 1.50mm
27088—80 HIGH ALTITUDE LABEL N/A
27093—78  HIGH ALTITUDE KIT (4,000t 6,000f.). .. ... .. .. N/A 803 — Al Models
includes besides label:
27098—78  MAIN JET (1.55mm)
27095~—78  HIGH ALTITUDE ACCELERATOR ROD PUMPKIT ........ Late 78 to 80 — All Models
14 2730476  SCREW, chokscable bracket. .. ... .. .............. Late 78 to 80 - All Models
15 2730676  SCGREW, fast idle cam & high alt, accelerator pump stop .. Lale 78 1o 80 ~— All Models
16 2730776 SCREW,wireblock ........... ... ... oL Late 78 to 80 — All Modsls
17 27308—76  PIN.float ... ... .. l.ate 78 to 80 — All Modals
18 27308—76  SCREW, floatpin ................ . ... .. ... ... Late 78 to 80 — Al Models
19 27311—76  RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump .. .................. Late 78 to 80 — AH Models
20 2731376  SCREW, throtflesiop .. ............ ... ..coiiis, Late 78 to 80 — AH Modsls
21 27314--76  SPRING, throttlestopscrew. .. ... ool Late 78 to 80 — AH Modsls
22 2732076  SCREW, throttle cable bracket . .......... ... ... .. .. Late 78 to 80 — All Models
23 27321—¥6  BRACKET, throftlecable .......................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
24 27322—76  SPRING, throttlelever ... ... ... ... ... ... . ..... Late 78 to 80 — All Modsls
25 2732876  THROTTLELEVER .............. ... ... . ..0c.oci.s Late 78 to 80 — All Models
25 2733376  LOCKWASHER, throttlelever .. ... ... .......... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
27 2733576  NUT, throttlelever .. ........ ... .. ... .. oot Late 78 to 80 - Al Models
28 27338—76  CLIP, floatvalve ... .. ........... ... ... ... A Late 78 to 80 — All Modsls
24 2736076  O-RING(2}................... P Late 78 to 80 — All Models
30 2736176  DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump . .................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
31 27362—78  SPRING, diaphragm .. ... ... Lale 78 to 80 — All Models
32 27366—76  SCREW(S) ... ... ... ... . Late 78 to 80 — All Models
33 2736776 SCREW ... .. ... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
34 27368—76  CLIP,overflowhose ................ ... ... .. . ..., L.ate 78 to 80 — All Models
35 27368—76  HOSE,overflow ............. ... .. ... . ... . ..., Late 78 to 80 — All Models
38 27371--76  FITTING ... ... i, Late 78 — All Models
37 2737376  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 59.5mm ............. Late 78 to 80 - All Models
38 2738576  PLUG, lowspeedjet. ... ....... ... .o Late 78 to 80 — All Models
38A 27466—78A CARBURETOR(BYBAY ........................ N/A 73 — FXEF
27468—78A CARBURETOR(BBIB) ........................ N/A Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXE, FXS
27468—80A CARBURETOR(BBID) ........ ... ... . i 80 — FXE, FXEF
2747080  CARBURETOR(B28D} ................ ..ot N/A 80 — FXWG
2747279 CARBURETOR(BYGAY ........................ N/A 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
27472—80A CARBURETOR(BYODY ........................ N/A 80 — FX5-80, FXEF-80, FXB
38 27584—76  FITTING ... 73 & 80 — Al Models
40 2788278  BRACKET, chokecable .................... ... .... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
41 2788378  CAP, low speed mixture serew ........... ... ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
42 27884—78  SCREW, low speedmixture . .............. .. ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
43 27885—78  SPRING, low speed mixture adjusting screw . ... . .. MN/A Late 78 & 78 — All Models
44 27886—78  FLOATVALVE, withelip........................... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
45 2788778  FLOAT ............... e Late 78 to 80 — Al Models
48 27888—78  MAIN JET, 1.60mm. (FX,FXSStd)................. lLate 78 to 80 — Alf Models
47 27888—78  O-RING, bowl........ ... . .. ... Late 78 to 80 — Al Models
48 27B30—78  BOWL. .. ... ... . . e Late 78 to 80 — Al Models
50 2789180 HOUSING, acceleratorpsmp . .........ovivivnnn Late 78 to 80 ~ Al Models
51 27892—78  O-RiING, low speed mixture adiusting screw . ... ..., .. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
52 27893—78  WASHER, low speed mixture adjusting screw . . .. .. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
53 27897—78  LOWSPEEDJET, 0.72mm. ........ ..ol Late 78 to 80 — Alf Models
54 29058—77  GASKET, air cieanertocarburetor . ... ... ........ Late 78 to 80 — All Models
55 29250—78A INSULATINGSPACER ............. ... .. ... ... .... Late 78 to 80 — All Models
56 2925378  STUD,5/16-18x1-3/4(2) ... ... ... Late 78 10 80 — All Models
57 45092—66A CABLEGUIDE.. . ... ... s Late 78 to 80 - All Models

27



A O
HARIET-DIIOS O
S

28




CARBURETOR — 1981 & LATER AAGA
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 16-24 x 1-1/4 Pazidriv fit. hd, (2)......... 81 to * - All Models
2 8016 WASHER, 11/32x 11/16x1/16(2) . ... ............. 84 to * ~ All Modeis
6702 WASHER, 5/18x11/16x1/16 (2} .................. 81 to 83 — All Modeis
3 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8x3/8hex. (2}................. 81 to * ~— All Models
4 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 11/32x1/2hex. (2} ........... 81 to * — Al Models
5 2702178 INTAKEMANIFOLD ... ... .. .. ... ... . ... .. ... 81 to * — All Models
6 2706278  SEAL, intakemanifold .. ..... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 81 to * — All Models
7 27063—80  CLAMP, intake manifold — inciudes screw and nut {2} ... 81 to * — All Models
8 27082—80  HIGH ALTITUDE KIT (above 86,0001t} ..... ... ... N/A 81 to* — All Models
Consists of:
27087—80 MAIN JET, 1.50 mm
27088—80 HIGH ALTITUDE LABEL N/A
9 27130—81  SCREW, throtflestop ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 81 to * ~ All Modeis
10 27136—81  SPRING, throttle stop screw & fastidle screw (2) .... ... 81 to * — All Models
11 2713781 WASHER, throttle stopscrew (2} ... ................. 81 to * — Alf Models
12 27138--81  SCREW WIiTH WASHER, throtile cable bracket . ... ... .. 8110 * — All Modsls
13 27141--81  BRACKET,throttlecable .......................... 81 to 83 ~ All Models
14 27142—81  CHOKELEVERKIY ... .. . .. . . 81 to * — All Madels
15 27143—81  LEVERKIT, acceleratorpump ...................... 81 to ™ — All Models
18 2714581  SCREW, fastidle ............ ... .. .. oot 81 fo * — All Models
17 27304~-76  SCREW WITH WASHER, choke cable bracket .. ... ..., 81 1o ¥ — All Models
18 2730776  SCREW, wireblock ... .. ... .. .. ... . ....... 81 to * — All Models
18 2730878 PIN,foat .. ... .. ... ..., 81 to * — Ali Models
20 2730078  SCREW, floatpin ... ... ..o 81 tp * — All Models
21 27311—76  RUBBER CAP, atcsteratorpump .................... 81 to * — All Models
22 27324—83  O-RING, bowd........ ... ... .. ... 84 to * ~ Ali Models
23 27325—83  BRACKET, chokecable ........................... 84 to * — All Models
24 2732783  BRACKET, throttlecable .......................... 84 to * -~ All Models
25 2732083  LOWSPEEDJET, &.52mm. . .. ... . ... ... .. ..... 84 to * — All Modeis
26 27330—83  BOWL(O2BH) ....... ... . . i 84 to * — All Models
27 27333—76  LOCKWASHER, throttledever .. ...... ... ... .. ... .. 81 to * — All Models
28 2733576 NUT, throtflelever . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... .. 81 to * — Ail Modeis
29 27338—76 CUIPfloatvalve........... ... .. .. .. ... .. ...... 81 to * — All Models
30 27360—78  O-RING........... ... . ... 81 to * — All Modeis
31 27361—78  DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump ... .................. 81 to * — Al Models
32 2736276  SPRING, diaphragm . .............. ... .. ... ..... 81 to * — Al Models
33 2736678  SCREW(B)..... ... ... 81 to * — All Modeis
34 2736776  SCREW ... . . . 8110 * — All Modeis
35 27368—768  CLIP,overflowhose . ............ ..o ... 81 to * — All Models
36 2736978  HOSE,overflow ......... ... ... . 81 to * — Al Models
37 2737176 FITTING ... e 81 to * — All Models
38 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (860B), 58.6mm ............. 81 to * — All Modeis
38 27385—76  PLUG, lowspeedjet.............c.ov i, 81 to * — Ail Modeis
40 27470—81A CARBURETOR(B28H) ............. ...t .. 81 o 83 — FX8-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB;
84 — Al Models
27472—81A CARBURETOR(BYOF} ...... ... ... ... ... ..... N/A 81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
41 27882—78  BRACKET,chokecable ... ........................ 81 to 83 — Al Medels
42 27886—78  FLOATVALVE, withelip. . ... ... ... ... ... ..... 811to * ~ All Models
43 2I8BT—T78  FLOAT ... 81 to * — All Models
44 27888—78  MAINJET 1.80mm .. ... ... .. ... .. ... ... ..... 81 - All Models;
82 to * ~ All Models except FXE-80
45 27889—78  O-RING, bowl . ... ... .. .. .. . . . 81 to 83 — All Models
46 27880—78  BOWL. .. ... . . 81 to 83 — Al Models
47 27891—80  HOUSING, acceleratorpump .. ....... e 81 to * — All Models
48 2789278  O-RING, low speed mixiure adjusting screw ... ..... .., 81 o 83 — All Models
49 27897—78  LOWSPEEDJET, 0.72mm.. ... ... ... .. 81 to * — All Models
50 27898—78  MAINJET, 165mm(std.). ............ ... ........ 81 to 83 — FXE-80
51 2905877  GASKET, aircleansrtocarburetor ................. .. 81 to * ~ All Models
52 2912184  PLUG, overflowport. ... ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... .. 84 to * — All Models
53 29250—78A INSULATINGSPACER .. ... .. ... ... ... .......... 81 to * — Al Models
54 292563--78  STUD, 5/16-18x1-3/4(2)} . ... ... . ... ... . . ...... 81 to * — All Models
55 45092—a86A CABLEGUIDE. ... ... ... .. ... .. . ... ... ... ..... 81 to * — All Models

29



~ CARBURETOR
1976 TO EARLY 1978

30




SARBURETOR — 1976 TO EARLY 1978 AAB-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
i 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. nd. (2) .. ... . ... 76 to Early 78 — Al Models
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(2).................. 76 1o Early 78 — All Models
3 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. (2}, ................ 76 to Early 78 — All Models
4 7725 LOCKNUT, 3/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. {2) ........... 76 & 77 — All Models
5 7739 LOCKNUT, 3/16-18x 11/32x #/2hex. {2) ........... Early 78 — All Models
] 24820—78  STUD, 5/16-18x1-14/16(2).............. ..., N/A Early 78 - All Models
7 2482380  STUB, 5/16-18 & 5/16-24 x 1-11/1619.(2) .......... 77 -~ All Modets
8 2700676  CARBURETORREPAIRKIT.......... ... ... ........ 76 to Early 78 — All Models
g 27021—71A  INTAKEMANIFOLD ... ... . . ., 76 to Early 78 — All Models
10 27045—78  CHOKESHAFTKIT. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 76 to Early 78 ~ All Models
Consisis of;
Choke lever, choke shaft, washer, clip, screws (2), and choke disc
11 27046—78  PLASTICPARTSKIT................... S 76 to Early 78 ~ All Modeis
Consists of;
Springs (3), clips (2), cam, choke lever, washers (2), ball and wire ring
12 27060—55  O-RING, intake manifold (2). . .......... ... ........ 76 fo Early 78 — All Models
13 2706357  CLAMP, intake manifold — with screw and nut (2) ... . .. 76 to Early 78 — All Models
14 2107778 GASKET,spacer(2) ..., .o Early 78 — All Modals
15 27156—78A CARBURETOR ............ ... ..o, 76 to Early 78 — All Mcdels
16 27304—76  SCREW, chokecable bracket. ... . ... ... ....... ... 76 1o Early 78 — All Models
17 27305—78  BRACKET, chokecable ....................... N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Modeis
18 27306—76  ADJUSTING SCREW, pumpstroke. .. ...... .. S 76 to Early 78 — All Models
19 27307—76  SCREW, wireblock ............ ... ... ... .. P 76 to Early 78 — All Models
20 27308—76  PINfloat . ... ... ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
21 27309—76  SCREW, floatpin ... ... ... ... 75 to Early 78 — All Models
22 2731076  ROD, acceleralorpump (880A) ................. N/A 76 — All Models
23 27311—78  RUBBER CAP, acceleratorpump . ................... -78 to Early 78 — All Modsls
24 27312—76  Q-RING. ... ... ... N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Modals
25 27313—76  SCREW, throfflestop ........ ... ... ... ... ... ..., 76 to Eary 78 ~ All Models
26 2731476 SPRING, throttle stopscrew. ................... .. .. 76 to Early 78 ~ All Models
27 27315—76 . ADJUSTING SCREW, low speed mixiure .......... N/A 76 to Early 78 ~ All Models
28 27319—76  SPRING, low speed mixture adjusting screw . ... ...... 75 to Early 78 — Ali Models
29 27320—76  SCREW, throttle cable bracket .. .................... 76 to Early 78 — Al Models
30 27321—76  BRACKET, throttlecable ............. .. ... ....... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
31 27322—76  SPRING, throttlelaver ... . ... ... . o 76 1o Early 78 — Ali Models
32 27328—76  THROTTLELEVER .......................... N/A 76 to Early 78 — Al Models
33 27333—76  SPRING WASHER, throttlelever. .................... 76 to Early 78 — Al Models
34 27335—76  NUT,throttlelever . ........ ... ... . ... .. ...... 76 to Early 78 — Ali Models
35 27336—76  O-RING......... o i 76 to Early 78 — Ali Models
36 27337—76  FLOAT VALVE, withclip............... s 76 1o Early 78 — All Models
37 27338—78  CLiP floatvalve.............. ... ... .. ... ...... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
38 2733976 FLOAT .. ... . N/A 76 to Early 78 — All Models
39 27340—76  MAINNOZZLE ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... N/A 76 1o Early 78 — All Models
40 27348—76  LOWSPEEDJET, 1.00mm............ ... ......... 76 -~ All Modeis
41 2734877  LOWSPEEDJET, 0.88mm. ........... ... ..ccvvn. .. 77 to Early 78 — All Models
42 2735576  GASKET, low speed adjustingscrew . ............ N/A 76 fo Early 78 — All Models
43 2735676  MAINJET, 1.85mm................. ... 76 — All Modeis
44 2735876  O-RING.bowl . ... .. .. 76 1o Early 78 — All Models
45 2736876  BOWL .. ... ... ..., N/A 76 to Early 77 — All Models
46 2736076  O-RING(2). ... ... .. 76 to Early 78 — All Models
47 2736176 DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump ... ... vnn. ... 76 to Early 78 — All Modeis
48 2736276  SPRING, diaphragm.................... e 76 to Early 78 — All Madels
49 27364—76  ACCELERATORPUMPHOUSING ..... ............... 76 to Early 78 — All Modsls
5¢ 27366—76  SCREW(B)................... ... . 76 to Early 78 — All Models
51 27367—76  SCREW .. ... ... . 76 10 Early 78 — All Models
52 2736876  CLIP,overflowhose ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 74 to Earty 78 — All Models

31



eo—8

A7,
P

 CARBURETOR
1976 TO EARLY 1978

““‘“49
T :

85— ‘ < 51
EME E7

32



CARBURETOR — 1976 TO EARLY 1978 (CONT’D) AAB-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NARME USED ON
53 27360—76  HOSE,overfiow .. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... . ..., 76 to Early 78 ~ All Models
54 2737176 FITTING ........ e 76 to Early 78 — All Models
55 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump (86CB), 53.5mm.............. 76 1o Carly 78 — All Models
56 27379—76  SPACER(B60A)......... ... ... ... . ... ..... N/A 76 — All Models
57 27385—76  PLUG, lowspeedjet. . ............. .. ... ..., 76 10 tarly 78 — All Models
58 27395—78A BOWL ... . N/A Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
59 27416—76 MAINJET, 1.80mm......... ... ... ... ......... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
2r417—768  MAINJET, t.7smm........ ... . .l 76 to Early 78 — All Models
27418—76  MAINJET, 1.70mm........ ... .. ... . ... . ... ... 76 1o Early 78 — All Models
27419768  MAINJET, 1.65mm............. ... ... ... ...... 78 to Early 78 — All Models
27420—76  MAINJET, 1.80mm.............................. 78 to Early 78 — AH Modeis
60 29058—77  GASKET, air cleaner backplate .. ................... Late 77 to Early 78 — Al Models
61 2925(—78A SPACER, intake manifoid to carburetor ............... 78 to Early 78 — All Models
62 33298—65  STUD, carb, tointake manifold {2). ... . ... ... ..... 76 — Alf Modets
63 45092--88A CABLEGUIDE....... ... ... ... . ... ... . oiiei... 76 to Early 78 - All Modeis

33



H AFEIEE

KwTIR?:
TGP

34




CARBURETOR — 1971 TO 1975 AA9
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO, NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (2} . ... .. .. 71 %0 75 — All Models
2 8016 WASHER 11/32 x 11/16x1/16(2) ................. 7110 75 — All Modets
3 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x1/2hex. (2} ........... 7110 75 — All Models
4 27021—71A  INTAKE MANIFOLD ......... e 71 to 75 — All Medels
5 27023—71  GASKET ... 71 to 75 — All Modeis
6 2706055  O-RING, infakemanifoid (2)........................ 7110 75 — All Models
7 27083—57  CLAMPASSEMBLY (2) .......... .. .. o, 71 to 75 — All Modeis
8 27132—71  REPAIR PARTS AND GASKETKIT............ ... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
8A 27165728 CARBURETOR ........ ... ... ..... .. ..... ... N/A 7110 75 — All Modeis
9 2716471 ROLL PIN, acceleratorpump ............... ... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
10 2727171 SCREW, throttle stop, No. 8-32, slotted hex. hd. ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Mocels
11 2727271  SPRING, throtttereturn ... ..o Ll N/A 7110 73 — All Models
12 27272—74  SPRING, throtffereturn ... ... ... ... ... .. N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
13 27281—71A  THROTTLESHAFTANDLEVER . ............ .. .. N/A 71 to 75 — Al Modeis
14 2728271 THROTTLEPLATE . ........ ... ... ..., N/A 71 to 75 - All Modeis
15 27326871 O-RING. ... 71 to 75 — All Models
16 2734171 LEVER, acceleratorpump ......................... 71 to 75 — All Models
17 27342—71  SCREWWITH LOCKWASHER, No. 1/8-40(4) ..... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
18 2738971 BOOT, acceleratorpump ........... ... ... ... ... 7110 75 — All Models
19 27396—71  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, No. 4-36............... 71 to 75 — All Models
20 27403—71  WASHER, mainjst (fiber) ... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 71 to 75 — Al Models
21 27404~71  WASHER, idlejet (fiber) ... ... ... ........ N/A 71 to 75 — All Modeis
22 2745974  BRACKET, throtflecable .......................... 74 & 75 — All Models
23 2761271 MAINJET, 0.90 mm{C86—173) ............... N/A 7110 75 — Ail Modeis
24 27613—71  SPRING, throtfle stopseraw ................... N/A 71 1o 75 — AH Models
25 27614—71  MAINJET, 0.95mm, (C66—174) ............... N/A 71 to 75 — Al Models
27618—71  MAINJET, 1.00 mm. (C66—155}............... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
27619—71  MAINJET, 1.05mm. {C86—158) ... ........... N/A 7110 75 — All Modeis
27620—71  MAINJET, 1.10 mm, (C86~157) .. ............. N/A 71 to 75 — All Modeis
2782171 MAINJET, 1.15mm. (C68~143) ............... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
27622—71  MAINJET, 1.20mm. (C66—1538) ............... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
27623—71  MAINJET, 1.25mm. (C66—158) ............... N/A 71 to 75 ~— All Modefs
26 27630—71  FLOAT ... .. . N/A 71 1o 75 ~— All Modeis
27 2783171 P, float. ... ... .. N/A 71to 75 - All Models
28 2764171 IDLEADJUSTINGSCREW ......................... 7110 75 — All Models
29 27642~71  SPRING, idle adjustingserew ............ .. ... N/A 7110 75 — Al Models
30 27845—71  BOWL......... ... ... . .. . N/A® 7110 75 — All Models
3 27646—71  GASKET, bowl ... ... ... ... ... . 71 10 75 — All Models
32 27651—75  MAINJET, 0.95 mm. {(§6—183—19) ............ N/A Late 75 ~ All Models
2765275 MAIN JET, 1.00 mm, (C66—183—20}......... .. N/A Late 75 — All Models
27653—75  MAINJET, 1.05 mm. (C66—183—21)........... N/A Late 75 — All Modeis
27654—75  MAINJET, 1.10 mm. {C66—183—~22) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models
27665—75  MAINJET, 1.15mm. (C86—183—23) ........... N/A Late 75 — All Models
27856—75  MAINJET, 1.20 mm. {C66—183—24) ........... N/A Late 75 - All Models
33 27656871 SPRING float ... ... ... ... .. ...l N/A 7110 75 — All Models
34 2766371  CHOKEPLATE. ......... ... . ... ... . ....... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
35 27664~-71  CHOKESHAFTANDLEVER ................. ... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
36 278685~-71  PIN, chokelrictionspring .......... ... .. ..... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
37 27666—71  FRICTION SPRING, choke . .................. .. N/A 71 0 75 — Al Modsls
38 27686—71  SCREW, wire block, No. 836 (2) ............... N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
39 2772571 IDLEJET, 0.60mm. ... ... ... ... ... ... .... N/A 7110 75 — All Models
40 20737—71  CLiPfuelvalve ..., .. ... .. . ............. N/A 7110 75 — Al Models
41 27748—71  FUELVALVE,withelip. ... ... ... ... ... ...... 71 te 75 — All Models
42 2775072 IDLEJET,0.85mm. ..., N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
43 27762-71A  ACCELERATORPUMP .. .............. ... ... N/A 711e 75 — All Models
44 2776371 BOWLDRAINPLUG .......................... N/A 71te 75 — All Models
45 3320885  STUDR, 5/16-24%1-1/2(2) .. ... ... ... ... ..... 7110 75 — Alf Models
46 45092—66A CABLEGUIDE.... ... ... .. ... ................. 7110 75 — All Madels
47 B3578—52 INLETFITTING ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... . ..... 7116 75 — All Models

35



HRI =
N ¥ 3
W LS
(-~ \ ,
L
B

36



AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE — LATE 1978 & LATER AA1D
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 725 PLUG, backing platehose ... .. ... ... ... ... 82 fo * ~ All Madels
2 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (3} ............ Late 78 — All Modeis
3 3413 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 5/8 socket hd. {3; 2 - FXS,
FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB) ... Late 78 fo * — All Models
4 3447 BOLT, 5/16-18x1/2hex. hd. {2) . .. .. ... ... ... ... 80 to * — All Modeis
5 3458 SCREW, 5/16-18xtsockethd. ... ........... ... .. Late 78 to 84 — FXS, FXS-8C, FXB, EXWE, FXSB
6 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20x5/8hex. hd. {(3).................... 79 t0 * — Al Models
7 3987 BOLT, 5/16x3/4 hex. hd. (4, 2-80&81)............ Late 78 to * — All Madels
TA 6016 WASHER, 11/32x11/16x1/16(4)................. Late 83 to * — All Madels
8 6046 WASHER, 5/16 x9/18x 1/32{black) ...... ........ 79 to 84 — FX§, FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB
9 6095 WASHER, air cleansr cover (3; 2 - FXS,
FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXS8) ... Late 78 to * - Ali Models
10 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16Xx1/16(4) . ................. Late 78 to Early 83 — All Models
| 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8.......... . Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
12 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/161(2} ... ... o Late 78 to * — Al Models
13 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaitooth (3)................ 79 to * — All Modeis
14 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x58/18hex. .. ... .o ... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
15 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. ... . ... ......... 82 to 84 - FXWG
16 TT10W LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x1/4x /2hex. (2} ............. Late 78 & 78 — Ali Models
17 7725 NUT Late 83 — FXWG
7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24x7/32x9/16hex................. Laie 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
18 8103 CLIPNUT, rear bracket (2) ..., ... ... ..oov. .. 80 to * — All Models
18 8979 CLiP,breatherhose . ............ oo ittt N/A Late 78 o Early 81 — All Models
20 10080 CLAMP hose . ... ..o Late 78 to * — All Models
21 11013 RETAINING RING, chokecable. . ................. ... 80 to 84 — FXAWS
22 25260—78  FITTING, crankease foair cleanerhose . .............. Late 78 to 83 — All Modeis
22A 2745282  NUTKIT, chokeegable ............................ 80 to Early 83 — FXWG
Consists of;
23 27450—82  NUT, 5/16-24 hex. machined
23A 27451—82  GROMMET {black)
24 29057--78A GRILL,airintake ............. .. .. ... ... ... ..... Late 78 to 84 — FXS, FXS8-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB
25 2005877  GASKET, aircleanertocarburator ... ................ Late 78 to * — All Medels
26 2906178  COVER,aircleaner. ........ ... . ... ............. Late 78 to * — All Models except FXB
29062~-78  COVER,aircleaner. ... ..................... N/A 80to 82 — FXB
27 29064—78  BAFFLE ... .. Late 78 to * — All Models
28 29071—79  SAFETYLABEL,aircleaner ................ ... ... .. 79 fo * ~ Ali Models
29 2011378 BRACKET,rear........ ... ... ... . ... . ..... N/A Late 78 & 78 — All Models
29113-F9A BRACKET,rear........ ... .. ... . ciiiiiiins. 80 fo * — Al Models
29114—79A BRACKET,frent . ... ... ... oo i, Late 78 to * ~ All Models
30 20213—79  CONTROL CABLE, choke .......................... 80 to 84 ~ FXWG
31 20214—71  KNOB,chokewire ......... ... .. ... ... ......... 80 to 84 — FXWG
20214—67A KNOB, chokewire ... . ... ... oo i Late 78 to 81 ~ All Modeis except FXWG
32 2021578  TUBE, chokewire ....... ... .. ... i Late 78 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
33 2921978 WIRE, chokecontrol. ... . Late 78 to 81 — All Mcdeis except FXWG
29219—82  WIRE, chokecontrol............ ... ........ ... ... 82 to * — Ali Models except FXWG
34 29230—82  CHOKECABLEASSEMBLY ......... ... ........... 82 o * — Al Models except FXWG
35 20252—79  SEAL STRIP, air cleaner backingplate .. .............. Late 78 to * — All Models .
36 292656—78  FILTERELEMENT ... .. ... . ... .. .. .. ... ....... Late 78 to * — All Modeis
29295--78  FILTERELEMENT, foamonly ....................... Late 78 to * — AH Modeis
37 2926180  BACKPLATE,aircleaner ..................c.coonn. Late 78 to * - All Modeis
38 29270—78  TRIM, air cleaner — *1200"" .............. .., N/A Late 78 to 84 ~ 1200 cc Engines
39 29272—78  TRIM, aircleaner — "'80” .......... ... ... ... ... Late 79 to 84 -~ 1340 cc Engines
40 29299—78  TRIM STRIP, air cleaner cover (black) . .. .... .. .. N/A Late 78 io * — All Models except FXB
41 42269~70  GLEVISPIN, backing platehose .................... Late 78 to 81 — All Modsls
42 63502—89  HOSE, aircleanerdrain ........................... 83 to * — Al Models
NOTE: Hose is sold only in buik length under the following part number. Cut to required length.
43 63500--68  HOSE, 3/81.D. x 5/8 0.D. reinforced rubber (25 ft, 1g.) ... Late 78 to * — All Models

37



32 4 124

38



AIR CLEANER AND CHOKE — 1971 TO EARLY 1978 AAT1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2402W SCREW, 5/16-24x 14/46 Phillips hd. .. .............. 71 to Early 78 — Al Models
2 2758 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1/2 Phillipshd. (3) ..., . ... ........ 71 1o Early 78 — Al Modeis
3 3738 BOLT, 1/4-28x1/2hex.hd........................ 71 & 72 — All Models
4 3785 BOLT, 1/4-28x5/8hex. hd........................ 7110 77 — Al Models
5 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28xthex. hd............ ... ........... early 78 — All Models
& 3987 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd............ ... .. ... .. Late 77 to Early 78 ~ All Models
7 8702 WASHER, 5/186x11/16x1/16. ... ........ .. ....... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
8 7036 LOCKWASHER, /4. ... ... 71 & 72 — All Models
g9 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8.......... e 73 to Early 78 — Ali Modeis
10 7041 LOCKWASHER, B5/16. .. ... ... e, 71 to Early 77 — Ali Models
11 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. .................. 73 to Early 78 — All Models
12 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. ................... 71 to Early 78 — Alt Models
13 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28 x5/16x7/1Bhex. ............... 71 to Early 78 — Ali Models
14 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24x3/16x 1/2hex. {2) ............. 71 to Early 78 — Ali Models
15 7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24x7/32x9/16hex. hd. ... ... .. .. 73 to Early 78 — Al Models
16 9957 CLIP, chokewire............ . vl N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
17 25018—71A  SUPPORTBRACKET ....... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 71 to 76 — Al Models
18 28020~-71  BACKPLATE, aircleaner ...................... N/A 7110 76 — All Models
19 2802477  BACK PLATE, air cleaner {srorkeltype) .......... N/A 77 to Easly 78 — Ali Models
20 28036—66  FILTER ELEMENT, wire meshtype .............. N/A 71 — All Models
21 28036—72  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type, with screen (2-5/8"" wide) .. 71 to Early 75 — All Models
22 20054—77  BRACKET, aircleanermounting. ... .............. N/A 77 — Ali Models
23 2605478  BRACKET, air cleaner mounsing.................. N/A Early 78 — All Models
24 25056—77  GASKET, aircleanerbackplate ................ .. ... Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
25 2908473  COVER, aircleaner. . ............................. 71 to Early 78 — Al Models
26 29086—73  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type, with screen (3" wide) ..., Late 75 & 76 — All Models
27 20086~75  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type, with screen (3-1/2"" wide). 77 to Early 78 — All Models
28 29144—77  RUBBER SEAL, aircleanercover ..............,. ..., Late 77 1o Early 78 — All Models
29 2020569  TRIM,aircleaner............... ... ..., N/A 71 to 75 — All Models
30 26205—76  TRIM, aircleaner ""1200°" ... ... ... ... ..... N/A 78 & 77 — All Models
31 29206—78  TRIM, aireleaner "1200¢c” ... ... ... ... ... N/A Early 78 — All Models
32 20212—71  CONTROLCABLE, choke .......................... 71 & 72 — All Models
33 20214—67A  KNOB, chokewire .......... .. ... .. ... .. ......... 73 to Early 78 — ANl Models
34 20214—71  KNOB,chokewire ... ... ... ... ...l 71 & 72 — All Models
35 29216—72  WIRE, chokacontrol. ... .. ... ... L 73 to Larly 78 — All Models
.36 29221—73  TUBE,chokewire ... .. ... ... ... .. ........ N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models

39



40



\LTERNATOR AA12
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 603 ROLLPIN,totor ... 76 to 81 - Ali Models
2 2216W SCREW, No. 4-24 x /2 Philiips hd. (2}, .............. 7110 > — All Models
3 2653 SCREW, No. 10-24x7/8%1. hd. (4) . ................ 71 t0 * — Ali Models
4 11084 RETAINING SPRING, rotor magretring ............... 76 to 80 ~ All Models
5 2996471 RETAINER, alternatorplug .. ... ... ... 71 o * ~ All Models
& 20957—70A ROTORASSEMBLY ... ... . ... ... .. ... .. .... 71 10 81 — All Models
20057—81B  ROTORASSEMBLY ... ... ... .. ............... 82 to * ~ All Models
8 20965—70  STATOR ... . . . e 71 1o 75 — All Models
8 29965—75  STATOR . ... 76 to 80 — All Models
20865—81A STATOR ... ... . . 81 to * — Al Models
10 29988—73  LOCKING PLATE stator(2) ........... ..ot 71to * — Al Models
11 71871—75  MALEPLUG, stator — withwires. _.................. 75 to 80 — All Models

41



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM -~ LATE 1978 & 1979 AA131

RETAIL INDEX PART

42

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 815 ROLL PIN {use with 3262970 or 3262980} ...... ... Late 78 & 79 — AH Models
2 620 ROLL PIN {1 - each weight) {use with 32522—70)..... .. Late 78 & 79 — AY Models
3 623 ROLL PIN {use with 32629—70 or 32629—80) ......... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
4 635 ROLL PIN {1 - each weight) {use with 3262280} ... ... Late 78 & 79 — Al Models
5 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval cisk. hd. (black) .... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FX§-80
]

1047 SCREW, No. 8-36x 1/4filL.hd. . ... ..o 0. Late 78 & 79 — All Models




LECTRONICIGNITION SYSTEM AA13-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NQ. NAME USED ON
7 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20x1-1/4 Pozidrivfil. hd, ............. Late 78 & 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
8 2554 SCREW, No. 4-40 x5/8 Poxidrivpan hd. (2). . ......... lLate 78 & 79 — Ali Models
9 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8 Pozidrivhd, (2) .............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
10 3473 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/2 hex, washerhd, (2). ......... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
11 3570 SCREW, No, 10-32x 2 hex. b, ... ........ ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — Al Models
12 3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/2hes. he. {2) ... ... ... ... .. Late 78 & 79 — Al Models
13 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x1-1/2hex. hd. ... . ... .. .. ... Late 78 & 73 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
14 5006 WASHER, No. 4x1/4x1/32(2) .............. N/p Late 78 & 78 — All Models
15 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/18x3/84(2) .................. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
16 6497HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8 % 3/64 (asreq.). . ............ iate 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
17 B516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(2)} ... ...t Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
18 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/46(2} .. .............. .. l.ate 78 & 79 — All Models
19 6969 LOCKWASHER, No, 4(2} .. ... ...t Late 78 & 79 — All Models
20 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{2) ... ... ... i, Late 78 & 79 — All Models
21 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16{2) ............ . o i, Late 78 & 79 — All Models
22 7068 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2). ... ..., lLate 78 & 79 — All Modeis
23 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. t0internalteoth (2) . ............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
24 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. (2)................. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
25 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/168x7/16nex. {2) ............ Late 78 & 79 — All Modeis
26 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) .............. ... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
27 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x5/8hex. ............... Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
28 81158 SPEED MUT, coilcover (2) .. ... ... .o it Late 78 & 79 — Al Models
29 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — #16-22 wire Late 78 & 78 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80
30 8800 CONNECTOR, wire . . ......... ... ..., Late 78 & 78 — All Models
304 G908 TERMINAL, spark piugcable. .. .................... Late 78 & 79 ~ All Models
NOTE: Use with 31980—658 & 31881—65B cabies.
31 10008 CABLESTRAP(3) ........ ... ... ... ... lLate 78 & 79 — All Models
32 3160784  RUBBER CAP, spark plugcable(2) .................. Late 78 & 79 ~ All Models
33 31609-—-65A SPARKCOIL. ...... ... ... .. .. i Late 78 & 79 — All Models
34 31620—47  TERMINAL, sparkplugcable (2) ................. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
NOTE: Use gnly with solid core cablss.
35 31727--72  PLATE,sparkecoil............ ... .. ... .. ... ...... Late 78 & 79 — All Madels
36 31728--78A BRACKET, sparkcolt ... Laie 78 & 79 — All Modsis
37 31800--78A SPARK COIL COVERKIT {chrome) ................... Late 78 & 79 — All Models
38 31980--65B SPARK PLUG CABLE, rearcylinder .................. Late 78 & 79 — Al Modeis
-39 31981658 SPARK PLUG CABLE, fronteylinder . ................. Late 78 & 79 — Al Modeis
40 32000--37A BRACKET, spark plugecabie........................ Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
41 32311—83  SPARKPLUG(2) Mo, SR6A—0G.0dgap(2)............ late 78 & 79 — All Models
32312—78A SPARKPLUG No. 5RL—0.04gap(2)................ lLate 78 & 79
43 3234258  GASKET, sparkplug(2)................... ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Modeis
44 32505—78A WEIGHT & RGTOR ASSEMBLY (Teflon coated) . ........ Late 78 & 79 — All Models
45 3252270  WEIGHT &PIN(2) ... ... .. ., N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
3252280  WEIGHT & PIN (2} (use with 32629~80) ............. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
47 32584--71  LABEL, timercover .......................... N/A Late 78 & 79 — Al Models
48 32588--70A TIMERCGOVER ........... ... ... .......... N/A Late 78 & 78 — Ali Models
49 3250170  GASKET, ignifiontimercover . ................. ... .. Late 78 & 7% — Ali Models
50 3259278 IGNITION MODULE ASSEMBLY ..................... Late 78 & 7% — All Models
51 32601—78  SCREW, timerplate (2) .............. ... ... ...n. Late 78 & 79 — All Models
52 32602—78  TRIGGERAROTOR ........ ... ... ... coi.... N/A Late 78 & 78 — All Modsls
53 32602—80  TRIGBERAOTOR ....... ... ... .. . coiiiiiiiants Late 78 & 79 — All Models
54 3260478  TERMINAL ADAPTER, spark coii {for fachometer) . ... ... iate 78 & 79 — All Models
55 3260570  SPRING, weight(2) ........... ... ... . Late 78 & 79 ~— All Models
56 3260978  ELECTRONIC IGNITION CONVERSIONKIT...... ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
{for use with 71 o Early 78 ignition systems)
57 32610--78  PLATE. timer ............ ... ... .ccooonn .. N/A tLate 78 & 79 — All Models
59 32629--70  SHAFTANDPLATE ......................... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
32629--80  SHAFT AND PLATE (Tefloncoated) ........... R Late 78 & 79 — All Models
61 5680952  CLAMP, ignitionwire . ....................... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models
82 72341564  STUD, spark coit bracketfoframe (2} ................ Late 78 & 79 — All Models

43



44



‘LECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM ~— 1980 & LATER AAT3A-1
iETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1601 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1/2ctsk. flathd. (2) ............. 80 to * ~ All Models
2 26118 SCREW, No. 10-32x1/2hex. hd.................... 80 to * ~ All Models
3 2655 SCREW, No. 10-24x 7/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (2} . ... ...... 80 to * - All Models
4 273w SCREW, No. 10-3/8 self tapping Philipsrd. hd. ... .. ... 80 to * — All Models
5 4740 SCREW, 1/4-20x t-1/4sockethd, ... ........... .. 80 & Early 81 — Al Models except FXB
& 3473 SCREW, No, 10-32 x 1/2 hex. washerhd. (2).......... 80 to = — All Models
7 3826 BOLY, 1/4-28x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ....... ... ... ... Late 82 o * — Al Models
3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/2hex. he. (2} ........... ... ... 80 to Early 82 — All Models
& 4728 BOLT, 7/16-20x t-1/2hex. hd. ......... ... ... .. 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80
8A 4813 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 hex. socket hd.
{winylondockpatch) .. ... .. ... ... e Late 81 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
9 5201 ACCGRN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x%-1/4 ... ...... .. N/A .80 10 82 — FXB
10 6099 WASHER, 1/4x7/16x3/64....................... 80 to * — All Mocels
1 6192 WASHER, No. 8 x7/16x3/64(2) .................. 80 t0 82 — Ali Models
6194 WASHER, 13/64x7/16x1/84(2). ... .............. 83 to * — Ail Models
13 6497HW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8x /16 (asreq’'d}. .. .......... 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80
14 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x 1-1/8x1/8(2) ... .. 80 to * — Al Models except FXE, FXE-80
15 §702 WASHER, 5/18x 11/186x1/16€2) ............... ... 80 to Early 82 — Al Models
15A 6703 WASHER ... 80 to * — Ali Models
18 8716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64(2; 4-82& Later)........ 80 to * — Al Models
17 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(2) ....... ... .. ... ..ooit. Late 82 to * — All Models
7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ... 80 to Early 82 — All Models
18 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2} ......... ... ... ... .. ... 80 to Early 82 — All Models
19 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10{2) . ... .................. ... 80 to * -~ All Models
20 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth (3; 1-82 & Later) .. .80 to * ~ All Models
21 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. (2} . ............... 80 to * ~ Al Models
22 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x7/16hex. (2} ............ 80 & 81 — All Models
23 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ........... . ..., 80 to Early 82 — All Models
24 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x5/8hex. ............... 80 to * — All Modets except FXE, FXE-80
25 81158 SPEED NUT, colicover{2) ...................... .. 80 — All Motlets
26 8699 POPRIVET, 3/18x 3/8x3/8dia. nd. (2) ............. 80 to * — Al Modeis
27 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type, No, 10 hole, #16-22 wire .. .80 to * — All Models
28 9900 CONNECTOR, Wire .. .. ... i, 80 to = — All Models
28A 9908 TERMINAL, spark plugecable (2) .................... 80 1o * — All Models; 83 1o * — FXWG
28 14006 CABLESTRAP(3) ... .. i, 80 to * — Al Models
30 15046 CLAMP, electronic ignitionwire .. ......... .......... 80 to * — All Models
31 31607—64 RUBBER CAP, spark plugcable (2} .................. 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
32 31609—80 SPARKCOIL . ..o 80 to * — Ali Models
34 Mrr—72 PLATE, sparkcoil. .. ... o 80 to * — Al Modsls
35 3726—78A  BRACKET, sparkeolt .. ... ... ... oot 80 to Early 82 — All Models
36 31800784  SPARK COIL COVERKIT (chrome} ................... 80 to * — All Models except FXB
3180180 SPARK COIL COVER KIT (tlack)................ N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
37 3197780 SPARK PLUG CABLE, frontcylinder . ... ... .. N/A 80 to B2 — FXWG

45



46



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM ~ 1980 & LATER(CONT'D) AA13A-2
RETAIL INDEX  PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
38 31978—80  SPARKPLUG CABLE, rearcylinder .............. N/A B0 to 82 — FXWG
31980—658 SPARKPLUG CABLE, rearcylinder .................. 80 to * -~ Al Models; 83 to * - FXWG
40 31981658  SPARK PLUG CABLE, fronteylinder ... ............... 80 to * — All Models; 83 to * — FXWE
41 32000—37A BRACKET, sparkplugeable . ....................... 80 to * — All Models except FXE, FXE-80;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
42 32312—78A SPARKPLUG, No. BRL— .040gap{2) ............... 80 to 84 — ARl Models
43 3234258  GASKET, sparkplug{2) ... .............. ... N/A 80to * — All Models
44 32400--80A SENSORASSEMBLY ... ... ... ... . ... i iiiens 80 to * — Ali Models
45 32401—80  TRIGGERROTOR ....... ... . . . i it 80 to Early 83 — All Modsls
32402—83  TRIGGERROTOR ......... .. ... o .. Late 83 to * — All Models
45 3239984  IGNITION MODULEASSEMBLY ..................... 80 to * — Ali Models
47 3250480  TIMERCOVER,inner ............ ... i a.. 80 to * — Ali Models :
48 3251178 TIMERCOVER {polished}................. ... ...... 80 to 82 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80 o
32511—80 TIMERCOVER{Back) ........ ... ... ... ... ....... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXWG, FXB
48A 32521—83  TIMER COVER, potished aluminum .. ............ N/A 8310 * — All Models
49 J2591—80  GASKET, ignitiontimercover. . ............. ... .... 80 to * — All Models
50 3260682  STUD timerplate (2). ... ... ... . ... .. il 80 to * — Ali Models
51 32604—78  TERMINAL ADAPFTER, sparkcoli .................... 80 to * — All Models
52 7205177 CONNECTOR, Zpins-1socket ..................... 80 t0 * — Al Modsls
53 72341--56A STUD, spark coil brackettoframe (2) ........ ... ..., 80 fo Early 82 — All Models
54 74521--77  CONNECTOR, 2sockets-dpin ... ................ 80 to0 * — All Models
55 T4536—Y7A PN, ignitiorconnectors (3} ... o oo 80 o * — All Modais

56 74533—~77A  SOCKET, ignition connectors (3) ... ... ..o itt 80 to * - All Models

47



48



IGNITION CIRCUIT BREAKER — 1971 TO EARLY 1978 AA14
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 615 ROLLPIN, breakerplate. . ................... .. ... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
2 620 ROLL PIN, breakerweight (2) ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 71 to Early 78 — Al Modeis
3 623 ROLLPIN, breakerplate. .......................... 71 to Early 78 — All Modeis
4 635 ROLL PIN, breaker weight (2) (use with 32522—80). . ... 71 to Early 78 — All Modeis
5 1047 SCREW, No. 8-36x 1/4 1. hd. (2 — Late721078) ..... 71 fo Early 78 — All Modals
8 3570 SCREW, Himer .. ... ... i, N/A 71 1o Early 78 — All Models
7 8189w WASHER, 5/32x13/32x1/3242) . ................. Late 72 to Early 78 — All Modsls
8 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 8(2 — Late 721078) ....... ... ... 71 to Early 78 — Alt Models
9 32517—70  WEIGHT AND PLATE KIT, Tefloncoated . .. ....... N/A 71 to Early 78 — All Models
Cansists of:
32522—80 WEIGHT, breaker assembly (2)
32533—70 CAM, circuit breaker N/A
3260570 SPRING, breaker weight (2)
32629—80 SHAFT AND PLATE
10 38522—70  WEIGHT, breaker assembiy (2) ................ N/A 71 to Early 78 — All Models
11 32522—80  WEIGHT & PIN, breaker assy. (2) (use w/32828—80) ... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
12 3253373 CAM, circult breaker {use with 32639—80) ... ... N/A 71 to Early 78 — All Models
13 32542708  CAM, circuitbreaker ... o s 71 to Early 78 — All Modsals
14 32577—70  CIRCUIT BREAKER BASE ASSEMBLY ................ 71 to Early 78 — Al Models
15 32601—78  SCREW, Ignition breakerplate (2) .. ......... ... .. Late 72 to Early 78 -~ All Modeis
16 32605—70  SPRING, breakerweight(2).......... ... ... ... ... 71 to Early 78 — All Modals
17 32608—70  STUD, ignition breakerplate (2} .............. ... ... 71 to Barly 72 — All Models
18 32618—70A BASE, circuithreaker ...... ... ... .. ... ... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
20 3262970  SHAFTANDPLATE. ............... ... ... .... N/A 71 to Early 78 — Al Models
| 3262980  SHAFTANDPLATE ... ... ... ... it 71 to Early 78 — Ail Modets
22 32661—70 BREAKERPOINTSET ............ .. ..., 71 to Early 78 — Aji Models
23 32669—47  LOCKSCREW, breakerpoints . ................. N/A 71 to Early 72 — Al Modeis
24 32670—70  ADAPTER, terminal — circuitbreaker ................ 71 to Early 78 — All Models
25 32726—30A CONDENSERANDBRACKET ....................... 71 to Early 78 — All Models
26 7045673  WIRE, circult breakertocoll ., ............ ... ... ... 71 to Early 78 ~ Ali Models

49



50



PARK COILS AND CABLES — 1971 TO EARLY 1978 AA15
IETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3566W SCREW, No. 10x 1/2 self-tapping hex. hd. {2). .. .... .. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
2 3842 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/2hex. het, (2} ... ... ... ... .. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
3 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x t-1/2hex. hd. ... ...l 77 to Early 78 — FXS
4 B497HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/16 ... ... ... ... . ... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
5 8516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-4/8x4/8 . .............. ... ... 77 to Early 78 — FXS
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{2) ......... .. o 77 to Early 78 — FXS
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/1B{2) . ......... .. ... e, 71 to Early 78 — Al Models
8 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2) . ...t 77 to Early 78 — FXS
9 7638 NUT, No. 10-32% 1/8x3/8hex. ................... 71 1o Early 78 — Al Models
10 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28 x5/16 x7/16hex. (2) ............ 71 {o Early 78 — All Models
11 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x1/4x1/2hex. {2) .. ... ... .. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
12 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x7/18Xx5/8hex. ............... 77 to Early 78 — FX8
13 81158 SPEED NUT, coftoover {2y ............... e 71 to Early 78 — All Modeis
13A 9808 TERMINAL, sparkplugeable . ...................... 71 to Early 78 — Al Models
NOTE: Use with 31980—65B & 31981858 cables.
14 3160764  RUBBER CAP, spark plugcables (2) . ................ 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
15 31808658 SPABKCOIL—12V. ... ... o 71 to Early 78 — All Models
16 31620~-47  TERMINAL, spark piug cable (use only on metal
corgeables) ... N/A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
17 31724—65  BRACKET, sparkedil ......... .. ............. N/A 71 to Barly 78 — All Models
18 3172772 PLATE,sparkcoil ....... ... ... oo il .. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
19 31800—78A SPARK COIL COVER, withfittings . .................. 71 to Early 78 — All Modeis
20 31680—65B SPARKPLUG CABLE, 5-1/2" ... ... ... oot 75 to Farly 78 — All Modeis
21 31981—65B SPARKPLUGCABLE, 16" ... .. ... ... i 75 to Early 78 — Ali Models
22 31991—-74A SPARKPLUG CABLE, 9-1/2" . .............. ... N/A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
23 32000—37A BRACKET, sparkplugcable................. . o0es, 71 & 72 — FX; 77 to Early 78 — FXS
24 32301—47A SPARKPLUG, No. 4 ... ... ... o i, 71 to 74 — Ali Models
32301—60  SPARKPLUG, MNo. 34 ................ ..o 71 1o 74 — All Models
32303—47A SPARKPLHG, No.3....... ... ... oot 71 to 74 —~ All Models
32305--48A SPARKPLUG, N0o.2 ... ... ... ... covnts N/A 71 1o 74 ~ All Models
3230758  SPARKPLUG, No.S........ .. oo 71 10 74 — All Modals
3231077  SPARKPLUG, No.5A6—0.025¢ap .......... ... ... Late 77 to Early 78 - Al Models
32312--77  SPARK PLUG, No. 5R6 — 0.025 gap
{radio noise suppression}........................ Late 77 to Early 78 ~ Ali Models
25 32342--58  GASKET,sparkpiug ... ... N/A 71 to Early 78 — All Models
26 32353—77  TUNEUPKIT(1971%01974) ....... ... .ot 71 to 74 — All Models
Consists of:
3230160 SPARK PLUG, No. 3-4 {2}
3266170 BREAKER POINT SET
32726—30A  CONDENSER AND BRACKET
27 3235477  TUNEUPKIT(1975toEarly1978) ... ........... .. ... 75 to Early 78 — All Models
Consisis of:
32310—77 SPARK PLUG, No. 5A6 (2)
32681—70 BREAKER POINT SEY
32726—30A  CONDENSER AND BRACKET
28 72341568  STUD, spark coil brackettoframe (2) ................ 71 to Early 78 — Al Models

51



52



STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING — CHAIN DRIVEN MODELS AA16
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334A ROLL PIN, starter shaft housing {2) ................. 710 * - All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWE&
2 2551w BOLT, 1/4-20x1hex. hd........................ 79 to * -~ Ali Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWE
3 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. ................... 79 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
4 7036 LOCKWASHER, #/4{2) ... ... .. ... ... ... ... 7110 = — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
5 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex. (2) . .............. 71 1o 78 — All Modsls
6 B062 NEEDLE BEARING, starter shafthousing ... ..., ... .. 7110 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
7 9063 NEEDLE BEARING, chain housingcover. ... ......... 71 te * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
8 11039 RETAINING RING, shiftercollar ................... 71to * — All Modeis except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
9 11041 SPACER, startershaft ... .. .................. 71 o * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
86 to 83 — FXWG
10 111061 O-RING, deflectorplate ... ... ... ... . ... 71 to * — Al Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 10 83 — FXWG
11 24811—5B9A  STUD, starter shaft housing {2) ......... ... ... ., . 7110 78 — All Models
12 31443—65A STARTERDRIVEGEARUNIT ..................... 71to * -~ All Models
13 31445—65A SHIFTLEVERKIT, starlergear ................... 7ito * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 -~ FXWG
31445—85  SHIFT LEVER, startargear. .................... .. 7110 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
14 31465--65  STARTER SHAFT HOUSHIG, with bearing (Prestolite) . ... 71 & 72 — Ali Models
15 31478865A PIVOTBOLT, shiftlever ... ... .............. 7110 * — All Models
16 31482~-70  STARTERSHAFT .. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ....... 7110 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
17 3148565  GEAR, startershaft ... ... ..... P 7110 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 1o 83 — FXWG
18 3149367  NUT, starter shaft (L.H. thread} .......... ... ..., 71 10 * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
19 3150285  THRUST WASHER, chaincover ................... 71 1o * — All Models
20 31503—70 SHIFTERCOLLAR ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 71 to * — All Modsls except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
22 31531—6%  SPACER ... ... 71to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
23 31572—73  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Hitachi) .. .. .. 73 to Early 79 — All Models
31572—79  STARTER SHAFT HOUSING, with bearing (Hitachi)
(plate shifter transmigsion) .................... Late 79 to * — Ali Models except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
25 60516--65A PLATE, oildeftector . ... ... ... .. ... . ... .... 71 1o * — All Modeis except FXB & FXSB;
80 to 83 — FXWG
26 60559—80  GASKET, ol defiector. .......................... Late 80 to * — All Models except FXB & FXSB;

Late 80 to 83 — FXWG

53



54



STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING — BELT DRIVEN MODELS AA16A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334A ROLL PiN, starter shafthousing (4) . ................. 80 to Early 81, 82 to * — FXB, FXSB;
84 10 * ~ FXWG
604 ROLL PIN, starter shafthousing {4} . ... .............. Late 81 -~ FXB

2 2825W SCREW, /4-20x1sockethd. ..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
3 3788 BOLT, 1/4-20x2-1/2hexhd. {2)................... 801to* — FXB, FXSB; 84 10 * — FXWG
4 3993 BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/dhexhd. {2). . ................. 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
5 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/116(2) ... ............... ... 80 1o * — FXB, FXSB; B4 o * — FXWG
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (5 4-FXSBY ... ... ... ... B0 to ¥ — FXB, FX5B; 84 to * — FXWG
7 9662 MEEDLEBEARING .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ......... 80 1o * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
8 11039 RETAINING RING, shaftcollar ...................... 80 1o * — FXB, FXSB; 84 i0 * — FXWG
9 31300—80A SHIFTER LEVERKIT, startergear ................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 1o * — FXWG
31300—84  SHIFTER LEVER, startergear ...................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
19 31310—80A STARTERSHAFT ... .. ... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWE
11 31311—80  SPACER, startershaft ............................ 80 to * — FXB, FXSB, 84 to * — FXWE
12 3131280  NUT,startershaft ... ... ... . ... ... . .. .. ..... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * - FXWG
12A 31313—80  RETAMNINGRING ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. ...... 8010 * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
13 3132080 GASKET, starfermotor.............coiviiinnenn-s 80 1o * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
14 3132180  GASKET, starter generatorcover . .......... ... .. 80 10 * — FXB, FXSB, 84 to ¥ — FXWG
15 31340—80  GEAR, sfartershaft ... ... ... ... .. . . 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 t6 * — FXWG
16 31341—80  OIL SEAL, startershafthousing..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * ~ FXWG
17 31387—80  STARTERSHAFTHOUSING ... ... ... ... .. ....... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * ~ FXWG
18 31367—-80  STARTERCGOVER ....... ... .. .. ... ... .. ... ..... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
14 31443—65A STARTERDRIVEGEAR.......... ... ... ... .. ..... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
20 31478—65A PIVOT BOLT, shiftlever ... ... ... ... ... ... .... B0 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * ~— FXWG
21 3150265  THRUST WASHER, beltcover ...................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 10 * — FXWG
22 31503—65  SHIFTERCOLLAR ... ... .. ... ... ... ......... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG

55



g

56



STARTER MOTOR — HITACH! AA17
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2682 SCREW, No. 10-32x3/8Phillipshd. ................ 74 to 80 — AH Modeis
2 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/%6. .. .......... ...t 74 1o * — All Models
3 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/84{2). . ................. 77 to * — All Models
4 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 .. ......... ., 74t * — All Models
5 7068 LOCKWASHER, 3/16(5, 4 — 79 & Later; 2 — FXSB).... T4 1to * — Ail Models
6 7118 LOCKWASHER, No, 10 internattooth .. ............... 7% & 81 to * — All Models
7 7220 LOCKWASHER, No, f0 externaitooth. . ... .......... 74 to 80 — All Models
8 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 % 1/8x 3/8 hex. (5, 4 — 79 & Later; 2~ FXSB) 74 to * — All Models
g 7624 LOCKNUT, No. 10-24 x 1/4x3/8hex. (2) ... ......... 79 to * — All Models
10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex......... ... ... .... 74 to * — All Models
10A 10039 STRAP, starter motor wire 82 o * — All Models

1 31565—67
12 31568—67
31570—73
13 31575—73
14 31576—73
15 31577—73
16 31578—73
17 31579—73
18 31580—73
19 3158173
20 3158273
21 31683—73
22 31584—73
23 31585—73
2 31586—73
25 3321773

ENDOOVERKIT ...
BRACKEY, endcover ......... ... ... . . . . ...
STARTERMOTOR. ...
BRUSH, fieldcoll mounted (2) . .....................
SETOFTHRU-BOLTS ... .
COVER, Griveend. . ...
COVER, commutator end — with bushing .............
FRAME AND FIELD COILS, with 2 brushes
ARMATURE, with ballbearing ......................
BRUSH HOLDER, with 4 springs and 2 brushes....... ..
BRUSH (2} ...
BALL BEARING, armaiuredriveend. .. ...............
SET OF THRUST WASHERS, armature commutatorend . . .
SCREW, with lockwasher (2).......................
INSULATOR, terminal. ... ... ... ... ... .....
ELECTRIC START CONVERSION KIT N/A

74 to 80 — All Models
74 o 80 — Al Models
74 to * — All Models

74 10 * — Al Models

74 to * ~ All Models

74 to * — Ali Models

74 10 * — Al Models

74 to * — All Models

74 fo * — Al Models

74 to * — All Models

74 to * — A Models

74 to * — All Models

74 10 ¥ — All Models

74 to * — All Models

74 10 * — All Models

731078 — FX

57



58



KICK STARTER _ AA18-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x7/16 Pozidrivhd. ............... 7110 * — All Models
2 4336W BOLY, 3/8-24x1-1/8hex. hd. ... .. ... ... .. ...... 7110 76 — Al Modsls
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. . .. .. ... ... ........ 7110 76 — Al Models
4 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x¥-1/4hex. hd. ....... .. ........... 77 16 * — All Modeis
5 6002 WASHER, 5/16x5/8x 1/16(black){(9) ... ........... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 o0 * — FXSB
B 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 14/16x1/16(8) ................. 7110 ¥ — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x 11/116x1/16. . ... ... .. ......... 710 * — All Medels
8 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ... ... .. . 7ito * — All Models
g 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth. .. .............. 7110 * — All Medeis
10 7509 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/2 hex. {Black) (8) .. ............... 77 10 82 — FXS, FX$-80; 83 to * — FXSB
10A 7523 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24(9) ... i, 80 10 82 — FXB,; 83 to * — FXSB
H 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (8) .................. 7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
12 7911 NUT, 1/2-20x7/16x7/8hex. . ...... ... R, 71t * — All Modeis
13 7977 NUT, 5/8-18x1/4x9/16hex. .. ....... ... ..... 7110 * — All Modeis
14 8241 RIVET, 3/16x5/8x11/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (3) . ...... ... 71t 74 ~ All Modeis
15 8860 BALL, startercrankpedal .......... ... ... . ... .. 77to * — All Models
18 11031 RETAINING RING, pivetpin ... ... . ........ .. 7710 * — All Models
17 11161 G-RING, crankshaft, .............. .. .. ... .. .. .. 7110 * — All Models
18 33052—71  STARTER CRANK, only (chrome) ............... N/A 7110 Early 72 — All Models
33055—78A KICKSTARTKIT ... . . N/A 78 to 84 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33057—72  STARTER CRANK, only (chrome) ............ ... N/A Late 72 1o 76 — All Models
19 33067—77  STARTER CRANK, only (chrome} . ................... 77 19 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
77 10 80 — FXS, FX8-80, FXB
33060—79  STARTER CRANK, only {chrome) .................... 80 to * — FXWG; 81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB;
8310 ¥ — FXS8
21 33068--54  STARTER CRANK, only (black} ................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
22 33074—77  BRACKET, startercrank {chrome) .. ............ N/A 77 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
77 10 80 — FX§, FX$-80, FXB
23 3307880  BRACKET, starter crank {chrome) ................... 80 to ¥ — FXWG; 81 & 82 — FX5-80, FXB,
8310 * — FX88
24 33080—36  WASHER, startercrank ........................... 71 1o * — All Models
2% 33082—16  LOCKWASHER, startercrank . ...................... 7110 * — All Modeis
26 33085—36  SPRING, startercrank ...... ... ... ... ., 7110 * — All Modeis
27 33085—74  SPRING, startercrankball .. ........... .. ... ... ... 77 0 * — All Models
28 33086—74  PIVOTPIN, startercrank . ...... .. ... . .......... 77 0 * — All Models
28 33096548 STARTER CRANKSHAFT . ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ..., 7110 * — All Modeis

30 33150—59  SPRING COVERKIT,complete .. ... ... .. ... ..., 710 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
77 10 80 - FX§, FXS5-80, FXB
33151—80  COVER, spring (chrome) ........ ... ... .......... 8010 82 ~ FX5-80, FXB; 80 to * — FXWG, FXSB
31 3315252  STUD, starier spring, with spring cover screw hele . . . . .. 7ito ¥ — All Modets
33 33160—77  STARTER COVER (lransmission cover) {painted) .. .. N/A 77 — FXS

33160—80  COVER, transmission (with kick starter hoig) {painted) . . . 78 t0 82 — FXS, FXB; 78 to 81 — FX5-80, FXWG

34 33176—63  STARTERPEDAL,complete.................... N/A 710 76 — All Models

35 33180—77  PIN, starter crank gear — 3/8¢ia. . ................. 77 o * — All Models

38 33189—63  PEDALRUBBER,bBlack.............. ... . vivin., 71 1o * — All Models

37 33213—31 BUSHING, pedalpin.. ... ... ... i, 71 1o 76 — All Models

38 3321530  WASHER, pedalpin .......... ... ... ... .. ... 7110 76 — All Models

39 3326878  STARTER COVER (transmission cover) (electric start) . ... 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
40 33277--36A STARTER COVER (fransmissioncover) ............... 714078 — FX; 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB
41 3328837  BUSHING SET, startercrank . ...................... 71t * — All Models

42 3328038  LOWER BUSHING, startercover. .................... 7110 * — All Models

43 3328136  UPPER BUSHING, sfartercover .. ................... 71t * — All Models

44 33285~-36  GASKET, starterecover .. ...... . ... . ... vurinn. 71to * — All Modsls

46 33350--36  GEAR, startercrank —247T. ... ... ... ... .. ...... 71 to * — All Models

47 33355--36  PIN, starter crank gear — 5/16dia. ............. N/A 7110 76 — All Models

48 3335836  CAM PLATE, startercrank gear . .................... 71 to 74 — All Models

59



60



KICK STARTER (CONT’D)

AA18-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME

49 33381—39  STARTERCLUTCH................ e

50 3339136  SPRING, starter clutch
5 33393—-50  KEY, starter cluteh (2 — 71 to Early 73)
52 33396-~39  LOCKWASHER, starter clutch
53 33429--3%  OIL DEFLECTOR

54 3343050  STARTES GEAR, mainshaft — 16T
55 33438—8G  BUSHING, mainshaft starter gear

57 37072—7%  FILLER PLUG, transmission
58 45830—48  PLUG, transmission starter cover

71 to karly 75 — All Modeis
71 6 * — Al Models

71 to * ~— All Models

71 te * — Al Models

71 to 79 — Alt Models

80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 80 to * — FXWG, FXSB
7110 * — All Models

71 to * — Ali Models

Late 75 to * — All Modals
71 o * — Al Models

78 to * — All Models

33429—80  OWLDEFLECTOR ... ... ... ... .
56 33560—75  STARTERGLUTCH............................ .

61



62




FOOT SHIFTER — LATE 1979 & LATER ‘ AA19-1

RETAH. INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME : USED ON
NOTE: See **FOOT GEAR SHIFTER™" group for foot lever linkage parts.
1 215 PIN, shifflever . ........ ... .. .. ... ... ... ....... 80 fo * — FXWG
2 BEO PLUG, cover. .. ..o Late 79 10 * — Al Modals
3 2818 BOLT, 5/16-18x1-1/2hex. hd. . ... ... ... .. ..... Late 79 to * — All Models
4 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. hd. . ... ... ... .......... Late 79 to * — All Modeis
2881W BOLT, 1/4-20x2hex. hd {4} .. .......... ... .... .. Late 79 to * — Al Models
5 3789A SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 socketfil. ha. (4}.......... ..., Late 79 to * — All Models
6 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. hd. (2) ... .......... ... ..., Late 79 1o * — All Models
7 3803 BOLT, 1/4-20xt-1/4hex. hd. (2} .. ................ Late 79 to * — All Models
8 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/6x1/16...................... Late 79 to Farly 8% — All Models
9 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(5) . .................... Late 79 t0 * — A}l Models
10 6750 WASHER, 43/64 x 55/64 x .007 (asreq.)............. Late 79 to * — A Models
11 6752 WASHER, 43/64 x55/64 x .04 (asreq.)............. Late 79 to * — Al Modsls
12 7036 LOCKWASHER, 3/74(2) ... ... ... . ... ... . ... .. Late 79 to * — A Models
13 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex . .. .......... ... Late 81 10 * — All Models
T776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x3/4x8/16hex. ..., .. ... .. ... tate 79 to Early 81 — All Models except FXWG
14 11016 RETAINING RING, shifter inkage rod (2);
shifterfinger (2) ............. ... . L Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
15 11036 RETAINING RING, shifterpawls {2} . ... ........ ... ... Late 70 to * — Afl Models
16 12010 OIL SEAL, shaftcover ....... .. ... .. ... .......... Late 79 to * — All Models
17 25715—47  GREASEFITTING, shifflever ... ... ... .............. Late 79 fo * — All Modeis
18 25811—11  WASHER, transmission neutraiswitch. . ........... ... Late 79 — Al Models
19 32535—48  THRUST WASHER, shiitlever(2) ........ ... ... ... Late 78 to * — Al Models
20 33158—80  SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) - 4 speed . ., . ... 80 1o * — FXWG
33165—80  COVER, shifter (footshift) — withpawis. . .......... ... Late 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33166—80  COVER, shifter (footshift) (painted) — with pawls .. N/A Late 79 to 80 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB;
8310 * — FXSB
3316779 COVER, only —{footshift) ............. ... ... ... .. lLate 78 to * -~ All Modals
33t71—79A  SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — 4 speed .. . . .. Late 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-8G, FXE-80
33172—79A SHIFTER COVER ASSEMBLY (footshift) — .
dspeed{painted) .. .......... .. ... ... ... Late 78 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
21 33174—79  COVER, shiftershaft ....... ... ... ... ... ... ... Late 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33176—79  COVER, shifter shaft (painteg).............. ... N/A Late 79 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
22 3317779 SHIFTER LEVER ASSEMBLY, with fittingand pin ... ... B0 to * — FXWG
23 33183—80  SHiFYER COVER ASSEMBLY (fooishift) - 4 speed .. ... .. 80 to 82 — FXB
25 33185—79  SHIFTERRODASSEMBLY ... ... .. .. ... ... ... ..... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
26 3318779  SPACER,shiftlever ... ... .. . ... .. ... ... ... Late 79 to * — All Models
Z7 33188--79  PLUNGER BODY, camfollower . ..................... Late 79 to * — All Models
27A 3319079  ABM, shiftlever. ... ... ... ... .. .. .. . ... . ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
28 33196—78  GASKET, shaftcover ...... .. .. ... ... ... ....... Late 79 to * — All Models
29 33197—79  LOCK, plungerbodybolt .......................... Late 79 o * — All Models
30 33198—79  BUSHING, neutralswitch. ... .. .................. Lale 79 to * — All Models
31 33199—79  SPRING, shifterpawis . ... .. ... ... ... ... ... Late 79 to * — Al Models
32 3320179 PAWLCARRIERSPRING{2}........................ Late 79 to * — All Models
34 3390179  TRANSMISSION NEUTRALSWITCH .............. ... Late 79 to * — All Models
35 34020798 SHIFTER CAM ASSEMBLY ................. ... ... late B3 to0 Late 79 — All Models
36 3403636  OIL SEAL, shiffercamshaft . ................ ... ... Late 79 1o Early 80 — All Models
34036—80  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft ... .. ............... N/A tate 80 to * — All Models
37 34040—52  RETAINING RING, shiftercam ...................... tate 79 t0 * — All Models
38 34062—52  SHIFTERCAM FOLLOWER ... ... .. ... ... .. ...... lLate 79 10 * — All Modeis
38A 34068524  SPRING, shiftercamfollower. .. ... ... ... ..... Late 79 to * — All Medels

63



64



‘00T SHIFTER — LATE 1979 & LATER (CONT'D) AA19-2
IETANL INDEX PART
PRICE NQ. NO. NAME USED ON
40 34158—36  SHIFTERFORK, maiashaft. . ....................... Late 79 to * — All Models
41 3415936  SHIFTER FORK, countershaft....................... Late 79 to * — All Models
42 34168—52  ROLLER, shifterfinger(2) .............. ... .. ...... lLate 78 to * — All Models
43 34179—33  NUT,bushing (2)....... ... o, lLate 79 to * — Al Models
44 341806—33  LOCKWASHER, bushing (2)........ ... ... . .00t Late 79 to * — All Models
45 34184—79  SHIFTERFINGER, only (2) ... ... oottt Late 79 0 * — All Models
46 3418676  FORKSHAFT ... ... ... . . s Late 79 10 * — All Models
47 3446172  SPACER, shifterpawl (2) . ............ ... ......... Late 79 to * — All Models
48 3447672 SHIFTERPAWL{Z} ... ... ... . ... . . . l.ate 79 to * — All Models
49 34494--74C PAWLCARRIER ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... . ... Late 79 to 82 — FX, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80;
83 to * — All Models
50 3451779  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP,7ear . ................... N/A Late 79 to Early 80 — All Models
346517—80  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP, rear .................. .. .... Late 80 to * — All Models
51 3451878  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP, front ................... N/A Late 79 to Early 80 — Al Models
3451880  SHIFTERPAWLSTOP, fromt. .. ... ... .. ... ... ... Late 80 to * — All Models
52 3465280  SHAFT,shifferlever........ ... ... ... .. ... ... Late 80 to * — All Models
53 34655—79  SHIFTER LEVER, compiete — with fitting and pins ... ... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
34856—79  SHIFTLEVER,only ... ... ... ... ... ... ...t tate 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
54 34658—75 PN, shift lever (2), shift linkage (1) ................. Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
55 3465979  ROD, shifterdinkage ... ............. ... ... ... .... Late 78 to * — Al Models except FXWG
34861—80  SHIFTERKIT ... .. ... .. . . Late 79 to Early 80 —~ All Models
56 34824—79  GASKET, shiftercover ........ ... ... ... ... .. ..., Late 79 10 * — All Modeis
57 3R336~74  THRUST WASHER, shiftercam ..................... Late 79 o * — All Models

65



66



FOOT GEAR SHIFTER AA20-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
c 515 COTTERPIN, 1/118x1/2. ... ... . . . .. . . ... 7110 73 — All Models; 80 fo 84 — FXWG
3 534 COTTERPIN, 3/32x5/8 .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
4 623 ROLLPINGY ... 74 to Early 79 — All Models
6 1369 SCREW, 1/4-20x1#/16%1. hd, .. ............. N/A 71 1e Early 78 — All Models
7 1608 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 7/16 etsk. Pozidrivflathd. ... ... .. 71 1o Early 79 — All Medels
8 1719W SCREW, No. 8-32x5/8Phillipshd. ................. 71 to 73 — All Models
g 1764W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-5/32 sockethd. (B) ....... .. .. 71 to Early 7¢ — All Models
10 1765W SCREW, 1/4-24 x 2 sockethd. ¢2) ... ... ... . ... 71 i Early 79 — All Models
11 1766W SCREW, 1/4-24 x13/16sockethd. (9) .............. 71 {o Early 79 — All Models
12 1767W SCREW, No. 10-24x1/2¢tsk. hd. (3) .......... N/A 71 fo Barly 79 — All Models
13 1772W SCREW, No. 10-24 x1-3/8socket hd. {5} ............ 71 fo Early 79 — All Medeils
14 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20xthex. hd.......................... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
15 2597 SCREW, 1/4-24x3/8rd.hd. ... ...l 71 to 73 — All Models
16 4337W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. ........... ... ...... 71 & 72 — All Models; Early 80 — FXWG
17 47T13W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd. (3} .. ......... ... ..... 71 to 73 — Ail Models
18 6220W WASHER, 174 x7/18x1/32.. .. ................... 71 & 72 — Al Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
19 63758 WASHER, 3/8x9/16x1/32........ .............. 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
20 6400 THRUST WASHER, 1/2x3/4x1/32 ................ 74 to * — All Madeis except FXWG
21 6750 WASHER, 43/64 x55/84 x .007 {asreq.)............. 71 to Early 78 — AH Models
22 6752 WASHER, 43/84 x55/64 x.014 {asreq.)............. 71 to Early 79 - All Models
23 6754 WASHER, 21/32x55/684x3/32{2) ............ N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models
24 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 ... .. .. ... . . . . . .. 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
25 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(3)} ........... ... v, 7110 73 — All Models
26 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 .. ..... ... ... . i, 71 to * — All Models
27 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4internaltooth . ................ .. 71 to Early 79 — All Models
28 7130W LOCKWASHER, 3/8internaltooth ... ................ 7110 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWEG
29 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4externaltesth . .................. 7110 74 — All Models
30 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x 3/8hex. (B} .. ... ............ 71 1o Early 79 — All Models
31 7744 NUT, 5/16-24x3/16x1/2hex. .. ... ... .. ... ... 71 10 * — Al Models
32 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x 21/64 x8/16hex. . .................. 7116 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
33 9106A PIN, shifter pawl carrier{2) ................... ..... 71 1o Early 79 ~ All Models
34 9851 GREASE FITTING, leverbracket. .. .................. 7110 73 — Al Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
35 11016 RETAINING RING, shifterred (2) .................... 74 to * — Al Models except FXWG
36 11031 RETAININGRING . .......... .. ... ... ... ........ 7110 73 — Alf Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
37 11038 RETAINING RING, forkshaft. .. ..................... Late 76 to Early 79 — All Models
- 38 33390—26  SPRING, shiftergear ........................ N/A 71 to Early 79 — All Models
38 33630—71  BRACKET,shiftlever..... ...... ... .......... N/A 71 1o 73 — All Models
40 3363870  BUSHING, shiftlever ... ... ... ... ........ ..... 710 73 — All Models; 80 o 84 — FXWG
a1 3364471  COVER,shiftlever........................... N/A 71to 73 — All Models
42 33660—70  SHIFTLEVER ........... ... ... ... ......... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models
33660—74A SHIFTLEVER(chrome) ........ . ... ... .......... 80 to 84 — FXWG
42h 3366481  SHIFTLEVER(chrome) ...................... ..... 80 to 84 — FXWG
428 3368380  BRACKET, shiftleverandfeotpeg................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
43 33851—52A SHIFTERROD ............ ... .. ... ... ....... N/A 71 to 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
44 33871—67  END,shiftrod ... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... 7110 73 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
45 33960—35A SHIFTERGEAR ............................. N/A 71 to 74 — Al Models
46 33860—~74  SHIFTERGEAR......... ... .0, 75 to Early 79 — Ail Models
47 34006—74  SHIFTERCAM fcasting) ...................... N/A 75 to Early 79 — All Models
48 34019—73  SHIFTERCAM (casting). . ........... ... ....... ..., 71 to 74 — All Models
44 3403141  SHAFT, shiffercam ............. . ... ... civii.. 71 to Early 79 - Al Models
50 34036--36  OIL SEAL, shiftercamshaft. . ... ... ............... 71 to Early 79 ~ Al Models
51 3405036  LOCK SCREW, shiftercamshaft .. .................. 71 to Early 76 — All Models
52 34062—52 CAMFOLLOWER ... ... ... ... ... ... .......... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
53 34064—52  RETAINER, camfollower ..................... N/A 71 1o Early 79 — All Models
54 34066—52  WASHER, cam folfower retainer . .................... 71 1o Early 79 — All Models
95 34068—52A SPRING, camfellower ................... 0 oooiL.. 71 1o Early 79 — Al Models
58 34158—36  SMIFTER FORK, mainshaft......................... 71 to Early 79 — All Models
59 34158—36  SHIFTER FORK, countershaft (4 speed).......... ... . 71 to Early 79 — All Models
60 34165—36  SHIFTERFINGER(2)....... ... oot N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models
61 34168—39  ROLLER, shifterfinger(2) ... ... .. ... .......... 71 to Early 79 — All Modeis
62 34175—36  BUSHING, shifterfork (2} ..................... N/A 71 to Early 76 — All Models

67



68



FOOT GEAR SHIFTER (CONT’D)

AA20-2

RETAIL
PRICE

INDEX
NO,

PART

NO. NAME

USED ON

63 3417933
64 34180—33
65 3418276
66 3418676

NUT, bushing€2) . ............o.o i
LOCKWASHER, bushing (2)........................
SHIFTERFINGER (2} ... ... i,
FORKSHAFTKIT .. . i,

Consists of besides shaft:

11636 RETAINING RING, fork shaft

34036—80 O-RING N/A
BUSHING, shifter shaftlever .......................
BUSHING, shifter shatt (bronze} ... ... A
LEVER, shiftershaft...................... ...
LEVER, shiftershaft. . .. ... .. ... .. . .
SHIFTERSHAFT .. ... . . . i,

67 3442852
68 3443552
69 34447562
70 34447—74
71 34453—52

72 34477--83  SHIFTER PAWL, lefi (witheut spring) ............ N/A
73 3447853  SHIFTER PAWL, right (withautspring) ........... N/A
74 3447875  SHIFTERPAWL(2) .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ..... N/A
75 34482—53  SPRING, shifterpawl (2) ......... ... ... . ... .......
78 34488—-52B CARRIER, shifterpawl. . ......... ... . ... .. .... N/A
77 3449852  BUSHING, pawlearrier .. ......... ... ....... N/A

78 34500~-52A
9 34525—94
80 3455152
81 34552—h2
82 34555—52
83 3456674
84 3456052
85 3456471
86 34564—74A
87 34565—52
88 3457474
89 3467479

SPRING, pawicarrier(2) ............ ...t
RETAINER, pawl. . ........... ... . ... ......
COVER,shifter............. ... ...,
GASKET, shiftercover ................ .. ... ......
SHIELD, dustoover..........................
SHIELD, dustocover ......... ... ............
ADAPTER PLATE, shifter .................... -
SHIFTLEVER, chrome. ...
SHIFT LEVER, without cover — (chrome) .............
GASKET, adapterplate. ................. ... ...
SHIFTLEVER (zinc) . ... ..o oL
SHIFFLEVER(ZinC) . ....... ...

89A 34600—74  SHIFT LEVER, withcover. ................. ... N/A
80 34603—71  SHIFTLEVER(ZinG) ..........ocooiiiiin.n, N/A
gt 3460471  SHIFT LEVER (chrome) . ...................... N/A
92 °  34609--52  COVER, shiftlever(black) .........................
92A 34600—65  COVER, shiftlever (white) .................... N/A

93 34611—65
94 34614—74
94A 34690—74A
85 3479865
96 34799—74A
97 34803—59
98 3482436

COVER, shift lever {(black) .........................
SHIFTER ROD, with bailjoints ........... ... .ot L.
SHIFT LEVER, with cover — heel & toe {chroma}, ... .. ..
SHIFTER ASSEMBLY —4speed................
SHIFTER ASSEMBLY —4speed. ...............
COVER,shifter .............................
GASKET, shiffercover ... ... ... . ... ..

99 34826--77  SHIFTER ASSEMBLY — 4 speed (painted) .. .... .. N/A
100 34840—77  COVER, shifter (painted) ...................... N/A
101 4226930  CLEVISPIN,shiffrod............ ... ... ... ... ..
102 6040074  COVER, shiftlever ... ... ... . ... . ... .. ......

71 to Early 78 — Al Models
71 to Early 7¢ — Ali Models
Late 78 1o Early 79 — Al Models
71 to Early 79 — All Modsls

71 to Early 79 — All Models

71 to Early 79 — All Models

7110 73 — All Modeis

74 10 Early 79 — Al Models

71 to Early 79 — All Models

71 to Early 75 — All Models

71 1o Early 75 — All Models

Late 75 to Early 79 — All Models

71 to Early 79 — Alt Models

71 to Early 79 — Alf Models

71 fo Early 79 — All Models

71 1o Early 79 — All Models

71 to Early 78 — All Models

71 to Early 79 — Ali Models

71 io Early 79 — All Madels

71 10 73 — Ali Models

74 to Early 78 — All Models

71 to Early 78 — All Models

71 to 73 — All Models

74 fo * — All Models except FXWG

71 fo Early 78 — All Models

74 to Early 79 — All Models

Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
80 to 84 — FXWG

71 t0 73 — All Models

71 to 73 — All Models

80 to 84 — FXWG

7110 * — All Models except FXWG

71 t¢ * — All Models

74 t6 * — All Modets except FXWG
Early 80 — FXWG

71 to 73 — Al Models

74 to Early 79 — FX; FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
71 to Early 79 ~ FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
71 to Early 79 — Al Modeis

77 ic Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80

77 to Early 79 — FXS, FXS-80

71 1o 73 — All Models; 80 fo 84 — FXWG
74 fo * ~ All Modeis except FXWG

i

69



70



TRANSMISSION — MAINSHAFT & HOUSING AA21-1

RETAH. [INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO, MAME USED ON

NOTE: Additional mainshaft parts may be found in the next section.

1 375 DOWELPIN(Z). ... 71t * — All Models
2 707 DRAINPLUG ... .. ... .. . . e, 71to * — Al Models
3 18648 SCREW, #/4-24x5/8ctsk. hd. (2) ................. 7110 B0 — FX, FXS, FXS-80, FXWE, FXB
4 2333W SCREW, 1/4-24 x 13/ 16 etsk. hd. (4) ... ... .. .. .. 71 1o 79 — All Models
2607 SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) ... ......... 80 -~ All Models
5 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24x 7/16 Pozidrivhd. . .............. 73 to Early 77 — All Models
8 2879W BCLT, 3/8-16xthex. hd............. ... .......... 71 t0 * — Al Models
7 37894 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4sockethd. (4) ................ 8110 * — All Models
8 6002 WASHER, 5/16x5/8x 1/16{black} (9} .............. 77 10 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11/18x1/16(9) ... ... . ... ... 7110 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXB;
841t0* — All Models -~
g 6099 WASHER, 1/4 x 7/16 x 3/64 (2; 3 - FXE-80 &
FXEF-80) .o Late 81 to * — All Models
11 6400HB WASHER, 3/8x1x3/32(4)....................... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
6474 WASHER, 3/8x 18/18x3/16(4) .. ................. Late 82 to * — All Models
11A 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x 11/16x1/16. .. ................. 7110 * — Al Models
12 8701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16...................... 71 to * — All Models
13 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (4) .. ... oo 80 — Al Models
14 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) ...t 71 to * — Al Models
14A 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16. .. ... oo 71 to * — All Models
15 7089 LOCKWASHER, No. 10... ... ... ... ... .. 73 to Early 77 — All Models
16 7509 NUT, 5/16-24 x 174 x 1/2 hex. {black)} (9 - except FXB} . 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 82 — FXB;
83t0* — FXSB
7523 ACORN NUT, 5/16-24 (9, 3-82 & Later) ............. 80 1o 82 — FXB, 8310 * — FXSB
7753 NET, 5/16-24x 174 x 1/2 hex. (9; 14-82 —FXB) ..... 71to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXB
17 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 21/64x9/18hex. (4) . ............... 71to * — All Models
17A 7837W NUT, 7/16-20x 3/8x11/16hex. .. ................. 71t * — All Models
178 11000 RETAININGRING ........ ... .o, 71 to * — All Models
18 9020 BALL BEARING, mainshaft. ...................... .. 7110 * — All Modeis
19 1683054  STUD, 3/8-24x2-5/16(4; 2-80&latery. .. .......... 7110 * — All Modeis
20 24823—80  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24 x 1-11/161g. (3, 5- 84 & Lawer) . . . .. 71t * — All Models
21 33014—84  TRANSMISSION, 4-speed ......................... Late B4 to * — FXSB
22 33031—65A TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ...................... 7110 79 — All Models
33031—80  TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ................. ..., 80 to * — All Modeis
23 3316077 COVER, transmission {with kick starter hole) (painted) . N/A 77 — FXS$ -
33160—80  COVER, transmission w/kick start {black) ........... . 77 t0 82 — FXS, FXB; 77 to 81 — FX$-80, FXWG
33268—78  COVER, transmission (electricstart) .. ............. .. 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
33277—36A COVER, transmission (with kick starter hole) .. ..... . . 711078 — FX; 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB
24 33290—38  LOWER BUSHING, transmissioncover. ............... 71 to * — Ali Models
25 33291--36  UPPER BUSHING, transmissioncover .. .............. 7110 * — Al Modeis
28 33295—36  GASKET, transmissioncover ....................... 711 * — All Models
27 33298—65  STUD, 5/16-18-5/16-24x1-1/2(4). ...... ... ...... 71 t0 * — Ali Models
28 33353—78  BUMPER PLATE, startercrank . ..................... 71 to 80 — FX, FXS, FXS-80, FXWG, FXB
29 3342039 OIL DEFLECTOR, mainshaft starter gear (kick start only). . 71 to 79 — All Modsls
33426—80  OIL DEFLECTOR, mainshaft starter gear (kick startonly).. 80 to * — Ali Models
29A 34090—84  BEARINGINNERRACE................. ... .o ... Late 84 to * — Al Modeis
30 3470278  TRANSMISSION HOUSING, 4speed ................. Mid 78 — FX, FXE
34702-~80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING, 4speed ................. 80 & 81 — FXWG

71



72



TRANSMISSION — MAINSHAFT & HOUSING (CONT'D) _ AA21-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NARNME USED ON

NOTE: Additional mainshaft parts may be found in the next section.

30 34702824 TRANSMISSION HOUSING {(4speed). ..., .. ........ .. 82 & Early 83 — FXWG
34703—78  TRANSMISSION HOUSING KIT {4 speed} ........ N/A 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
34708—78  TRANSMiSSION HOUSING (4 speed) (painted) ... N/A 77 to Early 79 — FXS
34708—79  TRANSMISSION BOUSING (4 speed) (painted) . ... N/A Late 79 — FXS5-80

34711—79  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). ........... N/A Late 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
34711—80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4speed). ................ 80 & 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
34714—82A TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4speed)................. 82 to * — FX8-80, FXE-80, FXS8B;
lLate 83 to * — FXWG

34718—80  TRANSMISSION HOUSING {4speed). . ............... 80 & 81 — FXB
34718—82  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4 speed). ........... N/A 82 — FXB

3 34720—56  VENT SCREW, transmission housing .. ............... 71 to 79 — All Models

32 3472347  STUD, gear box bottom, oversize (4) ... ............. 71 to 83 — Al Mocels

33 34724--36  BOTTOM STUD, transmission housing{4) ............. 71 10 83 — All Models
3472584  BOTYOM STUD, fransmission housing (4) ............. 84 o * — All Models

34 35039708 MAINSHAFTKIT ... ... 71 to Late 80 — All Modeis

Consists of;

35039—80  MAINSHAFT
37285—75A GLUTCH PUSH ROD

35039—80  MAINSHAFT ... ... . Late 80 to Early 84 — All Modeis
NOTE: Must use 37285—74A CLUTCH PUSH ROD

35039—84  MAINSHAFT, transmission .. ... Late 84 io * — All Models

35 3504636  NUT, mainshaft bearing, with lockwasher .. ........... 7110 * — All Modeis

36 3505040  LOCKWASHER, mainshaftbearing................... 71 to * — All Models

37 35100—36  HOUSING, mainshaftbearing. .................... .. 71 to 79 — All Models
3510079  HOUSING, mainshaftbearing. ................. ..., 80 to * — All Models

38 35111—36  RETAINING PLATE, bearing housing ................. 71 10 79 — Al Models
35111—80  RETAINING PLATE, bearing housing ................. 80 to * — Alf Models

39 3528259  GEAR, mainshaft low & second {4 speed) — 15&20T. .. 71 to 73 — All Models
35282—74  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) -— 17 & 20 T.N/A 74 t0 79 — Ali Models
35282—79  GEAR, mainshaft low & second (4 speed) — 17 & 25T. .. 80 1o * — All Models

40 35306—59  GEAR, mainshaft third (4 speed) — 24T, ............. 7110 * — All Models

41 35337—36  RETAINING RING, mainshaft second & third gears. . ... .. 7110 * — All Modeis

42 35365—36  WASHER, mainshait second & thirdgears............. 71 to * — All Models

43 35440—38  CLUTCH, mainshaft.............. ... .. .......... 71 to * — All Models

44 35606—73  PLATE, speedometerdrivehole ......... ... .. N/A 73 to Early 77 — All Madels
45 35607—73  GASKET, speedometer drive holeplate .......... N/A 73t Early 77 — All Models
46 37070—398 RELEASEFINGER. .............. .. .. oo 7110 * — All Models

LY 3707279 FILLER PLUG, transmissioncover ................... 71 to * — All Models

48 37074—38A STUD, release lever — fingershaft .................. 71 to * — All Models

49 3743636  BUSHING, mainshaft(2) ........................ .. 71 to Early 80 — All Models
50 4583048  PLUG, transmissioncover ..., . ... oion.. 78 to * — Ali Models except FXB
&1 6270252  WASHER, drainplug ............ . . ... ... l.L 71 10 * — Ali Models

73



il
HITIELTARDS0N

74




TRANSMISSION — COUNTERSHAFT AAZIA-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

NOTE:  See previous section for additional transmission parts' listing.

857 SCREW, mainshaftsprocket ....................... Late 83 to * — Al Models
1A 7911 NUT, 1/2-20x7/32x7/8hex................coi e 71 to 79 — All Modeis
2 8905 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft.. ..................... Late 77 to 81 — All Models
8906 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft. .. .................... 82 to * — All Models
3 9084 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft,
0.125x0.615 —std. (44} ............ ... 71 to Early 77 — Al Models
9085 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft —
0.00040.8.(44) ... ... 71 to Early 77 — All Models
9088 ROLLER, main drive gear & countershaft —
0.000B0.S, (44) ... ..o e 71 to Early 77 — Al Models
4 11115 O-RING, countershaft. .. ............. ... . ... 71t * — All Models
b 120134 OIL SEAL, maindrivegear. .. ... oo i 7110 * — All Modeis
8 24823—80  STUD, 5/16-18-5/18-24 x 1-11/161g.{5) . ........... 71 to * — Al Models
7 33014—84  TRANSMISSION, 4-speed ......................... tafe B4 to * — FXSB
8 33031—65A TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ... ... ...l o . 71 to 79 — All Models
3303180  TRANSMISSION GASKETSET ...t 80 to * — Ail Models
g 3308216  LOCKWASHER, countershafinut .................... 71 to 79 — All Models
10 35065658 MAIN DRIVE GEAR — 26T, (looserollers)............. 71 to Early 77 — All Modets
35067—77A  MAIN DRIVE GEAR — 26 T. (w/caged roller bearing & seal) . Late 77 to * — All Models
11 35070—77  SPACER, maindrivegear.......................... Late 77 to 79 — All Models
35070—80  SPACER, maindrivegear............... ... ... ..... 80 & 81 — Al Models
35070—82A SPACER, maindrivegear....... .. ... ... ... ..., B2 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
12 3507980  SPACER, mainshaftsprocket .. ................ .. ... Late 80 & 81 — Al Models
124 35079—82A SPAGER, maindrivegear.......................... 82 to * — FXS-80, FXE-80; 82 & 83 — FXWG
13 35094—65  BUSHING, maindrivegear. ........................ 71 to * — All Models
14 35126-37  OUTER RACE, mainshaftbearing .................... 71 to Early 77 — Al Models
15 3512936  RETAINING RING, outerrace ....................... 71 to Early 77 — All Models
16 3513136  RETAINING WASHER, bearingrolier ................. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
17 35171—37  SPACER,maingear ............. ... ccuuiiieio... 71 to Early 77 — All Models
18 35175—38  KEY,drivegearspacer ...................oovinn.. 71 to Early 77 — Ali Models
19 35203—36  SPROCKET, mainshaft— 227T. ..................... 71 & 72 — All Modals
20 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaftsprocket ..................... 71 to * — All Models
21 35212—73  SPROCKET, mainshaft—237T. ..................... 73 to 79 — All Models
33337—83  SPROCKET KIT, mainshaft—237T. .................. 80 to * — Al Models except FXB & FXSB
22 35216—368  LOCKWASHER, mainshaftsprocket .. ................ 71 to * — All Models '
23 35230—3%9 O SEAL, maipshaft ......... ... .. .. ... ........ 71 to Early 77 — All Models
24 3523136  CORKWASHER, mainshaftoiiseal................... 71 to Early 77 — All Models

75



76



TRANSMISSION — COUNTERSHAFT(CONT'D) : AA21A-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: See previous section for additional transmission parts listing.

25 35614—65  COUNTERSHAFT .. ... ... . ... 7% o Early 76 — All Models
38614—76  COUNTERSHAFT .. .. ... . ... . ... . .. .. .. ..., Late 76 to 79 — All Models
35614—80  COUNTERSHAFT ... ... i, 80 1o * — Al Models

26 3563036  ENDPLATE, counjershaft, ... ... ... ... . ..., N/A 7110 79 — All Models

27 35635—69  GEAR, speedometerdrive{rteeth) .. ......... .. .. .. 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG

28 35665--36A CLUTCH, countershaft (4-speed). ................... 7110 * — All Models

29 3569976  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with speedomeler drive gear -

15&47T(4-speed)...... ... ..o il 80 1o 83 — FXWG
3570069  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with retaining rings
(4-speed) — 15&17T. .................... N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models
3570073  COUNTERSHAFT GEAR, with retaining rings
{4-speed) — 15&17T. ... ... .ol 73 to Early 76 — Al Models

30 35716--76  GEAR, countershalt — 15& 17T, ... ... ... ... ... Late 76 fo 83 — AH Models except FXWG
3571684  GEAR, countershatt 15 T& 17T ... ... ... ... . ... 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB

31 3571774  GEAR, countershaft fow - with bushing

. {d-speed) — 24T, ... ... ... 74 to * — All Models

32 35751—36  GEAR, countershaft second (4-speed) — 217, ... ..., 71 to 79 — All Models
35751—79  GEAR, countershaft second (4-speed) — 247, ... ... ... 80 to 83 — Al Mode!s; 80 to 83 ~ FXWG
3677779 GEAR, countershaft second (4-speed) 247 . .. ... ..., 84 to * — Al Models

33 35765—38  GEAR, countershaft low (4-speedy — 267, ... ... ... .. 7110 73 — Al Models

34 3578938  BUSHING, countershaft low & reversegears ........... 71to * — Al Models

35 3579136  BUSHING, countershalt low & second gears {4-speed) ... 71!lo * — Ali Models

36 3581036  RETAINING RING, countershaft low & second gears

{d-speed) ... ... ... 71 1o * — All Models

a7 35811—36  WASHER, countershaft second & low gears (4-speed). ... 71 fo * — All Models

38 3581236  WASHER, low &reversegears...................... 71140 * — All Models

39 35875—36  SET OF WASHERS, countershaft —gearend. .. ..... ... 71to > ~ All Models
35876—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .074thick. ... .... 7t to * ~ All Models
35877—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend - 078 thick . ... ... .. 71to ™ ~ All Models
35876—36  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — .082thick ... ... ... 71 to * — All Models
3587936  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — 085thick. ... ... .. 7110 * — All Medels
35882—38  WASHER, countershaft, gearend — 080 thick .. .. ... .. 71 to * — All Models
35883—36  WAGSHER, countershaft, gear end — .095thick ... ... ... 711tc = — Al Models
3588436  WASHER, countershaft, gear end — 100 thick ... ... .. 7110 * — All Models

40 3591536  RETAINING WASHER, countershaft bearing (outer) . ... .. 71 o * — All Models

41 35817—36  RETAINING WASHER, countershaft bearing {inner} {2) ... 71 to Early 76 — All Modeis

42 3592036  RETAINING RING, countershaft bearing{2) . ........... 71 to Early 77 - AHl Models

43 35061—52  NEEDLE BEARING, countershaft (2)................ .. Late 76 to * — All Models

44 3604576  BUSHING, countershaft {starterside) ................ Late 76 fo 79 — Ali Models
36046—36  BUSHING, countershaft (starterside} ................ 71 to Early 78 — All Models

45 36048—36  BUSHING, countershaft (clutchside)................. 71 {0 Early 76 — All Models

46 36048—76A BUSHING, countershaft (clutch & starter side) (2) ... ... Late 76 to * — All Models

a7 37741—67  OIL SEAL, mainshaft .. ... .. ... B Late 79 to 81 ~ All Models
3774182 O SEAL,mainshalt .. ... ... L 82 to * — All Models

77



i e e e e ot o e . et . et (3]

T
N

78



CLUTCH — 1971 TO EARLY 1984 | AA22

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
i 6443HW WASHER, 13/32x 11M16x1/16.. ... .. ........... 71 to Early 84 — Al Models
2 7038 LOCKWASHER, 7/16............ .. e 71 to Early 84 — Ali Models
3 1837TW NUT, 7/16-20 x 3/8x 14/18hex. .. ............ ..., 71 1o Early 84 — All Models
4 8r27 RIVET, 3/16x9/32 (brass) {8 .. ................... 71 to Early 84 — Ali Models
5 9540A ROLLER, clutch hub bearing (20) ................... 71 fo Early 84 — All Modsls
6 11000 RETAININGRING ............. .. . ., 71 to Early 84 — Al Models
7 110986 RETAININGRING ............. ... ... ... ...... Late 75 to Early 84 — All Models
8 12014 OiL SEAL, mainshaftnut .............. ... ... ... 71 1o Early 84 — All Models
9 33163—65B STARTERRINGGEAR............... ... ... .. ..... 73 to Early B4 — Alt Madels
10 33290—38  BUSHING, release lever shaft — lower ... ... ... ... 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis
11 33291—36  BUSHING, releass lever shaft —upper ............... 71 to Early 84 — All Modsis
12 37070398 REEEASEFINGER................................ 71 10 Early 84 — All Models
13 37074--38A  STUD, release lever (fingershaft) . ... ... ... ... ... 71 10 Early 84 — All Models
14 3707788  CLUTCHSPRING{1G) .......... ... . ........... 71 to Early — Al Models
15 37228—75  OMLSLINGER ........ ... ... ... ., Late 75 to Early 84 — All Modeis
16 37285—75A PUSHROD,clutch ......... ... .. ... ... ... .. lLate 75 to Early 84 — Al Modeis
16A 37305—70  BEARING&PUSHRODKIT .............o ..., 71 to Early 84 — All Models
Consists of besides push rog:
11096 RETAINING RING

37970—398 RELEASE FINGER
3722875  OIL SLINGER
37313—80  THRUST WASHER, inner
3731275 BEARING, push rod
37436—36  BUSHING, clutch rod

17 37312—75  BEARING, pushrod ......... ... ... .. . ... ... Late 75 to Early 84 — All Modeis

18 37313—80  THRUSTWASHER, inner (2} ......... ... ........... Late 75 to Early 84— All Models

18 37357—41  ADJUSTING SCREW, pushred. . ... ... ... ....... 71 1o Early 84 — All Madels

20 37361—41  NUT, adjustingserew .......... ... .. ... ... ..... 71 fo Early 84 — All Models

21 37498—65  NUT, mainshaft {clutchside}....................... 71 1o Early 84 — Ali Models

21A 3749781  NUT, mainshaftw/(2) 12014ssals . .......... ... ... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB

22 37503—41  LOCKWASHER, clutchnut .. ...... ... ... ... .. ... 71 to Early 84 — All Models

23 37823—19A  KEY,clufch ... . 71 1o Early 84 — All Modeis

24 37549—41  LINING, hubfrictiondise . ... ... ... .. ... ... ..... 71 o Early 84 - All Models

25 37550—41B CLUTCHHUBASSEMBLY ....... ... ... ... ... 71 fo Early 84 — All Models

26 37566—58  RETAINER, clutchhubraller ... ... ... .. ... ... .. 71 to Early 84 — All Models

27 37567—41A  RETAINER, clutch hub roller — with roflers ............ 71 to Early 84 — Al Models

28 37574—44  SPRING, hubbearingplate (3). ... ... ... .. .. ..., 71 to Early 84 — Ali Models

29 37576—41  PLATE, hubbearing ............... ... .. ... ... .. 71 1o Larly 84 — All Models

30 3758147  NUT, hubstud(3) .............. ... ... ... ... ... 71 1o Early 84 — All Models

3t 3758341  STUD,drivehub (). ... ... ... ... .. . 71 fo Early 84 — All Models

32 3758541 PiN,cletehhub(7) ... ... ... ..o 71 to Early 84 — All Models

33 37655--80A CLUTGH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. 80 to 82 — FXB; 83 — FXSB

33A 37702—70A CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, witk starter ring gear. .. .. 71 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB & FXSB
37707—82  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear . . . .. Farly 84 — FXWG, FXSB

34 37850—68  SETOFLINEDCLUTCHODISCS . .. ... . ... ......... 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis

35 37871—41  RELEASINGDISC........... ... ... .. ... .. ...... 71 1o Early 84 — All Modeis

36 37930—B8A FRICTIONDISC(S). .. ... 71 to Early 84 — All Models

37 37975—81  DRWEDISC(stee (4)......... ... ... ... ... ..... 71 to Early 84 — Ail Models

38 37816—41  PRESSUREPLATE ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ..... 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis

39 38025—41  SETOFCLUTCHDISCBUFFERS .................... 71 to Early 81 - All Models

79



80



CLUTCH — LATE 1984 AA22A
RETAI. INDEX PART
PRICE MO. NO. NAWME USED ON
1 2881W BOLT, 1/4-20%7/8hex. hd. (4).................... Laie 84 — All Models
2 609 WASHER, 1/4x7/A16x1/16{48) .................... Late 84 — Ali Models
3 7036 LOCKWASHER, t/4(4) ........ . ... oo Late 84 — Al Models
4 7848W NUT, 5/16-18x 1/4X1/2hex ... ...t Late 84 — Ali Models
5 11096 RETAININGRING .. ... i Late 84 — Al Models
B 37089--84  RODEND, citchpushrod ......................... Late 84 — All Models
7 37090—84  RODEND, cltchpushrod . ........ ... ... ... .. ..., Late 84 ~ All Models
8 37285—84  PUSHROD,clutchrelease ......... .. ... ... ..... Late 84 - All Models
9 37312—75  BEARING, pushrod ... ... ... oo Late 84 — All Models
10 37313—80  THRUSTWASHER, Inner{2) ... ... ... .......... Late 84 — All Models
A 3735784 ADJUSTING STUD, puskrod . ... ... oot Late 84 — Al Models
12 37496—84  NUT, mainshafi (clutchside) ....................... Late 84 — All Models
13 37523~15A KEY,clutch ... ... .. ... Late 84 — All Models
14 37550--84  CLUTCHHUB,inmer.................. e Lale 84 — All Models
15 37702—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. .. .. Late 84 — FXE-80
37707—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. Late 84 — FXWG, FX38
16 37800—84  CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, complete — except mainshaft nut,
rod ends, push rod, o-ring and thrust washer .. ., N/A Late 84 — FXWG, FXSB
37801—84  CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, complete — except mainshaft nut,
rod ends, push red, o-ring and theust washer .. ... ... iate 84 — FXE-80

17 37871—84  DIAPHRAGM SPRINGPLATE . ... ... ... ......... Late 84 — All Modeis
18 37901—84  PRESSUREPLATE ... ... .. e e Late 84 — All Models
19 37902—84A ADJUSTERPLATE ... ... ... .o Late 84 — All Modeis
20 37903—84  RELEASEPLATE,center .......................... Late 84 — Al Models
21 37904—84  RETAINING RING, externai —bearing ................ Late 84 — All Models
22 37805—84  RETAINING RING, internai — bearing ................ Late 84 — All Models
23 37906--84  BEARING, clutchassembly ........................ Late 84 — All Madels
24 3790784  RETAINING RING, pressureplate.................... Late 84 — All Models
25 3793184  FRICTIONDISC(B). ... ..ot Late 84 — All Madels
26 3797584  DRIVEDISC{T) ....... .. i Late 84 — Ali Models

81



82



JLUTCH HAND CONTROL AAZ23
IETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x3/4 Pozidriviil, hd. ... ... .. 71 & 72 — Al Models
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 6/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ....... 71 to ¥ — All Models
3 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24x1-1/8 Phillips hd. (4) ............ 73 to 81 — All Madels
4 4015 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 7/8 hex. sceketrd. hd. (2)....... ... 82 to * — Al Models
4A 6099 WASHER, 1/4(2) .. ... .. e 82 to * — All Models
5 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8int.toeth ..................... 71 to * — All Models
5A T800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/18x9/18hex. . ... ... ool 71 to * — Al Models
5B 10059 CLAMP clutchecable ...... .. ... .. ... ... ... Late 83 to * — All Models
] 11036 RETAININGRING ........ .. i, 71 10 81 — All Modeis
11143 RETAININGRING ......... . i 82 1o * — All Medela
7 37053—68 RELEASELEVER ................oiivnin.. N/A 71 to 77 — All Models
3705378  RELEASE LEVER, ciuich (chwome} .............. N/A 78 & Early 78 — All Modsls
37054—T79A RELEASELEVER,clutch ........ ... .. ...cooinit. Late 79 1o * — All Modeis
g 38608—68  BRACKET, handlever ....................... N/ 71 & 72 — All Models
10 38608—72  BRACKET, hand lever (black) ...................... 80 & 81 — All Models
38808—73  BRACKET, hand lever (polished) ... ... ... ... . .. 73 to 79 — Ali Models
11 38608--828 BRAGKET, hand lever {back) ...................... 82 to * — All Models
12 38600—68  HAND LEVERANDBRACKET .................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
13 38618--68C CABLEAND GOILASSEMBLY ... . ... ... ... ... 7110 * — All Models
14 38712--68  CLAMP, clutch cable (atframefront) .. ............... 71 to Early 83 — All Modeis
15 45017--82A HANDLEVER, Only....... ..ot 82 to * ~ All Mcdels
18 45024—85A HAND LEVER, with pins and nylon bushings .. ......... 73 to 81 ~ All Models
17 45030~85A CLAMP, leverbracket ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 71 & 72 — Ali Models
18 4503165  PIVOTPIN, handlever .....................ccvnn 71 to * — All Models
19 4503668  CABLE ANCHOR PIN, hand fever (plastic bushing type)... 71 fo 81 — All Models
45036—82  CABLEANCHORPIN, handlever ... ... ... .. ... 82 to * — All Models
20 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cabie anchor pin {plastie) (2) ..... 71 0 * — All Modeis
21 45032—82 PN, handleverpivot . ... ... ... 82 to * — All Models
22 45044—82  CLAMP, leverbracket ... ................... . ... 82 o * — All Models
24 BI876—65A MOUNTING BRACKET, sittank ..................... 71 1o Farly 7% — Al Models

83



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS — CHAIN DRIVEN MODELS

84

AA24-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 857 SCREW, mainshaftsprocket ..................... Late 83 to * — Al Models
2 1783 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 Pozidriv flat cisk. hd. {2) ... .. 7t o * — Alf chain driven models
2A 2614 SOREW (). 71 to * — All chain driven modeis
3 4401W BOLT, 1/4-28x7/8hex.hd............o ot 7110 * ~ Ali chain driven models
4 5444 BOLT, 3/8-16x3rd. hd. sq. neck ............... 7110 * — All Modeis
4A B400HB WASHER, 5/16x3/16x3/32.................... 7110 * — All Models
5 6703 WASHER(Z) .. .. e 71 to * — All chain driven models
5A 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8. ... .. et 71 to * — All chain driven models
8 7136 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 internal tooth (5) ............. 78 - FX, FXE, FXS
BA 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x7/16x9/18hex. ... ... ... 7110 * — All Models
7 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20 X 7/16x5/8hex. (5) .......... 73 to * — All ¢hain driven models
8 7837W NUT, 7/16-20x3/8x 11/16hex. (B} .. ............ 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
9 8532 RIVET, 3/16x1{18) ... ... ... 71 & 72 — All Models
10 24003—55  NUT, motorspracket ... ... il 71 — Al Medels
1 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.06thick ... ......... 71 10 * — All chain driven models
24033—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.69thick .............. 71 to * — Ali chain driven models
24034—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — ¢.12thick .. ............ 71 to * — Al chain driven models
24035—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.16thick ... ........... 71 to * — Al chain driven models
24036~—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.18thick .............. 71 to * — All chain driven models
24037—70  SPACER, sprockef shaft — 0.21thick ... ........... 71 to * — All ghain driven models
12 35203—36  SPROCKET, mainshaft — 227, ................... 71 & 72 — Al Models
13 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaftsprocket ................... 71 to * — All chain driven models




CHAINS AND SPROCKETS — CHAIN DRIVEN MODELS (CONT’D) AA24-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
14 35212—73  SPROCKET, mainshaft—237. ... .. ... ... ... ... 73 10 78 — All Modeis
33337—83  SPROCKET KIT, mainshaft — 237, .................. 80 to * — Al chain driven models
15 3521636  WASHER, mainshafisprocket . .................. ... 71 tp * — Al chain driven models
15A 35850--84  SPACER, sprocket shaft - 0.01 thick (asreq’d)........ lLate 84 to * — All Models
35851—84  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.02 thick (asreq’d). .. ... .. Late 84 to * — All Models
35852—~84  SPACER, sprockei shaft — 0.03 thick (asreq’d)...... .. Laie 84 to * — All Models
16 37702—70A  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. 73 to Early 84 — Al chain driven models
37702—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . . .. Late 84 to * — FXE-80
39979—84  TENSIONER MOUNTING KIT, includes items 2A &5 ... .. 71 to * ~ Al chain driven modeis
17 38976—65B PAD, chaintensioner ... ..., .. ... ..o Lol... 71 tp * —~ All chain driven models
18 39992--65C CHAINTENSIONERSHOE ........ ... ... .. ..o 71 10 * — All chain driven models
39992--65C CHAIN TENSIONER MOUNTING KIT, includes items 4A, 5
BB e e 7110 * — Ali chain driven models
20 39993~-65  PLATE, chainfensioner .. ......................... 71 to * — All chain driver models
21 30996—65  LOCKWASHER, chaintensionerplate, . ............... 71to * ~ All chain driven models
22 39998—65  ANCHOR PLATE, chaintensioner ... ................. 71 to * — All chain driven models
23 40007—36A FRONTCHAM,solo . ... ... . . o iin, 711c * ~ All chain driven models
24 40028—15E REARCHAIN (Duckworth) ........... ... ........ ... 71 to * - All chain driven models
4002915 REARCHAIN (Diamond) .. ......................... 71 1o * — Ali chair driven modats
4003315  REAR CHAIN (Duckworth} (2511.) .. ............. N/A 710 * — Ali chain driven motels
40034—15  REAR CHAIN (Diamond) (251t) ................ N/A 71 to * — All chain driven models
25 40026—77  CONNECTING LINK, rearchain (Diamond} . ............ Late 77 to * — All chain driven models
40052—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) (pressfit). . . .. 71 to * — All chain driven models
40053—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Duckworih)} (press ) ... 71 to * — All chain driven models
26 40055—39  CONNECTING LINK, frord chain (Duckworth) .. .. .. N/A 7110 * ~ All chain driven models
29 40091—135  OFFSET REPAIR LINK, rear chain {Diamond} ....... .. .. 7110 * - All chain driven models
31 4020955  MOTORSPROCKET —227T. ... ..ot N/A 71 — All Models
40210~-55  MOTORSPROCKET —23T. ................... N/A 71 — All Modeis
4021155  MOTORSPROCKET —24T. . ....... ... ..., N/A 71 — All Models
32 40270—65A COMPENSATING SPROCKETKIT—24T. ............. 71 to 81 — All chain driven models
33 40275—70  COMPENSATING SPROCKET 24T, ................ 71 to 82 — Al chain driven models
40275—83  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 24T. ................ 83 to * — All chain driven models; 84 fo * — FXSB
4028070  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 22T. ................ 71 t0 82 — All chain driven modsis
40282—70  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 23T.................. 71 to 82 — All chain driven modeis
34 4020970  SLIDINGCAM ... ... .. ... 71 to 82 — Ali ehain driven modeis
40209—83  SLIDINGCAM ... ... 83 to * — Ali chain driven models; 84 to * — FXSB
35 A0324—T70  CUP ... 71 fo 82 — All chain driven modeis
38 40375—70  SHAFTEXTENSION ........... ... . . . ccciiin.. 7110 * — All chain driven models; 84 fo * — FXSB
v 40384—70  RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/spring washers. . ... 71 to 82 — All ehain driven models
40384—83A RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/spring washers .... 8310 * — All Models
4038570  RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/out spring washers .. 71 1o 82 — Al chain driven models
38 40392—70  NUT ..o 71 to * — Al chain driven models; 84 to * — FXSB
39 41197—73  BOLT,rearsprocket (5} ....................... ..., 73 to 83 — Afl chain driven madels
40 41470—67  SPROCKETKIT,rearwheef ........................ 71 & 72 — All Models
41 41470—73A  SPROCKET, rear wheel (shot blast and chrome) ........ 73 to * — AH chain driven models
41470—78  SPROCKET, rear wheei (polished chrome) ...... .. N/A 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
42 4148587  DOWEL PIN, rear wheselsprocket . ................... 71 & 72 — All Modeis
43 4353273  STUD, rearwheelsprocket (8Y. .................. ... 78 — FX, FXE, FXS

85



86



BELTS AND SPROCKETS AA24A
RETAIL [INDEX PART i
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
i 857 SCREW, transmission sprocket . .................... Late 83 t0 * — FXSB; 84 to * -~ FXWG
2 3200 SETSCREW .. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
3 kraal BOLY, 7/16-14 x t-12hexhd. (B) .. .. .. ... it 8010 * — FXB, FXSB
4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x t-1/2hex. hd. (B) . ...........oot, 8410 * — FXWG
4 B516HW WASHER, 7/16 X 1-1/8x1/8(8) ................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 t¢ * — FXWG
5 8905 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshaft. ...................... 80 & 81 — FXB
8906 NEEDLE BEARING, mainshafi. . ..................... 82 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
6 g052 ROLLERBEARING(2). ... ... 80 1o * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
8 8061 ROLLER BEARING, helthousing..................... 80 o * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
9 11027 RETAININGRING(2) ......... e 80 & 81 — FXB
19 24032—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.06thick ................ 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24033—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.09thick . ............... 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
2403470  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0.12thick ... .. ... ..., 84 to * ~ FXWG, FXSB
24035—7G  SPACER, sprocket shaft — 0. 15¢thick ... ............ 84 0 * — FXWG, FXSB
24036—70  SPACER, sprocket shaft - 0.18thick . ............... 84 10 * — FXWG, FXSB
24037—70  SPACER, sprocketshaft - 0.21thick .. .............. 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
24051—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket —0.01 ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; B4 to * — FXWG
24052—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket—0.02 ............. 80 to 83 — FX8, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
24053—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket—0.04 ........... .. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; 84 1o * — FXWG
24054—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket —0.06 ............. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
1 33163—65B STARTERRING, clutchsprocket .................... B0 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 i * — FXWG
13 35211—36  LOCKNUT, mainshaftsprocket ..................... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXWG
14 35216—36  LOCKWASHER, mainshaftsprocket.................. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
15 37655—80A CLUTGH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, with starter ring gear .. 80 o 83 - FXB, FXSB
37707—82  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, with starter ring gear .. Early 84 — FXWG, FXSB
37707—84  CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . ... Late 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
16 3774167  OILSEAL, mainshalt ....... ... ... ... ... ... 80 & 81 — FXB
3774182 OILSEAL .. ... . e 82 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 t¢ * ~ FXWG
17 40003—79  BELT, transmission sprocket to rear wheel sprocket .. .. . 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWEG
NOTE: Refer to AA24 for additional parts for front chain driven vehicles.
18 40007—36A FRONTOCHAIN,Solo . ...... ..o, 84 to * — FXWG, FXSB
19 40009—80  BELT, engine sprocket to clutch sprocket .. ... ... .. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
20 40106—80  RUBBER DAMPER,smalt(2) ....................... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
21 40107—80  RUBBER DAMPER, large{2) ....................... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
“21A 40212—86GC SPROCKET KiT, transmission —beli . ................ 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
22 40221—85A WHEEL SPROCKET, belt drive{black) ................ 80 fo * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
23 4024480  BEARING DISC, compensating sprocket ........... ... BG to 83 — FXB, FXSB
24 4024780  NUT, compensating sprocket. . .......... .. ......... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
25 4024880  LOCKWASHER ....... ... .. ... ... . . ... .. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
26 40253—80  WARKINGLABEL(2) ... . ... it 80 10 83 — FXB, FXSB
27 40254—80  FLANGE BEARING, outside ........................ 80 to 83 — FXB, FX5B
28 40261—80  DRIVEHUB, compensator ......................... 80 t0 83 — FXB, FXSB
29 40263—80  SPROCKET, compensating~engine ................. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
30 40264—80  COMPENSATING SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, engine ... N/A 80 to 83 — FXB, FXGB
H 4027583  COMPENSATING SPROCKET — 24T ................. 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to * — FXSB
32 40299—83  SLIDINGCAM ... ... ... i e 8310 * — FXWG; 8410 * — FXSB
33 40375—70  SHAFTEXTENSION ........ ... .ot 83 to * — FXWG; 8410 * — FXSB
34 40384—83A RETAINER & COVER ASSEMBLY, w/spring washers ... 83 to * — All Modeis
35 4039270 NUT, compensating sprocketcover . ................. 83 to * — FXWG; 84 to ¥ — FX3B
36 4093281  SPACER, beltsprocket. ................ooiiiat, 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
37 41186—73  SPACER, bearing-outer{2) ................. ... .. 80 & 81— FXB
38 4188079  AXLE ... .. 80 to * — FXB, FXSB; 84 to * — FXWG
38 4158279  SPACER,rearaxle ...... ... ... ... it 80 to * — FXB, FXSE; 84 to * — FXWG
40 4355973  WASHER(2) ... ... ... 80 & 81 ~ FXB
41 47519—83A OILSEAL(2) -............ ... . 80 0 83 — FXB; 80 to * — FXSB; 84 fo * — FXWG

87



I @%T@ INY
13 4 0 v
%—9 % ujg

i ' 5

\33 " @42

' i

¥ " ©

i 0 @%{ 7
¥

88



FRONT BRAKE CONTROL — 1982 & LATER

AAZ5

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 856 SOREW Late 83 ~ All Models

2 2579 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Pozidriv oval eisk. hd. (2) ... ... 82 to * - All Models

3 2661W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self fapping Phillips rd. hd. ... 83 — FXE-80, FXSB

4 2662w SCREW, No, 10-24 x 3/8 self tapping Phillips rd. hd. ... 84 to ™ — All Models

5 3444 SCREW, 1/4-20x5/8sockethd, ............... ... 84 to * — All Models

6 4015 SCREW, 1/4-20 x7/8 hex. socketrd. hd. (2) ... ... . ... 82 to * — All Models

7 4387 SCREW, 5/16- 24 x7/8socketrd. hd. ........ ... ... Early 83 — All Models

9 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24x5/8hex. hd. . ............. ... .. ... 82 — All Models
10 6099 WASHER, 1/4x7/16x3/6442) ............... ..... 8210 * — All Models
11 6109 WASHER, B/16x14/486x /8. ... .. ... ... ...... 83 10 * — All Models
12 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16. ... ..., . ..o vei.n. 84 to * — All Modeis
13 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16. . ........ ... e, 82 & Early 83 — All Models

7042 LOCKWASHER ... ... e Late 83 — All Modeis

14 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externattooth .. .............. 83 tp * — FXE-80, FXS8; 84 to * — FXWG
16 10031 CLAMP, brakehose . ......... ... .. ... ... ....... 84 io * — All Models
17 10053 CLAMP, brakehose . ............. . ..ot ... 84 1o * — All Models
18 11143 RETAININGRING, external . ... ..................... 82 to * — All Models
19 4171282  CLAMP, brakeline ....................... ... N/A 82 & 83 — Al Models except FXWE

20 4173182 GASKET, brakeline{2) .............. ... coiet.
21 41739—84  BOLT, frontbrakehose ...........................
23 41747—82A BOLT, frontbrakehose ...........................

82 to * — All Models

84 to * — All Models

82 & 83 — All Madels;

84 to * — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB

24 4431077  TEE,frontbrakehoses ...... .. ... .. ... .. ... N/& 82 — All Models except FXWG

4431180  TEE, frontbrakehoses. .. .. ....... ... ... ... ...,
26 4501282  GASKET, mastercylindercover .. ...................
27 45013—82A MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever ... ..,
28 45016—82  HANDLEVER, frontbrake .........................
29 45019—85  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever .. .. ...
30 45031—82  PIN, stoplight switch & pushrod.....................
3t 45032—82  PIN,handleverpivot ... ...................... e
32 45042--82  FLUID LEVELWINDOWKIT ....... ... ... ..........
33 45044--82  CLAMP, mastercylinder ..........................
34 45056182  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, withpushrod . .. ...............
35 45057—82  COVER, mastercyfinder...........................
36 45063—82A REPAIRKIT, mastercyfinder . ......................
45072—87  REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder .......................
37 4511384  HOSE frontbrake ................ . ... ... ...
4512188  HOSE, frontbrake ,........... ... ... ..0ooiuit.
4512484  HOSE, fronfbrake ............ ... .. ... il
38 4512177  HOSE, frontbrake (2-towery. ... ........ ... . ......
45123—77  HOSE, front brake — 19" long (2-lower) .............
39 45124—83  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) complete . ... ........
4512183  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) complete .. . ... ...
45113~-83  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) complete . .. ... ... ...
40 45126—82  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) (17°" long) upper ... ..
45127—82  HOSE, front brake (chrome ends) (20" fong) upper ... ..
41 45583—83  GASKET, brakehose {2} ....................... ...
42 67239—83  GUIDE, front brake hose (2 - 84 — FXE-80 & FXWE)Y ... ..

82 — FXWG

82 10 * — All Models
82 & 83 — Ali Models
82 to * — All Models
84 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 & 83 — All Models
84 to * — All Models

84 to = — FXWG

84 to * — FXE-80

84 to * ~ FXSB

82 ~ FXE-80

82 — All Models except FXE-80
83 — FXSB

83 — FXE-80

83 - FXWG

82 - All Models except FXWG
82 — FXWG

84 1o * — Al Models
83 0 * — FXE-80; 84 1o * — FXWG, FXSB

89



90



‘RONT BRAKE CONTROL — DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO 1981 AA25A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/16etsk. hd. {2) ............... 73 to 81 — All Models
1A 2661W SCREW, No.10-24 x 1/2 self tapping Phillips hd. ... .. .. 81 — FXS-80, FXE-80, FXEF-80
2 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd, . .......... 73 to 79 — AH Models
3 4391 BOLT. 5/16-24x5/8hex. hd....................... 7710 79 — FX8; 78 10 81 — Ali Models
3A 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64 ..................... 81 — FX8-80, FXE-80, FXEF-80
4 6811W WASHER, 1/4x3/4x1/64(2) . .................... 73 to 81 — All Models
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16.............. ..o ... 77 to 79 ~ FXS; 78 to 81 — Ali Modals
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth ................ 74 to 79 — All Models
7 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8hex. ................... 73 to 79 ~ All Models
7A 9973 CLIP, brakeline ....................ociiins 81 — FXS-80, FXE-80, FXEF-80
8 11015 RETAINING RING, hand lever pivotpin. . .............. 73 to 81 — All Modeis
9 11063 RETAINING BING, master cytinderpiston. . ... ........ 73 to 81 — All Medeis
10 11137 O-RING, master cylinderpiston .. ................... 73 to 81 — A#l Models
11 38712—68  CLIP, brakehose .......... ..o, 73 to 79 — Al Models
12 42318~72  TEE, frontbrakehoses. . ......... ... ... ......... Late 77 to Early 78 — FXS, FXS-80
13 43306--78  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever
{polished). . ... .. ... . N/A Late 77 & 78 — All Models
14 4330776  TUBEFITTING(2) ... ... ... .o i, 77 to 79 ~ All Models
15 4330878  TEE, frontdrake ROSeS . ... ... o0ttt 78 & Early 79 - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 44310—77  TEE, fronthrakehosss....................... N/A Early 77 — FXS;
Late 79 to 81 — Alt Models except FXWG
4431180 TEE, frontbrakehoses............... ... ... ..... 80 & B1 — FXWG
16A 45008—80  HOSE, front brake — upper, 22-1/2'" {chrome ends) . ... 80 — FXWG
17 45010—73  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, w/hand lever {polished) 73 to Early 77 — All Modeis
18 4501272 GASKET, master cylindercover ..................... 73 1o 8t — All Models
19 45013—72  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever (biack) . 79 ~ FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — All Models
20 4501672  HAND LEVER, frontbrake ......................... 73 to 81 - All Models
2 4502072  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with hand lever (black} . 79 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
22 4502472  BODY, master cylinder (black). . .................... 79 10 81 — All Models
23 45031—72  PIN, mastercylinderplunger ....................... 73 to 81 — All Models
24 4503272 PIN, handleverpivot ......... ... .. ... .. ... ..., 73 10 8t — All Models
25 45037—73  BODY, master cylinder (polished) ................... 73 10 78 — All Models
27 4505372  PISTON, mastercylinder ... ...................... 73 10 81 — All Models
28 4505472  DUSTWIPER, mastercylinder .. .................... 73 1 81 — All Modeis
29 4505572 PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................ 73 to 81 — All Modeis
30 4505677 PISTON CUP, mastercylinder .. .................... 73 t0 81 — All Modeis
31 45057—72  COVER, mastercylinder. . ......................... 73 10 81 — All Modeis
32 45059—72  CUP,pistonspring........... ... 0 i 73 to 81 — All Models
33 45061—72A  SPRING, piston return — master cylinder ............. 73 10 81 — All Models
34 45063—72  REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ................... . ... 73 to 81 — All Models
35 45071—72  SPRING, plunger — master cylinder ... ............. 73 to 81 — All Models
36 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT5). .. ... .. N/A 77 to 81 — All Models
37 4511477  HOSE, front brake — 14" (chromeends) .......... ... 77 & 78 — FXS§
4511478  HOSE, front brake — 14-3/16"" {chrome ends). ... ... .. Late 79 - FXS, FXS-80; 81 — FXB
4512177 HOSE, front brake {3; 2 lower — 80 & later) ... ... .. ... 78 & 76 — FX, FXE;
80 & 81 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
40 4512377  HOSE, frontbrake — 18" (2) ...............coovet 77 to 81 —~ FXS, FX5-80, FXB, FXWG
41 45123—79  HOSE, front brake — upper, 20" {chrome ends)........ 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXS-80
4512581  HOSE, fronthrake ...... ... .. .. . .. . . . i, 81 — All Mode!s except FXB
42 45518—77  FRONT BRAKEHOSE,complete . .................... 77 — FX, FXE
43 45521—73  FRONT BRAKEHOSE,complete . .................... 73 — All Models
44 43521—74A  FRONT BRAKEHOSE,complete . .................... 74 to 76 — All Models
45 63609—72  TUBEFITTING, 1/827NPSF. .. ................. ... late 73 to 77 — FX, FXE

91



92



REAR BRAKE CALIPER — 1981 & 1982 - ALL MODELS:; 1983 - FXE-80 AA26
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO, NO, NAME USED ON
1 BROW COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4(2) .......... ... .o ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 X 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2) ... ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
3 6713 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/16x3/32 ... .. ... ... ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
4 7843 CASTLENUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex ........... ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
5 38712688  CLIP, brakehose(2) ....... ... ... ... ............ 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
6 40919--81  CLEViSPIN, rearcaliperbracket .. ... ............... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
BA 41671—73  SPRING,rearcaliper .. ...... ... .. ... . ... ... ... 81 & 82 ~ All Models; 83 — FXE-80
7 AM734—73  BOLT(drilled) ...... ... .. ... ... ... . . .. .. ..., 81 & 82 - All Models; 83 — FXE-80
8 41791—T9A DISC,brake ...... ... ... ... .. 81 & 82 ~ All Models; 83 — FXE-80
g 42300—73A REARBRAKEHOSE ........ ... .. ... .. ... ....... 81 & 82 — FXWG ‘
HY 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-ratte) . ..................... 81 & 82 — All Modals; 83 — FXE-80
11 44004—80  INSULATOR ... .. ... . . .. o i, 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
11A 44005—78  BRAKEPADSET,rear ..........oooovveeeni.., 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
12 44007—80  SEAL, caliperpiston. ....... ... ... . 81 & 82 — AH Models; 83 — FXE-80
13 44010—81  CALIPER SET, w/# 6A, 10,11,74,16,20,21&23 . ... . .. 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
14 4401181  BRAKE CALIPER, outer, w/#15,19&24............... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
15 4401281  SLEEVEKIT, withbushing............. ... ... ... 8t & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
18 44013—81  BRAKECALIPER,inner . ... ... ......... ... ..o... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
17 44014—81  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, w/# 11A, 13& 18~ REAR ...... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
18 4401581  BRACKET, calipermounting. . ...................... 81 & 82 ~ All Models; 83 — FXE-80
19 44118—80  PISTON ... . 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
20 4412472 PIN, brakepad(2) .. ... ... .. ... ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
21 4413272  WASHER, caliperscrew (4) ............. ..o, 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
22 44133—72  DUSTBOOT, caliper........ ... coouertean ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
23 44134—72A SCREW, 12pL{(4) .. ... . i 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
24 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE, caliper................ ... ... ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
25 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliperbracket ..................... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
28 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper ............ ... ... ... ... 81 & 82 — All Models; 83 — FXE-80
27 4615178  REARBRAKEHOSE ............. ... ... .. ......... 81 & 82 — Al Models except FXWG; 83 — FXE-80

93



94



REAR BRAKE CALIPER — 1983 & LATER AA26A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 513 COTTERPIN, 3/32x1-5/16(2) ...........oovven.. 83 to * ~ FXWG, FXSB; 84 {0 * - FXE-B80
2 3496 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-3/4x 9/16 hex. hd. {(drilled} ...... .. 83 — FXWG, FXSB
3520 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-1/2 hex. hd. (drilled) . . ............ 84 to * — Ail Models
3 3497 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-3/32x 9/16 hex. hd. (dritled} .. ... .. 83 — FXWG, FXSB
3526 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/8 hex. hd. {drilled) .............. 84 to * — Al Models
4 6017 WASHER, 3/8x15/16x1/4{(2-LateB3) ............ 83 — FXWG, FXSB
5 6115 WASHER, 13/32x23/32x1/16(2- Late 83) ......... 83 — FXWG, FXSB
6 B6O7W WASHER, 3/8x20/32x5/32...................... Early 83 — FXWG, FXSB
7 6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x3/82 ... .. ............ 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
7A 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/18x1/16{(2) .. ................. 84 to * — All Models
8 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8. . ... ... 83 1o * - FXWG, FXSB
g 7610 CASTLE NUT, 3/8-24 x7/32x9/t6hex. (2} .......... 83 10 * — FXWG, FXSB
7628 NUT, 3/8-24 x 11/32x9/18hex. (2) . ........ ... .... 84 to * — All Models
10 7986 NUT, 5/8-18x5/8 x 1-1/18hex. ................... 83 fo * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 10 * — FXE-80
11 10036 STRAP, rearbrakehose.............. ..o, 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
13 4103982  ANCHOR ARM, rearfork {black) ............... ... .. B3 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 fo * -~ FXE-80
13A 4166582  ABUTMENTSHIM(2) ... ... . . 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXE-80
14 44050~-82A  CALIPER BODY ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 15, 20&22 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXE-80
15 44146—82  BLEED SCREW, withdustcover. .. .................. 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
16 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper ............. ... ol 83 to * - FXWG, FXSB; 84 fo * ~ FXE-80
17 44200—82  PINBOOT{2} ... ... . 83 to * ~ FXWG, FXSB; 84 1o * — FXE-80
18 4420182  BOLT, mounting (2) ..., ... e 83 to * ~ FXWG, FXSB; 84 fo * ~— FXE-80
19 4420782  MOUNTING BRACKET, includes indexno. 23 & 13A .. ... 83 fo * - FXWG, FXSB; 84 {0 * -~ FXE-80
20 4420882  REPAIRKIT, rear brakecaliper ... .. ... ............ 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
21 44209—82  PADSET. ... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
22 44211—=82  PADSPRING. ... ... .. .. .. 83 to * ~ FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80
23 44212—82  GUIDE PIN KiT, includes index nos. 17&18 ........... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB; 84 to * — FXE-80

95



T, ..
L

DISC BRAKE — 1973 TO EARLY 1980 AA271
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NQ. NG. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 1/8x1-1/4{2) ... ... iint 73 1o Early 80 — All Models
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16x 3/8 self tapping hex_ hd. (2) ... ... 73 1o Farly 80 — Ali Models
3 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24x7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 73 10 Early 80 — Ali Models
4 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flathd. (10} ....... 78 to Early 80 — All Models
5 8718 WASHER, 1/2x §-1/6x3/32 ... . il 73 1o Early 80 — All Models
] 7039 {LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5} ...... .ot Early 73 — All Models
7 7145W { OCKWASHER, 3/B externaltooth {5} ................ 73 1o Early 80 — Al Models
8 7220 {.OCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth................. 73 to Farly 80 — Al Models
9 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8hex. ................... 73 to Early 80 — All Models
10 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x8/18hex. (5) ............ 73 to Early 80 — Al Models
11 7843 CASTLENUT, 1/2-13x7/18x3/4hex. (2} ... .. ..., 73 to Early 80 — All Models
12 38712—68  CULIP,brakehoss ......... ... iaan 73 to Early 80 — All Models
13 41198--73  BOLT, 3/8-16x tthinhex.hd.(5) ........... . ...... 73 to Early 80 — All Modeis

96




JISC BRAKE — 1973 TO FARLY 1980 (CONT'D) | AA2T-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

13A 4167073 ANTI-VIBRATION KIT — REAR BRAKEONLY ... ... N/A 73 1o Early 80 ~ All Models

14 41734—73  BOLT, hex. hd. {drilied) {2} . ... ... ... .. ... .. ..... 73 to Early 80 - All Models

15 41749—58  BLEEDERVALVE,caliper ....... ... ... .......... 73 to 77 - All Models

16 41768—73  CLIP, vibration damper — frontbrakeonly ............ 73 — Alf Models

i7 41806—72B BISC,brake ...... .. ... ... e 73 to Early 78 — All Models

18 4180773  DISC, brake—front ............ ... ... ... ... N/A 73 — All Models

20 4181379  DISC,brake .. ...... ... ... ..ol Laie 78 to Early 80 — All Models

21 41814—76A PLATE, brakedisc(2) ... ... ... il Late 76 to Early 80 — All Models

22 42328—-73A REARBRAKEHOSE ........... ... ... ... ... ..., 73 to 77 — Ali Models

24 44002—78  SHIM, piston side (anti-rattle} ... ................. .. Late 78 to Early 80 — All Modeis

25 44004—78  INSULATOR, 1-3/4 round x 5/8thick ................ Late 78 to Early 80 — All Modeis

26 44005—78  PADSET ... . . e Late 78 to Early 80 — All Models
44006—80A  PISTON ASSEMBLY — FRONT BRAKEONLY . .......... 73 to 79 — All Modeis

Consists of besides index nos. 29, 40 & 43
44007—80 SEAL, caliper piston
44118—80 PISTON

27 44008—80  CALIPER AND PISTON ASSEMBLY, outer —
REARBRAKEONLY .. ... ... ... ... . o .. 73 to Early 80 — All Models
Gonsists of besides caliper:
44007~-80  SEAL, caliper piston
4411883  PISTOGN
44133—72  DUST B0OT, caliper
44146—77  BLEEDER VALVE, caliper

28 44000—78D CALIPER ASSEMBLY — FRONT BRAKEONLY .......... 73 to 79 — All Models
Consists of besides pad & holder index nos. 24, 25,
26, 30, 31, 35, 39, 41, & 43

44011—81  BRAKE CALIPER, outer —REARONLY .. ............. 73 to Early 80 — All Models

Consists of besides caliper & index no. 43;
4401281 SLEEVE KI7, with bushing
4411880 PISTON

28 44105—72  BRAKECALIPER,outer ....................... N/A 73 to 79 — Al Models

30 44106--72  BRAKECALIPER,inner ...... ... .. .. ... ........ 73 10 79 — Al Models

4410680  BRAKECALIPER,inner ............. ... ....oevnt. Early 80 — All Models
31 4410772 MOUNTINGPIN ..., 73 {o Early 80 — All Models

32 4410872  LABEL, caliper (3) ... ... i 73 to Farly 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-B0, FXWG

34 44123—72  SPRING WASHER, caliper ..................... N/A 73 to Early 74 — All Models
77 to Early 80 — All Models
35 44124—72  PIN,brakepad(2) ............... .. ieaaan. 73 1o Early 80 — All Models
35 44127—72A  O-RING, caliperpiston .. ... ... .. ... . ... ... 73 to Early 80 — All Modsls
39 44132—72  WASHER, cafiperscraw{4) . .......... .. ... .. .. ... 73 fo Early 80 — Ail Models
40 44133—72  DUSTBOOT, caliper. . ...... ... ..oy, 73 to Early 80 — Al Models
41 44134—72A BOLT,caliper{d) .. ... .. ... ... . 73 to Early 80 — All Modeis
42 44135—74  PADSET,withpistono-ring........................ 73 to Early 78 ~ All Models
43 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE, caliper ......... ... ... ... ....... 78 to Early 80 — Ali Models
44 4415473 ANCHOR ARM, caiiperbracket ... ... ... ........... 73 to Early 80 ~ Ali Models
45 44166~73  BRACKET, calipermounting. .. ..................... 73 to Early 80 ~ Ali Madels

45 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecaliper (3) ...................... 77 to Early 80 — FXS, FXS5-80, FXB
46A 44331—73  CALIPER MOUNTING STUD KiT, consisis of besides
mounting stud, locknut & washer, index nos. 35, 50 & 52 73 to Early 80 — All Models

47 4515178 REARBRAKEHOSE .......... ... ... .. .......... 78 to Early 80 — All Models
48 4551873  TUBEFITTING, brake outer caliper .............. N/A 73 — All Models

50 4582175  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (steel) .. .. .. 73 fo Early 80 — All Models
52 4582275  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — short (steel) .. ... 73 to Early 8¢ — All Modsls

97



98



EAR DISC BRAKE — LATE 1980

AA2T7A
ETANl. INDEX PART
SRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 520W COTTERPIN, 178X 1-3/4(2) ... ..o it Late 80 — All Models
2 2652 SCREW, Ne. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. hd. (2) .. .... Late B0 — All Models
3 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 cisk. saciket flat hd. (10} . ... ... Laie 80 ~ All Models
4 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/6X3/32 . ..................... Late 80 ~ All Medels
5 7T145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externalfooth {(8) ... ............. Late 80 — All Models
6 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. (3} ............ Late 80 — All Medels
7 7843 CASTLE NUT, 1/2-13x7/16%3/4hex. (2} .. ......... Late 80 — All Models
8 38712—68  CLiIP,brakehose ... ... ... ... ... ... ... i Late 80 — All Modeis
9 41198~-73  BOLT,3/8-16x1thinhex. hd. (BY .................. Late 80 — All Models
gA 41670~-73  ANTI-VIBRATION KIT — REAR BRAKE ONLY .. . ... N/A Late 80 — All Madels
16 4173473 BOLT, 1/2-13 hex. hd. (drilled) (2) . .. ....... ... ... Late 80 — All Mocels
11 41B13~-79  DISC,brake ... ... .. Late 80 — Al Models
12 41814—T76A PLATE, brake disc (2) ... i Late 80 — All Models
12A 42300—73A REARBRAKEHOSE ........ ... ... ... ...c.o....e. Late 80 — FXWG
13 44002—78  SHIM, piston side {anti-rattie) .. .................... Late 80 — All Models
14 44004—80  INSULATOR, 1-3/4 round x 5/16¢thick . .:............ Late 80 — All Models
15 4400578  PADSET ... ... ... Late 80 — All Models
16 4400780  SEAL, caliperpiston... ... ... ... . ... . .. e Late 80 — All Modsls
17 44008—8G  CALIPER AND PISTON ASSEMBLY, cuter —
REARBRAKEONLY ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... Late 80 — All Models
Consists of:
44007—80 SEAL, caliper piston
44118—80 PISTON
4413372 DUST BCOT, caliper
4414677 BLEEDER VALVE, caliper
19 44106--80  BRAKECGALIPER,inner .................covvnunn.. Late 80 — Ali Models
20 4410772 MOUNTINGPIN ... o Late 80 — Al Models
21 44108—72  LABEL, caliper(3) .. ... . i late 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
22 4411880  PISTON .. Late 80 — All Models
23 44124—72  PiN,brakepad (2) . ....... ... i Late 80 — All Models
24 4413272  WASHER, caliperscrew (4) ..., ... . ... .. . Late 80 — All Models
25 44133—72  DUSTRO0T,caliper........ ... . ... oo, Late 80 - All Modsls
26 44134—72A SCREW,12pt.flanged hd. (4} ............ . ... .. ... Late 80 — All Models
27 44146—77  BLEEDERVALVE, caliper ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... Late 80 ~ All Modets
28 44154—73  ANCHOR ARM, caliperbracket ..................... Late 86 — All Models
29 44166—73  BRACKET, calipermounting. .. ..................... Late 80 — Al Models
30 44197—77  LABEL, rearbrakecalipar (2} ...................... Late BO ~ FXS$-80, FXWG, FXB
30A 44337--73  CALIPER MOUNTING STUDKIT ............... ..o, Late 80 — All Modeis
Includes besides mounting stud, locknut & washer;
44124—72  PIN, brake pad (2}
45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket (steel)
4582275  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket (steel)
31 45151—78 REARBRAKEHOSE .............................. Late 80 — AN Madels except FXWG
32 4582175  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket — long (steel} .. .. .. Late 80 — Al Models
33 4582275  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket - short {steel} .. ... Late 80 — All Models

99



100



TRONT BRAKE CALIPER — 1977 TO 1979 — FXS; 1978 TO 1983 — ALL MODELS AA28
RETAH. INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/18-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — Ali Models
A44025—79  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left .. ... ... ... ... ... ... Late 78 to B1 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
44025—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left {black} includes index nos.: 1, 80 1o 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB;
5,12,13,14,16,19,20,21&22 ... ............. 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
44026—79  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,right ... .. ................. Late 78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
44026--80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, right (biack) includes index nos.: 1, 80 o 82 ~ FXS, FXS-80, FX8,
12,13, 14,18,19,20,21,22,24 ............ ... ... 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FX5B
2 4403279  PADSET ... ... e Late 78 to 83 — Al Models
3 4400877  PADSET ... ... ... N/A 77 & Early 78 -~ FXS; Early 78 — All Modeis
4 44108—72  LABEL, caliper(2) ... it 77 10 78 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
44116—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, right.................... N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 ~— Ail Madels
44117—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left .. ... ... ... ....... N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS; Early 78 — All Models
5 44121—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer —left. . ... ... ... . ..., 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
& 44121—80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer — left (black) includes index 80 to 82 ~— FXS-80, FXB;
nosc Bthrudt . . 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
7 44128—83  FOAMTAPELD) ....... .. i, N/A 78 to 83 — All Models
8 44146—77  BLEEDERFITTING .. ......... ... ... oiiiiiian.. 77 10 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
9 4415177  SEAL,piStoM(2) ... . .. ... 77 10 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Modsls
10 4A153—77  BOOT(2) ..o e 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
1t 45777  PISTON(2).......... ... ... ... .. e 771079 — FXS, 78 to &3 — Ali Models
12 44158—77  PLATE, auter{2) ...... ... ... ... i, 77 10 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 ~ Al Models
13 44161—77  PLATE, inner{2) ....... .. ... ... oo, 77 to 78 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Models
14 4316277  PIN{A) ... ... 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — All Modsls
15 44363—77  CALIPER,inner—left ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ..., 77 t0 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 1o 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
16 44163—80  CALIPER, inner — left{black) ................. N/A 80 to §2 — FXS-80, FXB,
82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
17 44184—77  CALSPER, Immer—right ... ... ... ..., 77 to 78~ FXS, FX5-80;
78 t0 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
18 44164—80  CALIPER, inner —right(black) . ................. ... 80 fo 82 — FXS5-80, FXB;
82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
19 4M656—77  WASHER(D).. . .. . 77 1o 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — Al} Models
20 4417277 BOLT(2) ... e 77 10 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — Alt Modsls
21 44173—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (long){2) ................. 77 10 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — Al Models
22 44174—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (short) (2)................. 77 to 79 — FXS; 78 to 83 — Ali Models
73 4419577  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,outer —right . ................ 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to 81 — FX, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80
24 44195--80  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer — ﬁght(black) includes index 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB,
moscBthrutl ..o oo 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
25 4419777  LABEL,caliper... ... ... ... ... oL 80 to 83 — All 1340 cc Modeis

101



102



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER — 1984 & LATER AA28A
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
% 855 SCREW .. 84 — Al Models
2 3517 SCREW .. e e 84 — All Models
3 6019 WASHER ... . o e 84 — All Models
6 44020—83  PISTON REBUILD KIT, includes items 7, 8&9.......... 84 — All Models
7 44021—83  RETAININGRING, piston ....... ... ..o it 84 — Alf Models
8 44022--83  DUSTBOCT, piston ... ... ... ... i i 84 — Al Models
g 4404783  SEAL,piston ... ... 84 — Ali Models
10 44053--83A BLEEDERFITTING .................... e 84 — Al Models
11 4405383  GUIDEPIN KIT, includesitems $2&13 ............... 84 - All Modeis
12 44054—83  PINBOOT ... ... .. . . ... 84 — All Models
13 44089—83  GUIDE(3). ... .. i e 84— All Models
14 44060—83  BRACKET, cafipermounting. .. ........ ..ot 84 — All Modsls
15 44061—83  SPRINGCLIP ... .o e e 84 — All Models
16 4408283  RETAININGRING .......... .. . oo iy 84 — All Models
17 4408383  PADSET. ... e 84 — All Models
18 44046—84  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,left ....... ... ... ... L, 84 — Ail Models
19 44065—83  CALIPER REBUILD KIT, left - includes items 6 & 10.. N/A 84 — All Models

103



104



RONT DISC BRAKE — 1974 TO 1877 AA2Z8B
IETAIL INDEX PART
?RICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2664 SCREW, No, 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ......... .. 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
2 3453 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 hex. sockethd. (2).......... 7410 77 — FX, FXE
247 3793 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk, flat socket hd. w/lacking
pateh (B} ... e 7410 77 — FX, FXE
3 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex. hd. ... ont. o T4t 77 — FX, FXE
4 6230 WASHER, 11/32x13/32x1/32(4} . ........... N/A 741077 — FX, FXE
5 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16...................... 74 %0 77 — FX, FXE
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth. ................ 74 10 77 — FX, FXE
7 7820W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8x3/8hex. ........c..ivent 74 10 77 — FX, FXE
8 7729 LOCKNUT, 5/18-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2} ............. 7410 77 — FX, FXE
9 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/18x9/16hex. ............... 74 t0 77 — FX, FXE
10 8475 RIVET(d) . . T4 10 77 — FX, FXE
1 38712—68  CLIP,brakehose..... ... ... ... ... iiiiiin.. T4 10 77 — FX, FXE
12 4119174  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk. socket flathd. {5) ......... 7410 77 — FX, FXE
13 41748—58  BLEEDERVALVE ... ... . ... . ... ... ... ... . ....... 74 1o 77 — FX, FXE
14 4180774 DISC,brake ... ... ... .. o N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
15 4330277  SPRING, braks caliper (service fix) ... ..., ..., N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
44089—74  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,complete..................... 7410 77 — FX, FXE
16 44271—74  RUBBERCAP, bleedervalve. ., ..... ..., .. ..... N/A 741077 —~ FX, FXE
17 4427274  ANCHORARM ......... ... .. ... .. .. ... ...... N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
18 4427374  QUTERCALIPER.............. ... ... ...... .. N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
19 4427474  FRICTIONRING ... .. ... ... ... ... ...... ... N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
20 4427574 PISTON ... ... . N/A T4 to 77 — FX, FXE
21 4427674  PLATE, floatinglining .......... .. ... ... .... N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
22 48277~74  O-RING..... ... .. ... 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
23 4427874  RUBBERBOOT,piston....................... N/A T4 to 77 — FX, FXE
24 44279~74  INNERCALIPER . ... ... ... .. ... ... ...... N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
25 44280~-74  ANCHORPIN,upper......................... N/A T4ic 77 — FX, FXE
26 44281~-74  BRAKE LINING KIT, complete (2 linings - 4 rivets) N/A T4 to 77 — FX, FXE
27 4428374  ANCHORPIN,lower ......................... N/A 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
28 45519~-77  FRONT BRAKEHOSE, compiete . .................... 77 — FX, FXE
29 4552%—74A FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete .. ................... 74 to 76 — FX, FXE
30 4553274  ELABEL, caliper .................. ... .. .. ... N/A T4t 77 — FX, FXE

105



106



FRONT BRAKE — 1971 & 1972 AA29
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 515 COTTER PIN, t/16dfa. x1/2 .. ... ... ... ... ... 71 & 72 - FX
2 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2} .......... 71 & 72 — FX
3 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ... .. 71 & 72— FX
4 2860 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ... ... T1&72 —FX
5 3433 BOLT, 7/16-20x 2-3/4dhex. hd. . ._... ... ..... N/A T & T2 — FX
B 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ... . 71& 72— FX
7 7038 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 ... ... .o 71872 —FX
8 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 102} .. ... 71&72 — FX
8 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8hex. {3)................. 71&72 — FX
10 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/16x1/2hex. .............. 7 &72 — FX
11 7744 NUT, 6/16-24 x3/16x1/2hex. (3} .. ............... 71&72—FX
12 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x8/16hex. . ....... ... ... .. ... 71&72—FX
13 11036 RETAINING RING, pivotpin ... ... .. .. ... ... ... 7 &72—FX
14 41835—~69  SPRING, brakeshoa(2)....... ... ... ... ......... M&72—FX
15 4184131 RIVET, brakedining (12) ...................... N/A T1&72 —FX
16 41848—64  SET OF BRAKE LININGS ANDRIVETS ............ N/AT1&T72—FX
17 44524—51  CLEVISPIN...... .. ... .. ... ... . ... ... N/AT1&T2 —FX
18 45002—69  HAND LEVERANDBRACKET .. ................. N/A T1RT72—FX
18 45023—69  BRACKET,onfy ......... e N/A 7T1&72 —FX
20 45024—55A  HAND LEVER, with pins and nylon bushings ........... 71&72 —FX
21 45030—65A CLAMP, handleverdracket ... .. ... ... . ... ..... 71&72 ~FX
22 4503165  PIVOTPIN, handlever ... .. ... . ... ... ....... T1& T2~ FX
23 4503468  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used without bushings) ... ... 718472 — FX
24 4503668  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used with plastic bushings) ... 71 & 72 — FX
25 45039—568  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pin (plastic) (2) ... .. 71&72 —FX
26 45060—54  CABLECOILASSEMBLY .......... ... ... ........, 718&72 —FX
27 4515950  ADJUSTING SCREW, controlcoil .. ... ..., ... N/A T1&72 —FX
28 45174—64  CLEVIS, brakecable ... .............. ... ..., N/A 7T1&72—FX
29 45203--52  TUBE, brakecable............ ... ... ..... ..., N/A T1&T72—FX
30 45218—49  CLEVIS CLAMP, brakecable................... N/A 71 & 72— FX
A 45218—52  CLAMP,cabletube ......... ... ............ N/A 71 & 72 — FX

107



108



{EAR BRAKE CONTROL -~ LATE 1979 AND LATER AA3D
JETAIL INDEX  PART ‘

PRICE NO. NO, NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN, 116X 1/2 . ... L, Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
2 3473 BOLT, No. 10-32x 1/2 hex. washerhd. (2) ........... 83 & B4 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
3 3427 BOLT, 5/16-18x3-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 80 to 83 — Al Moteis except FXWG & FXSB
4 4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. .................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FX£-80
5 4392 BOLT, 5/18-18x3-1/4hex. b {2} . ................ 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
6 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24 x3-1/4hex. vl (2) ... .. ... Lafe 79 — All Models
BA 4724 BOLT, 3/&24xt-1/2hex. hd. ..................... Late 84 — FXSB
7 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd.. ... .................. Late 79 to * — All Modeis axcept FXWE
8 5890 SPACER(Z) ... .o Late 79 {o 83 ~ All Modeis except FXWG & FXSB
5891 SPACER(Z) ... .o 83 & B4 — FXSB,; 84 — FXE-80
g 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. ... ... .............. Late 79 1o ¥ — Al Medels except FXWG
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 (2 — Late84-FXSB)............. Late 79 to * — A}l Modeis except FXWG
1 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .. ... ... ... . .., Late 79 to 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
12 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/18internaltooth (2) ... . ... ... 83 & B4 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
13 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24x3/16x1/2hex. ................ Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
14 7783 NUT, 3/8-16 x5/16x9/16hex. . ................... Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
14A 10038 CLAMP, 19/32 reservoirhose {2} ................... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
15 4103382 REARBRAKEHOSE .............. ... .. .. ......... 83 & 84 — FXSB; §4 — FXE-80
16 41764~-79  RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder. . ............. ... .. Late 79 1o 83 — Al Models except FXWG & FXSB
17 41800-81A RESERVOIR ... .. .. i 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
18 4225773 BRAKEROD . ... ... ... .. ...l Late 79 to 83 — All Modsls except FXWG & FXSB
19 4225782  BRAKEROD ........... ... ... ... . . ... 83 & 84 — FX5B; 84 — FXE-80
20 4226630  PIN,rearbrakerodclevis ...... ... .. ... ... Late 79 to * — All Models
21 42298—79  SUPPORTBRACKET ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... Late 78 to 83 — Al Models except FXWG & FXSB
4229982  SUPPORTBRACKET.............. ... oot 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
22 4231872  BRAKELINETEE ............. ... ......ovvona., Late 79 to * — All Models
23 42320~-82 REARBRAKETUBE .................... .......... 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
24 42326--82  RUBBERBOOT, mastercylinder. .. .................. 83 & 84 — FX5B; 84 — FXE-80
25 4233072 CLEVIS brakerod ...... ... ... ... ... ...l Late 79 1o 83 — All Models except FXWG & FXSB
42330—82 CLEVIS, brakerod ... ... ... . . e 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
27 42374—778 REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... Late 79 to 83 — All Modeis except FXWG & FXSB
27TA 42374—82A REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder . ...................... 83 & 84 — FXS8B; 84 — FXE-80
28 42375—77  SCREW, master cylindercover(2) ................... Late 79 o 83 — All Models except FXWE & FXSB
29 42376—77A  COVER, master cylinder (reservoir—83 & iater) ......... Late 79 to * ~ AH Modeis
30 4238879  LEVER, foot brake (polished chrome). ................ Late 79 & 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
31 42389—79  BRACKET, foot lever (polished chrome) . .............. Late 79 tp 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 & 84 — FXSB
32 42394—85  RUBBER, brakepedal .............. .............. Late 79 {0 * — A Modeis except FXWG
33 42398—79  WASHER, brakepedaipivot........................ Late 79 to * —~ All Modeis except FXWG
34 42399—-79A  LEVER, foot brake (shot blast & chrome} .............. Late 79 to 81 ~ FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
Late 79 to 83 — FXE-8C
42399—82  LEVER,footbrake ............... ... ... ... ....... 84 — FXE-80
35 4242578 SPRING, foolfever.... ... ...t Late 79 to * — All Models except FXWG
36 42428—81  LEVER,footbrake ........ .. ... . ... . ... 81 & 82 — FX5-80, FXB
42428—82  |EVER, foot brake {polished chrome). . ............... 83 & B4 — FXSB
36A 42433—83  MOUNTING PLATE, mastercylinder. . ................ 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-8C
37 42435~79  BUSHING, footbraketever. ........................ Late 79 to * — Ail Models except FXWG
38 42453--80A MASTERCYLINDER . ...... ... .. ... s, Late 79 to 83 — Al Models except FXWG & FXSB
34 42455—80  GASKET, master cylinder cover (reservoir cover - 83 & Later)  Late 78 to * — All Models
40 42470—82A MASTERCYLINDER ... ... ... .. i v 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
41 42527—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, reservoir .................... 83 & 84 ~— FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
42 4263482  SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2 socketflathd. (2) ........... 33 & 84 - FXSB; 84 ~ FXE-80
43. 4515079  REARBRAKETUBE ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ..., Late 79 to 83 ~ Al Models except FXWG & FXSB
44 45151—78  REARBRAKEHOSE .............. ... ... ... ..... Late 79 fc 83 — Ali Models except FXWE & FXSB
45 45152—78A BRACKET, brakelinetee .......................... Late 78 to * — All Models
45A 53548—82  FITTING, hose to reservoir (brass). . ................. 83 & 84 — FXSB; 84 — FXE-80
48 50800~—71B  BRAGKET, foot lever {shot blast & chrome) .. .......... Late 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
50800~80  BRACKET, footlever {black) .................. N/A 8010 82 — FXB
47 72023—51A STOPLIGHTSWITCH, rear . .............cvvviinnn Late 79 to * — All Models

NGTE: Hose is sold only in butk length under the fellowing part no. Cut to required length.
48 63573—82  HOSE, 5/16rubber, 25ftlong ..................... 83 & 84 — FXSB

109



110



IEAR BRAKE CONTROL — FXWG — 1983 & LATER AA30A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO, NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/1Bx1/2 ... ... .. .. .. 83 & 84 — FXWG
2 2872w BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/2hex. he. (2) .. ... ... ....... 83 & 84 — FXWG
3 2887w BOLT, 5/16-18x1-3/4hex. hed. (2) ................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
4 3464 BOLY, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd........................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
5 3473 BOLT, No. 10-32x4/2hex. hd. (2} ................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
8 3509 BOLT, 3/8-16x2-3/4hex. hd, ...t 83 & 84 ~ EXWG
7 3825 BOLT o Late 83 & 84 — FXWG
4419 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/8hex. hd.......... ... ... ... ... Early 83 — FXWG
8 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd........ ... .. .o 83 & 84 — FXWG
¢ 4721 BOLY, 3/8-18x1-1/2hest. hd. . ... ... ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
10 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex. hd. . ... ... .............. 83 & 84 — FXWG
11 8220W WASHER, 1/4X7/18x1/32. .. ... ... . . .......... 83 & 84 — FXWG
12 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 .. ... ... ... .. ... ..., 83 & 84 — FXWG
13 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ... ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
14 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internal tooth (2) .. ............. 83 & 84 — FXWG
15 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x7/32x7/16hex..................-.. Early 83 — FXWG
15A 7683 LOCKNUT . . Late 83 & 84 — FXWG
16 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. {2) ............. 83 & 84 — FXWG
17 7742 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. ............... 83 & 84 — FXWG
18 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. ................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
19 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. ............... 83 & 84 — FXWG
20 7783 NUT, 3/8-18x5/18x8/16hex..................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
20A 10033 CLAMP, rearbrakeiube .......................... Late 84 — FXWEG
21 10038 CLAMP, 19/32 resarvoirhose{2) ..... .............. 83 & 84 — FXWG
22 33048—72  FOOTREST ... ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
23 33189—63 RUBBERCOVER,foofrest.......................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
24 4092082  SPRING, brakerefurn .. ......................0.... 83 & B84 — FXWG
25 4091882  WASHER, pistoncup......... .ot 83 & 84 ~ FXWG
25A 4092179 WASHER, brakereturn ............. B Early 83 — FXWG
26 4092279  BOOT,pushrod . ... 83 & 84 — FXWEG
27 41004—82  REARBRAKETUBE .............................. 83 & Early 84 — FXWG
28 41033—82  REARBRAKEHOSE .............. ... ... . oo.o.. B3 & 84 — FXWG
29 41664—82  BRACKET, frontbraketube ... ..... ... ... ... .. ... 83 & Early 84 — FXWG
30 41800—81A RESERVOIR, mastercylinder ....................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
31 4226930  PIN,rearbrakerodclevis ........ .. ... .. .l 83 & 84 — FXWG
31A 4231872  BRAKELINETEE ............. . .. ... .0 oot 83 & 84 ~ FXWG
32 4231972  HOSEPAD, frontbraketube. ... .................... 83 & Early 84 — FXWG
33 42374—82A REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder ....................... 83 & 84 — FXWe
34 42376—77A  COVER, master cylinderreservolr .. ................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
35 42448827 PLUNGER, masteroylinder ........................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
36 4245580 GASKET, master cylinderreservoir .. ................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
37 42470—82A MASTERCYLINDER .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ........ 83 & 84 — FXWG
38 42507—82  MOUNTING BRACKET {black wrinkle} .. .............. 83 & 84 — FXWG
39 4251582  LEVER, footbrake {chrome)........................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
40 42522~-82  CLEVIS braketol.............. ... iviininns. 83 & B4 — FXWG
41 42524—82  BUSHING(2) ............ ..., 83 & 84 — FXWG
42 42526—-82  SUPPORTBRACKET .......... ... ... . i, 83 & 84 —~ FXWG
43 4252782  MOUNTING BRACKET, reservoir .. .................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
44 4253182  WASHER, 13/32x1-3/8x3/32.................... 83 & B4 — FXWG
45 42532—82  PAD, brakelever ...... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
46 42534—82  SCREW, No. 10-32x1/2socketflathd. (2) ........... 83 & 84 — FXWG
47 4412682  WASHER, brakereturnspring ...................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
48 45152—78A BRACKET, brakelinetee .......................... 83 & 84 — FXWE
48A 45154—84  REARBRAKETUBE .......... ... .o, Late 84 ~ FXWG
48 50912—72  SPRINGWASHER, footrest. ... .................. ... 83 & 84 — FXWG
50 6355182  FITTING, 90 ° reservoir hose {brass} ................. 83 & 84 — FXWG
51 72023—~51A  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, rear ......................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
NOTE: Hose is sold oniy in bulk length under the fellowing part no. Cut to required length.
52 63573—82  HOSE, 5/16 rubber, 25feetiong.................... 83 & 84 — FXWE

111



112




‘EAR BRAKE CONTROL — FXWG — 1980 TO 1982 AA31.
IETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/16x1/2 ... ... o 80 to 82 — FXWG
2 720 PLUG, foot lever and bracket assembly .......... ... .. 80 to 82 — FXWG
2A 2708 SCREW, 5/16-18x1sackethd. (2) ................. 81 & 82 — FXWEG
3 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/4 sockethd. .................. 80 — FXWG
4 3464 BOLT, 3/8-16x3/dhex. hd. (2) . ...... ... it 80 to 82 — FXWG
5 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28x1hex.hd....... ... ... ool 80 to 82 — FXWG
6 4084W BOLT, 5/16-24x 2-15/16hex. hd. (2) ............... 80 o 82 — FXWG
7 47T13W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd.. ... ...... ... ... .... 80 o 82 — FXWG
8 4724 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/2hex. hd. .. ... ... ... . ... 80 to 82 — FXWG
9 5751 SPACER, master cylinder, 15/32(2)................. 80 to 82 — FXWG
10 6220W WASHER, 1/4xT7/1B6X1/32. ... .. ... .. ... ...... 80 to 82 — FXWG
11 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8. ... ... ... ... .. ... ..., 80 to 82 — FXWG
12 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 X 7/32x7/180ex. . ... ... ... . ... 80 to 82 — FXWG
13 7729 LOCKNUY, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. (2) ............. 80 to 82 — FXWG
14 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. ............... 80 to 82 — FXWG
15 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. ............. ... ... 80 to 82 ~ FXWG
15A 33048—72  FOOTREST .. ..o 81 & 82 — FXWG
16 33189—63  RUBBER,foofrest................ ... ... ... ..... 80 to 82 — FXWG
17 41004—80  REARBRARETUBE, 18" ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 80 10 82 — FXWG
18 41745—-79  COVER, master cylinder (chrome) ................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
19 41763--80  COVER, master cylinder (black)............. ... N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG
20 41764—79  RUBBERBOOT, mastercylinder. .................... 80 10 82 — FXWG
21 42269—70  CLEVISPIN ... ... ... .. .. 80 to 82 — FXWG
22 42300—73A REARBRAKEHOSE ... .. ... ... ... ... ........... 80 to 82 — FXWG
23 42314—71A BRACKET, brakefronttube ........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
24 42316—80  LOCKPLATE, footlever and bracketassembly .......... 80 to 82 — FXWG
25 4231872 BRAKELINETEE ........ ... ..ot 80 to 82 — FXWG
26 4231972  HOSEPAD, brakefronttube........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
27 42374~77B  REPAIRKIT, mastercylinder . ...................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
28 42375—77  SCREW, mastercylindercover (2} ................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
29 42376--77TA  COVER, mastercylinder. . ......................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
30 42454~-80A MASTERCYLINDER ..... ... ... ... .. ot 80 to 82 — FXWG
K3l 42455--80  GASKET, mastereyiinder. . ..... ... ...l 80 to B2 — FXWG
3z 42607--8C  FOOT LEVER & BRACKET ASSEMBLY ................ 80 to 82 ~ FXWG
33 42511—8C  BEARING, footleverbracket . ............ . ... ..., 80 to 82 — FXWG
! 42515—80  LEVER, foot brake (polished) . ...................... 80 to 82 - FXWG
35 425617—80  CLEVIS, brakelevercrossshaft. . ................... 80 to 82 ~ FXWG
36 42519—80  CROSS SHAFT, brake levertoclevis ................. 80 to 82 — FXWG
37 4252180 SPRING, brakefootpedal .. ........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
38 42522--80  PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................ 80 to 82 — FXWG
39 4510577  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder {DOT 5} (2} ... .. N/A 80 fc 82 — FXWG
40 4914080  FOOTREST,chrome .............................. B0 — FXWG
H 50812—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest. .. ...................... 80 to 82 — FXWG
42 72023—51A STOPLIGHT SWITCH, rear ......................... 80 to 82 — FXWG

113



ITEMS N ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUY INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

REAR BRAKE CONTROL - 1971 TO EARLY 1979 AA31A-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN, 1/46X1/2 ... e 71 to Early 79 — All Models
2 2652 SCREW, No. 10-16 x 3/8 self tapping hex. washerhd. ... 71 1o Early 72 — FX
3 3953w BOLT, 5/16-24x 1/2hex.nd......... ... ... ... 71 to Early 72 — FX
4 34956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16hex. hd. . .......... ... ... ... 71 to Early 72 — FX
5 4401W BOLT, 3/8-24x 2-3/4hex. hd. ... ... .. .. 71 to Early 72 — FX
6 4420 BOLT, 3/8-16x2-3/4hex. hd. ............... .. ... 7110 Early 72 ~ FX
7 4434w BOLT, 3/8-24 x3-1/4 hex. hd. (2} ........ ... ... ... Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models

114




EAR BRAKE CONTROL — 1971 TO EARLY 1979 (CONT’D) AA31A-2
ETAHL. INDEX PART
RICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
8 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd............. ... L. 71 & Early 72 — FX; 78 & Early 79 — Al Models
9 5982w SPACER, 3/4rd. .. .. ... Lale 72 — FX
1 5983W SPACER, 5/8rd. (2) ... i Late 72 to Farly 79 — All Models
11 6156 WASHER, 3/16x3/8x 1/32{(brass) ................ 71 to Early 78 — Ali Models
12 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. .. ... ... o . 71 to Early 79 — All Modsls
13 6220W WASHER, 5/16x 1-1/18x1/16 . ... .. ... ... ... .. 71 & Farly 72 — FX
14 6448HB WASHER, 13/32x13/16x3/32.................... 71 & Farly 72 — FX
15 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ... ... 71 & Early 72 — FX; 78 1o Early 79 — All Models
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 . ... ... oo 71 & Early 72 — FX
17 7744 JAMNUT, 5/16-24 x3/18x1/2hex. . ............... 71 to Early 79 — All Modsis
18 7753 NUT, S/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. . ... oo, 71 & garly 72 — FX
19 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x8/16hex. . ......... ... R 78 & Early 79 — All Models
20 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. .................... 71 & Early 72 ~ FX
21 9851 GREASEFITTING . ... . 71 & Early 72 — FX
22 10008 STRAP, brakeiubetoframe (2) . ... ................. 71 & Early 72 — ¥X
23 11137 O-BING, repair kit ... ... ... .. . oL 71 to Early 79 — Ali Models

24 24692—54
25 25715—71
26 3871268

WASHER, brake pedalpivot................... N/A
GREASE FITTING, rear brakepedal ..................
CLAMP, front brake iube —smafl ..... ... e
27 41761—58  MASTERCYLINDER. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... . ...
28 41761—78  MASTERCYLINDER .. ... . ... .. . oo en.
29 A41762—58A REPAIR KIT, mastercylinder .......................

Late 73 to Early 79 — All Modegls
71 1o Early 79 — All Models

71 & Early 72 — FX

7T18& 72— FX

73 to Early 79 — Ali Models

71 fo Early 79 — All Models

NOTE: Must order 41773—58 VALVE & SEAT for use on 71 & 72 vehicles with drum brake.

30 4176470
31 A1765—58
32 4176658
33 4176958
34 4178679
35 4183569

RUBBER BOOT, mastercylinder. ....................
FILLER PLUG, mastercylinder .. ... ... .............
WASHER, fillerplug ........... . e
MASTER CYLINDER SPRING, with cap, valve and seat . ..
WARNING LABEL, fillercap .............. ... ... ..
SPRING, footlever .. .. ...

36 4225772  BRAKEROD . ...... ...
37 42269—30  PIN,rearbrakerodclevis ... .. oL
38 42269—70 CLEVISPIN ... . .
39 42299—72  SUPPORTBRACKET ....... ... ... ... ... ... ....
40 42303—70A REARBRAKETUBE....................... ... N/A
41 42304—70A FRONTTUBE . ... .o o
42 4230970 BRAKELINETEE ... ... .. ... .. ... ... ... ........
43 4231158  PLUG, rearbrakeline........ ... ... ... ... ... ...
44 42314—71A BRACKEY, brakefronttube . ... ... ... ... ...
45 4231872  BRAKELINETEE ........... .. ... ...l
46 42319—72  HOSEPAD, brakefronttube. ... ... ... ... .......
47 42321—71  BRAKE TUBEKIT, front (rubber mounted). . .. ... .. N/A
48 4232770 CLAMP, brakefrontfube—iarge ...................
48A 42328—73A REARBRAKETUBE .......... ... . .. ..t
4G 42330—71  CLEVIS,brakerod........ ... ... .......... N/A
50 42330—72  CLEVIS, brakerod . .......... . ... ... ..ot
51 4233370  PLUNGER, mastercylinder ........................
52 42384—65  RUBBER, brakepedal ......... ...... ... ... . ...
83 42399—72A LEVER foolbrake ............ ... ... ... ...
b4 42389—78  LEVER foothrake ........ ... ... .. .l
55 42411—70  STOP PLATE, footbrakelever .................. N/A
56 4242571  SPRING, footlever ... ... ... ... . ... ... ...
57 42436—72 RUBBERWASHER.... ... ... ................ N/A
58 4243972  CLAMP, masier cylinderinsulator . ............... ...
59 42440—72  INSULATOR ... ... .. . . .. . .. ..
60 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT5)........ N/A
61 45150—78  REARBRAKETUBE ... . ... . ... ... .. .......... N/A

62 45151—-78A
63 4515278
64 50668—35
85 50800—71B

REARBRAKEHOSE ....... ... oo
BRACKET, brakelinetee ..........................
SPACER, mastereylingerstud (2} ...................
BRACKET, foot lever

71 to Early 79 — All Models

71 to Early 79 — All Médels

71 1o Early 79 — All Models

71 to Barly 79 — All Modeis

MID 78 — All Models

71 & Early 72 — FX

Late 72 to Early 78 — Al Models
71 1o Earty 79 — Al Models

71 & Early 72 — FX

Late 72 to Larly 78 — All Models
71 & Early 72 — FX

71 & Early 72 — FX; 73 to Early 79 — Al Models

71 & Early 72 — FX

71 & Early 72 - FX

Early 72 — FX

Late 72 — FX; 78 & Early 79 — All Models
Early 72 — FX

71 & Barly 72 — FX

71 & Early 72 — FX

Late 72 to 77 — All Modeis

71 & Early 72 — FX

Late 72 to Farly 79 — All Models
71 & Early 72 — FX

71 to Early 79 — Af Models

Late 72 to Early 78 — AH Models
Late 78 & Early 7% — Al Models
71 & Early 72 — FX

71 to Early 79 — All Models

lLate 72 to Early 79 — All Modsls
Late 72 to Late 75 — FX;

77 to Early 79 -~ Al Models

Late 72 to Late 75 — FX;

77 1o Early 79 — Ali Models

77 1o Early 79 — All Models

78 & Early 79 — All Models

78 & Early 79 — Alt Models

78 & Early 79 — All Models

71 & Early 72 — FX

Late 72 to Early 79 — All'Modeis

115



B

<L
CEL
m”.”.w M ;
= o
=
E
m
=

ITEMS IN iLLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS

ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

116



{EAR WHEEL DRUM BRAKE — 1971 & 1972 AA32
AETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x /2 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ... ... .. 71&72 — FX
2 4319 BOLT, 3/8-24x1hex. hd. (2) ........... ... .. U 71&72 —FX
3 6716 WASHER, No. 10 x1/2x3/64 ............ .. ....... 71&72 — FX
4 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . ... 71&72 — FX
5 7068 LOCKWASHER, No. 1G. .. ............. ... ... ..... T1&72 — FX
8 7242 LOCKWASHER, 5/8externaltooth . .................. 7T1&72 — FX
7 7893 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18x3/8x15/16hex. ... ....... .. T1&72 — FX
8 B095A NUT, 1-20x3/8x1-3/8hex.................. N/A 71&72— FX
9 99485 CLAMP, rearbrake hose .. ... ... .... . NJA 71 & T2 — FX
10 41400—67  REAR BRAKE DRUM, with sprocket .. ....... .. O NAAT1& T2 — FX
11 41425—37  DOWEL FIN, brake shell (5) ......... .. ..... N/A 71& 72 — FX
12 41596—30  COLLAR, rearaxieslesve ... ... ........ N/A 7T1& 72— FX
13 41586—63  SPACER,sideplate ............. ... ... ... CN/A 7T & T2 — FX
14 41600—B87  AXLESLEEVE . ... ... ... .. . . N/A 71&T2 — FX
15 4174063  WHEEL BRAKECYLINDER ... .. ... ... ... .. ... . .... 71 &72 — FX
17 A1742—568BA  SCREW, wheelcylinder .. ... ... ... ... ...... 71872 — FX
18 41743—58  BOLT, wheeleyiinder ... ... ... .. ... .. N/A T1&T72 — FX
18 41744—58  GASKET, cylinder fitting(2) .. .. ......... ... N/A 711 & 72 — FX
20 41748—83  REPAIRKIT, wheeicylinder ............ ... .. X D71 & T2 — FX
20A 4174958  BLEEDER FITTING, wheel brake cylinder .. ........ .. .. 71&72 — FX
21 41750—63  SWIVEL FITTING, brakecylinder .. .............. .. . 71 & 72 — FX
22 41801—B3  SET OF BRAKE SHOES AND LININGS, standard ... N/A 71 & 72 — FX
23 41808—63  SET OF REAR BRAKE LiNINGS AND RIVETS ... ... N/A T18&T72 — FX
24 41835—58  RETAINER, brakeshoe {2} ......................... 71 & 72 ~ FX
25 4183663  RETURN SPRING, brakeshoe ................. N/A 7Y &T2— FX
26 41837—63  SPRING, brakeshoe. ... ... .. ..., N/A 7T1& 72 — FX
a7 41841—31  RIVET, brakelining {18) ........... ... ....... N/A 7T1& 72 — FX
78 42300—63  REARBRAKEMOSE .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 71 & 72 — FX
29 43530—35A SCREW, wheel mounting sockst, std, — 3/8-20........ 71&72 — FX
30 4353135  SCREW, wheel meunting socket — 7/16-200.5.. .. N/A 71 & 72 — FX

117



S ;.; (= @
:a (@) 45 16 . s
dog Cdg "

118



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1973 & LATER AA33-1

RETAINL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME ‘ USED ON
i 3655 SCREW, 5/16-18x 7/8 panhd. Torx(5).............. 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
2 3880 SCREW, 5/16-18x 7/8 ctsk. socketflat hd, (10) .. ... .. 78 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-B0, FXE-B0, FXWG
3 B590HW WASHER, 1/2x1-1/8x3/32 .. ... .. ool 80 to 84 — FXWG
6653 WASHER, 5/8x1-5/16x3/32 . ........ .. ... .. .... 7310 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 .. ... e 7310 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
5 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/865) ... ..., Early 73 — FX, FXE
6 7068 LOCKWASHER, axle, 1/2 ... ... .. ..o, 80 to 84 — FXWG
7 7145w LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externalfooth (B) ... ............. 73 to 77 — FX, FXEF
8 7738 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18%23/84(5) ........ ... ien. 78 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7778 LOGKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x9/16hex. (B) ............ 7310 77 — FX, FXE
10 7813 NUT, 5/8-18x9/16x156/16hex.................... 73 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
7845 NGT, 1/2-20x7/16x3/4hex. ...t 80 to 84 — FXWG
12 9052 ROLLER BEARING (2).......... e 73 t0 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, EXEF-80, FXE-80, EXWG
13 11027 RETAINING RING, wheel hub(2) .. .................. 80 to 84 — FXWG
14 40910--84A SPACER,rightbearing............................ B4 — FXWG
15 4112378 VALVECAP ... ... 83 & 84 — FXE-80, FXW&
16 4119673  SPACER, bearing—inner{2) ............... ... .... 80 to 84 — FXWG
17 41188—73  BOLT, 3/8-18x1thinhex. hd. (5} ... .............. 7310 77 — FX, FXE
18 4159473  SPACER, axte — left .. ... e N 80 0 83 — FXWG
19 41607—83  SPACER, axie — right (grooved) .................... 83 — FXWG
20 41807—73  DMSC,brake........ ... N/A 73 — FX, FXE
21 41806—72B DISC, brakewithplate . ... ... ... ... .. .. .. L. 741077 — FX, FXE
22 41814~—76A PLATE, brakedist ....... ... oo, 82 — All Models; Early 83 — FXE-B0
23 4300178 RIM, frontwheel, 197 . ... 80 to * — FXE, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43018-~73  RIM, front wheel, 16" (chrome) . ............... N/A 730 80 — FX, FXEF; 73 1o 79 — FXE, FXEF-80
24 43024—73B  SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 197" rim — short (metric) (20} .. ... 73 to * -~ FX, EXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43025—73B SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 19°" rim — long (metric} (20} .. .. .. 73 to * ~ FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43057—80A SPOKEANDNIPPLE, 217" rim(40).. . ................ 80 fo 84 — FXWG
25 43167—83A VALVESTEM ... ... e 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
26 43312—84  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with hub assy., 18" ...... 84 — FXE-80
43341—78  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, w/brgs., 19" (chrome} N/A 78 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
27 4334683  AXLE ... 83 & 84 — FXWa
28 43358834 SPACER, bearing —rightside. . .................... 84 — FXE-80
29 4348877  SPACER,leftbearing .....................ovvunss 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
30 43548—74  SPACER, leftbearing ............. ... ... ........ 7410 77 — FX, FXE
31 43553—73  WASHER, wheelhub (2) ... ... ... o L 80 v B3 — FXWG
32 43800—74  HUB, with bearingsandseals ................. N/A 7410 77 — FX, EXE
33 4360078  HUB, withbearingsandseals ...................... 78 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
34 43601—785 SPACER, 4.420 (with flanges) (orange}............... 80 to 84 — FXWG
4360278~ SPACER, 4.434 (with flanges) (yellow) ............. .. 80 to B4 — FXWG
43603—78A SPACER, 4.448 (with flanges) (white} .. .............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
35 4361984  HUB, with bearings, seals &spacers................. 84 — FX£-80
38 43623—78  SPACER, 2864 (violet) ............ ... ... ... . ... 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43624—78  SPACER, 2.850(pink) ............ . .. .ill 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43625—78  SPACER, 2.836(gold) ... .ove 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
37 43633—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2,162 (red & white) . ... .. 731077 — FX, FXE
43634~-74  SPACER, betwsen bearings — 2,177 (green &orangeiN/A 73 to 77 — FX, FXE
4363574  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) ... .. 7310 77 — FX, FXE

119



120



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1973 & LATER (CONT’D) AA33-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
38 43662—80B  RIM, frontwheel, 21'" {chrome) .................... 80 to 84 — FXWG; 73 to 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80, FXB
39 43663—80A HUB, with bearings and seals (chrome) . .............. 80 to 83 — FXWG
40 43664—80B FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, w/bearings, 21" (chrome) .. 80 to 83 ~ FXWG; 73 to B0 — FXE, FXEF, FX8-80,
FXEF-80, FXB
4367184  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with hub assy., 21" ... .. 84 — FXWG
41 43672—84  HUB, with bearings, seals &spacers................. 84 — FAWE
42 A3BT1—=73  AXLE L e e 73t0 76 — FX, FXE
43875—T73 AXLE .. 80 to 83 — FXWG
4388377  AXLE L. 77 t0 83 — FX, FXE. FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43883—84  AXLE ... 84 ~ FXE-80
43 44136—84A DISC,frontbrake . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 84 -~ FXE-80, FXWG ;
44 44137—77A DISC,brake{2) ... ... ... . 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
45 4751972 O SEAL{Z) ... .. 73 t¢ 83 - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
47519—83A OILSEAL, wheelhub(2) ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 80 tc 84 — FXWG; 84 — FXE-80
46 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, /2 0z. -~ 275" L.D. (round) ... ... .. 73 10 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/4 0z. -~ .275"" L.D. {round) ........ 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
9558247  WHEEL WEIGHT, 10z. — 275" L.D. {round} .......... 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

121



122



CAST WHEEL — FRONT AA34
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED.ON
i 2853 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 cisk. fiat socket hd. (10) . N/A 77 & 78 — FXS
3655 SCREW, 5/16-18x7/8panhd. Tox (10). .. .......... 84 — FXSB
3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket fiat hd. (10} .. ..... 78 1o Early 81 — All Madels except FXWG
2 3781 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 ctsk. socket flathd. (10y ... .. 74 t0 80 — FX, FXE
3 3793 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 cisk. flai sockst nd, w/locking
patch (8) .. .. 74 to 77 - FX, FXE
4 3795 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 cisk. flat socket hd., w/locking
patch (10} ... . Late 81 1o * — FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
5 . 6653 WASHER, 5/8x1-8/16x3/32 ..................... 74 10 * — All Models except FXWG
8 7022 LOCKWASHER, 578 ... ... ..., 74 to * — All Modeis except FXWG
7 7813 NUT, B/8-18x9/16x15/16hex. . .................. 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
8 9052 ROLLERBEARING(2)........ ... ... s, 74 1o = — Al Models except FXWG
g 41123—79  SCREW, 5/18-18x7/8 panhd. Torx (10)............. 84 to * — FXSB
10 41191—74  SCREW, brake disc (5) (7 spoke — single dise) .. ... ... 74 to 77 — FX, FXE
1 41807—74  DISC, brake ... ... ... ... ... N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
114 41814—78A HUBPLATE ... .. .. . 84 fo * — FXSB
12 43157—83A VALVESTEM ... .. .. ... 84 — FXSB
13 43315—78  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (gold)
(9spoke —singledisc), . ................... N/A 78 -~ All Models
43320—80  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (black)
{9spoke —singledisc). .................... N/A 78 — All Models
43335—80  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19"' (black) . N/A 80 & 81 — FXB, 83 — FXSB
14 43338—83  SPACER, bearing ...... ... vt 84 — FXSB
16 43434—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearing & seal (2) .. ..... N/A 77 — EXS
17 43435—79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearing & seal . ......... N/A 741077 — FX, FXE
18 4344479 BEARING HOUSING — left (disc side} w/bearing & seal N/A 74 to 77 - FX, FXE
19 43445~-79  BEARING HOUSING, with bearing and seal (2) (7 spoke). N/A 77 & 78 — FXS;
78 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80
20 43461—78  CAST WHEEL, with bearings, spacers and seals (7 spoke) N/A 77 & 78 — FXS; 78 — FX, FXE
21 43488—77  SPACER.eftbearing .. ........ ... ... ... ... ...... 77 to 80 — FXS; 82 — FXS-80, FXB
78 to 83 — All Models excent FXWG
22 43522—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum — 19" (black)
{7 spoke~singledisc). .................... N/A 7410 77 — FX, FXE
23 43548—74  SPACER.lefthearing .....................ovvo.. 74 10 80 — FX, FXE
24 43613—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aiuminum — 19" (gold) .. N/A 8210 * — FXB, FX5B
43617--83  CAST WHEEL, with brgs., spacers & seals {9 spoke)
(Black) . ... N/A 77 to 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXB, FAWG, FXSB
25 43623—78  SPACER, between bearings — 2.564 (violet) .. ......... 77 to 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
4362478  SPACER, between bearings — 2.550 (pink} ........ ... 77 10 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Modeis except FXWG
43625—78  SPACER, betwsen bearings — 2.536 {gold) ........... 77 to 80 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
26 4362684  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 19" {hlack} ................... 84 to * — FXSB
27 43633—74  SPACER, between hearings — 2.162 (red & white) . . . .. N/A 74 to B0 — FX, FXE
43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange)N/A 74 to 80 — FX, FXE
43635—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violst) ... .. 74 10 80 — FX, FXE
28 43883—77  FRONTAXLE ... ... . ... ... ... 77 to 83 — All Models except FXWG
43883—84  FRONTAXLE ... ... . ... i i, 84 — FXSB
29 44136--84A DISC, frontbrake ........ ... .. . . 84 — FXSB
30 A437TTA  DISC Y. . e 77 to 83 — All Modeis except FXWG
31 4751972  BEAL(2) .. ... . e 74 to 83 — Al Modeis except FXWG
47510—83A OILSEAL(®) ................................... B4to* —FXSB
32 95504—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (black). .. .. ... ............ 74 10 * — All Medels
35505—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/4ez. {silver). . .. ................ 74 10 * — All Models

NOTE: At the time this book was published, no front cast wheel was available for the FXWG.

123



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

124



SPOKE WHEEL — FRONT — 1971 & 1972 AA3S
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 9009 BALL BEARING, shielded {2) .. ..................... 1&72—FX
2 11035 RETAINING RING, fronthub. . .................. N/A 71 & T2 — FX
3 43636—52 GREASERETAINER .............................. 7T1&72 —FX
4 43740—64  SPACER, frontwheelbearing . .................. ..., 1&72—FX
5 4387152 AXLE. ... ... ... N/A 71& T2~ FX
f 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z, — 275710, ............... 71 & 72 — FX
95581—-47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/4 0z, — .275"1.D................ 71&72 -~ EX
95582—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1oz, — 275" LB ... ... ... ... 71&72—FX
7 95585—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/40z. (sitver). .. ................. 71872 — FX

125



126



POKE WHEEL — REAR AA36-1

IETAIL INDEX PARY
PRICE NQ. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 71 & 72 — Alt Madels
2 3782 BOLT, 7/16-t4xt-1/4nex. hd. {5) . ... vt 82 to * - FXE-B0
3 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x1-1/2hex. hd. {5) . .......... cee... B84~ FXWG
4 6516HW WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/8(8) ................... 84 — FXWG
5 6653 WASHER, 5/8x 1-5/16x3/32 .. ................... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8 ....................... Late 78 1o * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWG
6 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 ... ... ... i, 7310 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. t0internaitooth (2} .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
8 7561 NUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x 11/16(8) ... ............ ... 84 — FXWG
g 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x9/16hex. (5) ............ 73 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/t6hex. (B) .. ............... 81 {0 84 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
10 7813 NUT, 5/8-18x8/16x15/16hex ................... 71 & 72 ~ All Models
11 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20 X 7/16x5/8hex. (5) ............ 73 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
12 7827TW LOCKNUT, 7/16-14 x 7/18x5/8hex. (8) ............ 84 — FXE-80
13 7986 NUT, 5/8-18x 7/18x 1-1/16hex. .................. T3 10 B4 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
14 9052 ROLLERBEARING (2. . ... 73 10 84 ~ FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
15 11027 BETAININGRING (2) ....... ... ., 73 to Early 82 - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWG
18 40221-—85A SPROCKET, belidrive (black) ............... ... ... B4 — FXWG
18 40908—81  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16" {chrome) .................. 73 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
80 to Early 82 — FXWG
40951—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 168" {chrome} . ................. Laie 82 to 84 - FXWG; 82 o 84 ~ FXE-80
4098173  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 16" (black) ............ ... N/A 78 — FX, FXE
19 40932—81  SPACER, beltsprocket. . .......................... 84 — FXWG
20 40952—82A WHEELHUB,complete .. ......................... Late 82 to 84 — FXWG; 82 to 84 — FXE-80
21 4112379 VALVECAP ... ... ... ... 84 — FXE-80, FXWG
22 41196—55  SPACER,wheelhub ... .......... ... ... . ..... ..., 71 & 72 — AH Models
23 4119673  SPACER, bearing—outer(2) ................... ... 73 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWE&
24 41197—73  BOLT, rearsprocket (B) .. ... oo, 73 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-BO, FXWG,
73 to 81 — FXE-80
25 41198—73  BOLT,reardisc () ....... . . i 73 10 B0 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
26 41210—55  OIL SEAL, wheelbearlng . ... o ial. 71 & 72 ~ All Models
27 41470—73A SPROCKET, rearwheet ... ... ... ............... 8110 84 — FXE-80; 73 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF,
' FXEF-80, FXWG
28 41552—87  AXLE ... 71 & 72 — Al Models
4156273 AXLE .. 81 fo B4 — FXE-80; 73 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF,
FXEF-80, FXWG
41580~-79  AXLE ........... e 84 — FXWG
29 41592~-79  SPACER,rearaxie ......................... et 84 — FXWG
4159573 SPACER, rearaxle—left .......... ... ... ... . ... 81 to 84 — FXE-80; 73 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF,
FXEF-80, FXWG
30 41585—67 SPACER,axle . ...... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
31 4160332  LOCKWASHER, axlenut ...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Modeis
32 41791--T8A DISC,brake ... ... .. 81 10 84 — FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
4181378  DISC,brake ....... ... ... . . Late 78 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
33 41806728 DISC, brake, withplate ........................... 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
34 41814—76A  PLATE, brakedise ...... .. ..o Lale 76 fo Early 82 - FX, FXE, EXEF, FXEF-80, EXWG;.

Late 76 to 81 — FXE-80; Late 82 & 83 ~ FXE-80

127



128



SPOKE WHEEL — REAR (CONT’D)

AA36-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO, NO. NAME

USED ON

35 43006—40A RIM, 16" (black)

38 43542—67  LOCKNUT, wheel bearing {(L.H. thread)
39 43549—67  SPACER, wheel bearing
40 43559—73  WASHER(Z).....................

41 43568779  SCREW(S)......................
42 4357787  BEARING, whee! hub and brake drum (3}
43 4359270 RETAINER, whesl bearing focknut
44 43801—7BA  SPACER, between bearings (w/Hanges), 4.420 (orange) .
43602—78BA  SPACER, between bearings (w/flanges), 4.434 {yellow) . .
43603—78A  SPACER, between bearings (w/ilanges), 4.448 (white) ..

43085—81  RIM, 16" (chrome)
36 43032—40B  SPOKE AND NIPPLE, 16" rim — metric (40)
37 43540—73A WHEEL HUB, complete

71 {0 78 ~ FX, FXE

7110 * - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
73 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80,
FXWG

7 & 72 — All Models

71 & 72 — All Models

80 to Early 82 — FXWG;

73 10 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

81 1o * — FXWG; 81 — FXEF-80, FXE-80

71 & 72 — Al Models

71 & 72 — All Models

7310 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7310 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7310 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

45 43654--86A SPACER, rearwheel(2) . ....... ... ...l Late 82 to 84 — FXWG; 82 — FXS-80

46 47519—83A OILSEAL(2) ......... .. ... ... ..
47 95578—41  WHEELWEIGHT, 1/20z. — .27578D............ ...

7310 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG
7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

95581—47  WHEELWEIGHT, 3/40z. — 275"1D.......... ... .. 7110 * ~ FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-83, FXE-80, FXWG
95582~-47  WHEEL WEIGHT, Toz. — .275"1.D... ... s, 71to * — FX, FXE, EXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

48 95595~-84  WHEEL WEIGHT, t/4 oz. (silver}

71to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXWG

129



J1Ld
H .

130



CAST WHEEL -~ REAR , AA3T

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NABME USED ON

1 2879W BOLT, 8/8-16xThex. hd. (8) ..., Late 77 to 80 — FX

2 37714 BOLT, 7/16-14x1-1/2 hex. hd. (5) (8 spoke} ......... 74 16 * — Ail Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
3 3782 BOLT, 7/18-14x1-1/4hex. ha. (B) ................. Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

4 3854 BOLT, 7/16-14x 1 hex. hd. (5) (7 spoke) . ............ Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

5 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4hex. hd. (5) .................. Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

8 6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8 . ... ... .. ... ..., 73 to * — Ali Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
7 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8. ... ... ... . 73 10 * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
8 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(5) .. ........ ... i, Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

9 7038 LOCKWASHER, 7/18(5) . ......... ... oo, 74 to * - All Modets
11 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (8} . ............... 73 to 80 - All Modeis except FXWG, FXB
12 7986 NUT,5/8-18x7/16xThex........................ 7310 * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
13 9052 ROLLERBEARING{2). ... ... . i, 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB
14 11027 RETAININGRING (2) ... .. .o, 73 to 81 — All Models except FXWGE, FXB

16 40986-—-74  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 167 {black, 9spoke) .. 81 to * — FXE-80;
74 to 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
41015—82A  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16" (black, 9 speke) 82 — FXS-80
41041—77  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast alumirum, 167 {black, 7 spoke} N/A Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

18 4118673  SPACER, bearing—outer (2) . ... ................. 73 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
19 4119873  BOLT,3/8-16x tthinhex. hd. (8) .................. 73 10 B0 — All Models except FXWE, FXB
20 41470—73A  SPROCKET, rear wheel {shot biast & chrome) .. ........ 7310 * — Ali Models except FXB, FXSB
41470—78  SPROCKET, rear whesl {chrome) ............... N/A Early 78 — FX, FXE, FX8
22 41552—73 AXLE ... 73 0 * — Al Models except FXB, FXSB
23 41595—73  SPACER,tearaxle ........ ... . i, 73 to * — All Models except FX8, FXSB
23A 791794 DISC,brake ... ... o e 81 to * — Ali Modals
24 41806--72B DISC, brake — withplate. ............... AU 73 to Early 78 — FX, FXE, FXS
25 4181379  DISC,brake ....... ... ... .. ... Late 78 fo 80 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
26 41814--76A PLATE, brakedisc .......... ... ... ... ..cieanas. Late 76 to * — Ali Models except FXSB;
Late 76 to 81 — FXE-80

27 43436—79  BEARINGHOUSING —right ................... N/A Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

Inciudes besides housing,

9052 ROLLER BEARING

11027 RETAINING RING

41196—73 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5}
43559—73 WASHER

. 4751972 OlL. SEAL

28 43437—79  BEARINGHOUSING —left..................... N/A Late 77 to 80 — FX, FXE

Includes besides housing:
9052 ROLLER BEARING
11027 RETAINING RING
4118673 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 thin hex. hd. (5}
4355973 WASHER
4751972 OIL SEAL

32 4365973  WASHER(Z2)....... ... . i 73 1o 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
33 43567—79  SCREW, brakedisc{3) ......... ... ... . ... ..... 81 fo * — All Modeis
34 43604—78  SPACER, 4.420 {crange} (7 & 9spokewhesl} . ... . ..... 73 t0 * — All Models
43605—78  SPACER, 4.434 (yellow) (7 & 9spokewhesl) .......... 73 to * — All Models
43606—78  SPACER, 4.448 (white) (7 & 9spoke wheel) .. ......... 73 to * ~ All Models
35 4751972  OILSEAL(2) - . 73 to * - AH Models
36 95594—84  WHEELWEIGHT, 1/4 0z, (Dlack) . ................... 73 10 * — AH Models except FXWG
37 95595—84  WHEELWEIGHT, 1/40z. (silver). ................... 73 to * — All Models except FXWG

131



132



CAST WHEEL — REAR - FXB, FXSB AAITA

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3771 BOLT, 7/16-14x1-1/2hex. het. (B) ... ..., 80 io 84 — FXB, FXSB
2 B516HW WASHER, 7/18x1-1/8x1/8(8) .. ............ ... .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
3 6655 WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x1/8 . ... .. ... . ... ...... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
4 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 ... ... .. e 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
5 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 external tooth (B} .. .............. 80 — FXB
] 7986 NUT, 5/8-18x7/16XThex.. ..., 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
7 8052 ROLLERBEARING(2)...... ... ... .o ity 80 1o 84 — FXB, FXSB
8 11027 RETAININGRING (2} ... ... ... ... ... . 80 & 81 — FXB
g 40003—79  BELT, rearwheelsprocket. ......... ... ... ... ..... 80 1o 84 — FXB, FXSB
10 40221—85A SPROCKET, beltdrive (blaek} ...................... 8C to 84 — FXB, FXSB
1 40932—81  SPACER, beltsprocket. ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB

12 40035—80  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16" (black stripe) .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
40973—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16" (grange siripe) N/A 82 to 84 — FXB, FX3B

41005—82  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, cast aluminum, 16" (gold) ........ 82 t0 84 —~ FXB, FXSB
41015—82A WHEEL ASSEMBLY, castaluminum (black) ........... 83 &84 — FXSB

13 41123—79  VALVECAP . ... .. . 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB

14 41196—73  SPACER, bearingouter (2}............... ... ... ... 80 & 81 — FXB

15 41198—73  BOLT,3/8-16xtthinhex hd. (8) .................. 80 — FXB

16 A1580—79  AXLE ... 80 tc 84 — FXB, FXS8

17 41592—79  SPACER, rearaxle ........ ... ... ... ...l 80 to 84 — FXB, FX8B

18 43791—79  DISC,brake ...... ... ... 81 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
4181379 DISC,brake .. ... . .. 80 — FXB

19 41814—76A PLATE, discbrake ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 80 t0 82 — FXB

19A 43157—83A VALVESTEM ... . ... ... .. 84 — FXSB

20 4385073 WASHER(2) ... .o 80 & 81 — FXB

21 43567—79  SCREW, discbrake(5) .......... ... . ... 81 to B4 - FXB, FXSB

22 4360478  SPACER, hetween bearing — 4.420 (orange} (as req’d) .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FX5B
4360578  SPACER, between bearing — 4.434 {ysllow) (asreq’d) .. 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB
4360678  SPACER, between hearing — 4.448 {white} (asreq’d) ... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB

23 43654—86A SPACER, rearwheel {2).. . ... ... ... . ... .. ... 82 to 84 — FXB, FXSB

24 47519—72  OILSEAL(Z) .. ..o 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
47519—83A OILSEAL{(2) ... ... ... .. 84 — FXSB

25 9559484  WHEEL WEIGHT, 0.250z. (black) . .................. 80t * — FXB; 82 to * — FXSB

95595—84  WHEEL WEIGHT, 0.250z. (silver} . .................. 80to* — FXB, 82 1o * — FXSB

133



134



FRONT FORK — SHOWA AA38-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/8 Phillipshd. {4) . .............. 76 to ¥ ~ FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x1-5/8sockethd. ................. 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

3 4411 BOLY, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hed. (2) . ...... ... ... ... 76 fo * ~ FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

4 5702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/1644) ... ............ ... 76 to * - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4) .......................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

6 7T48W NUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (4) .. ... ... ... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

6A 45382—83  SPRING, shder{2) ............ ... ... ... ... ... 84 to * — FXE-80

6B 45386—83  SPACER, coifseal (2}........ ... . ... .o .. 84 to * — FXE-80

7 4540075 OILSEAL,siider(2}........... ... ... ..., 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
8 4540275  LOWERSTOP(2) ... ... ... ... L 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

4540384  LOWERSTOP(2) ... ... . ... . ... ... e .. 84 to * — FXE-80
g 45404—75  DUSTCOVER(2) ......... ... ... .o i oiint, 78 10 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-83, FXE-80
10 45405—75A  SCREW & WASHER, damperitube (2)................. 76 10 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
11 45407—75  SLIDERTUBE(2)....... .. ... o 76 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FX£-80
45407—83  SLIDERTUBE(2) ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... 84 to * — FXE-B0
12 45408—75  SPRING{2) ... ... .. . ... 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-86G, FXE-80

45408—84  SPRING{2} ... .. ... ..o 84 to * — FXE-80

13 4540975  DAMPERTUBE,complete (2)....................... 76 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80

14 4541075  AXLECAP, leftslider ............................. 76 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4541084  AXLEGAP leftslider ... .......... ... ... ... 84 to * — FXE-80

15 4541275 RING, damgerfube{4)............ ... .. il 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

16 45413—84  BUSHING, siider tube —upper (2) . ................. 84 to * — FXE-80

17 4541684  BUSHING, slidertube — lower (2)................... 84 0 * ~ FXE-80

19 45608—77A  STEM & BRAGKET, with bearing & shield . ............ 78 10 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4560884  STEM & BRACKET, with bearing &shield .......... ... 84 to * — FXE-80

20 4571871 NUT forkstem ... ... . ..o 76 10 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

21 45736788 BRACKET, upper ... ... . 84 to * — FXE-80

22 45751—71A  COVER, fork lower bracket. . ....................... 76 1o * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

23 4577477 NAMEPLATE, front fork *'Super Glide™ ............ ... 77 10 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4578582  NAMEPLATE, front fork “‘Super Glide'™ ............... 82 to * — FXE-80

24 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) ... ... oo 76 to * - EX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

25 45790—80  DRAIN SCREW, withwasher{2) .................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

26 46903—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY, right . ... .. . .. N/A 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45903—84A FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY, sight. .. ........... 84 to * ~ FXE-80

27 45904—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY, teft .. ... .. ... N/A 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

: 45804—84A TORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY, Ieft . .............. 84 to * — FXE-80

28 4590680  SLIDER, right—ocomplete . ........................ 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
45906—84  SLIDER, right—complete . ................ .. ..., 84 to * — FXE-80

29 4530880  RETAININGRING, aifseal {2)....................... 76 10 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

36 4591180  RETAININGRING, backup{2)...................... 80 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

31 4591280  SLIDER, teft—complete .............. ... ... ... B0 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4591284  SLIDER,left—complete .. ...... .. ... ... ... . ... 84 10 * — FXE-80

33 45814--80  DAMPERTUBE —complete (2) ..................... 80 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4581484  DAMPERTUBE—complete(2) ..................... 84 1o * — FXE-80

135



136



FRONT FORK — SHOWA (CONT’D) AA38-2
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
34 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) ............... .. ... 0y 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
35 45993—73  CAP slidertube{2) ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ..., 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
38 45994—73  AXLECAP, rightslider......... ... ........... N/A 76 & 77 — FX, FXE
4599477  AXLECAP rightsfider. . ... ...................... 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
4599484  AXLECAP rightslider.. ... . ..................... 84 1o * — FXE-80
39 4599773 WASHER, slidertubecap(2) . ...................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
40 45898--73  STUD, 5/16-18, bothends (4). .. ................0... 78 to * - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
41 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper —ugper{2) ................ 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
42 46019—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower {(2) . ................ 78 to 83 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
46020—84  BUSHING, brakecaliper .......................... 84 to * — FXE-80
43 46023—75  SETOFFORK LEGS, complete.................. N/A 76 & 77 — FX, FXE
44 4602475  SLIDER, left—complete ..................... N/A 78 & 77 — FX, FXE
46025—75  SLIDER, right —complete .................... N/a 76 & 77 -~ FX, FXE
46026~-77  SLIDER, right —complete . ........... ... ..... N/A 781079 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
4602777  SLIDER, left—complete ......... ... .. ... ....... 78 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
48 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)..................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
43 48315—60  HEADCUP(2) ... ... ... . . . . . 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
50 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper ................ 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
51 48365—48A DUST SHIELD, head bearing —fower .. .............. 76 to * - FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

52 592564—72  REFLECTOR, amber {2)

......... e TB W0 % — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80

137



138



FRONT FORK — FXS, FX8-80, FXB, FXSB AA38-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/8 Philfips hd. (4} ... ......... ... 77 10 82 — FXS8, FX3-80, FXB; 83 1o * -~ FXSB
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-18x1-5/8sockethd. .......... ... ... 77 to B2 — FX8, FX3-80, FXB; 8310 * — FXSB
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 77 t0 82 — FX§, FX5-80, FXB; 83to * — FXSB
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x1/716(4) .. ............ ..., 77 to 82 — FXS, FX3-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/18¢4) _....... ... ....... ........ 77 10 82 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
6 7748W NUT, 5/18-18x1/4xt/2het. (4) . ... oot 77 to 82 — FXS, FX3-80, FXB; 83t0 * — FXSB
6A 45382—83  SPRING.dampertube (2). ... ... . ... . ... ........ 84 to * ~ FXSB
6B 45386—83  SPACER,ailseal (2. ......... ... ... il 84 to * ~ FXSB
7 4538783  OHLSEAL{Z) ... ... .o i i 8410 * — FXSB
TA 45392—83  SLIDERTUBE(2)........ ... . i 84 to = — FXSB
- 8 456396—80  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY (left) ...... ... N/A 80 to 82 -~ FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45396—84  FORK SLIDER & TUBEASSEMBLY (left) .............. 84 to * — FXSB
4539780  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY (right) ..... ... N/A 80 1to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45397—84  FORK SLIDER & TUBE ASSEMBLY (sighty .. ... .. ... .. 84 to * — FXSB
g9 45400—75  OiL SEAL,slider(2y........ ... .. .. il 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
10 45402—75  LOWERSTOP(2) ... ... .. . . .. 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45403—84  LOWERSTOP(2) .. ... . ... ... .. . ... . . 84 to * ~ FXSB
11 4540475 DUSTCOVER(D) ... ... .. i, 77 10 82 ~— FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
12 45405—70A  SCREW & WASHER, damperfube (2)............... .. 77 to 82 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
13 45409--75  DAMPER TUBE, complete (2). . ....... ... ... . ... .. 77 10 79 — FXS, FX$-80
14 4541075  AXLECAP, leftslider ....... .. ... ... ... ......... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FX5B
45410—84  AXLECAP Jeftslider ....... ... .. ... ... ........ 84 to * — FXSB
15 4541275  RING, dampertube(4)............. .. ... ... ...... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
16 45413—84  BUSHING, upper —slidertube (2) .................. 84 t0 ™ — FXSB
17 45416—84  BUSHING, iower — slidertube (2)................... 84 to ¥ — FXSB
20 45608—77A  STEM & BRACKET, with bearing and shield, ..., .. .. ... 77 1o 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45608—84  STEM & BRACKET, with bearing &shield . ............ 84 to * — FXSB
21 45620—77  SET OF FORK SLIDERS, complete .. ......... ... N/A 77 to 79 — FXS, FX8-80
22 45642—77  AXLECAP, leftsiider ........................ N/A 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80
23 4564377  AXLECAP,fightshider. .. ... ... ... ... .. ..., N/A 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80
24 456844—77  SLIDERTUBE(2) . ... ... i 77 1o 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
26 45657—77  SLIDER, left~complete ..................... N/A 77 1079 — FXS, FXS5-80 '
4565877  SLIDER, right~complete ...... ... . ... ... ........ 77 0 79 — FXS, FXS-80
27 45718—71  NUT,forkstem ... . ... .. ... ... .. ... 77 to 82 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB; 83 19 * — FX5B
28 45736—78B BRACKET, upper ... ... .. .. ... coiiiiiininn. 77 to 82 ~ FX8, FXS-80, FXB; 8310 * — FXSB
29 45751—71A COVER, forictowerbracket. ........................ 77 to 82 — FXS, FX8-80, FXB; 83 1o * — FX38
30 45771—80  NAMEPLATE, frontfork “'Sturgis™ .................. 80 & 81 — FXB
45773—82  NAMEPLATE, front ferk **Sturgis’ (gold) . ............ 82 — FXB
31 45782—-72A SCREWINSERT (2} ... ... ... ... ... ... ........ 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS5-80, FXB; 83 io * — FXSB
32 45788—77  NAMEPLATE, frontfork “LOWRIDER" . . ............. 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80
4578882  NAMEPLATE, front fork “LOWRIDER"” ............... 82 — FXS-80; 83 1o * — FXSB
33 4579080  DRAIN SCREW, withwasher(2) .................... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS3-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
35 45906—80  SLIDER, right —complete .. ....... ... .. ... ... .... 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB: 83 — FXSB
45906—84  SLIDER, right—complete .. ......... ... ... ... ... 84 1o * — FXSB
36 45908—80  RETAINING RING, ailseal ......................... 77 to 82 — FX$-80, FXB; 83 te * — FXSB
37 45911—80  RETAINING RING, backup............. ... ........ 80 to 82 — FXS$-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
38 45912—80  SLIDER, lefi—complete ........... ... ... .. ..... 80 t¢ 82 — FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45912—84  SLIDER,left—complete .............. ............ 8410 * — FXSB
40 45814—80  DAMPERTUBE~complete (2) ..................... 80 to 82 -~ FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
4591484  DAMPERTUBE—complete{2) . .................... 84 to * — FXSB

139



140



FRONT FORK — FXS, FX8-80, FXB, FXSB (CONT'D) AA39-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
41 45982—73  O-RING, sfidertubecap{2) ........................ 77 10 82 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB; 8310 * — FXSB
42 4598777  SPRING{2) ... ... . 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45087—84  SPRING(2) ........ i it B4 to * — FXSB
43 45093—73  CAP,slidertube (2) ....... ... ... ... ... . ... ... 77 10 82 — FXS, FX8-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
44 45984—77  AXLECAP, right sfider . ... ... O 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
45994—84  AXLECAP rightsiider. ........................... 84 to * — FXSB
45 4599773  WASHER, slidertubecap(2)....................... 77 10 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
46 45888—73  STUD, 5/16-18, bothends (4). ..................... 80 to 82 — FXS, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
47 4601877 BUSHING, brake caliper — upper{2) ................ 77 1o 82 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
48 46019~77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower (2). ................ 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 — FXSB
46020—84  BUSHING, brakecaliper .......................... B4 to * — FXSB
49 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup{2). .................... 77 10 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
50 48315~60  BEARINGCUP{2}............ ... ... ... ......... 77 10 82 — FX8, FX8-80, FXB; 83 to * ~ FXSB
51 48361~-80  DUST SHIELD, beasing — upper .................... 77 1o 82 — FX8, FX8-80, FXB; 83 to * ~ FXSB
52 48365—48A  DUST SHIELD, bearing — lower ... .. e 77 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 10 * — FXSB
53 5925472  REFLECTOR,amber(2) ........................... 77 to 82 ~ FXS, FXS-80, FXB; 83 to * — FXSB

141



142



‘RONT FORK — FXWG AA39A
IETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 4729 BOLT, 7/1B-20x1-1/d hex. hd. {2} .. ... ... ....... 80 to * — FXWG
2 5410 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv fruss hd. (chrome) {2) .. 8010 * — FXWG
3 5710 SPACER, upper bracket nut {2y ..................... B0 to * — FXWG
4 8702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x 1/16 {right slider} (). .. ... .. 80 to ¥ — FXWG
5 7038 LOCKWASHER, 7/1842) _.......... ... .. .. B0 fo * — FXWG
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/18 (2) (rightslidery ... ..... ... ... 8010 ¥ — FXWG
7 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth {2) . ........ ... .. 8010 * — FXWG
8 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x 1/2 hex. (right slider) (2). . ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
10 45405—7HA  SCREW & WASHER, dampertube (2). .. ........... ... 80 fo * — FXWG
13 4541780 SLIDERTUBE(2Y ... ... ... .. .. . . . 80 10 83 — FXWG
4541784  SLIDERTUBE (2} ...... .. . . o, 84 to * — FXWG
14 45418—30  DAMPER TUBE, complete (2}....................... 80 1o 83 — FXWG
45418—384  DAMPERTUBE, complete (2) . ...................... 84 10 * — FXWG
15 4541980  CAP,shidertube(2) ....... ... ... ... .. .. ... .. 80 to * — FXWG
16 4542080  DUSTCOVER(ZY ...... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 80 to * — FXWG
17 45665-—80A  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing & shield .. ... ... ... 80 to 83 — FXW5G
45665—84B  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing & shield .. ... ... ., 84 fo * — FXWG
18 4567080  CAP forkslem...... ... ... ... ... ... . i, 80 to * — FXWG
19 4567280  BRACKET, upper (chrome). . ................... ..., 80 to * — FXWG
20 4571763 LOCKWASHER, forkstemnut ... ................... 80 1o * — FXWG
gl 45718—60  NUT forkstem. ... . ... . ... . .. 80 to * ~ FXWG
22 45733—48  OILSEAL, forkubeplug{2) ........ ... ... .. ...... 80 to * — FXWG
23 45832—77A  AXLECAP rightslider . ........................... 80 to * — FXWG
24 4583477  LOWERSTOP(2) ... .. ... . . .. 80 to * — FXWG
25 4583877  PLUG, forktube {2) ...... ... ... ... . . ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
26 45842—77  RETAINING RING, oilseai(2)....................... 80 to * - FXWG
27 45843—77  DILSEAL,slider(2)............ ... . ... . ....... 80 to 83 — FXWG
28 45844—77  WASHER, slider (2} ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... 80 to 83 — FXWG
29 45845—77  O-RING, slidertubeplug (2) ....................... 80 to * -~ FXWG
30 45855—77  SPRING, dampertube{2). ......................... 84 to * ~ FXWG
K 45858—77  DRAIN SCREW WITH WASHER, slider{2) ............. 80 to ™ — FXWG
32 45859—77  RING, dampertube{d). .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .... 80 to * — FXWG
32A 4586584  WASHER, slider{2) ........ ... ... ... ... .. .... 84 10 * -~ FXWG
33 45871—80  SLIDER, right — includes index nos. 31, 38&39 ... ... 80 to 83 ~ FXWG
) 45872—80  SLIDER, left — includes index nos. 31, 38&39 ........ 86 to 83 — FXWEG
34 45873—84  SLIDER, left .......... .. ... 84 to * — FXWG
45874—84  SLIDER, right. ... o 84 o * — FXWG
35 4587584  OILSEAL(2) ... . 84 fo * — FXWG
3r 45940—84  BUSHING, upper — fark slider (2). .................. B4 10 * — FXWG
38 45998--73  STUD, 5/16-18bothends {2) ......... ... .......... 84 to * — FXWG
39 4600280  SET OF FORK SLIDERS, complete . ........... ... N/A 80 to 83 — FXWG
40 46004—84  FORK SLIDER, lefi—~complete ..................... 84 to * — FXWG
41 46006—84  FORK SLIDER, right —complete . ................... 84 to * — FXWG
42 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper —upper(2) ................ 80 to 83 — FXWG
43 46019—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower (2)................. 80 to 83 ~ FXWG
44 46020—84  BUSHING, upper — leftslider .. ... .. ... ... ........ 84 te * ~ FXWG
45 4604880 SPRING{2) ... ... 80 to 83 ~ FXWG
4804884  SPRING(2) ... ... . . 84 to * — FXWG
48 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, withcup(2)..................... 80 to * — FXWG
47 48330—48A  CONE SEAT, upper —withguard, . .................. 80 to * — FXWG
48 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing —upper ................ 80 to * — FXWG
49 48365—48A  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — lower ..., ... ....... 80 o * — FXWG
50 59254—72  REFLECTOR, amber{2) ................. ... ... .... 80 to * — FXWG
51 67773—B80A  MOUNTING PLATE, headlamp {chrome). . ............. 80 to * — FXWG

143



.. D000

(OB

144



FRONT FORK — 1973 TO 1977 (KAYABA) AA4D
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/18-18 x 3/8 Philips hd. (4} .. .. .. .. 731077 — FX
2 2830 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv truss hd. (2) ... N/A 741077 — FX
3 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8 sockethd. . ...... ... 7310 77 — FX
4 4411 BOLY, 3/8-24x 1-3/4hex. hd . {2) .. ... ... .. ..... T3t 77 — FX
5 7641 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . .................... ..... 731077 — FX
6 TT48W NUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (8) .................. 73077 — FX
8 45608—77A  STEM AND BRACKET, with bearing and shieid . ... .. .. 731077 — FX
g 45718—71  NUT. forkstem ... .. ... ... .. ... . ... ... .. .. ... 731077 — FX
10 45736788 UPPERBRACKET ...... ... .. ... .. .. ... .. . ..... 7310 77 — FX
11 45751—-71A  COVER, fork fower bracket. .. ... ... ...... .. .. 731077 — FX
12 45774~—77  NAMEPLATE, front fork — ' Super &hde'" .., ... e 77 — FX
13 45782—72A  SCREWINSERT{2) ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... 731077 — FX
13A 45780—80  DRAIN SCREW, with washer ... .. .. e 7310 77 =~ FX
14 45821—75  BUSHING, left slider — upper (disc brake) ... .. ..., .. 73& 74 — FX
15 4582275 BUSHING, left slider — lower {disc brake) .......... .. 738&74—FX
16 4581673  UPPERSTOP(2).. ... ... ... ... .. ... ...... N/B 731077 — FX
17 4581773 ROLLPIN, upperstop (2)..................... N/A 731077 — FX
18 45018—73  LOWERSTOP(2) ....... .. ... .. ... ... . .... N/A 7310 77 — FX
18 45026—73  VALVEASSEMBLY(2)........... ... ... .. ... M/A 7310 77 — FX
20 4592773 OILSEAL,slider{2).......... .. ... . ... . .. ... 7310 77 — FX
21 4592873  WASHER, oifseal(2) ... ............ ... .. .. .. N/A 7310 77 — FX
23 4593273 RETAININGRING(2) ......... ... .. ... . ... N/A 731077 — FX
24 4593373 PISTON,upper{2)... .. ... ... ... ... ... ..... M/A 7310 77 — FX
25 4597473 SLIDER,right ... ... ... ... ... ... ... MN/A 7310 77 — FX
26 4597674  SLIDER, left, ..., ... ... ... .. ... ... N/B 741077 — FX
27 4597773 SLIDERTUBE(®) ... ... .. ... ... ... ...... N/A 731077 — FX
28 4597873 PISTON(2) ... ... o NAA 7310 77 — FX
29 4597973  RETAINING RING, piston (2) ................. N/A 731077 — FX
36 45980—73  DAMPERTUBE, complete (2. . ..... ... . ... .. N/A 731077 — EX
31 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) .................. . ..... 731077 — FX
32 4588373 DUSTCOVER{2) .................. P 731077 — FX
33 45884~73  SPRING(2) ... ... ... .. ..., N/A 731077 — FX
35 4508673  FIBEAWASHER, crainscraw {2). .. 1. ... .. .. N/A 731077 - FX
37 4580373 CAP, slidertube, (w/hole) (2)...................... 73, 7510 77 ~ FX
- 38 45993—74  CAP, slider tube, (w/ohole} (2) ............... N/A 74 -~ FX
39 4588473 AXLECGAP, slider —yight. ... ... ... e CNAA T30 TT — FX
4G 4588573  SCREW, dampertube (2).................. .. ..... 731077 — FX
42 4500773 WASHER, slidertubecap (2) ....................... 731077 — FX
43 4589873  STUD, slider —vightd2) ... ... ... ... .. .... 731077 — FX
44 46023—75  SET OF FORK LEGS, complete (SHOWA) . ... . ..... N/A 741077 — FX
NOTE: See SHOWA FORK parts st for internal parts
45 48300—60  ROLLER BEARING, witheup(2).................. ... 31077 — FX
46 48315—60  HEADCGUP(2) ... . ... . .. . . . 73077 — FX
47 48361—80  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper ... .......... ... 7310 77 — FX
48 48365~—48A DUST SHIELD, head beating — fower ................ 731077 — FX
49 O76~72  NAMEPLATE, front fork — '*Super Glide' .. .... .. N/A 731076 — FX
50 5926472 REFLECTOR (amber}(2) .. ......... .. .0 cii... 7310 77 = FX

145



)

(TEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

146



RONT FORK — 1971 & 1972 AA41
IEETAIL INDEX PART
*RICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/8Phillips hd. (4} ............ ... 71&72 —FX
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8sockethd. .. ............... 71&72 —FX
3 44114 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) .. ......... ... ... 71 & 72 — FX
4 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ... ... ... .. ... 7t & 72 — FX
5 B6218W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32(2) .. .................. 71&72 —FX
B 6473HB WASHER, 7/16x13/16x1/16(2) ............. N/A 71 & 72— FX
7 11105 0-RING, damper tube ~ lower (2) ................... 71 & 72 — FX
8 11164 RETAINING RING, slidertube. . ............. . ....... 71 & 72 — FX
g 45718—71  NUT,forkstem ... ... .. ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... TH& 72— FX
10 45739628  UPPER BRACKET, with rubber mounts ....... .... N/A T1&T2— FX
11 45751—71A CGOVER,jowerbracket .. ... ... ... ... ........... T1& 72 — FX
12 4575658  CAPANDVALVE, compiete .................... N/A T18&72—FX
13 45757—49  BREATHERVALVE(2) ... ... ... ... ... ... oi.. T1&72 —FX
14 45782—72A SCREWINSERT(2) . ....... ... ... . ... ... ... ...... 71&72 — FX
15 45818562 BUSHING, slidertube (2. .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... T1&72 —FX
16 A5975—T1  SEAL(Z2Y ... ... 71&72—FX
17 4600171 BOOT{2) ... ... .. N/A 71 & 72— FX
18 46201—52  DRAINPLUG, slider (2) . ........... ... ... ..... N/A 7T1&72—FX
19 4830060 BEARING, witheup(2)........... ... . ... ... ...... 71 & 72 — FX
20 4831560  HEADCUP(2) ... ... ... . . 71 & 72 — FX
21 48361--8G  DUST SHIELD, head bearing — upper ................ & 72~ FX
22 4836548/  DUST SHIELD, head beating — fower . ............... T1&72 — FX
23 5615843  RUBBER MOUNT, handlebar{2) .................... 71&72— FX
24 5317672  NAMEPLATE, frontfork — ““SUPER GLIDE™" . ... ... N/A 72 — FX

147



ssaEEy

148



FRAME AND REAR FORK AA42
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3874HW BOLT, 5/18-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (4, 2 — Late 77 & Later) .. 71 to Early 81 — All Models
4319 BOLY, 3/8-24x 1 hex, hd. {4 — Early 77, 2 — Late 77) .. 77 to * — Ali Models
4336W BOLY, 3/8-24x1-1/8hex. hd. (2} .................. 71 to Early 77 — All Models
4337W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. ... ...l 78 to * - Al Models
4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd. ... ... ... ... ... .. Late 82 to * — All Modsls
4A 4362 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-8/8hex. hd {2} ... ........... N/A 71 to 80 — All Models
] B324W WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x3/32(2} .. ................ 73 to * — All Modsls
7 7038 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4;5— Late 82 & Later) ........ .. 77 10 * — All Models
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4; 2~ Late 77 & Later) ......... 71 to Early 81 — All Models
] 7843W JAMNUT, 3/8-18x7/32x9/16hex. (2) ............. Late 77 10 * — Al Models
10 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. {2} ............. 73 t0 * — All Modetls
11 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (4; 2 — Late 77 & later) 71 fo Early 81 — Al Models
12 1783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. .. .........oviut. Late 82 fo * ~ All Models
7800W NUT, 3/B-24 x5/16Xx9/16hex. (2) . ...... ... ... .. 71 to Early 77 — All Modsls
13 7813 NUT, 5/16-18 x9/16x 16/ 16hex. .. ................ 71 & 72 — All Models
14 9052 ROLLERBEARING(2)......... ..o i, 7110 * — All Modeis
15 9851 GREASE FITTING, rearfork ........................ 71 to * — All Models
16 8951 CLAMP, rear chainoflerhose. ...................... 80 to 82 ~ All Models except FXB & FX5E
17 24490—36  CRANKCASEGUARD ................ T 71 to Early 81 — All Models
18 A1570—77  ADJUSTER,rearaxtle{(2) ... ... ... ... . ... ..., 73 t0 * — All Modeis
19 41576—36  BOLT, axleadjuster (2) .............. ... ... ... ..., 71 & 72 — All Modsls
19A 4232770  CLAMP rearbrakeline ........................... 80 to Early 82 — FXWG
20 47000—78B FRAME. ... ... .. ... ... ... . . ... ... .. ... N/A 78 to 80 — FX, FXE
21 47013—78C FRAME. ... ... ... 77 to * — All Medeis except FX, FXE
47013720 FRAME.. ... ... . . .. 71 to 76 — AH Models
22 47094—58  BUSHING, seatpost(2) ... ......ocovieriinin, 71 10 77 — All Models
23 4744673 REAR FORK ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 14, 26 & 27. 80 to Early 82 — FXB
4750073  REARFORK ..... ... ... . 0 i, 73 to Early 78 — All Models
47500--78  REAR FORK ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 14, 26 &27. Late 78 o Early 82 — All Models except FXB
23A 47446—82  REARFORK ... ... . ... . Late 82 — FXB; 83 10 * — FXSB; 84 — FXWG
47498—82A REARFORK ... ... ... ... Late 82 & 83 — FXS-80, FXWG;
l.ate 82 1o * — FXE-80
24 4751058  PIVOTBOLT,rearfork ............ ... ... ... ...... 7110 * — All Medels
25 47513—58  LOCKWASHER, pivothelt. ... ...................... 71 10 * — All Models
26 47517—58  SPACER, pivotbearing (2) ... ... .. ... ol 71to * — All Modeis
a7 47518—72  SEAL, pivotbearing (2} ........... ... ... ... ..., 73 to * — All Models
47519—83A SEAL, pivotbearing(2) ................. ... ..... 71 & 72 — Ali Models
28 4755473  ENDGOVER, rearfork ......... ... ................ 73 to * — All Models
29 47698—85C TRANSMISSION MOUNTING PLATE. ................. 71 to * ~ All Models
30 47730—77  CARRIAGE BOLT, transmission mounting plate (2) ...... Late 77 to * ~ All Models
31 4831160  HEADCUP, frame(2) ... ......................... 7110 * — All Models
32 62538—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, spin-onollfilter . .............. Late 82 to * — All Models
33 B8797—68A ENDPLUG, frame(2)........ ... ... ... ... oii.. 80 to 84 — FXWG

149



~ JIFFY STAND

150



AA44

{FFY STAND
IETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2851 BOLT, 3/8-16x7/8hex. he {3y .. .. ......... ... . ... Late 82 to * — All Models except FXWG & FXE-80
2 28T1W BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4hex. hd. (4) ... ... ... ... .. 77 & 78 — FXS
3 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16xthex. hd. {3).. . ....... .. ... .. ... .. 78 & 79 — Al Modeis
4 3960W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1 hex had. (2) ... ... ... ... ... 7410 * — All Models except FXWG
5 3986 BOLT, 5/18-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4 — FXWE; 2 — FXE-80)
(2—FEany74) ... ... o . 7110 * — All Models except FXS-80
6 4391 BOLT, 8/16-24x5/8hex. hd. {2} ................... Early 74 — Al Models
7 4014W BOLT, B/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. {4) ... ... .. ..., 80 10 82 — FX§, FXS-80; 8310 ™ — FXSB
8 4401W BOLT, B/16-24 x 1-1/4 hex. he. (4) . ....... ... ..., 79 — FXS, FX5-80
11 4713W BOLY, 3/8-16x 3/4 hex. hd. (3 — FXWG, FXE-80) ... .. 74 1o 77 ~ Ali Models
80 to * — Al Models
12 B3 14W WASHER, 5/16x 9/ x1/8(4) .. .................. 77 & 78 — FXS
13 6334 WASHER, 7/16x 16/16x1/16. .. .................. 71 to * — Ali Models
14 6702 WASHER, 5/186x 11/16x1/16. . ................... Late 82 — FXS-80, FXB
15 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 ... ... ... .................. 71 t6 * — All Models
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/4844) .. ........ ... ... . ... ... ... 71 1o * — Ali Models except FXS
17 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (3 ................ Late 74 to * — All Models
18 7508 ACORN NUT, 5/18-24x19/32x8/16 hex. (4), ... .. .. Lats 78 to * — All Models except FXS-80, FXB
19 7513 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20x 11/16x5/8hex. ... ... ... Late 78 to * — All Models
20 7736 AGORN NUT, 5/16-24 x 19/32x9/16 hex. {4) . .. ... .. 71 to Early 78 — FX, FXE
79 & 80 — FXS, FX5-80, FXB;
: 81 to * — All Models
21 7740 LCOKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. (4) ........... .. 77 & 78 — FXS, FX5-80
22 7753 NUT, 5/186-24x1/4x1/2hex. (4) ................ .. 710 * — All Models
24 7837TW NUT, 7/18-20x3/8x 11/16hex. ................... 71 t0 73 — All Models
25 7873 ACORN NYT, 7/16-20x 11/18x5/8hex. ............ 74 1o Early 78 ~ All Modsis
28 50011—30A SPRING, jiffystandleg........... ... ... ... .. .. .... 74 10 * — All Models
29 50013—74A  JIFFY STAND ASSEMBLY (chrome) . ................. 71t * — All Medels except FXWG
30 50014—74  LEGBRACKET ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ..., 71 1o * — All Modeis except FXWG
31 5001874  LEGSTOP. ... ... .. . 7110 * — All Medeis
32 50028—74A  BRACKET, spring (chrome) ........................ 74 10 * — All Modeis except FXWG
33 5003636  BBACKET,spring ............ ... ... ... ..... N/A 7110 73 — All Modeis
34 5003674  REINFGRCEMENT PLATE, jiffystand ................. Late 74 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
35 50040680 JIFFY STAND ASSEMBLY (chrome). . ......... .. N/A 8010 * — FXWG
35 50041—-80A  LEGBRACKET {chrome)............ .. ... .......... 80 to ¥ — FXWG
37 Bo052—-70 TIP, jystandleg ... ... L N/A 711078 — FX, FX§
38 50061—36E LEG, jiffystand{chrome) ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... .. 710 * — All Models
39 501006—70  BUMPER, jiffystand. .. ... ... . ... ... ... .. ...... 7110 * — All Models

151



152



SEATS AND SiSSY BAR AA45
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1000 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. (chrome) {2} .... 80 & Early 81 — FXS-80, FXB
2 1602 SCREW, 1/4-20x3/4ctsk. flathd. ................. 80 to * — FXWG, 82 — FXS-80, FXB
3 2607 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidriv pan hd.
{(3—tatedl;2~82&¢Later).................... 80 to 82 — FXS-80C, FXB, 8310 * — FXWG
4 2711 SCREW, No. 4-40 x 3/8 self tappingpanhd. (2)........ 82 1o ¥ — FX5-80, FXB, FXWG
5 2757TW SCREW, 1/4-28x7/16Phillipshd. . ................. 72 to * — Ali Models
6 2802w SCREW, No. 6-32x 3/4 Phillips hed. {4) . .............. 72 10 79 — All Models;
80 10 * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
7 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 5/8 hex, hd. (2) (2 plece seat)......... 80 1o * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWEG
8 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex.hd. (2)...................... 82 to * — All Models
9 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(6; 2 — FXE-80) .......... 82 to * — All Models
10 6410 WASHER, 1/4x8/16x 1/16(nylon} ............ ... Late 82 10 * — All Models
11 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (2) (2 pleceseat) . ............... 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG
12 T776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x3/4x3/18hex. (2) ............. 82 to ™ ~ Ali Models
13 51182—83  PASSENGERSTRAP... ... ... ... . ... .. .. ... .. .... 8310 * — FXWG
51195—80  PASSENGER STRAP(black)........................ 80t 82 — FXWG; 80 to = — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80,
£X8, FXE-80, FXSB; 82 — FXS-80
51196—80  PASSENGER STRAP {brown}............... N/A 80 to 84 — All Models
14 51651—78  BRACKET, seat ~ rear (2 pieceseat) ................ 80 to 82 — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG; 8330 * — FXSB
5165283  BRACKET,seat ............ .. ... .. . i i, 83 to * — FXWG
15 52025—75A  HI-LO SEAT {black vinyly. ... ... ... N/A T76to 77 — FX, FXE
16 52140—71  SEAT REPAIRKIT, frame mounted seats .............. 71 to * — All Models
17 5217181 RAIN COVER (white plastic} ............... N/A 76 to 84 — Al Models except FXWG
18 5217877  HI-LOSEAT (blackvinyl) . ........ ... . ........... 77 to 79 — All Models;
80 to ™ — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
52180~-80  HI-LO SEAT (brownvinyl} ........... . .... N/A 78 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
5218379  HI-LO SEAT (brownvinyi) ................. N/A 77 10 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF
19 52412~-79A BACKREST KIT (w/hardware kit) (black) ............. 79 to 81 — FX8-80, FXB
19A 52413--79A HARDWARE KIT, includes index nos, 204 &21.. .. N/A 79 to 81 — FXS-80, FXB
20 5243580  SEAT, 2piece(brown) ................... N/A 80 to 82 — FXWG
20A 5243779  BRACKET, backrestmounting . ..................... 79 to 81 — FXS-80, FXB
21 52438—79  SPACER, backrestbracket. .............. ... ..... 79 to 81 — FX8-80, FXB
21A 52492—80  BRACKET, sissy barbackrest ...................... 80 to * — FXS8-80, FXB, FXSB; 83 to * — FXWG
22 52493—82  BACKREST,sissybar ................... N/p 82 — FXS-80, FXB
52495—88  BACKREST,sissybar ........... ... ... ........... 83 to * — FXWG, FXSB
23 52498—80A SEAT, 2piece(black) ......................... ... 80 to 82 — FXWG
52498—83  SEAT,2piece(black) .......... .. ... ... ... ... .. .. 8310 * — FXWG
24 52499—80A HI-LO SEAT, 2piece(black) ....................... 80 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
25 52538—72  BRACKET,seat—rvear. ........................... 72 10 79 — All Modeis;
80 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
26 52743—79A SISSYBAR. ... ... N/A 79 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
B2743—B2A SISSYBAR. ... ... ... 82 to * — FX8-80, FXB, FXSB
27 52744—B2A SBISSYBAR.............. ... ... ... ..., N/A 82 to * — FXWG
28 52756—79  NAMEPLATE, sissybar ........................... 78 — FXS, FX5-80
29 90840—79  POUCH,sissybar....................... N/A 78 — FXS, FX5-80
30 9084080  POUCH,sissybar........... ... ... . ... ......... B0 & 81 — FX5-80, FXB, FXWG
31 99013~82  NAMEPLATE, sissybar ....... ... ... ... ......... 82 to * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

153



154



FOOTRESTS AALT
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2348 BOLT, 1/2-20x7/8nex. nd (2 . ... ... 77 to 81 — All Models
1A 2608 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1/2 sacket hd. {shouldered). ... .. .. 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
2 2879w BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 hex. hd. (2 left side)
(4~ FXE-80, FXEF-80} ... ... .. .. .. ... ..... 8110 * — All Models
3 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28xthex. hd. (8) .. ... . ..ot 80 to Early 82 — FXWG
4 3839w BOLT, 1/4-28x 1-1/8hex. hd, ... ..., .. ........... 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
5 4081 BOLT, 1/2-20x 1-3/4hex. hd . (2) ... ... ... ... .. 73 to Early 75 — Ali Modsls
4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (3) .................. lLate 75 t0 77 — All Models
6 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 hex. hd, (2 rightside) ....... ... 80 10 ™ — FXWG;
81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB
7 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2, 4 — 77 &later) . .. ... Late 72 10 * — All Models
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 {black) (3) . . .......... ... N/A B2 — FXB
9 7038 LOCKWASHER, 1/74(2) .................. PO 7110 * — Al Models
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{4} ............... ... ........ 73 to * — All Modeis
11 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) ... ... ... .. .. ... ... 73 to * — All Models
12 7523 ACORNNUT, 5/18-24(3) ... ... .. .. ot 82 — FXB
13 7572W LOCKNUT, 1/2-20x19/32x3/4hex. ............... 71to * — All Modeis except FXWG
14 7633 LOCKNUT, 3/8-18x5/16 x9/16 hex. {4) ............ 77 t0 B0 — Ail Modeis except FXWG
15 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 11/32x1/2hex. (2) ........... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
17 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 7/16x 9/16 hex. (2; 4- 77 & Later) .. Late 72 tc * — All Models
18 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ................. 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
19 78059 NUT, footrestbolt (2} . ............. ... ... ..., N/A 71 10 Early 72 — All Models
20 3304872  FOOTREST, passenger (2} ........... .............. Late 72 to Early 77 — All Models;
81 to * — All Models
21 33189—63  RUBBER PAD, passenger footrest(2). ... ............. Late 77 to * — All Models
22 42389—79  FCOOTREST BRACKET, right ........................ Late 78 to 82 — FXS, FXS-80; 83 to * — FXSB
22A 47107—81  BRACKET, footrest —left........ .. ... ... .......... 82 to * — Al Models
47108—81  BRACKET, footrest—right ........................ 82 to * — All Models
23 47116—77  BRACKET, footrest— left. . ... ... ... ... ... ...... 77 to 81 — Al Models
4711777 BRACKET, footrest—right ........ ... ... .......... 7710 81 — Al Models
25 50800—~71B  FOOTREST BRACKET, right .. ....... ... ... ... ... Late 72 to Early 79 — All Models;
Early 79 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
5080080  FOOTREST BRACKET, right ... ............... . N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
27 50805--61P PLATE, rearfootrest(2) .................. .o NJA 71 1o Early 72 — All Models
28 50806—61F  BOLY, rearfootrest(2).............. ... .. ... .. N/A 71 to Farly 72 — Al Models
28 50807—61P  RUBBER PAD, footrest (2) .......... . ... .. .. .. N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models-
30 50809—62P FOOTREST SUPPORTANDPAD(2Y .. ... ... ... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
31 5088069  FOOTPEG COVERKIT (chrome} ..................... 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
32 5000072  FOOTRESTSUPPORT(2) ........ ... ............... Late 72 10 81 — All Models
33 50907—6B9A REARFOOTRESTKIT(Z) .................... . N/A 7110 % — All Models
34 50012—72  SPRINGWASHER(Z}.......... ... ... ... ..... ... Late 72 1o * — All Models
35 50930—75  FOOTREST BRACKET, right .................... N/A Late 75 1o 77 — Ali Models
36 50936~-77  SET OF COVERS, passenger footrestend (chrome) ... ... Late 77 to 79 — Al Models
37 5093952  FOOTREST(2) ... ... 71to ™ — All Models except FXWG
38 5094052  RUBBERPAD, footrest{2) ......................... 71 o * — All Models except FXWG
39 5094652  FOOTREST, only (2)...... ... coiviinn .. N/A T1to ™ — All Models except FXWG
4% 5097365  STUD, footrest, 3/8-24 threadend (2 — 77 & Earlier). ... 71 1o * — All Models except FXWG
42 5268374  STUD, footrest, 1/2-20 thread end (2 — 77 & Easfier). ... 7116 * — All Models except FXWG
43 52695—77  FOOYREST SUPPORT, right—chrome. . .............. 77 — FXS;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
44 52698—65  FOOTREST SUPPORT, ight ... ... ... .. ......... 7110 77 — Al Models except FXS
46 80513—71  rOOTREST BRACKET, left, on chain cover (chrome) . N/A 71 1o 73 ~ All Models
47 6539981  BRACKET ... ... ... ... . .. .. . 80 to * ~ FXWG, FXSB

81 & 82 - FXS5-80, FXB

155



156



HIGHWAY FOOTRESTS _ AA4LS

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO, NO, NAME USED ON
1 2879W BOLT, 3/8-18 x 1 hex. hd. (right bracket — FXSB)(2} ... 77 to Early 80 — FXS8, FXS-80; 83 to * — FX8B
2851 BOLT, 3/8-16X7/8. .. ... . Late 80 to * — FX5-80, FXB
2 4721 BOLY, 3/8-18x1-#/2hex. hd. (2) .................. 77 to * — All Models except FXWG
3 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16x1/16(2)................... 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXSB
5 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1x3/32{2) . .... ...t 77 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80, FXSB
B 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ... e 77 to * — FXS, FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
8 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/72(2)} ... 77 to * — FXS, FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
g 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x7/16x8/16hex. (2) ............ 77 1o * — All Models excpst FXWG
10 7880 NUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex. (2) .................. 77 to * — FXS, FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
11 3304872  FOOTREST(2) ....... ... .. . .. ... ... . ... ... 810 * — Al Models
12 33189—63  COVER, footrest{rubben) {2) ....................... 77 1o * — Al Models
16 4911777 FOOTREST(2) ... ..o i 77 ta * — All Models
17 49126778 FOOTREST BRACKET, right —chrome. . .............. 77 to * — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FX58
18 4912777 FOOTRESTSUPPORT(2) ...t 77 to ¥ — FXS, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
19 4912877  FOOTREST BRACKET, feft — chrome . . ............... 77 to * — FXS, FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
20 4914080  FOOTREST (chrome)(2) ......... .. ... .. ... .. ... 80 — All Models
21 50912—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest (2) . ..................... 77 to * — All Models

167



158



10CK ABSORBERS AA4Y
ETAIL INDEX PART
RICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3958 BOLT, +/2-20x2-1/4hex. hd. {2) ... ... .. .. 73 to * — Al Models
Z 5960w SPACER, upper stud (not used with safety guards) ...... 71to * - All Models
3 B379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x1/18(2) . ... ............ ... 71to * - All Models
4 6718 WASHER, 1/2x1x3/32(4) .. ... ... .. . ... 73 to * ~ All Models
5 6910w WASHER, 1-21/32 x 2-15/32 x 3/32
(w/2drifledfioles) (3) .. ... 71t * = Ali Models
6 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x9/18hex. {4) ......... ... 71 to * — All Models
7 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18x 3/8x15/16hex. {4) ............ 71 %0 * — Ali Madels
8 5447379  SEAT,spring—upDer. .. ... ... . . Late 84 to * — Al Medels
9 5447479  ADJUSTER, spring. ... ... .. ... .. .. . Late B4 to * — Aill Models
10 54475—78  SPRINGGUIDE, fower .. ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... Late 84 to * — All Models
11 5450873 SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (black){2) ......... N/A 731078 — FX
54509~73A  SHOCK ABSORBER, complete (chrome) (2) ............ 73 10 * — Al Models
13 5451573  UPPERSTUD(2) ... ... ... .. . . .. . ..., 73 to * — All Moedels
14 5451787  LOWERSTUD(2} .. ... ... .. o i 71 & Early 72 — Al Models
15 5453067  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber (). ......... ... N/A 71 & 72 — Ali Models
17 54538—73  CAMSUPPORT (2. ... .. .. . o .. 73 to * — All Modsls
18 5454365  QUTERWASHER (uppeny{d) ...... . ... ... ... ... .. 71 & 72 — All Models
19 54544—65  INNERWASHER(4) ... ... ... ... ... ... ......... 71 & 72 — All Models
20 54545—65  OUTERWASHER (lowen) (2)......... . ... ... ... Late 72 — All Models
21 5454673  SHOCK ABSORBER, only{2) ....................... 73 to Early 84 — All Models
54546--84  SHOCK ABSCGRBER, only(2) ....................... Late 84 to * — All Models
24 5455573  SPRING, shock absorber (chrome} (2). ... .. .......... 73 to Barly 84 — All Models
54565--84  SPRING, shock absorber (chrome) (2}, . ... ... ... .. Late 84 to * — All Models
25 babd6--84  BUSHING(4) . ... ... . . .. Lale 84 to * — All Models
26 54558--73  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber(2) ................. 73 to * — All Models
27 5455973  CAM SLEEVE, shockabsorber(2)................... 73 to Early 84 — Al Maodels
54569--84  CAM SLEEVE, shockabsorber(2). ... ..... ... ... .. Late 84 10 ¥ — All Models
28 54635--67  SPRING RETAINER, upper(4) ...................... 71 to > — All Models
29 54700—&7  COVER, shock absorber (2) ... ... ... .. .. ... .... 71to * — Al Models
30 54704—65  COVER, shock abserber stud (3/8" hole) (2) ... ... .. 71 to Early 84 — Al Models
54710—84  COVER, shock absorberstud (2) ... ............... Late 84 to ™ — All Modeis
32 85210424 BUSHING{rubber} {2} .. ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 71 & 72 — All Modeis

159



56—
&9
U

8 43
49
1 —_—
L %/gg _ 57
45
za\é.}
T

160



HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS AA50-1
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Oniy current production handlebar assemblies are soid for parts order.
1 853 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 socketrd, hd. (2) . ........ .. Early 84 — FXE-80
1A 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)......... .. 7110 74 — All Modeis
2 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x3/8 Pozidrivhd, . ............... 73 — Al Models
2A 2661W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self tapping Phillips hd. . ... ... 82 — FXB
3 2808 SCREW, No. 8-32x 3/8 Pozicrivpanhd, ............. Late 73 — All Madels
4 2887W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-3/4hex. hd. (2} ............ ..., 74 10 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-B0
5 3207 SET SCREW, No. 16-32x 3/16 sockethd. . ... .. .. N/A 71 to 73 — All Modeis
6 3210 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 socket fit. hd. (2 — FXonly}. .. 74 fo Early 8%; Late 83 & Early 84 — Al Madels
7 3425W BOLT, No. 12-24x 3/4hex.bd. ... ............. N/A 71 to 74 — All Modeis
8 3450 BOLT, 1/2-13x2-1/2hex. hed (2} ... . ... 77 & 78 — FXS; 80 & 81 — FXB; 80 to 84 — FXWG
3498 BOLT, #/2-13x3x3/4hex. hd. {2} ................. Early 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
35807 BOLT, 1/2-13x2-3/4x3/4hex. ha. (2) ............. 84 — FXWG
g 3778 BOLY, 1/2-13x3-3/4hex. hd. {(2) ...t 79 to 82 ~ FXS, FXS-80; 82 — FXB
74 to * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-B0, FXSB
10 4336W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/8hex. hd. (&) ........ ... ... .. 71 ~ All Models
4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) .................. 72 & 73 — All Modals
11 4015 SCREW, 1/4-20 % 7/8 hex. socketrd. hd. (4). ... ... .. 82 to * — All Models
12 4414 BOLY, 1/2-20x2-1/2hex. hd. (2) ......... ... ..., 73 — All Models
13 4816 SCREW, 5/18-18 x 1-1/2 socket fil. hd. (4; 2 — FXE-80,
4 Late84-FXE-BD) . ... .. ... Late 81 to Early 83 — All Models
14 5725 SPACER, handlebarclamp {2) . ............. ...t Late 81 to * — FXE-80
15 56158 SPACER, throtile cableclamp ......... ... ... .. N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
16 50489 WASHER, 17/64 x27/64(4)....................... 82 to * — Al Models
17 6379w WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(2) ..................... 71 & 72 — All Medeis
6718 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/18x3/32 .......... ... ........ 84 to * — FXE-8C; Late 84 — FXWG
18 7030W LOCKWASHER, No. 12... ... ... ... ... ... ... 711e 74 — All Models
19 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16{2) . .......... ... .. .......... 8310 * — FXE-80
20 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) .. ... ..., 7116 73 — All Models
21 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10, ...... ... ... ... ..., 71 to 74 — Ail Models
7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth. ................ 73 — All Models
22 T620W NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. ................... 7116 74 — All Models
22A 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/18-18x 1/4hex. (2) .................. Late 84 to * — FXE-80 '
23 T748W NUT, B/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (4) . .............o00s 74 to * — All Models except FXWG, FXB & FXSB
24 7768W LOCKNUT, 1/2-13x19/32x 3/4 hex. (2,4 —Late 84) .. 74 to * ~ All Models except FXWG, FXB
25 9260 ROLLER, handlebargrip. ....................oi0t. Late 73 ~ Ali Models
26 9957 CLIP, controi coil {timer)
(1971 & later throttie — beneath tank) ......... N/A 7110 76 — All Models
5988 CLAMP, throttlecable ............................ 73 — All Models
27 45044—-82  CLAMP, handlebar foswitches(2)................... 82 to * — Al Models
28 45218~52  CLAMP, throttle cable {frame steering head). .. .. .. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
28 54544—65  WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x3/32 (curved} (2} . ........... 71 10 75 — All Models
30 55950—80  HANDLEBAR, buckhorn........................... 80 — FXWG
5B963—77  HANDLEBAR, ORdY . ... ... .. . . i e, 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 ~ FXB
b6081—82 - HANDLEBAR, buckhorn. ... ............. ... ... 82 to * ~ Al Models
5608374  HANDLEBAR,ONlY ... .. .. .. .o, 74 to 76 — All Models
79 & 80 — All Modeis except FXWG, FXB
56083—77  HANDLEBAR,ondy ...... ... . ... . ... .. ... .. ... 77T & 78 — FX, FXE
3z 56086—81  HANDLEBAR, buckhorn........................... 81 — All Medels axcept FXB
33 56098—80  CLAMP, handiebar — lower right {riser) .............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
5609980  CLAMP, handlebar ~ lower feft (riser} ... ............ 80 to 84 — FXWG
$6103—748 CLAMP, handlebar — lowerleft . ... ... .. ... .. ..... 7410 78 — FX, FXE
40 56104—73  HANDLEBARCLAMP...... ... .. ... ... .... ... N/A 7110 73 — Al Models
41 5610584  STUD, handiebar (2} .......... .. ... ..ccovriiin Late 84 to * — FXE, FXSB
42 56106--74B CLAMP, handlebar — lowerright. ................... 74 10 78 — FX, FXE
43 5611577  CLAMP, handlebar—upper ....................... 77 & 78 ~ All Models
56115—79A CLAMP, handlebar —upper ......... ... ... ....... 79 10 * - All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
56119—77  CLAMP, handlebar—upper ... ... ... ... .. .. ... 80 to 84 — FXWG

161



o

552
/50

162



4ANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS (CONT’D) AAS5(-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO, NABWME USED ON
45 56116—77A CLAMP, handlebar — lowerleft. . ................... 79 10 83 — All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
56116—82  CLAMP, handlebar — lower left . ... ... ... ... ... ..... 84 10 * — FXE-80, FXSB
5611777TA  CLAMP, handiebar —lewerright. . ... ... ... .. .. 79 10 83 — All Models except FXWG; 82 — £X8B
56117--82  CLAMP, handiebar — lowerright. ... ... ........ .. .. 84 to * — FXE-80, FXWG
48 56122—77  CLAMP, handlebar —fowerleft. . ... ... ......... ... 771 & 78 — FXS
56124—77  CLAMP, handlebar — lower right, ., .. T 77 & 78 — FXS
56126—80  CLAMP, handlebar ~ lower right (black) ......... N/A 80 & B1 -~ FXB
56127—80  CLAMP, handiebar — lower left (black) .......... N/A 80 & 81 — FXB
49 56142—80  HANDLEBARRISERKIT ... . ... it 80 to * — FXWG
50 56163—73  SPACER, handlebar mounting(2) ................... 73 to Early 84 — All Models
51 56154—52  SCREW, risermounting (2) .. .................. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
52 56158--49  RUBBERBUSHING(2)........... .. ... ... ... .... 71 & 72 — All Models
53 56156873  RUBBER BUSHING, handlebar mounting (4) ........... 73 to * — All Models
54 56156—49  RUBBERWASHER (2} ........................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
55 56169—73  CUP WASHER, handiebar mounting {4} . .............. 73 to * — Al Models
56 56201--62A  PAIR OF HANDLEBAR GRIPS — with piugs {white} .. N/A 7110 73 — All Models
57 56205--62A  PAIR OF HANDLEBAR GRIPS - with plugs {black} ... .. 71 10 73 — Ali Models
58 56216--53  SPRING, handlebargrip .............. ... .... N/A 71to 73 — All Models
59 5622058  SLEEVE, handlebargrip{2} . ................... . ... 71 to 73 — All Models
60 56238—62  PLUG, handlebar grip (2; 1 — 82 — FXS-80, FXB) .. .. ... 71 to Early 83 — Ali Models
62 56278--10  ROLLER, handlebargrip .................... .. N/A 71 to 73 — Al Models
63 5628853 ENDSCREW ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... N/A 711079 — FX, FXE
64 56377--65  CONTROLWIRE, oniy........ . ... .. .. .. ... ... .... 71 te 73 — All Models
65 56378--66  CONTROL WIREAND PLUNGER. . ............... N/A 711e 73 — All Models
66 56400--53A PLUNGERKIT, controlcable ................... N/A 7116 73 — All Models
56401—73  PLUNGER, controleable ...................... N/A Late 73 — Ali Models
71 67009—72  SPACER, handiebarclamp(2) ...................... 74 — All Models

76 to Early 81 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

163



164



THROTTLE CONTROL — 1974 & LATER AAS1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 916 SCREW, No. 8-3Z2x &8/8fiL hd. (2) .......... ... ... 81 —~ Al Models
2 1203 SCREW, No. 8-32x 7/8 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2) ........... 74 to 80 -~ All Models
3 3208 SET SCREW, throttle cablestop. . ............ ... ... 74 10 80 — All Models
4 7689W NUT, 1/4-20x1/4x7/16hex.. .................... Early 74 — All Models
5 11155 RETAININGRING ........... ... .. ... ... ... ... Late 83 to * — All Models
& 56206—74  GRIPleRt .. ... L 74 10 80 — All Models
56206—81A GRIP el ... . .. . L 81 to * — All Models
7 56220—74  GRIPAND SLEEVE, right ........... ... . ..., . ..... 74 10 80 — All Models
56220—81B GRIPANDSLEEVE,«ight .......................... 81 10 * — Alt Models
g 56238—62  PLUG, handiebargrip......... ... . ... ... ... 74 1o Early 83 — All Models
10 56300--74  LOWER CLAMP AND CABLE ASSEMBLY, complste . N/A 74 & 75 — All Modsls
11 5630274  FERRULE, throttle confrolwire...................... 74 & 75 — Alt Modsls
12 56303—74  CONTROLWIREANDFERRULE ..................... 74 & 75 — All Models
13 56313—76  CONTROLWIREASSEMBLY ... ..................... 76 to 80 — All Models
14 56323—-81C IDLECONTROLASSEMBLY ........................ 81 to * — All Models
15 56324~-81C THROTTLE CONTROLASSEMBLY ................... 81 to * — All Models
16 5633181  IDLECONTROLASSEMBLY .............. ... ... ... 81— FXB
17 5633281  THROTTLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY ................... 81 — FXB
18 56380—74  CONTROLWIRE, onmdy.......... ... ... ... . .... 74 & 75 ~ All Models
19 56392—77  UPPER CLAMP, throttleecontrol ..., ................ 81 — Alt Models
20 56363—74A |OWER CLAMP, throttlecontrol . .................... 74 10 80 — All Modeis
21 56394~74  SPRING, throtiie controf clamp adiusting screw . . ....... 74 10 ¥ — Al Modeis
22 5638574  UPPER CLAMP, throftlecontrod . .................... 74 to 80 — All Modeis
23 5639581  LOWER CLAMP, throttlecontrot . .................... 81 — Ali Models
24 56396~-74A FRICTION SPRING, throttlegrip .. ................... 74 to * — All Models
25 56397—74C ADJUSTINGSCREWKIT ......... . ... il 74 to * ~ All Models
25A 56402—83A ADJUSTINGSCREW,only ... ... ... ... .......... 74 to * — All Models
66500—79  THROTTLEGRIPASSEMBLY ... ... ... .. .......... 74 to 80 — All Modeis
26 56502—74  CASING, controiwire .......... ... ... ... ... ..... 74 & 75 — All Models
27 5650674  LOCKNUT, throttle cable adjuster ............... N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
28 5650674  ELBOW, throtiecable ............................ 74 & 75 — Al Models
23 566507—74  ADJUSTER, throttlecable ......................... 74 & 75 — All Models
30 566508—76  FERRULE, controt wire — hand grip end
‘ {Plastic 90° angle piece) (2- 81 & later) ............ 76 to * — All Models
5652077  FERRULE, controf wire — hand grip end
{Steel 90 anglepiece) ........... ... ... ... .. ... 76 to BG — AN Modeis
32 70504—81  CLIP, throtlecables. .. ... ... ... ... ......... 81 to * - All Modeis

165



166



FENDERS AND REAR CHAIN OR BELT GUARD AA54-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NQ., NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.
i 2005 SCREW, 3/8-24 x+-3/8ovalhd. (2)............... .. 80 to * — FXWG
2 2272 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (4) .... 71 — Al Models
2A 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16x1hax.hd........... ... ... ....... Late 84 to * — FXE-80
3 2882W BOLT, 5/16-18x5/Bhex. hd. {4) . ... .. ... ......, Late 74 to * — Al Models excpet FXWG
4 3434 BOLY, 3/8-16x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (3; 2 — 80 & later} . N/A 7910 * — All Models except FXWG, FXB, FXSB
5 3443 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-3/8 hex. ha. (2 — FXWG)........... 80 to * — FXWG; Late 84 to * — FXE-80
6 3720 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/18hex. hd. (4) ................... 71 & 72 — All Models
7 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24 x2-1/4hex. hd, (2) .................. 71 - All Models
8 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. {4, 3 — 77 & later;
except FXSB) .. ... 7110 * — All Models except FXB
g 3991 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8hex. hd. (4} . ............. ..., 73 & Early 74 — All Models; 80 to * — FXWG
190 3596 BOLT, 5/16-24x7/8hex. hd.. . ....... ... .. oL 80 to 82 — FXB
11 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/dhex. hd, .................... 77 to 83 — All Models; 84 1o * — FXWG, FXSB
4036 BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/2hex. hed. ... ... ... .. ..., 84 to * — FXE-80
12 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex. hd. (2} . ...............c..... 7210 83 — All Models except FXWG
12A 4640 BOLT, 7/16-20xthex. hd. . ......... .. ... ... ... 84 1o * — FXE-80
13 A7T16W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (4; 3 —~ Late 78; 1 — 80}. 72 1o 80 — All Modals except FXWG
14 4720W BOLY, 3/8-16x1-3/4hex. hd. (2} ........ ... ..... 80 to * — FXWG
15 4724 BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/2hex. hdd. (2) ... ............. 80 1o * — All Models
154 4722 BOLY, 3/8-16x2-1/4hex. he. (2} ..., .......... 84 to * — FXE-B0, FXSB
16 5423 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/816x1-1/4 ................... Late 78 to * ~ All Medsls except FXWG
17 50268 SPACER, chainguard........................c..0.s 73 to * — All Models
18 58428 SPACER, rearfender support (2} .................... 71 — All Models
19 8029 WASHER(6; 2 —FXSB) .............. . ... ... 80 to * ~ FXB, FXSB; 84 o * — FXWG
20 61078 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/8{(2) . ................ .. 71 & 72 — All Models; 77 1o 83 — All Models;
B4 1o * — FXWE, FXSB
6333 WASHER, 5/16x 7/8x5/84(2).................... 84 1o * — FXE-80
21 6334 WASHER, 7/16x29/32x1/16(2).................. 84 10 * — FXE-B0
22 B379W WASHER, 3/8x56/8x3/84(8). .................... 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
23 6416 WASHER, 3/8x1x5/64(2)....................... Late 71 — All Models
6701 WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16 x 1/16 {4, 6 — Late 78 & later;
10-LateB4—FXE-80) . ......... ..., 72 to * — All Models except FXWG
24 6702 WASHER, 5/16x14/16x1/16. ... ................. 73 to * — All Models
25 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(4) .. .......... ... oo 71 & 72 ~ All Modeis
26 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ............ ..o v L. 71 - AH Modsls; 80 to * — Al Models except FXWG
26A 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16. . ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 84 1o * — FXE-80
27 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(4; 2—FXSB),................ 73 & Early 74 — All Models; 77 to * — All Modsls
28 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (6) ............... 71 - All Models
28A 7611 SPEEDNUT, fendermedallion. . ..................... 82 — All Modets
29 7680W ACORNNUT, 3/8-16 (4, 6 —FXWG), ................ 72 to * — Al Models
30 7684 AGORN NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x3/8hex. (4)............ 71 & 72 — All Models
3 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. {B) .. ................ 7110 74 — All Mogels; 80 o 82 — FXB
32 7776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x3/4x9/16hex. (2) ............. 72 to * — All Models except FXWEG
33 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x8/16hex. (2} .. ............... 71 — All Medeis
33A 7848W JAM NUT, 7/16-20x 1/4x11/16. .. ... oL L. 84 to * — FXE-80
34 8133W SPEED NUT, reflector (2} .. .................. N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models
35 8483 POP RIVET, 3/16x7/16x5/8dia. hd. {3} . ........... 78 10 * — All Models except FXWG
36 8519 RIVET, fendersupport (4) ..................covin 80 to * — FXWG
37 8692 POPRIVET(B: 4~ FXSB) ... ... ovienin, BO fo * — FXB, FXSB; 84 fo * — FXWG
38 9952 CIRCUIT BREAKERCLIP(B) .. .. ... . et 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
39 11411 GROMMET, chaihguard ...................oovnn.. 73 to * ~ All Modeis
40 11431 GROMMET, speedometercableguide ................ Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
40A 1480082  DECAL, belt guard — **Sturgis Twin Belt Drive”” (goid) ... N/A 82 — FXB
41 3862273  GUIDE, speedometercable ... ... ... ... N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models
38622—78  GUIDE, speedometer cable (grommetiype) ......... ... tate 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
42 59007—73B FRONTFENDER{prime)................ ... ........ 71 10 84 — All Models except FXWG
5900784  FRONT FENDER{prime)........... ... . ... ........ 84 1o * — FXE-80, FXSB
43 53028—70A FRONT FENDER {prime - finerglass) . ............ N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models

167



168



‘ENDERS AND REAR CHAIN OR BELT GUARD (CONT'D) AA54-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.
44 59109—70  FENDERBRACE(2) ............. ... . ... . ... N/A 7110 74 — All Modeis
45 59111—74  FENDER BRACE, frontfender {2} .................... 75 to * — All Modsls except FXWG
46 5920874  TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blue) ....... N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
47 5025269  REFLECTORKIT{ambery(2}................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
48 58255—72  REFLECTOR({red}(2)....... ... ... ... ... vi.o.. 72 to * — All Models
50 58584—73A REAR FENDER, prime (low seat) {furnsignals) .. ... N/A Late 73 to Early 78 — All Models
51 50646—80  FENDERDEBRISDEFLECTOR ...................... 80 to 82 —~ FXB; B3 to * — FXS8
52 59650—74  TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blue) .. .. ... N/A 74 — All Modsls
53 59672—77  SUPPORT, rear fender — left {(chrome) .. ......... N/A 77 & Early 78 — FXS
54 59673—77  SUPPORT, rear fender — right (chrome) ........ ... .. 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
55 5068278  REAR FENDER, prime (low seat) (turn signals) ......... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG
56 59686—78  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turnsignals) . ........... Late 78 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80,
81 to * — All Modals except FXWG
5968878  SUPPORT, rear fender — ieft (chrome) ............... Late 78 1o B0 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
57 5068784  VIBRATIONDAMPENER ........ .. ... ... ... ..., 841t — FXE
58 5870477 TRIM, rear fender support (frond) (2) . ... ... .. .. N/A 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
59 59705—77  TRIM, rear fender support — left {rear) .. ........ N/A 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-80, FXB
58706—77  TRIM, rear fender support — right (rear}. ... ... .. N/A 77 to 80 — FXS, FXS-8G, FXB
81 59904—84 REARFENDER{prime)............ ... .. .......... 80 to 84 — FXWG
62 50923—80  FRONT FENDER (chrome) .......... ... ....... N/A 80 fo 84 — FXWG
5992480  FRONTFENDER(prime)........... ... .. ... o nt. 80 to 84 — FXWG
B4 59828—72  SUPPORT, rear tender — left (furn signatsy ..., .. N/A 72 & Early 73 — All Models
53928—73  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (turn signals) ....... N/A late 73 to Early 78 — All Models except FXS
66 59820—72  SUPPORTY, rear fender — right (furn sigrals} ...... N/A 72 & Early 73 — All Models
59928—73  SUPPOGRT, rear fender — right (turn signals). .......... Late 73 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
81 to 84 — All Models except EXWG
68 50932--58  SUPPORT, rearfender—teft................. .. N/A 71 — All Models
69 50933--58  SUPPORT, rear fender—gight ................. N/A 71— All Models
70 5993872  SPACER, rearfendersupport(2) .................... 72 to * — All Mcdels; Late 83 & 84 — FXWG
71 59960--80  SUPPORT, rear fender — left (chrome) ............... 80 to 84 — FXWG
72 59961—80  SUPPORT, rear fender — right {chrome) .............. 80 to 84 — FXWG
73 50962—80  TRIM, rear fender support — fronf (2) ... ... ......... 80 to 84 ~ FXWG, FXSB;
81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB
74 5996380  TRIM, rear fender support—rear (2) ................ 80 to 84 — FXWG, FXSB;
81 & 82 — FXS-80, FXB
75 8030273  REAR CHAIN GUARD (chrome)................. N/A 73 to Early 78 — All Models;
80 1o 84 — FXS-80, FXWG
80302—78  REARCHAINGUARD (black) .......... ... .. ... ... Late 78 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-8C, FXE-80
Late 78 & 79 — FXS, FXS-80
76 60303—84  DEBRISDEFLECTOR ................ ... ........ . 84 — FXE-80
77 60380—79  BELY GUARD, rear (chrome) {acey.) ......... .. N/A 801082 — FXB
6038178  BELT GUARD, rear, includes index no. 78 {black) ... .. .. 80 & 81 ~ FXB
78 60382—80  DECAL, "'STURGIS TWIN BELT DRIVE" (crange) ... .... 80 & 81 — FXB
79 60385—82  BELT GUARD, rear, inciudes index no. 40A (black). N/A 82 — FXB
80 60386--84  DEBRISDEFLECTOR ...... .. ... ... voiivinnnn. 84 — FXWG, FXSB
81 6038882  BELT GUARD, rear(black)......................... B3 & 84 — FXSB, 84 — FXWG
82 60389--80 DEBRISDEFLECTOR ....... ... ... ... .. ccovvvnt. 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
83 6049480  BRACKET, debrisdeflector (2)...................... 80 to 84 — FXB, FXSB; 84 — FXWG
84 70577—26  GROMMET, rearfender ........................... 72 - All Modeis
85 99031—82  MEDALLION KIT, includes 7611 SPEEDNUT .. ..., N/A 82 — All Models

169



170



LICENSE PLATE BRACKETS AASLS

RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NQ. NO. NAME USEP ON
i 2602 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/4 Pozigrivpan. hd. .. ... ... .. 84 1o * — FXE
2774 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (20r 3} .. ... .. Late 73 to * — Al Models excepi FXWG
2 5403B CARRIAGEBOLT, 1/74-20x1/72 . ... ... ... ..... 80 to * — All Models except FXWG
3 5465 CARRIAGE BOLT, No, 16-24 x5/8(2) . ............... 8010 * — FXWG
4 6235 WASHER, 1/4x23/32x1/16...................... 84 to ¥ — FXE
63418 WASHER, 5/16x 1-1/8x1/16 (2or3)........ ... ... tate 73 to Early 75 — FX, FXE
5 6702 WASHER, 5/46x 11/18x1/16(3) . ................. Late 75 to 79 — All Models except FXWG
5 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16{4) ............. . ....... 71ito* — All Models except FXWG
7 6716 WASHER, Ne. 10x1/2x3/64(2) .................. 80 to * — FXWG
8 7035 LOCKWASHER, 1/4{20r3}......... ... ... ....... 7110 ¥ — All Models except FXWG
9 1620w NUT, No. 10-24x1/8x3/8hex. (2)................. B0 to * — FXWG
10 T476 NUT, $/4-28x3/16x7/16hex..................... 7110 7¢ — All Models
11 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x5/16x 7/16hex. ... ........... 84 10 * — FXE
7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. (2073} ... ... ... ... 7110 * — Al Modsls except FXWG
12 7589W JAMNUT, 1/4-20 x5/32x 7/18hex. ................ 80 to * — Al Models except FXWG
13 7897 NYLON NUT, licenseplate{2).................. N/A T4 & 75 — Al Models
14 8483 POP RIVET, 3/16 x7/16x5/8dia. hd. (2) . ..., . .... .. B0 1o * — FXWG
15 5208277 FOAMTAPE ... .. .. .. ... . 80 to * — FXWG
16 5987180  SPLASH SHIELD, rubber . ... ... . ... ... ... ..... 80 to * — FXWG; 81 to * - FXS8-80, FXB, FXE-80
17 58987874  BRACKETS WITH STUDS AND NUTS KiT, license plate . N/A 74 & 75 — All Models
18 5967974  BRACKET WITH STUD, licenseplate (2) ....... ... N/A 74 & 75 — Al Models
19 5988174  BRACKET, license plate {securily system) ... ... .. N/A 74 & 75 — FX, FXE
20 5888274  SUPPORT, license plate bracket (security system} .. N/A 74 & 75 — FX, FXE
21 56083—75  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ........ ... ... 7110 * — Ali Models except FXWG
Consists of:
54038 CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2
B703 WASHER, bracket, 1/4 x 5/8 x 1/16
7036 LOCKWASHER, bracket, 1/4
7688W JAMNUT, 1/4-20 x 5/32 % 7/16 hex.
5958473 BRACKET, jicense plate
58886—75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket
5998872  REFLECTOR, license plate bracket
6006155 CLAMP, ficense plate
22 5898473  BRACKET,licenseplate . .......................... Late 73 1o * — All Models except FXWG
23 59986~-75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket. . ... ..., ... ........ 76 to * — Ali Models except FXWG
24 50988--72  REFLECTOR, licenseplatebracket. ........... ... .. .. 7210 * — All Models
25 50993--80A LICENSE PLATEASSEMBLY ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 80 to * — FXWG
26 B0001—55  CLAMP,licenseplate. . ........... ... ... ... ..... 71t * — All Models except FXWG
27 B0002—55  BOLT, license plateclamp ........... ... .... .. N/A 7110 79 — Al Models
28 BO005—77  CLAMP, licenseplate. . ... .. ... ... ... ...... 8010 ¥ — FXWEG

171



172



PRIMARY HOUSING AA56-1
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO, NAME USED ON
1 334A ROLLPIN, frontchainhousing .. .......... ... ... ... 71t ™ — All Models
2 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 % 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval cisk. hd. (black) {8) .. 77 to 79 — FXS, FXS-80
3 1301 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (8; 7-FXB) .... 71 1o 80 — Ali Models
4 1305 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1 Pozicriviil hd. ... ... ..., 80 — FXB
5 1374 SCREW, 1/4-28 x3/4 Pozidrivhd, .................. 73t0 78 — FX
i) 2150 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd,
{black) (w/tock pateh) (3} .......... ... L. N/A 7710 79 — FXS, FXS-80
7 2337TW SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Phillips pan hd. (w/lock patch) (3) 71 to 79 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 fo * — Al Models except FXB, FXSB
8 2356 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidrivoval ctsk. he. (4) ..., .. 71 " — All Models
g 2651W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1 hex. hd.{reary . ................... 79 to * — All Models except FXB, FX8B
10 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20x5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. {(2) ... ......... 11078 — FX
11 2872W BOLY, 1/4-20x 1-4/2 hex. hd. {front) .. ........... .. 79 to ¥ — All Medeis except FXB, FXSB
12 4017 BOLY, 5/18-18xthex. hd. (2} ..................... 7110 * — All Modeis; 80 & Early 81; 82 — FXB
4021 BOLT, 5/18-18 x 1 hex. hd. (w/safety wire holes) (2).... 7110 * — All Models; 80 & Farly 81; 82 — FXB
13 4026 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (w/safety wire holes} (2) Late 81 — FXB
14 4718 SCREW, 1/4-20x1-1/2sockethd. .. ............. .. 81 & Early 82 — All Modeis
15 4720W BOLT(2) o e 83 to * — All Modeis except FXB, FXSB
- 4722 BOLY, 3/8-16x2-1/4hes. hd {2} ... ... ... . ..., Late 81 & 82 — All Models except FXB;
84 to * — FXSB
16 4741 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1 socket hd, (w/lock pateh) ......... 82 ~ FXB
17 4813 SCREW (814.82-7,6~—FXB)(83-8, 7 FXSBY(9y .... 81tc * - All Models
i7A 4814 SOREW L 83 — FX5B
18 5206 ACORN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20x11/16(3) . .......... .. 80 to * — FXB; FXSB
19 6089 WASHER, 1/4x7/16x3/64(8,9—83&Later)....... 81 1o * — All Models
20 B324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16x3/32(4) . .......... .. ..., 71 to * — Ali Models
21 6388HB WASHER, 3/8x23/32x1/16(4) . .................. 74 to * — Al Madels
22 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 X 9/ 16 hex, {4, 2-FXB & FXSB) . 71 to * — All Models
23 9040 BALLBEARING .. ... . 7t 10 78 — All Models
90661 BALL BEARING, primary housing. . .................. 79 to Eariy 94 — All Modsls
9135 ROLLER BEARING, primary housing ................. Late 84 to * — All Models
24 9063 NEEDLEBEARING ...... ... ... ... .. ... ... .... 7110 * — Al Models
25 11125 O-RING, primary housingoover ..................... 71t * — All Models
26 12018 OILSEAL ... 71 to Early 84 — All Moedels
12052 OILSEAL ... Late 84 to * — All Models
27 24811—58A STUD, startershafthousing (2) .. ................... 73 to 78 ~ All Models except FXB
28 25401—77  COVER, clutch {Eagie Medallion). . .............. N/A 77 & 78 — FXS, FXS$-80; 81 — FXS-80
25414—70A COVER.clutch . ....... ... . ... . ... ............ 7110 * — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXE-80
30 25416--70  GASKET, chain &clutchcover . ..................... 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis
2541684  O-RING, chain &clutcheover. . ... ... ... ... ...... Late 84 0 * — All Models
31 25420--79  INNERCOVER ......... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 79 — FXS5-80, FXEF-80
32 2542179 COVER,clutch ... oo N/A 79 — FXS-80, FXEF-80
2542580  COVER, clutch (black) ....... ... . ... . ... N/A 80to 82 — FXB
25426—80  COVER, ciutch “"EIGHTY CUBIC INCHES' . ... ... ... .. 80 & 81 — FXEF-80
25428—80  COVER, ciuieh {chrame) ........ ... ... ... ... N/A 82 to * — FXS-80, FXWG, FXSB
32A 31433—84A WASHER, clutchcover (nylon) (3) .. ......... . o0t Late 84 to * — All Models
33 31478—65A TOP SCREW, primaryhousing ............... .. ... 73 to * — All Medels except FAWG
34719—65  GASKET KIT, wire chain cover — with safety ... ... N/A 73 to 83 — Al Modeis except FX
34 44134—72A  BOLT, 12-point flanged (2) ...........ooo i, 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
35 50100—70  BUMPER, fiffysiand. ............................. 7110 ™ — All Modeis
36 52573—77A  COVER, cluich (chrome) 80 & 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG

173



174



PRIMARY HOUSING (CONT’D) AA56-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
38 60348—65A MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG ANDWASHER . ... ........... 71 to * — Al Models except FXB, FXSB
39 60421—79A PRIMARY HOUSING (Shale) ....................... 71 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80
60421—84  PRIMARYHOUSING.............................. Late 84 — FXE-80
6043179  PRIMARY HOUSING {black) ... ................. ... 77 to 81 — FXS, FXS-80
60431—82A PRIMARYHOUSING. ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... 82 — FX5-8¢
60441—79  PRIMARY HOUSING{black) ........................ 80 & 81 — FXWG
60441—82A PRIMARY HOUSING (9 hole) (polished} . .............. 82 & 83 — FXWG
6044482  PRIMARYHMOUSING...................... s Early 84 - FXWG
60444--84  PRIMARYHOUSING............ ... ... .......... Late 84 — FXWG
4G 80470--82  PLUG, primaryhousing .......... ... oo as. 82 to 84 — FXB, FX8B
41 60488—80  COVER, primary housing (w/ 9063 BEARING) (ptd.). .. ... 80 & 81 — FXS, FXWG
60498—80  GOVER, primary housing (w/ 8063 BEARING) (hiack) N/A- 80 to 82 — £X8
50531838  COVER, primary housing (w/9063 BEARING) {black) .... 8310 * — FXSB; 84 — FXWG
42 60502—80A  PRIMARY HOUSING, front(black) ................... 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
B0502—84  PRIMARY HOUSING front .. ....... ... ... ... ..... Early 84 — FXSB
B0504—B4  PRIMARY HOUSING, front ... ............oooven, Late 84 — FXSB
43 60507—77  COVER, primary housing {w /9063 BEARING) . .. .. N/A 77 to Early 82 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
Early 82 — FX8-80, FXWG
60507—82A COVER, primary housing {w/ 9083 BEARING) . ......... Late 82 to * — FXS-80, FXE-80; Late 82 & 83 — FXWG
60508—82A COVER, primary housing {w/ 9063 BEARING) . ......... 71 to 76 — All Models
44 60513—71  INSPECTION COVER, with footpeg hole (chrome) ... N/A 71 1o 73 — All Models
45 60514—065  COVER, starterhole ........ ... ... ... ... ... 71 to 78 — FX
46 60518—65  GASKET, starterhotecover ........................ 1078 — FX
60538—81D  GASKET, housing....... ... .. oot 71 0 * — Ali Models
48 60547—77  COVER, primary housing (w/ 9063 BEARING) (ptd.). . ... 77 10 79 — FXS, FX5-80
49 60549—70  CHAIN OILER FITTING, primary housing .............. 71 1o Early 84 — All Modeis except FXB, FXSB
50 60556~74  BAFFLE PLATE, primary housing ............... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
51 60564—80  INSPECTION COVER {black) .................. N/A 80 & 81 — FXWG
52 80567668 GASKET, inspectioncover . ........................ 7t to0 * - All Models
53 60572—78A  INSPECTION COVER (chrome) . ............. ..o 82 to * — FXWG
60579—74  INSPECTION COVER, with bushing and oil seai (chrome} . 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
54 60533—74  BUSHING, shiftershaft ........................... 74 t0 * — All Models except FXWG
55 60641—74  OILSEAL,shiftershaft. ............... ... ... .. ... 74 to * — All Models except FXWG
56 60644—65  COVER, swifchhole. ......................... N/A 731078 — FX
57 60646—65  RETAINER, switchholecover .................. N/A 731078 — FX
58 63533—41  FITTING, venthose .............................. 71 to 83 — AH Modeis except FXB, FXSB;

Early 84 — All Models

175



176



FUEL TANK AAbBT-1
RETAIL. INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer fo Dealer Accessory Guide.
1 903 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv oval ctsk. hd. (black) .. 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
82 - FXWG; Late 84 — FXE-80
2 2513 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 socket rd, hd. (black)......... 83 & 84 — FXWG
3 3960W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. {3; 2- 82 &Later) .. ..... .. 71 & 72 — Ali Models
77 10 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG
A014W BOLT, /16-24x1-1/4hex. hd. . ......... ... ... .. Late 84 — FXE-80
4 4083W BOLT,5/18-24x3-3/dhext. nd. .. .................. 7310 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
4100HW BOLT, 5/16-18x4hex.hd. . ....... ... ... ... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
5 4084W BOLT, 5/16-24x3hex.hd. ........... ... ... ... .. 84 — FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
4725 BOLT, 5/16-24x2-3/4hex. hd. . ... ................ 71 & 72 — Al Models; 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80,
FXEF-80; 83 — FXSB, 80 io 84 — FXB, FXWG
8 5733 SPACER, fueltankirimn ........................... 83 & 84 — FXWG
7 5088 SPACER, tank — frort(2) ... ... ... . 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7A 6017 SPACER (2) ..o 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
8 6109 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/8(5;7-84) ............. 83 & 84 — FXWG, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-BO
9 B160P THRUST WASHER, 5mm. (as required) .......... N/A 7110 74 — All Models
19 B324W WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x3/32(2) . ................. 7110 75 — All Models
11 63278 WASHER, 5/16x3/4x1/16(5;2-82) .............. 71 & 72 — All Models
77 o 82 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-B0, FXB, FXWG
6400HB WASHER, 5/16x 13/16x3/32 (3,2 —FXSB)......... B2 — FXS-80, FXWG, FXB; 83 & Early 84 — FXSB
12 63328 WASHER, 5/16x15/16x1/16..................... 77 to 82 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
13 6411 WASHER, 9/32x5/8x1/16(black) ................ 83 & 84 — FXWG
14 6804 WASHER, 1/2x1-1/8x1/168(4) .. ... ............. 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
15 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{2) ............. e 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16{(3; 4 — FXE-80) ............... 71 & 73 — All Models
77 1o 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
17 27 LOCKWASHER, 5/16internaltooth (2) ............... Early 71 — All Models
18 7rer LOGKNUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x1/20ex. .. .............. 73 10 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 11/32x1/2hex. ......... ..... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
20 7753 NUT,.5/16-24x17/64x 1/2hex. (4) ......... ... ... 71 & 72 — Ali Models
77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-BC, FXB, FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
21 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/18hex. (2} ............ ... .. 73 10 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7800W NUT{2) . 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
22 2993 WIRECLAMP (1/2 0.d. hose) (B) .................. 71 to 84 — All Models
23 10014 BAND CLAMP (172" o.d. hose} (). ... ........ ... .. 71 to 84 ~ All Models
24 11040P LOCKRING(2) ..o N/A 71to 74 — Ali Models
25 52103—31  SPACER tank—rear(2)......... ... ... ... ... ... Late 80 to 84 — FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-B0, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
26 6097578  MOUNTING, fueltankirim . ......... ... ... ... ... 78 10 B2 — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80, FXB;
82 — FXWG; 83 & 84 — FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-8D
28 61102—73  CAP, fueltank, w/#30 (verded) . ............... N/A 7310 82 — Al Models
61102—83A CAP fueltank(vented) ... ... ... ... ... .. .... 83 & 84 — All Models
61103—36  CAP, fueltank, (vented) ... ................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
29 61103—73A CAP, fuel tank, w/ #31 (notvented) .. ........ . .. N/A 7t & 72 — All Models ‘
77 10 82 — FX8, EXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXWG
61103—83  CAP, fueltank(notvented) ........................ 83 & 84 — Al Models
30 61111—77  GASKET,tankcap .......... e 71 to 82 — All Medels
H 61116—65  GASKET, lefttankecap ........... ... ... ... ..... 71 & 72 — All Models
77 to 82 — All Models except FXE-80
32 §1122—3%  FILLER STRIP, standarc seat (rubber}................ 71 & 72 — All Models

6112879  FILLER STRIP, standard seat (rubber) ................

80 & 81 ~— FXWG

177



178



FUEL TANK (CONT'D) AA57-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO, NQ. NAME USED ON
NOTE: For painted part numbers, refer to Dealer Accessory Guide.
33 61139—73  MOUNTING CUSHION, fueitank —front . ............. 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
34 61152—65P RUBBER BUSHING, fueftank — front(2). .......... ... 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
35 61141—82  FILLERSTRIP ... ... ... . i, 82 — FXWG
36 61141—83B FILLERSTRIP ... ... . . 83 to * — FXWG
37 B7067—76  TAPE fHlerstrip(2)..... .. ... .. ... ... N/A 82 — FXWG
38 61213—83  FUEL TANK, right (Soal.}(prime) ..., ... ... ... ... 80 to * ~ FXWG
30 61215—83  FHELTANK{prime) ........ ... ... 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
40 61217--69A FUEL TANK, right (3-1/2.gal.) (prime} ........ ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
61218--83  FUEL TANK, right (3-1/2 gal.)(prime) ............... 77 f0 * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
41 £1228—83  FUEL TANK, left (Sgat.){prime) .................... 80 to * — FXWE
61230—83A FUEL TANK, left {(3-1/2 gal.} {prime} ............ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
42 61401—82  FILLERSTRIP, centerpanel .. ...................... 82 1o * — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB; Laie 84 to * — FXE-80
6142583  FUEL TANK, teft (3-1/2gal.){prime) ................ 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
lLate 84 to * — FXE-80
43 61546—74  PLATE, fuel tank mounting spring (2) ................ 74 to Farly 84 — £X, FXE, FXE-80
44 51550—73A  SPRING, fuel tank (For 1973 aiso order {2] 6154674} .. 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-8G
45 61558—73A MOUNTING BRACKET, fueltank —rearé2)............ 73 to Early 84— FX, FXE, FXE-80
48 6156266  RUBBER MOUNT, fueltank .......... ... ... ... 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
a7 61605—36  REARMOUNTINGSTUD(2) ................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Modsls
48 61647—77  PANEL, center - fueltank (black) .................. 7710 * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB,
late 84 to * — FXE-80
49 61648—85  EDGING, centertrimpanet ~ 43" ... ................ 77 1o * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
50 62096—63  FILTER SCREEN, fuelvalve{nylon) .................. 71 to 74 — Ali Models
51 62123—66  RUBBER BUMPER, fueltank (2) .................... 73 to Early 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
52 62125—558 FUELVALVEASSEMBLY ...... .. .. ... .. ... ..., 71 to 74 — All Models
53 82129—75  FUEL VALVE, withoutfilterarnut ...... ... ... ... 75 to BO — All Models; 80 & 81 — FXWG
54 B2141—69P KNOB,fuetvalve ... ... . ........... . ... ... N/A 71 t0 74 — All Models
55 62142-~69P KNOB, fuelvalve {reserve) .................... N/A 7110 74 — All Models
56 6216175 NUT,fuelvalve ........ ... ... ... iiiiiin 7510 * — All Models
57 B2162—75  FILTER, fueivalve ......... ... . .o iaan. 75 to 80 — All Models; 80 & 81 FXWG
: 62166—81  FILTER, fueivalve — withreservetube ............... 8% to * — Al Models: 82 ¢ * - FXWG
58 62168—81  FUEL VALVE, without filter, nut ot reserveiube. .. ...... 81to * — All Models; 82 to * — FXWG
58 B2172—75  GASKET,fuelvalve .............. ... ... ... ... 81 to * — All Modeis
NOTE: Hose is sold only in buik length under the following part member. Cut to required length.
60 63501—88  HOSE, 1/41.0.x1/2 0.0, reinforced rubber, 251t. 1g. .. 7110 * — All Models

179



1
[ 25
(e ~==Harley-Davidson ©)~

~rm=Harley-Davidson|” /——A

10

/zo

ARILIEY=
P

26

—rhia—/
IBaviciSen)]

180



“UEL TANK TRIM AAS58
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2061W SCREW, nameplate, No. 4-40x 3/16 Phillips hd. (4) . ... 71 & 72 — All Models
2 14004--82  TRIM, fuel tank, shield (silver & black) (2} ............ 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
14005—82  TRIM, fuel tank, shield (gold & black) (2) ............. 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
14006—82  TRIM, fuel tank, shield (gold & brown} {2} ............ 82 & 83 — FXWG, FXE-80, FXSB
2A 14007--82  TRIM, fuel tank — ''Harley-Davidson™" (2) ............ 80 ~ FXS-80
3 14057—84  TRIM, tank side (black & gold) (2)............. ... ... 84 — FXWG
4 14061—84  TRIM, tank side — right (gold, brown &black) .. ....... Early 84 — FXE-80
14062—84  TRIM, tank side — left {gold, brown & black) . ...... ... 84 ~ FXE-80
14063—84  TRIM, fank side — right (siiver, grey & black) ......... 84 — FXE-80
14064--84  TRIM, tank side - left (silver, grey &black)........... 84 - FXE-80
5 1406784  TRIM, fank side (black, rec &silver) {2) .............. 84 — FX58
14088—84  TRIM, tank side (black, red & goid) {2} ... ............ 84 — FXSB
6 61125—72  PLASTIC PANEL, with tape and No. 1 Name Transfer N/A 71 & 72 — All Modeis
7 8112771  TAPE, fankpanel{(2) . ...... ... ... ...l N/A 711078 — FX
8 6113177  NAME TRANSFER {for tanks other ihan Dlue or brown) {2} N/A 77 — FX, FAE
6113477  NAMETRANSFER {bluetank}{2) ............... N/A 77 — FX, FXE
61136—77  NAME TRANSFER (browntank){2).............. N/A 77 — FX, FXE
g 61142—72  NAMETRANSFER(Z) .......... ... ... ... .. .. N/A 73 & 74 — All Madels
61142—76  NAMETRANSFER(2) ........................ N/A 76 - All Models
10 61145—71  DECAL, bottemleft (black) ................. ... N/A 71 — All Models
11 61146—72  DECAL, tank side — left {red, white & blue) ... .. .. N/A 72 — All Models
12 6115772  MAMETRANSFER — "No. 1" ... ... ... ... .. ... N/A 72 1o 81 — Al Models
13 61159—80A DECAL(crange&black)(2)....... ... ... ... ..... 80 to 82 ~ FXB
61160—80  DECAL{gold &black)... ... ... ... ... ..ot 80 & 81 — FXWG
14 6116174  TRIM, fuel fank — top ""FX 12007 .............. N/A T4 & 75 — FX
61163—74  TRIM, fuelfank —top “FXE1200"" .. ........... N/A 74 & 75 - FXE
15 81205—77  TRIM, fueitank — ""HARLEY-DAVIDSON" (2) ......... 77 & 78 — FX§
61236—78  TRIM, fueltank — ""HARLEY-DAVIDSON™' (2) ......... 79 - FX, FXEF, FXEF-80
16 B1241—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘*Harley-Davidson'” (green tank){ Y N/A TT — FX, FXE
18 6126074  TRIM, tank side — upperright ... .............. N/A 74 — Al Models
B1262—74  TRIM, fank side —upperleft .......... ... .... N/A 74 — All Models
61264-~74  TRIM, tank side — upper right {red, white & biue) .. N/A 74 — All Modsls
612686—74  TRIM, fank side — upper left (red, white & blue) ... N/A 74 — All Models
B1260—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (green, blue & black) N/A 75 — Ail Models
6126275  TRIM, tank side — upper left (green, blue & black) . N/A 75 — All Models
61264—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (red, white & blue) . . N/A 75 — All Modsls
61266—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & blue) ... N/A 75 — All Models
61374—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (brown, pink & purpie) .. N/A 75 — All Models
61376—75  TRIM, fank side ~- upper left (brown, pink & purple) N/A 75 — Al Models
19 61261—74  TRIM, tankside—lowerright .............. ... N/A 74 — All Models
6126374  TRIM, tank side — lowerleft. .................. N/A 74 — All Models
£1265—74  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue) .. N/A 74 — All Modsls
61267—74  TRIM, tank side — lower left {red, white & blue) ... N/A 74 — All Models
81261—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (green, blue & black} N/A 75 — All Models
B1263—75  TRIM, tank side - fower leit {green, blue & black}.. N/A 75 — All Modeis
61265—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right {red, white & blue) .. N/A 75 — All Models
61267—75  TRIM, tank sids - tower left (red, white & blue) ... N/A 75 — All Models
61375—75  TRIM, tank side — iower right {brown, pink & purple} N/A 75 — All Models
6137775  TRIM, tank side — lower laft {(brown, pink & purple} N/A 75 — All Models
20 61368—79  TRIM, fuel tank — **HARLEY-DAVIDSON"' (2) ....... .. 78 ~ FXS, FX5-80
2t 61405—80A TRIM, fuel tank (goid &black){2) ................... 80 & 81 — FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80; 82 ~ FXB
61406—80  TRIM, fuel tank (silver &black){2) .................. 80 & 81 — All Models except FXS-80, FXB
22 6149176  TRIM KIT, fueltank (black) .. .. ................ N/A 76 — All Models
6149276  TRIM KIT, fuelfank (blue). . ........... ... ... N/A 76 — All Models
61493—76  TRIMKIT, fuelfank (red) .............. .. .... N/A 76 ~ All Models
61494—78  TRIMKIT, fueldank (brown) ................... N/A 78 — All Models
61495—76  TRIMKIT, fueltank (orange). .................. N/A 76 — All Models
23 6165077  *'CONFEDERATE EDITION" TRIM, right ..... .. ... N/A 77 — Ail Models except FXS
6165177  "'CONFEDERATE EDITION' TRIM, left ........... N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
24 6174577  NAME TRANSFER, “"AMF" (all but red tank) {2) ... N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
61746—77  NAME TRANSFER, “AMF'’ (red fank) {2) ........ N/A 77 — All Models except FXS
25 B1771—72  NAMEPLATE (silver) {2) ...................... N/A 72 1o 75 — Ali Models except FXS
26 61896--81A DECAL(gold &black)(2)............... ... ... .. ... 81 & 82 — FX3-80
61908—81A DECAL(red &black) ............ ... .. ... . ....... 81 & 82 — FX5-80

181



S——17
29

%

13

182



JIL TANK, OiL HOSES, AND REAR CHAIN OILER AASS

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. . NO. NAME USED ON
i T08A DRAINPLUG ... s 7110 * — Ali Models
2 2073W SCREW, No. 4-24 x 174 sefi-tapping flathd. (2) .. ...... 71 1o * — All Modsls
3 3974HW BOLY, 5/16-24 x 3/4hex. hd. (2) ... ... .o 71 to Early 80 — Ali Models
3987 SCREW, 5/16-18x3/4. .. ... ... . Late 80 to Early 84 — All Models
3A 6339 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x 1/16 (chrome} (2) ............. late 84 1o * — All Models
4 67008 WASHER, 5/8x13/16x1/32. . .................... 71 1o Early 83 — All Models
5 6703 WASHER ..o 71 to * — All Models
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4{(2—83 & later) ................ 7110 * — All Models
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16. ... ......... ... . ... oee.. 71 to Early 84 — Al Models
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x1/4x1/2hex. (2) . ........ ... oot 71 to Early 84 — Al Models
7689W JAM NUT, 1/4-20x5/32x7/16 hex. (2} ............. Late 84 to * — Ali Models
8A T748W NUT, 5/16-18x17/64x t/2hex. . ... ... ... ... Late 80 1o * — Ali Modsls
g 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4xt/2hex. . ... ... ... oo .. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
10 8126 SPEEDNUT, oifgcap .. ... ... e 710 * — All Models
11 8688 POPRIVET, 1/8x5/16x1/4dia. hd. (2) ......... ..., Late 81 to * — All Medsls
12 9051 CLAMP, chainoflerhose .................. . ....... Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
13 9992 HOSE CLAMP, front & rear chainafler (2) ............. fate 78 to 82 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
14 9998 HOSE CLAMP, front chain ofler hose; upperend, 3/8 dia.. Late 79 to Early 84 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
15 10006 HOSESTRAP, oilhose ... ... . ... ... .. 71 to * — All Models
16 10014 CLAMP, oil hoses ~ 1/2dia. (2) .................. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
17 10080 CLAMP, oilhoses (asreq'd) ....................... 7110 * — All Models
18 24920—67  CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose .................. N/A 71 to Early 77 — All Models
24921—77  CLAMP, rearchainoilerhose .. ................ N/A Late 77 to Early 78 — All Models
19 60549—70  CHAIN GILER FITTING, chain housing . .. ............. 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis except FXB, FXSB
20 62483—81  OIL TANK KIT, with pop rivets & drainplug ... ......... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
22 62504—82A OILTANK .. .. . . Late 82 to * — All Models
23 82531—80  EDGING,oiltank ... ... ... ... i inn. N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
62534—65  EDGING, oil tank (without “'H' decal} . ............ ... 71 to * — All Models except FXB
24 62541-—82A OlL TANK ASSEMBLY, includes index nos. 1, 11, 22, 23
& T N/A 83 & Early 84 — All Modeis
25 6256365  RUBBERMOUNT (2} ......... .o i, 715 * — Al Models
26 62576~-65A BRACKET, oittankmounting ......... ... ... ... .... 71 o Early 79 — All Models
$2576—79  BRACKET, oil tank mounting ........ s Late 79 to Early BC — All Models
27 62625—70A FILLERCAP, withdipstick .. ............. ... ... ... 7110 * — Al Models
28 63533—41  FITTING, feed and ofler return hoses §2) .............. 71 to Early 84 — All Models
28A $3539—84  HOSE, oiltanktooitpump. ... ... ... ... .. .. N/A Late B4 to * — All Models
29 63541—70  TEE,rearchaingller....... .. ... ... ... . .. 71 to Early 78 — All Models
30 63540--85A BRACKET KIT, oil hose includes index nos. 3A &8 ... .. 7110 * — Ali Models
31 63564—84  HOSE, crankcasetooittankvent. ............ ... N/A Late 84 to * — All Models
32 §3578—52  FITTING,venthose .......... ... . ... . ... .00 7110 75 — All Models
33 63580—~B6A TEE,venthoSe. ... ...t i 71 to Early 84 — Ali Models except FXB, FXSB
34 6358784  HOSE, ol fitertogiftank........ ... ... . ..... N/A Late 84 1o * — All Models
35 63592—89  HOSE, front & rear chainolier ...................... 71 to 82 — All Models except FXB, FXSB
36 66042—79  DECAL, oiltank — ""WARNING™ ................ N/A 7910 81 — All Models except FXB
66042—79A DECAL, oiltank — “'WARNING ... .......... ... .. .. 82 — FX8B
66047—80A DECAL, oil tank — “"WARNING’" ... .. PO 80 & 81 — FXB; 82 to * — All Madels except FXB
NOTE: Hose is soid only in butk length under the following part nos. Cut to required leagth.
a7 63500—68  HOSE, 3/81.D, x5/80.b., reinforced rubber, 251t 1g. .. 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis
as 63501—68  HOSE, 1/4L.D.x 1/2 0.0, reinforced rubber, 251t. ig. .. 71 to Early 84 — All Modeis

183



CIL FILTER AABD
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 COTTERPIN, 3/32x5/8 ... ... i 71 to Early 82 -~ All Models
1A 10080 CLAMP,oilhose(2)......... .o en Late 84 to * — All Models
2 11012 RETAININGRING .. ... ... 71 t0 Early 82 — All Models
3 11105 O-RING, captop . ... oo 71 to Eariy 82 — All Models
4 62610524 CAPASSEMBLY ......... ... .. ... ... . ..., N/A 71 to Early 82 — All Models
5 g2611—66  CAPTOR .......... P N/A 71 to Early 82 — All Models
6 62612—66  LOCKING NUT, filtercap ...... ... ... oo iint. 71 to Early 82 — All Models
7 62620—66  SCREW, fitercap ........ ... ... .coi... N/A 71 to Early 82 — All Models
8 B2628—66  GASKET, oiifitercap..... ... ..o .. 71 to Early 82 — All Models
. BA £3536—84  HOSE, oil pumptooilfilter. .................... N/A Late 84 — Al Models

g 83810-80A OIL FILTER, spin-on{black}.................. . ..... Late 82 1o * — All Models
A 83826—53 CUPailfilter .. ... ... .. .. ... ...l 71 to Farly 82 — All Models
10 63831—67  SPRING filtercup .. ... . . 71 to Early 82 — Al Models
11 63840—53  FILTERELEMENT............ e 71 to Early 82 — Afl Models
12 83846—67  LOWER RETAINER, fifterelement .. ... ... ... .. ... 71 to Early 82 — All Models
13 83878—53  CLIP,ofifilter. .. ... ... . . L 71 to Early 82 — All Models
14 8387953  O-RING. ... .. 71 to Early 82 — All Models
15 63881—67  UPPERSEAL,oilfilter ... ... .. ... it 71 1o Early 82 — Al Models
16 83882—67  LOWERSEAL,offilter ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 71 to Early 82 — Al Models
17 £3885—70  VALVE, lessgagerod...........oeeiiiiii ... 71 1o Early 82 — All Models

184



OiL COOLER AAG1
RETAHL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3853w BOLT, 5/16-24x 1/2hex. hdd {2} ................... 77 to 81 — All Models
3 3996 BOLT, 5/16-24x7/8hex. hd.. . ... ... ..o, 77 to 81 — All Models
4 &702 WASHER, 5/18x11/16x1/16..................... 77 to 81 — All Models
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .......................... 77 to 81 — Al Models
6 7725 LOCKNUT, 6/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. .............. 77 to 81 — All Models
7 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x1/4x 1/2hex. (2} .................. 77 to 81 — All Models
8 9946 CLAMP, gilhose (B) .. ..o 77 16 81 — All Models
9 10006 STRAP, ofthose (B) .............................. 77 to 81 — All Models
10 10080 CLAMP, oil hoses — 11/16dia. (2} . ............. .., 77 1o 81 — All Modeis
11 26251—78  THERMOSTATIC BYPASS VALVE, w/ #8 & 9 (black) ... 77 to 81 — All Models
13 62571—77A OILCOCLER KIT{black).............. ... ........ 77 to 81 ~ All Modsls
4 62574—77  MOUNTING BRACKET, offcooler .................... 77 to 81 — All Models
5 62577—77A OILCOOLERKIT{chrome) ......................... 77 to 81 — Al Models
16 6257877  COVER,oflcanler........................ . ...... 77 to 81 — Ali Models
19 B37IR—77  FITTING, cifhose . ...............oo i, 77 to 81 — All Models
NOTE: Hose is sold only in bulk lenth under the following part no. Cut to required length.
20 63500--68  HOSE, 3/81.D. x5/8 0.D, reinforced rubber (25 ft. fong}. 77 to 81 — All Models

185



186



EXHAUST SYSTEM — COLLECTOR — 1977 to 1983

AAB2Z
RETAIL INDEX PARY :
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2667 BOLT, 5/16-18x2hex. hd. {2} .. ................... 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
2 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 socketfil. hd (2)............. 77 1o 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4hex. he. {(2) ................. 77 1o 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
4036 BOLT, 6/16-24 x1-1/2hex. hd. {2) .. ............... 83 — FXE-80
4 4434W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/4hex. hd. ........ ... ... ... .. 77 10 80 — Al Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
5 4435W BOLT, 3/8-24x3-1/2hex. hd, ................. ..., 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 —~ FXEF-80, FXE-80
5A 6324W WASHER, 5/16x11/16x3/32(2).................. 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{2) ................ . oo, 77 t0 80 — All Modsis except FXWE;
81 to 83 ~ FXEF-80, FXE-80
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/161(4) ............ ... ... ...... 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 o 83 ~ FXEF-80, FXE-80
8 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. £2) ............. 77 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 1o 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
9 7753 NUT, 6/16-24 x 1/4x1/2hex. {2} ... ............... 77 10 80 — All Modeis except FXWG;
81 o 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
10 7800W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2) .......... .. 77 to B0 — All Models excent FXWE;
81 to 83 ~ FXEF-80, FXE-80
11 9955 CLAMP, exhaustshield (4} ........................ 80 — All Modeis except FXWG;
81 to 83 ~ FXEF-80, FXE-80
13 65276—62 CLAMP mudffler(2) .. ......... ... ... .. .......... 77 to 80 ~ Al Modsls except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
14 8531177  EXHAUSTHRIPE ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 77 ~ All Models
15 86311—78 EXHAUSTPIPE. . ... ... .. . ... ............ N/A 78 to 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
16 B5353—78  MUFFLER ... . ... ... ... .. i N/A 77 to 79 — All Models
17 65430—80A MUFFLER .. ... ... ... 80 — All Models except FAWG;
81 to Early 83 — FXEF; 80 to 83 — FXE-80
18 85608--80  EXHAUST SHIELD KIT, front — with clamps .. ......... 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 - FXEF-80, FXE-80
19 65609—80  EXHAUST SHIELD KIT, rear — withclamps ., .. ... ..... 80 — All Modeis except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
20 65760—77A SUPPORT TUBE, mufffler ....... ... ............... 77 10 80 — All Models except FXWG;
81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80
21 65834--68A  GASKET, exhaust port (2) 77 to 80 — All itodels except FXWG;

81 to 83 — FXEF-80, FXE-80

187



188



EXHAUST SYSTEM, SHORTY DUAL — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB — 1980 TO 1983 AAB2A
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

i 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/4 socketnd, (2) ............... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
1A 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex.hd. ............ . ... ..... 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FX58

2 3974HW BOLT, 5/18-24x3/4hex. hd. (2). . ................. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
3 3987 BOLT, 5/18-18x3/4hex. hd. . .................. ... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 ~ FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
4 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (3—80-82)......... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 ~ FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

40336 BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) ................. 83 — FXWG, FX3B

5 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex.hd.. ... . ... ... . ... .. 80 10 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
6 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. ... ... ... .... .. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 — FXS-80, FXB

7 4716W BOLT, 3/8-18x1-1/dhex. hd. {2y .. ................ 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSR
8 B324W WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x3/32(2) .. .. .............. 80 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB

9 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16(2) ... ............ ..., 82 & 83 — FXS5-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

gA 6702 WASHER, B/18x 11/1Bx1/16(2) ... ... ....... 83 — FXWG, FXSB

10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{4) ... ............ ... ........ 80 to B3 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16{(7) .. ... ... . . . 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to0 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
12 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (4} . ... ... . ... ..., 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/18x8/16 hex. (2) .. ... ... ...... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 fo 83 — FX8-80, FXB, FXSB
14 9955 CLAMP, exhaust pipe shields (6; 4-82&83) .......... 80 fo 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FX8-80, FXB, FXSB
15 10048 CLAMP, shield, crossover pipe(2) .............. .. .. 82 & 83 ~— FXS5-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

16 6527662  CLAMP, mufflerinlet (2) ......... ... ... ... ..... 80 to 83 -~ FXWG; 81 to 83 — FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
17 65347—81A MUFFLER front.. ... ... . ... . o 81 1o 83 — FX5-80, FXB, FXSB

65348—81  MUFFLER, front ........ ... ... . ... ... . ... .. N/A 80 to 83 — FXWEG

18 B5397—81A MUFFLER, rear ... ... . ... e 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
18 B5389—81  BRACKET ... ... .. 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FX5-80, FXB, FXSB
20 65401—81  EXHAUSTPIPE—FRONT ............ .. . 80 o 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
21 65411—80A CLAMP, crossover pipe — with carriage boltand nut ..., 89 to 83 — FXWG: 81 to 83 — FXS-83, FXB, FXSB
22 65415~80  SHIELD, crossoverpipe. . ......... ... ... .. ... ..., 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 10 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
23 65603--81  EXHAUSTPIPE—REAR............. ... ........... 80 to 83 ~ FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
24 65615--80A SUPPORTTUBE muffter ..................... ..., 80 to 83 -~ FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
26 B85702—80  SHIELD,rear .......... ... .. ... .. ... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
26 66728—80  SHIELD front........ ... . .. ..., 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 ~ FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
27 65834—68A GASKET, exhaustport{(2) ......................... 80 to 83 — FXWG; 81 to 83 ~ FX3-80, FXB, FXSB

189



nmr

190



EXHAUST SYSTEM — SHORTY DUAL ~ 1984 & LATER AAB2B
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
i 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/4 sockethd. (2) .......... ..., 84 to * — Al Models
2 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex. hd. ..................... 84 to ™ — FXE-80, FXSB
3 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24x3/4hex. hd. (2)................... 84 to * — All Models
4 3687 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd. . ...... .............. 84 1o * — All Models
5 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/4hex. nd. {8) ... ... .. 84 to * — All Models
& 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex. hd.......................... 84 to * ~ All Models
7 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex.hd, . ............... .. .. 84 10 * — FXWG
8 4716W BOLT, 3/8-18x1-1/dhex. hd. (2) .................. 84 to * ~ All Models
9 6324W WASHER, 6/16x 11/16%3/32(3)y .. ................ 84 to * — All Models
10 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16%1/16{2) .. ................. 84 to * — All Models
11 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/18x1/16(2) . ... .............. 84 to * — AHl Models
12 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(4)y .. ........... ... ... ... 84 to * — All Models
13 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(8) ............. .. ... ........ 84 1o * — All Models
15 7753 NUT, 5/46-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (4) . ................. 84 to * — All Models
16 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex. (2) . ................ 84 to * — All Models
17 8855 CLAMP, exhaustpipe shields (5). ................... 84 to * — All Modals
18 10048 CLAMP, crossover plpeshield (2) ................... 84 to * — All Models
19 65276—62  CLAMP, mufflerinlet (2) .......................... 84 to * — All Models
20 B5347—81A MUFFLER front. .. ... ... ... ... ... ........... 84 10 * — All Models
B3349—81A MUFFLER front. .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... 84 to * — All Models
21 65307—81A MUFFLER,tRar .......... .. ..o, 84 to * - All Models
22 6539881  BRACKET, rear exhaustsupport .................... 84 to * — AY Modeis
23 65401—81  EXHAUSTPIPE front.. . ...... ... . v, 84 to * — Al Models
24 69411--80A  CLAMP, crossover pipe — withboli & nut ... ........ .. 84 to * — All Modeis
25 6541580  SHIELD, crossoverpipe . ........... .. ... ... .o..i.. 84 to * — Al Modeis
26 65603—81  EXHAUSTPIPE,rear ..............0coururios ... 84 to ¥ — All Models
27 65615—80A SUPPORTTUBE, mufflers ......................... 84 to * — All Models
28 8570280  SHIELD, rear{chrome) ........ ... .. ... ...... ... 84 to * — All Models
29 8572880  SHIELD, front(chrome) ............. .. ... .. ... ... 84 to * — All Models
30 65834—68A  GASKET, exhaustport(2) ......................... 84 to * — All Models

191



192



INGLE EXHAUST SYSTEM — 1971 TO EARLY 1975 AAB4S
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18x3/4socketbhd, (2) .. ......... .. ... 71 to Early 75 — All Models
2 4415 BOLT, 3/8-24x3hex. hd. {2) ... ... ol 71 to Early 75 — All Models
3 4710 BOLT,5/16-24x2-1/4hex. hd. . ........ ... ... ... 71 to Early 75 — Al Models
4 5982w SPACER, mufflerfrontclamp . ... .................... Late 72 1o Early 75 — All Models
5 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . ... ... ... e, 71 to Early 75 — Al Moedels
] 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16. .......... ... ...coiininnn, 71 fo Early 75 — All Models
7 7725 LOCKNUT, 6/18-24x 11/32x1/2hex. (2) . ............ 71 fo Early 75 ~ A Mcdels
8 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/96hex. (2} .. ... ... ........ 71 1o Early 75 — AH Models
g 3001371 BOLT,5/16-24x3-1/4hex.hd. . ... ... .. . ........ 71 1o Early 75 - All Models
10 58102—48  SPACER .......... ... ... e, 71 to Early 72 — Al Models
11 85240—41A  MUFFLER, chrome ..., ... ... it 71 to Farly 75 — Alf Modsls
12 65276—62  CLAMP muffler ... ... . ... ... e 71 to Early 75 — All Models
13 65283—58  HANGER, muffler. ........ ... ... ... ... . aaas, 71 to Early 75 — All Models
14 65318—58A SUPPORT TUBE, muffler .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ....... 71 to Early 75 — All Models
15 85463—71A  PIPEASSEMBLY.. ... e N/A 71 fo Early 75 — All Models
16 65834-—68A  GASKET exhaustport{2) .......................... 71 1o Early 75 — All Models

193



194



INDEPENDENT DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM — 1971 TO 1978 AABS
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NQO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 3201w SCREW, 5/16-18x 374 sockethd . (2) ............... 7110 78 — FX, FXE

2 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x1-1/4hex. hd. {2) ................. 711078 — FX, FXE

3 4084W BOLT, 8/16-24x3hex. hel. (2} . ... en s, 714078 — FX, FXE

4 4391 BOLT,5/16-24x5/8hex. hd. . ................oo00, 7110 78 — FX, FXE

5 4415 BOLT, 3/8-24x3hex. hd. (2) . ..........ooiiit, 711078 — FX, FXE

6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) ... ... i, 7110 78 — FX, FXE

7 7041 LOCKWASHER, B/16(7) .. ......... ..o 711078 — FX, FXE

8 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (B) ... ............. .. 711078 — FX, FXE

9 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. (2) . ................ 711078 — FX, FXE

10 58102--49  SPACER, rearmuffler (2} .......................... T1to 78 — FX, FXE

11 B5230—B5A MUFFLER, rear ........ ... ... . i, 71te 76 ~ FX, FXE

12 B5235—73  MUFFLER front....... ... .. ... . . cceeriiiin.. 7110 76 -~ FX, FXE

13 65268—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, front muffter — frong . ... ... N/A 7110 76 - FX, FXE

14 6527273  MOUNTING BRACKET, front muffier —rear. ... .. .. N/A 711076 — FX, FXE

15 66276—62  CLAMP, muffler (2} ......... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 7110 78 ~ FX, FXE

16 85278—587  HANGER, rearmuffler ... .. .. ... ... . ... ... ... 7110 76 ~ FX, FXE

17 65307—73  SUPPORTTUBE,muffler ..., ............... .. N/A T1to 76— FX, FXE

65400—73  DUAL EXHAUSTSYSTEMKIT .................. N/A 71to 76 — FX, FXE

18 6546473  EXHAUSTPIRE rear ....... ... ....... ... .... N/ 711076 — FX, FXE

19 6549873  EXHAUSTPIPE front.. ... .. ... ............. N/A 71i076 — FX, FXE

20 65834-~68A GASKET, exhaustport(2) ......... ... ... ..., 711078 — FX, FXE

195



196




INTERCONNECTED DUAL EXHAUST SYSTEM — LATE 1975 TO 1978 AABB
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3201w SCREW, 5/18-18 x 3/4 socket fil. hd. (2) ... .. ... .. .. Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
2 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex.hd. . ................ ... Late 75 — FX, FXE
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x1-V/dhex. hdd. (2) ... o0l .., Late 7510 78 — FX, FXE
4 4461W BOLT, 3/8-24x2-3/4hex. hd. .......... .. ... ..... Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
5 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (3) .. ...ttt Late 7510 78 — FX, FXE
6 412 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/2hex.hd, ... et Lale 7510 78 — FX, FXE
7 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/dhex. hd. £2) ... ... ... ... 1L, late 75 t0 78 — FX, FXE
8 5761 SPACER, front — mufiler mounting bracket (2} . ... N/A late 7510 78 — FX, FXE
g 5762 SPACER, rear — mufiier mounting bracket (2) . ... N/A lLate 75to 78 — FX, FXE
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(9) ......... ... ... .. lLate 75 10 78 — FX, FXE
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5716(4) . ........... ... ... ...... Late 750 78 — FX, FXE
12 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x1/4 % 1/2hex (2) ... ... ... ... Late 7510 78 — FX, FXE
13 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/18hex. (7). .. ......... ..o Late 75 10 78 — FX, FXE
14 65201—75A MUEFLERASSEMBLY . .............. ... ... N/A Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
15 65276—62  CLAMP, muffler (2} ... ... ... ... ... ..... Late 75to 78 — FX, FXE
16 6533475 PIPEASSEMBLY ...... .. ... ...l N/A Late 75 t0 78 — FX, FXE
17 89760—7r5  MOUNTING BRACKET, muffler . ............ .. N/A Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
18 65834—68A GASKET, exhaust pori (2) Late 75 to 78 — FX, FXE

197



198




3ATTERY ‘ AAGB7

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20 % 1/2 Pozidrivetsk. hd. (2) .. ..... ... 73 t0 79 — Ali Models except FX
3 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. {battery ground wire) .. ... 80 {0 83 — All Models
3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x3/4hex. hed. ... .. ... ... ... ..... 84 to * — All Models
4 3856 BOLT, 5/16-24 x9/16hex. hd. (2) .. ............ ... 711078 — FX
5 6016 WASHER, 11/32x 11718 1/16{2) . ................ 7110 79 — FX, FXE
& £1078 WASHER, 5/16x 14/16x1/8...................... 80 to * — All Models
7 6220w WASHER, 1/4x 7/16x1/732. ... ... ... .. .. ... 71 to * — All Models
8 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16x1/16{2) . ... ... ...... 77 to 81 — FXS8, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — All Models
g 7004 LOCKWASHER, 5/18 (black) {2} . ........... ... N/A 82 — FXB; 83 to * — FXSB
10 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2; 3 —84 &later) ............ .. 71 to * — All Models
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ....... ... ... ... ...... 80 & 81 — All Maodels
12 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth (battery ground wire} .. 80 to 83 — All Models
13 7523 ACCRNNUT, 5/16-24 (2} ... ... .. ... .. ... . ... 82 - FXB, 8310 * — FXSB
14 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x 7732 x7/16hex. . ................... 71 to Early 82 — All Modsis
15 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32 x 7/16 hex. {5; 6 — Late 82 & Later) 71 to * — All Models
16 7753 NUT, 5/18-2dx1/4x1/2hex. {2} .. ..., 7110 * — All Models except FXSB
16A 10006 STRAP batteryventhose ......... ... .. .. ... .. Late 83 to * — All Models
17 10667 CLAMP, venttube ... ... .. ... ... . ... ... .. Late 84 to * — Al Models
17A 42527—82  MOUNTING BRACKET, brake fluid reservoir ........... 8310 * — All Models except FXE-80
18 52563--65  RUBBER MOUNT, battery carrier .. .................. 71 to * — All Models
19 65891—75C BATTERY ~ 12 V. (electric start) (gray)} .............. 73 to 81 — All Models except FX
65991—82A BATTERY — 12V.(smoke) . ... .........ovvurninn. 82 to * ~ Al Models
20 BGOCO—80  TERMINALKIT. .. ... ... . . e, 73 1o > ~ All Models except FX
21 B66006—70  BATTERY — 12 V. (kickstart) ... . ................. 71078 — FX
22 BB013—70  FILLERPLUG(B) .......... ... e 711078 — FX
23 B6022—79  DECAL, battery (chromeand black) .. ........ ... N/A Early 78 — All Models
24 8603178  DECAL, battery — “"Made in USA" eagle . ........ N/& 78 — All Models
25 B6042—79  WARNINGLABEL . ............. .. .......... N/A 80 & 81 — FXB
66042—79A WARNINGLABEL .......... ... ... ........ ... ... 82 — FXB
B604A7T—80A WARNINGLABEL . ... .. ... ... . ... ............ 80 1o * — All Models except FXB
26 6603980  BRACKET, battery carrier (siectricstart) .............. 80 10 82 — FXB; 83 10 * — FXSB
27 6610070  PAD, battery {kick start} ........ ... ... ... ... N/A 711078 — FX
28 66103—74A  PAD, battery {electricstart) ... ........ ... .. ... ... T4 " — Al Models except FX
29 6611170  TERMINALSCREWXIT ... ... ... .. .... ... N/A 711078 — FX
30 B6180—71  CARRIER, batlery. ... ........ ... ...... ... N/A 711078 — FX
) 6618173  CARRIER, battery (electricstart) ... ... ... . ... ... .. 73 10 79 — All Models except FX
3z 66181—80  CARRIER, battery (electricstart) .. ... . ... .. ... .. 80 fo * — Alf Models
33 8621471  BRACKET, batterycamier ..................... N/A 711078 - FX
5622573 BRACKET, battery carrier {eiectricstart) ........... ... 73 10 Early 78 ~ FXE
66225--78  BRACKET, battery carrier {glestric start) . ... ...... .. .. Late 78 to * — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
8310 ™ —~ FXWG
34 65622877 BRACKET, battery carrier {electric start) (chrome) .. N/A 77 to Early 78 — FXS
86228—78  BRACKETY, battery carrier {electric start) (chrome) . ... .. Late 78 10 82 — FXS, FX5-80, FXWG
35 66352865  CUSHION, batterycover (2).......... ... . ........ 71 to * — All Models

36 66350—80  COVER, battery — with cushions (eleciric start) (black) .. 73 1o 79 — All Models except FX; 80 to * - FXE,
FXEF, FXEF-80, FXB, FXE-80

37 §6367F—73  COVER, battery ~ with cushions (electric start) (chrome}, 73 to 79 — Al Models except FX;
77 to * — FXS, FX3-80, FXWG, FXSB

38 86360—70  COVER, battery (kick start) (chrome). . ............... THio 77 — FX

66369—78  COVER, battery ~ with cushions (kick start) (Chrome)N/A 78 — FX

66371—70  COVER, battery (kick start) (black) ........... s NA Tlte 77 — FX

6638178  COVER, hattery (kick start) (black) .............. N/A Late 78 — FX
43 6647070 STRAP, battery cover (kickstart). ................... 7t 78 — FX
44 66476—73A  STRAP, battery cover (electricstart) ,.............. .. 73 to * — All Modsis sxcept FX
45 66612—76  DECAL, battery (kickstarty .................... N/A 77 — FX
46 99353827 DECAL, battery — Harley-Davidson shield . ....... ... .. 82 fo * — FXS-80, FXB, FXWG, FXSB

199



200



SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER AAB8-1
RETAIL INDEX PART .
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Refer to section AAGBA for 1983 & Early 1984 FXE-80 speedometer part fisting.
1 923 SCREW, 1/4-2G x 3/4 hex socket button hd. ... ... .. .. 77 1o 84 — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80,
¥XB, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
1A 2583 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 80 to 84 — FXWG; 81 to 84 — FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
2 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 71 & 72 — Ali Models; 80 1o 84 — FXWG
3 2598 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpan hd. (2) ... .. N/A 71 & 72 — ANl Models
4 2668 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 9/16 Pozidrivpan hd. .... .. N/A 73 to 84 — FX, FXE, FXE-80, EXWG
5 2887W BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-3/4hex. hd. (2} . ............... 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
6 3451 BOLY, 5/16-18x7/16hex. . ... ...... .. ..., 77 1o 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
7 4337w BOLY, 3/8-24 x1-1/4 hex, hd. (2} ... .. S 73 — All Models
8 5725 SPAGER{2) ..o Late 81 & 82 — FXE-80
9 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64 (2; 4 — Late 78 & fater) .. 74 to Farly 77 — All Models
Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
10 8370w WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64(2)............ ... ... 73 — All Models
th! 8716 WASHER, 3/16x1/2X1/16(2) ....... ... ... ... 73 to Early 78 — All Models
12 57628 WASHER, 11/16x29/32x1/32. .................. 77 10 82 — All Models except FXWG, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
13 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8{4) ......................... 74:t0 B2 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
14 7030W LOCKWASHER, No. 12{(2)....... B 71 & 72 — All Models
15 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 .. ............ ... ... ... ... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
16 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 highcollar ... ............ ... 77 t0 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
17 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(3;6-84 — FXE-80}...... ... 71 to 84 — All Models
18 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8external tooth (2} . ... ........... 73 t0 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
7148 LOCKWASHER, 11/16 internaltooth . ............... Late 84 — FXE-80
19 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth ............... 80 to 84 — FXWG; 81 to 84 — FXEF-80, FXB, FX5B
20 7517 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. (2)............... Late 78 to 82 ~ All Modets except FXWG;
Late 84 -~ FXE-80
21 7518 NUT, {chrome). . ... ... . s, Late 78 to 82 — All Modeis except FXWG,
lLate 84 — FXE-80
22 7518 NUT, (white} (2) ... .. . s, Late 78 to 82 — All Models except FXWG;
Late 84 — FXE-80
23 7608 NUT, No. B-32x 1/8x 11/32 hex. {4; 2- Late 78 & later} .. 74 to 84 — All Models except FXWG
24 7B20W NUT, No. 10-24 x1/8x3/8hex. .................. 73 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
25 T654W NUT, No. 12-24x5/32x7/16hex. (2).............. 71 & 72 — All Modsls
26 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/16hex. . .................. 77 to 84 - FXS, FXEF, FX$-80, FXEF-80, FXB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
27 7748W NUT, B/16-18x /4 x1/2hex. () ................. 74 to 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
27A 10059 CLAMP, speedometer cabie (on crankease). . ....... .. Late 83 — FXWG
28 50235—63  MOUNT, speedometer (rubber) .. .................. 77 to 84 - FXS, FXEF, FXS8-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
Late 84 — FXE-80
29 62563—65  MOUNT, tachometer (rubber} ............. ... .... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;
lLate 84 — FXE-80
30 6700480  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile (85 mph) ......... .. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXE-80;
80 to 84 — FXSB
67005688 SPEEDOMETER HEAD, Kilometer ....... .. ..... N/A 71 & 72 — AH Models; 80 & 81 — FXWG
67005--68C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilo/mph .. ............. N/A 82 & 83 — FXWG
31 67009—72  SPACER(Z) ... ... ... .. .. . . 74 to Early 81 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
32 67020—73B SPEEDOMETER, mile (120mph) ................... 73 to 79 — All Models
67020—80  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile (85mph) ............... 80 to 84 — All Models except FXWE;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
67021—73C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilo/mph . .................. 73 10 79; 81 1o 84 — All models except FXWG;
82, Late 84 — FXE-80
67021—80  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer .. ................. 80 — All Models except FXWG
67027818 SPEEDOMETERHEAD, mile ....................... 84 — FXWE
67030~-81C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer . ... ............. 84 — FXWE
33 67026—62  DRIVE CABLE, speedometer ...................... 71 & 72 — AH Modeis; 80 to 83 — FXWG
67038--84  DRIVE CABLE, speedometer ...................... 84 — FXWG
34 67031—68  ODOMETER REPAIR KiT, consists of items 35, 36, 54 &55 . .. 82 to 84 — FXWG
35 67044—68  SHAFT, odometerveset .......... .. .............. 82 to 84 — FXWG
36 6704568  RETAINING WIRE, odometer 82 to 84 — FXWG 201



202



SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER (CONT'D) AAGS-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. MO, NAME USED ON
37 67051—73  CABLECOREANDCASING......................... 73 to Early 78 — All Models
67052—78A CABLECOREANDCASING.......... ... . .......... Late 78 to 82 — All Modsls except FXWG;
83 & 84 — FXSB
67077--84  CABLECOREANDCASING......................... Late 84 — FXE-80
39 6708573  CABLECORE ...... ... ... .. . . 73 to Early 78 — All Models except FXWG
40 67068—76  PIN, speedometer mounting (2) .......... ..., 80 to 84 — FXWG
41 B7069—76  RETAINING RING, speedometer mounting (2) .......... 80 to 84 ~ FXWG
42 §7070—76  GROMMET, speedometer meunting{2) ............... 80 to 84 ~ FXWG
43 67075—57A  CLIP, spesdomster cable (on crankcase).............. 71&72 —FX
87076—81  CLIP, speedometercable . ......................... 80 to Early 83 — FXWG
44 67120—848  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer......................... 84 — FXWG
67127—84A DRIVEUNIT, speedometer .. ... . ... ... ...... 84 — FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
44A 67124-80  DRIVE UMIT, speedometer {kphonly) ................ 83 — Al Models except FXWG
67127—73  DRIVE UNiT, speedometer (mphonly) ................ 73 1o 83 — All Models except FXWG
45 67130—69  DRIVEUNIT, speadometer— 23T, .................. 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG
46 67140—78  GASKET, speedometerresetknob . ... .. .. .. e Late 78 o 84 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
47 6714136  GASKET, drivehousing ........................... 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 83 — FXWG
48 67141—67P GASKET, speedometer mounting. . ............,. N/A 73 fo Early 78 — All Models
§7143—78  GASKET, speedometer mounting . ................... lLate 78 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
49 87180—73  CUP, speedometer & tachometer{2) ......... ... N/A=73 to B2 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
50 §7181—73  SUPPORT, spesdometer ...................... N/A 73 — All Models
51 67195—67P SCREW, reset cable to speedometer .. ...... ... .. N/A 73 1o 78 — All Models except FXWG
52 67198—67P NUT, speedometer mounting (2) . ............ ... N/A 73 1o Early 78 — All Models
53 6721073  RESETCABLEASSEMBLY . ........................ 73 to 84 — Al Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
54 67215—68  KNOB, odometerveset -, ... ... ... ................ 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
55 67217—68  SCREW,resetknob ......................... e 71 & 72 — All Models; 80 to 84 — FXWG
56 §7321—76  WIRE, tachometer ignition terminal (orange) . ... ... N/A 76 to 82 ~ All Modeis except FXWG
57 67324—76  WIRING HARNESS, speedometer & tachometer ground N/A 76 to 82 -~ All Models except FXWG
58 67327—78  SOCKET WITH WIRE, speedometerfamp .............. 76 to 84 — All Models except FXWG;

81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80
58 67891758  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer (high beam). 77 — FXS; 78 to 84 — Alf Madels except FXWG;
80 & 82 — FXE-80

50A 6846264  BULB,highbeam.................. ... ... ....... 80 tv 84 — FXWG
80 70148--75  WIRE, tachometer frigger terminal (pink). . .... ... N/A 75 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
61 70150—75  WIRE, fachometerground . .................... N/A 75 ~ Ali Models
62 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. ........ ..o 73 — All Models
63 7060074  WIRE, fachometerground ..................... N/A 74 & 756 — Ali Models
64 70800—77  MOUNTING PLATE,
speedometer & tachometer housing — front. .. .. ... .. 77 to 84 ~ FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB;

Late 84 — FXE-80

66 7080277  SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 round socket hd. {(black} (2}.... 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FX5-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB, Late 84 — FXE-80

87 7080377  MOUNTING PLATE,

speedometer & tachometer housing —rear ... .. .. .. 7710 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
68 7050477  BRACKET, speedometer. . ... ...... . ... ............ 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB; Late 84 — FXE-80
6% 70905—77  BRACKET, tachometer .. ... ... .. ... viuvrvinn. 77 to 84 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80,
FXB, FXSB, Late 84 - FXE-80

70 7108064  BULB, speedometer ...................... ... ..... 73 fo 84 — All Models; 81 & 82, Late 84 — FXE-80

203



204



SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER (CONT’D) AABS8-3
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
71 71092--68A BULB highbeam ... .. ... .. ... ... ... ............ 77— FXS. 78 o * — All Modsls;
81 & 82, Late 84 to * — FXE-80
71089—~74  BULB tachometer ............ .. ... ... .. ........ 74 to * — All Models except FXWG; 81 & 82 — FXE-80
72 7114674  SOCKET ANDWIRE, speedometer ... .. ... .. .. .. N/A 74 — Ali Models
7114675  SOCKET ANDWIRE, speedometer .. ... ... ... .. .. N/A 75 — All Models
73 71151~-67P  SOCKET AND WIRE, speedometer . ... ...... ... .. N/A 73 — All Models
74 7130177  HOUSING, speedomeler & tachometer . . ... ....... 77 to * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSEB;
Lale 84 to * -~ FXE-80
75 71650—74  SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachomater ... ... N/A 74 — All Models
7165075 SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer ... .. N/A 75 — Ali Models
76 71795—63A CLAMP, spesdometercable . ... ... .. ...... ... 73 10 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80
77 92040—74  TACHOMETER ...... ... ... ... ... .......... N/A 74 & 75 — Al Models
82040—76  TACHOMETER ....... ... . ... ... ... . .. ..... ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
78 92041—74  GASKET tachometer ...... . ... .. ... ... ... . . ... .. 74 to * — Al Models except FXWG;
‘ 81 & 82, Late 84 fo * — FXE-80
79 92042--78A TACHOMETER (Nippon) . ... ... .. ... ... ......... Late 78 to ™ — All Models except FXWG;
81 & 82, Lale 34 to * — FXE-80
80 9204576  SOCKEY AND WIRE, with bulh — tachometer ... ... ... 76 to Early 78 — All Models
9204678 SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer .. ..., .. .. Laie 78 10 * ~ Al Models except FXWE;
81 & 82, Late B4 to * — FXE-80
81 9207473 HOUSING, speedometer and tachometer ... ... ... ... .. 74 1o 82 — FX, FXE, FXE-80

205



206



SPEEDOMETER — FXE-80 — 1983 & EARLY 1984 AABBA
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2887W BOLT(2) .. o 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
2 6192 WASHER(4) ... ... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
3 10006 STRAP, spesdometercable ... ... .............. 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
4 53439—79  BULB, speedometer . ... ... ... ... S 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
5 B7009—72  SPACER(2) ... ... i 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

6 67010-—83  SPEEDOMETER ASSEMBLY, kilo/mph, complete — with
bracket ... ... ... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

67016-~83  SPEEDOMETER ASSEMBLY, mile, complete — with
bracket (BSmph) ... ... ... L N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
7 §7048—83A CABLECORE&CASING .. ... ...................... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
8 67053—83  BRACKET, speedometer mounting {black) ... ...... .... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
9 67061—83  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile — complete ...... ... N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
B7062—83  SPEEDOMETER KEAD, kilo/ mph — complete . . ., N/A 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
10 67063—83  SOCKET & WiRE, with terminals & buths . ..... ... N/A 83 & Early 84 ~ FXE-80
1B 67103--83  TRIM, speedometer—rear ...................... .. B3 & Early 84 — FXE-80
12 67104-~83  GASKET, speedometer.. . ... ... ... .. ... .......... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-BO
13 6710583  COVER, speedometer — lower (black) . ............. .. 83 & farly 84 — FXE-80
14 67106—83  ACORNNUT{chrome)(2) ................... .. .... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
15 67108—83  KNOB, odometer reset (chrome} ....... ... ......... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
16 6711785  SCREW, resetknob ........... ... .. .. ... ........ 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
17 6712773  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer . ... ... .. ... ..... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
18 6723983  GUIDE, speedometercable. ... ....... ... ... ..... ... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
19 72038--71  SOCKET,singlepin (2} ... ... ... ... ............ 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

207



208



HEADLAMP AABY

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1203 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/8{2) ... . ... .. .............. Late 80 10 * — Ali Models except FXWG
2 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x1-1/8hex. hd. (2) ................. 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
2A 6261 WASHER, 1/4x3/4x3/32(rubber) ................ Early 84 to * — FXE-80
3 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ......................... 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
4 7068 LOCKWASHER, 372 .. ... ... 71 1o ¥ — All Models except FXWG
5 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8internaltooth (4} ............... 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
8 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltoath. ... ... ... ... 7310 * — All Models except FXWG
7 7845 NUT, 1/2-20x7/16x3/4hex...................... 71 10 74 — All Models
7880 NUT, 9/2-13x7/16x3/4hex. .................. ... 7510 * — All Models except FXWG
8 8519 RIVET, flasherclip. ....... ... ... .. ... ... ..... ... 71 1o * — All Models except FXWG
9 9952 FLASHERCLIP ... ... ..., 71 to * — Al Models except FXWG
2A 11448 PLUG, headlamphousing. . ........................ Late 84 1o * — FXE-80, FXSB
GB 9607383  RETAINER, speedometercable ............... ... ... Early 84 1o * — FXE-80
16 87698—81A HEADLAMP ~12V.halogen. ... ... ... ... ... .... 82 to * — All Models
10A 6770574  HEADLAMP, complete (w/owiring) . ................. 75 t0 81 — All Models except FXWG
11 67710—72  CAP, headlampterminal (2) ................... N/A Late 72 to 74 — All Models
12 B7714—83  RETAINER SPRING, sealedunit(4) .............. N/A 71 to 82 — All Models except FXWG
13 B7717—65A SEALEDUNIT—12V. ... ... ... ... .. 71 to 81 — All Models except FXWG
14 6771983  MOUNTING RING, resiliant . ... ........ ... .. ... .. 710 * — All Models except FXWG
15 6772583  MOLDINGRING, outer{2) .. ... ....... ... ... ... .... 7110 * — All Models except FXWG
16 6774375  HEADLAMPHOUSING ........................ ..., 75 to Early 84 — All Models except FXWG
G7743--84  HEADLAMPHOUSING ...... ... ... ... ... ... ...... l.ate 84 to * — FXE-80, FXSB
17 67744—75  MOLDING RING, inner ....... ... ......... 710 * — All Models except FXWG
18 67745—63  TERMINAL PLATEKIT(2} ... ........... ... N/A 7110 ™ — All Models except FXWG
19 67753—63  CONNECTORANDWIRING . ... ....... ... .. N/A 71 to 74 — All Models
20 67807—73  BRACKET, heaclamp, w/flasherclip. ... ..., . N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
67809—75  BRACKET, headlamp ............. ... .......c0.. 75 10 * — All Models except FXWG; 82 — FXB
67810—80  BRACKET, headlamp (black) .............. .. .. N/A B0 fo 82 — FXB
21 67815—59A WASHER, headlampmount .. ... ... L. 71 to * — All Models except FXWG
23 67830—59  PLUG headlampbracket ... ... ... . ... . . ... .. ... 71to * — All Models except FXB, FXWG
67831—80  PLUG, headlamp fracket (black) ....... ... ... .. N/A 80 to 82 — FXB
25 §7832—73  TRIM, headlampbracket. .. ... ........ .. oo NAAO T3 & 74 — Al Modsis :
§7833—75  TRIM, headlamp bracket . ... .. ... ... . ... ... . ... .. 75 10 82 ~ All Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * ~ FXE-8G
6783483  TRIM, headlampbrackst ... ... ... . ... ... ... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80

27 67839—74  BOCT, headlampconnector ........................ 81 to * — FXS5-80, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — FXB, FXSB

28 6867238  SCREW,.fil. hd. (2) .. ... ... ..o 71 to Early 80 — Ail Models except FXWG

209



210



IEADLAMP — FXWG AABIA

ETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3514 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1 Pozidrivfil. hd, .. ......... . .... 80 to * — FXWG
1A 3945 BOLT ... e 83to * — FXWG
2 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24x2hex. hed...............o it 80 to Early 81 — FXWG
4412 BOLY, 3/8-24x2-1/2hex.hd. . ...t Late 81 & 82 — FXWG
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex.hd. . ... .. il 80 to * ~ FXWG
4 5410 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv truss hd. {chrome}{2) .. 80 to * — FXWG
5 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16{2) . .................. 83 to * ~ FXWG
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{(2) ........ ... ... ...oi.t. 80to * — FXWG
7 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16external tooth (2) . .............. 80 to * — FXWG
8 7606 NUT, No. 8-32x1/4x1/4hex. .................... 80 to * — FXWG
g 7800W NUT, 3/8-24x5/16x9/16hex. . ............ ... ... 801tp * — FXWG
10 0857 WIRE TERMINAL, headiamp harness, ring type —
No. 10 hole — #16-22wire ... ................. 80 to * — FXWE
11 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, headlamp harness, female spade type
— 3/16slot — #1620 wWire {2) .......... ... 80 to * — FXWG
12 10006 CABLE STRAP, headlamp wiring harness (2. .......... 80 to * — FXWG
13 67698—81A HEADLAMP—12V.hatogen. . ..................... 8210 % — FXWG
B77TIT—85A SEALEDUNIT—12V.. .. . ... 80 & 81 — FXWG
14 B7769—82  GASKET, headlampdoor .......................... 80 to * ~ FXWG
15 67772—8C  MOUNTING BLOCK, headlamp (chrome) .............. 80 to * — FXWG
16 67773—80A MOUNTING PLATE, headlamp {chrome) .............. 80 to * - FXWG
17 G7777—80A HEADLAMP, complete {with wiring harness) . .......... 80 to * ~ FXWG
18 67768—82  GROMMET, headlampwiring....................... 80 to * — FXWEG
19 87790—82  HEADLAMPTRIM RING{chroms) ....... .. .......... 80 to * — FXWG

211



212



{DICATOR LAMPS AATO
ETAIL . INDEX PART
‘RICE NO. MO, NAME USED ON
1 8762B WASHER, 14/16x29/32x1/32. .. ... ... ... ... 73 fo ™ — Ali Models except FXWG
2 6768 WASHER, 15/16x 11/16x 1/16 {fiber) .. ... ... .. N/A Tt & 72 — Al Models
3 7149 LOCKWASHER, 15/ 6 internalteeth . ... ... ....... 71 1o 82 — All Medeis except FXWG
4 7614 SPEED NUT, 1/2 dia. studsize (2) .................. 75 0 82 — Al Models except FXWG; 83 1o * — FXSB
5 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — #16-22wire ... ..... ... 76 10 * — All Models except FXWG
6 6732778  SOUKET WITH WIRE, speedometer ........... .. .... 76 to0 * — All Models except FXWG
7 67851--75  INDICATOR LAMP, neutral (green)................... 75 10 82 — All Modeis except FXWG; 83 fo * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
8 6789168  HiGH BEAM PILOT LAMP, less buth
{flatiens — singlewire}..................... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models except FXWG
9 67891758 SOCKET AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer (high beam), 75 1o * — All Models except FXWG
10 67899—68B LENS, indicator lamp — high beam {iransparent blue) ... 73 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 1o * — FXSB;
lLate 84 to * — FXE-80
1 67896—72  LENS, indicator famp — neutral & oll pressure
{transparentred) ... ... ... ..., 73 & 74 ~ All Models
11A 6846483  SUPPORT BRACKET, indicatorlamps. ................ 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
12 6848683  INDICATOR LAMP, oil pressure, w / speednut (transparent red) 83 & Eariy 84 — FXE-80
13 68536—72  INDICATOR LAMP, neutral & oil pressure (twowire) (2) .. 73 & 74 — All Models
14 68536—75  INDICATOR LLAMP, ol pressure(red) ................. 75 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 to * ~ FXSB,;
iate 84 to * — FXE-80
15 68563~60  SOCKET ANDWIRE, pilotlamp ........... .. .... N/A 73 & 74 — Alt Models
16 68563~-75A SOCKET ANDWIRE, highbeam ..................... 81 & 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 fo * — FXSB;
lLate 84 to * — FXE-80
17 68564—60  NUT, pilotiampholder ... ....... ... . .............. 73 to 82 — Al Models except FXWG; 83 to * — FXSB;
Late 84 to * — FXE-80
18 68565—60  HOLDER,pilotlamp ... ... ... .. .. 73 to 82 — All Models except FXWG; 83 fo * ~ FXSB;
Late 84 1o * ~ FXE-80
19 68574—83  INDICATOR LAMP, neutral, w/ speednut (transparent green) 83 & Early 84 ~ FXE-80
20 68597—83  INDICATOR LAMP, high beam, w/ speednut (transparent biue) 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
21 68608—83  SPEEDNUT, 3/8hole(3) .......................... 83 & Early 84 — FXE-80
22 71092684 BULS, indicatorlamp(3) ... ... ... 73 to * — All Modsls excspt FXWG
23 72038—71  SOCKET,singlepin ... ... ... . .. L. 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
24 9204576  SOCKEY AND WIRE, with bulb — tachometer ........ .. 76 to Early 78 — Ali Modsls
25 92046—78  SOCKET AND WIRE, with buib — fachometer .. ... ..... Late 78 to * — All Models except FXWG

213



214



L LAMP AATH
:TAIL - INDEX PART
RICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2612 SCREW, No.8-32x1/2rd. hd. (3).................. 71 & 72 — All Models
2 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal and external tooth (2} ... ... 71 & 72 — All Models
3 7501 SPEED NUT, 1/4x7/16hex. (2}, ... ........ovet. 73 to * — All Models
4 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4x1/2hex. (&) ................... 71 & 72 — Alf Models
5 B8007—77A TAILLAMPASSEMBLY ... .. ... ... ... . ..., 80 to * — FXWG
68008—73A TAILLAMPASSEMBLY ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 73 10 * — Al Models except FXWG
6 680108648  TAIL LAMP AND STOPLIGHT ASSEMBLY ......... N/A 71 & 72 — All Modsis
7 6802573 GASKET,talllamplens ........................... 73 to * — All Models
8 68026—73  SCREW, taillampilens(2) ........... ... ... ....... 73 to * — All Models
g 68034—77  LENS talflamp ... .. ... ... .. 73 to * — All Models
10 BB086--55  DOOR,tailfamplens ......................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
11 6809069  LENS faillamp(red) ... ... ... ... ... ...l 71 & 72 - All Models
12 68093—55A OUTLOOKLENS ... ... ... ... ... ...... N/A 71 & 72 ~ All Models
13 68114—55  SPEEDNUT,lenssorew (2)............. ... .. . N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
14 68119—69  SCREW, outlpoktens(2y...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
15 6812155  GASKET, outlooklens ........................ N/A 71 & 72 — Al Models
16 6812255  GASKET, falllamplens ........ ... ... ... .. ... ... 71 & 72 — All Models
17 68123—55  GASKET, taillamphousing ......... ... ... ...... 71 & 72 —~ Ali Models
18 66123~73  GASKET, taillamphousing ........................ 73 to * — Ali Modeis except FXWG
18 68165—64  BULB, taillamp~12V. .. .. ... ... ... ..l 7% to * — Ali Models
20 68185—70  SOCKETANDWIRING ........................ N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
22 68196—55  GROMMET, socketscrew (3} .................. MN/A 71 & 72 — All Models
23 6867238  SCREW, tail lamp door {2) 71 & 72 — All Modeis

215



{ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS

ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

34
38

216




TURN SIGNALS & PARKING LAMPS — 1971 TO EARLY 1973 AAT2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2073W SCREW, No. 4-40 sel-tapping rd. hd.
{two-terminaiflasher). ... ... ... ... ... ..... 71 to Early 73 ~ Al Models
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32x5/16 Pezidrivpanhd. (3)..... ... .. 71 & 72 ~ All Models
3 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. (4) {front) .... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
4 2692W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 socket hd, (4) (reary ......... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
5 3728 BOLT, t/4-20x1/2hex. hd. (2) ..o, 72 to Early 73 — Ali Models
& 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x8/16hex. hd. . ... oL L. 72 — AH Models
7 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24x5/8hex. hd. (2) ... ... .. ... .. Early 73 — All Models
8 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/8hex. hd. (2) ... ... .. ... .. 71 to Early 73 — Ali Models
g 6182w WASHER, No. 10x7/16x /32 ... ... ... ..., 71 to Early 73 — Al Models
10 6228W WASHER, 1/4x172%1/716(2) .. .. ... ... .. ..... 71 — Al Models
11 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 (2) ....... ... ... .......... 71 — All Models
12 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(8) ......................... Early 73 — All Models
13 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal and external tooth (2) ... ... 71 — All Models
14 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth {2} ................ 72 to Early 73 — Ali Models
18 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x t/8x5/16hex, ................... 71 & 72 — All Models
16 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x 3/16x 7/16hex. (2) ... ... ... ... .. 71 - All Models
17 9052 FLASHMERGLIP. .. ..o 71 to Early 73 — Aii Models
18 9965W CLAMP, rearfampeable ................. ... ...... 72 - Al Models
18 9976 HANDLEBARCLAMP(2) ... ... ... ... ... ..... 71 & 72 — Al Models
20 9981 CLIP, tall tamp wires fo license brackst (2} .. ..., .. N/A 71 to Early 73 — Ali Models
21 10001 CLAMP, handlebar switch (2) ............. ... ...... 71 & 72 — Alf Models
22 10006 STRAP, rear lampeable{8) ........................ 71 to Early 73 — Alf Models
23 57978—63  GROMMET, wires — rear mounting bracket (2}, ........ 71 to Early 73 — All Models
24 68520—63  O-RING, fampmounting (4) ............ ... ... ..... 71 to Early 73 -~ All Models
25 68621—63A LENSGASKET(4} .............. ... ... R 71 to Early 73 — All Models
26 68525—47  MOUNTING BRACKET  rear.................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Modeis
27 68530—67  MOUNTING BRACKET front ... ... ... ... ..... N/A 71 1o Early 73 — All Models
28 68543648 FLASHER, turnsignal ... . ... ... ... .. ...... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
25 68552—70A  LAMP WITH WIRE, frontand rear — 12 V. (amber) (4) ... 71 to Early 73 — All Models
30 68571—63A LENS, frontlamp{amber) (2) ...... ... ... ........ 71 to Early 73 — All Models
31 68572—B4A  BULB, turn signal lamp — 12V, ... ... ... .. ....... 71 1o Early 73 — All Models
3z 6857670  SOCKETANDWIRE ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ..... 71 1o Early 73 — All Models
33 68586—63  SCREW, lensmounfing (2} ... ................ N/A 71 to Early 73 — Al Modsls
34 70083—70  REARLAMPCABLE.. ... .................... N/A 71 to Early 72 — All Models
35 70285—72  REARLAMPCABLE.. .. ..................... N/A Late 72 to Early 73 — Alf Models
36 7041889  FLASHERWIRE (orange). ..................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
37 70418—73  FLASHERWIRE (orange)...................... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
38 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. .. ... ... ... ...... ... ........ 71 to Early 73 - Ail Models

217



218



TURN SIGNALS — LATE 1973 & LATER AAT3
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE =~ NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2698 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 5/8 socket hdl. (4; 2 — 81 & Later) .. Late 73 to 84 — All Modeis
2 2889 BOLT, 3/8-24x3/4hex. hd. (2) ...ttt Late 73 to 84 — All Models
2A 4070 BOLT, 5/16-24x7/16x 2-1/4hex. hdd, (2} ........... 82 to 84 — All Models
3 6189w WASHER, 5/32x13/32x1/32. ..., Late 76 to 80 — All Models except FXWG
4 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8¢2) ............ ... .. Late 73 to 82 — All Models
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/18 (2) (fork mounted) ... ........... 77 to 80 — All Madels; 81 — FXB
8 1042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ........... .. ... ... ...... Late 73; 83 & 84 — All Modeis
7 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x17/64x1/2hex. (2) ................ 77 — FXS
8 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. {2) (fork mounted) . . .. .. 78 to 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
9 8490 POP RIVET, 5/32x1/4x5/16dia. hd. . ... ........... 80 to 84 — FXWG
8692 POPRIVET, 5/32x3/8x5/16dia. hd. . .............. Late 73 to 80 — All Models except FXWG
10 9952 CLIP, flasher{4) .......... ... . . i, Late 73 to 84 — All Models
11 11410 GROMMET, rear lampwire (2) ...................... Late 73 to 84 — All Models
12 11449 GROMMET, mounting clamp —right .. ............... 82 to 84 - All Models
13 11442 GROMMET, mounting clamp ~left .................. 82 to 84 — All Models
14 6820780  MOUNTING BRACKET, withelip. . ................... 80 to 84 — FXWG
14A 6843584  LAMP WITH WIRE, frontandrear (4)................. Late 84 — Ali Models
15 68476—73A CLAMP, handlebar(2y .. ....... ... .. ... .......... Late 73 to 81 — All Models except FXB
18 68477—73  BRACKET, handlebar clamp or studtolamp (&) . ... .. ... Late 73 10 84 — Ali Models
17 68478—73  SCREW, handlebar clamp,
No. 10-24x3/4sockethd. {2) ................... Late 73 to 81 — All Models except FXB
18 68479—73  SCREW, fronf lamp mounting,
5/16-24x2sotkethd. (2). . ... .. ... ... ... .... Late 73 to 81 — All Modals except FXB
19 68480--73  SUPPORT, rear lampmounting{2)................... Late 73 to 84 — All Models
20 6848173  GASKET,turnsignallens(4}....................... Late 73 to 84 — All Models
21 68482—73  SCREW, turnsignaltens(8) ....................... Late 73 to 84 - All Models
22 68483—73  LENS,turnsignal {4)................ ... ... .. .... Late 73 to 84 — All Models
23 68486—82A CLAMP, handlebar{2) .................. ... . ..... 82 to 84 — All Models
24 68487—82  CLAMP, handlebar (2} ............................ 82 10 84 — All Models
25 68514—73  LAMP WITH WIRE (handlebar mounted and ali rear)
(amber} (4, 2—81—FXB)................... ... Late 73 to Early 84 — All Models
26 68515—77A  LAMP WITH WIRE, fork mounted (amber){2) .......... 77 10 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
27 68528--77A  STUD WITH SPACER, (fork mounted) (2).............. 77 1o 80 — All Models; 81 — FXB
28 68543—64B FLASHER........ ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... . ... Late 73 to 84 — All Models; 81 to 84 — FXWG
29 68572-64A BULB, turnsignal —12V.(4) .. ... ... ... .. ... Late 73 te 84 ~— All Models

219



220



HORN AND MIRROR AATS
RETAII._ INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1718W SCREW, No. 8-32x5/8 Phiflipshd. (3)............. .. 7110 * — Ali Models
2 32068 SET SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/ 16 socket b, (2)........... 7110 80 — FX, FXE, FXS§
3 3233 SETSCREW ... 7110 81 — All Models except FXB;
Early 82 — All Models
4 5714 SPACER ... o Early 82 to * — All Models
5 5978w SPACER . ... 71 10 81 — Ail Models except FXB;
82 to * — All Modeis
B 6702 WASHER, 5/18x 14/16x1/16..................... 71 f0 * — All Modeis
7 6703 WASHER, #/4x5/8x1/16.. ... ... . 73 10 80 — FX, FXE
8 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. B(2) . ... ... ... ... ...... 71 fo * ~ All Models
9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2)y .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 73 10 80 — FX, FXE
10 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) .......................... 71 1o * - All Models
11 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. (2). .. ........... .. 7110 * — AHl Models
12 7688 NUT, #/4-20x7/32x7/18hex. (2} ... ..o 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
13 7736 AGORN NUT, 5/16-24 x19/32x 1/2 hex. {chrome) .. . .. 71 to * — All Models
147 T748W NUT, 6/16-18 x 17/64x1/2hex. (2)................ 7110 * — All Models
15 8125 SPEEDNUT, horncover........................... 7110 * ~ All Models
15A 9898 INSULATOR, flag terminal (2)....................., 71 1o * — All Models
16 10006 PLASTIC STRAP, horn wiretoframe (2. .. .......... ., 71 1o * — All Models
17 10025 CLAMP, horntoframe (for2) ... ..., 71 to 80 — FX, FXE, FXS
18 3862368  GUIDE,gashose .......... .. ... ... . .. 731078 — FX, FXE
19 47311—77  SPACER(black) ................ ..ol 80 & 81 — FXB
20 625663—65  RUBBER MOUNT, horn — 1/4-20threads. ... .... .. ... 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
21 6900076  HORN,lownole ... ... ... ... o, Late 76 to * — All Models
B003—76  TWINHORNKIT ... ... ..., Late 76 to * — All Modeis
69016—76  HORN highmote ..., ... ... ... ... ............ Late 76 to * — All Modeis
22 G9017—76  COVER, highnolehorn. ........ ... ... ... . ... .. Late 76 to * — All Models except FXB8
60026—80  COVER, hightone horn(black) ..................... 80 to 82 -— FXB
23 69116—73A BRACKET, horn mounting {chrome) .. ... ... ... ..., 73 to 80 — FX, FXE
24 69117—65  MOUNTINGPLATE, horn ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 71 & 72 — All Models
Late 76 to * — Ali Models
25 691256—65  RUBBER MOUNT, horn — 5/16-18 threads. . .......... 71 & 72 — All Models
Late 76 t0 * — Al Models
26 6913865  COVER, low note horn (standard FX)............. N/A 711 Early 76 — All Models
6914076  COVER, low note homn (standard FX) ................. Late 76 10 80 — FX, FXE
6914170  COVER, highnetehorn ... ............. ... ... N/A 71 10 84 — All Modeis
27 8914465  SPACER, hOrmcover...................ccooooin.. 71 to * — All Models
28 6914965  NUT,horameunting ............................. 7110 * — All Models
29 70016—65A GROUNDSTRAP, horm ... ... . ... .. ... . ... . ... 71 to * — All Models
30 70318—70  CABLEASSEMBLY,twinhorn .. ... ........ ... ... 7110 * — Al Models
31 7057668  WIREGONNECTOR............................... 71 1o 81 — All Models; 82 — FXWG;
83 to * ~ All Models
33 91875—70B  MIRROR KIT, 5'' rectanguiar {chrome)
(2~except FXE-BO) ......... ... 82 & 83 — All Models;
7110 81 — All Models except FXB
Consists of besides mirror & stem:
index nous, 3,4, 5,6, 11, & 13
91875—82  MIRRORKIT, rectangular — right {chrome). .. ......... 84 — FXWG, FXSB
35 91878—77A MIRRORKIT, 5" rectangular (black) (2) .............. 80 & 81 — FXB
Consists of besides mirror & stem;
index nos. 3, 6, 10, 13, & 19
9189282

MIRROR KIT, rectangular — left (chrome) . ............ 84 to * — All Models

221



SO

m— L

el st
reg—y X3

e coo—6 gl

g/l

o §

@. (5

222




WIRING AATS
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USEDR ON
1 2662W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 self tapping Phillips rd. hd. —
handlebar ground wire ... .......... ... . ... ... 81 to Early B3 — FXWG; Late 83 to 84 — All Models
2 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth —
handlebar ground wire .. ............... ... ..... 81 to 84 — FXWG
68541—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ... ......... N/A Late 78 — FX
6954278  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) ... ..., ... N/A Late 78 & 78 — FXE
6954280  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) ........ .. N/A 80 ~ FXE
6854378  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) .. ..... ... N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Models except FX, FXE
69543—80  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) ... .. ....... 80 to 84 — FXEF, FXEF-80, FXS-80, FXB, FXSE;
Late 84 — FXE-80
68564481 MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .......... N/A 8t — FXE-80
59546—82  MAINWIRINGHARNESS.. ... .. .. ... ... ..., .. N/A 82 to Early 84 — FXE-80
2A 70022—83  WIRE ASSEMBLY, to left fron directional ... ... ....... Late 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
70027—83  WIRE ASSEMBLY, to right front directional ......... ... Late 84 ~ FXE-80, FXSB
3 70050—83  WIRE ASSEMBLY, headlampground ... .............. Late 84 — FXSB
3A 70069—658 CABLE, solenoid to starter & battery (2 - Early 83 & Earlier;
glectricstart) . ... ... 7110 84 — All Models
70069—83A CABLE, solencidtostarter ................ . ........ Late 83 to * — All Modsls
4 70079—75  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar {Buckhorn)....... ... 75 to 78 — Ail Models
5 70085—80  WIRE, handlebar ground (black) .................... 80 to B4 — FXWG
6 70086—73  WIRE, starter solenoid to starter relay
(FXKitonly —naFXE) ..................... N/A 73 to 78 — FX
70088—73  WIRE, batiery positive to starter refay
(FXKitonty—noFXE} ..................... N/A 731078 — FX
70088—73  WIRE, starfer refay mounting to starier motor thru-bolt. .. N/A 73 t0 79 — All Models
7 70105—73  WIRE, fusible fink (batt. positive to starter relay) ... N/A 73 to 78 — All Models
70107—80  WIRE, flasher(orange} ....................... N/A 80t 84 — FXWG
8 70191—73A  WIRE, handlebarground .......................... Late 73 to * — Ail Models except FXWG
70214—80A  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) ......... ..... 80 to 84 — FXWG
7025574 MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A 74 — FX
g 70254—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, main harness to left directional (violet)y N/A Early 84 — FXE-80, FXS8
70255—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, main harness to right directional
(brown) ..o N/A Early 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
70256—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, 1o indicator & gauges (orange) .. N/A 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
10 70258—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, rear stud — ignition circult breaker
(White) ... N/A 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
11 70259—84  WIRE ASSEMBLY, rear stud — fight circuit breaker (green
withwhiterelay) .......... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 84 — FXE-80, FXSB
14 70313—71  BATTERYGROUNDCABLE .................... N/A 7110 78 — FX
70326—73A  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start)
{Earty 73 — kick start) ..................... N/A 73& 74 — FX, FXE
7032675  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A 75 — FX
70326—76  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (kick start) ............ N/A 76 & 77 — FX
70326—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS {kick start) ............ N/A Early 78 — FX
70343—75  MAIN WIiRING HARNESS {electric start) ... ..., ... N/A 75 — FXE
7034376  MAIN WIRING HARNESS {electric start) .............. 76 & 77 — FXE
70343—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electric start) ... .. .. ... N/A Early 78 — FXE
70353—77  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) . ...... ... N/A 77 — FXS
70353—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) ..., .. ..., N/A Early 78 — FXS
15 70378—73  WIRE, wiring harness to starter refay center terminal ... 73 — FX
16 7045673 WIRE, circuit breakertoooil. ... ...... ... ..ol 7110 * —~ Ali Modsls
17 70461678  WIRE, battery ground {electricstart) ................. 7310 * - All Madels
18 70551—68  CONDUIT, 1/81.D. x 101, ig. (black vinyl) (hi-temp} .. .. 71 to * — All Models
70552—69  CONDUIT, 3/8 L.D.x 101, lg. (black vinyl), .. .. ....... 7110 * — All Models
70553—69  CONDUIT, 7/16 1.D. x 101, g, {blackvinyl) . .. .... .. .. 7110 * — All Models
70554—68  CONDUIT, 1/4 1.D.x 101t ig. (black vimyl). .. .. ....... 7110 * — Al Models
70565—69  CONDUIT, 1/4 1.D.x 10 ft. Ig. (black vinyl) (hi-temp) . ... 7110 * — All Maodels
70556—71  CONDUIT, 5/16 1.0, x 101t Ig. (black vinyiy .. ... . ... 7110 * — Al Models
70558—71  CONDUIT, 1/2 LB, x 101t Ig. {black viny}} ... .... .. ... 7110 * — All Models
70559—71  CONDUIT, 1/81.0. x 10 ft. Ig. {blackvinyl)............ 71 t0 * =~ Al Modeis
91704—15  BRAIDED CABLE, 16 strand (softblack) .............. 7110 * — All Mogels

223



224



ISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL | AATT-1
ETAIL INDEX  PART

RICE ~ NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 4857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring fype — No. 10 hole — 77 {0 Early 79 — FXS;
#16-22 wire (14, 13 — FXWG & FXE-80).. . ... .. ..., 78 to * — All Models
9858 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
#16-22wWire .. 77 to Early 79 — FX8
9859 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole — 77 to Early 79 ~ FXS;
#B-22Wire ... 78 1o 80 — Ali Models
2 0862 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
#14-16wire (8; 7 — FXE-B0; 2 — FXWB) ........... Late 75 fo * — All Models
3 9866 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 50 hole —
#10-12wire (2 —except FXWG) ... ... ... ... 7810 * — All Models
4 a868 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
#0-12wire ... 78 & 79 — AH Models
5 9875 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 5/18 siot —
#B-22wWire (3) .. . Late 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
6 9898 WIRE TERMINAL, female flag — insulated . ... ... ..... 82 to * — All Models
8 9900 CONNECTOR, wire {2) ......... ... ... ......... 80 io * — All Models
g 9901 WIRE TERMINAL, ring flag type — 5/32 dia. hole —
#1416wire ..o N/A 71 o 80 — All Models
10 99902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/18 dia. hole —
#Fa-10wire ... 71 10 80 — All Models
11 9903 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/8 dia. hole —
W&22wire ... <o THie* — All Models
12 9904 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/8 slot —
#16-20wire (2) ... 73 to 81 — All Models
13 9905 WIRE TERMINAL., 1/4 dia. cap type — #18-22 wire ... .. 7110 * — Al Models
14 9909 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
#O-12wire ..o N/A 711079 — All Models
15 9913 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 5/16 siot —
#l-t8wire. ... N/A Early 75 — All Models
18 9914 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade iype — t/4slot ... .. .. 7110 * — Al Modsls
17 9818 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —
#lad8wire ..o . N/A 7110 * — All Models
18 9923 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
HEWITE ... N/A 7110 80 — All Modeis
20 9926 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
: #4-18wire. .. L. N/A 711079 — All Medsls
21 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 3/16 siot —
#E-20wire ... 71 0 79 — All Models; 80 — FXWG
22 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hols —
#18-22wire .. L. N/A 711079 — All Models
23 9937 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/4 slot —
#Fa-18wireld) ..o 80 to ¥ — All Models
24 9945 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole —
#0-12wire fu=clamp} (2) ... 7110 % — Al Modsls
25 9957 CLIP,sparkcoil .. ....................... ... N/A 7110 76 — All Modeis
26 9950w CLAMP, starterrelaywires (2). . .................... 74 10 77 — All Modeis
27 16006 PLASTIC STRAP{black) . . ......................... 7ito* — AN Models
28 10007 PLASTIC STRARP(white) (2) ... ..................... 7110 80 — All Models; 81to * — FXWEG
25 16012 WIRE GLiP, cablestoframe ... .................... 7110 * — All Models
30 10046 CLIP gnitionwire .. ........ . ... .. ... ... ........ 80 to * — All Modsls
31 3871268  CLAMP, wiring harness (45— FXWG) .............. 77 10 * — All Modsls
32 56062—73  CLIP, handigharwires (4 ..., ... .. ... .. ... ..., 72 to 80 — Al Models
32A 56070—81  CLIP, handiebarwires (4) ......... ... ... ... ..... 81 10 * — All Models; 82 — FXB
56073—83  RETAINER, hanclebar switch wiring {4). .............. 84 to * — All Models
33 67838—74  BOOT, headlamp connector (FX Kit anly — no FXE} . ... .. 75 to * — All Models sxcent FXWG
34 70005—70  CABLESTRAP(2} ... ... .. . ... .. 7110 * — Al Models
35 7057668  WIRE CONNECTOR(5—FXWGB) .. ..... ... ... ....... 7110 8% — Ali Models; 82 to * — FXWG
38 T1774—77  INSULATOR, female spade terminal ............. N/A Late 78 & 79 — All Modsls

225



226



VISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL (CONT’D) AATT-2
RETAIL INDEX  PART |

PRICE - NO. NO. NAME USED ON
39 7203471  CONNECTOR, doublesocket . ...................... 8110 * — All Models
40 72035—71  CONNECTOR,doublepin(2) ....................... 77 1o * — All Models except FXWG
41 72037—71  CONNECTOR, six socket (2 — FXE-80) ............... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG
42 7203871  SOCKET,singlepin ............. . ... . ... ... ..... 73 10 * — All Modsis
43 72039—71  PIN,singlesocket ... ... . ... ... L., 7310 * — All Medels
44 72041—71  CONNECTOR,slxpin ... ... ... .. e, 75 to * — All Models except FXWG

45 7204371  CONNECTOR, singie pin (2}
46 7204471 CONNECTOR, single socket

........................ 73 to 75 — All Medels; 80 10 * — FXWG
........................ 71 & 74 — All Models; 78 & 80 — All Models;

81 to* — FXWG
47 72046--79  HOUSING, socket (starfervelay) ... ................ 80 o * — All Modeis
48 72047--71  INSULATOR, spade terminat — headlamp wiring harness . 75 1o * — All Mode!s except FXWG
49 72051—77  CONNECTOR, threesocket. ., ...................... 80 1o * — Afl Modsls
50 72275—74  CONNECTORTAB, Zterminal (5) . .......... ... ..... 75 0 * — Al Models except FXWG
51 72276—74  HOUSING. pin{2) ....... ... . . . ... 75 to * — All Models except FXWG&
52 72271--74  CONNECTORTAB, 3terminal (2) . ................... 75 10 * - Alf Models except FXWEG
53 72278—74  HOUSING, sosket{2}....... .. ... ... ..... ... .... 7510 * — All Models except FXWG
54 72501—74  BUSHING, straight. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ........ 7510 * — All Models except FXWEG
55 72502—74  BUSHING, rightangie (2). .. ... ........ ... ........ 7516 * — All Models except FXWG
56 7452177 CONNECTOR, pinandsocket. ...................... 80 to * — All Models
57 74536—77A PIN, singlesocket (3) ... .. .. ... .. 80 to * — All Models
58 74538~77A  SOCKET, single pin {3} ... . oo 80 to * — All Models

227



PrrEb bl

228



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1982 & LATER

AATS

RETAIL INDEX

PRICE  NO.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

1
2

2A
3
3A
4

Lol =T RS B R3]
o

10

12
13
14
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25

2508
9875

9898

10006
11155
5607081
56073—83
5639474
56396 T4A
56397740
56402—83A
7003782
7003882
70047 —82
70082—82
70218—87
7021987
7028781
71563—82A
71564—82A
7156782
71568--82A

"71570—82A

7157182
71572--82A
71573—82A
7167482
72038—71

SCREW, Neo. 10-32 x 9/16 hex. socket rd. hd. (4)
WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type, 5/16 siot,
#16-22wire (2) ... ...
WIRE TERMINAL., female flag -~ insulated
CABLE STRAP, wiring harness (2)
RETAININGRING . ... ... B,
RETAINER, wiring harness (4)
RETAINER, wiring harness (4)
SPRING, adjusting screw
SPRING, grip ...l
ADJUSTING SCREW KIT

ADJUSTING SCREW, only
WIRING HARNESS, left handiebar
WIRING HARNESS, right handiebar
WIRE ASSEMBLY, 5" Ig. (white)

WIRE ASSEMBLY, 3" ig. (orange)
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, compiete — left
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right
HOUSING, socket{2)................

HOUSING, lower, right
HOUSING, upper, right

HOUSING, upper, left. ...............
HOUSING, lower, ieft . ... .. ...... ..
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals, left directional
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals, engine stop & start. ..
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals, right directional
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, w/terminals & wiring, dimmer & horn
STOPLIGHT SWITCH, with terminals & wiring
PIN, single socket {12; 14 —~ FXWG)

82 to * — Al Models

82 o * — All Models
82 to * — All Maodels
82 to 84 — FAWG

Late 83 to * — All Madels

82 & 83 — All Models
84 to * — All Models
82 to * — A}l Models
82 fo * — Al Models
82 {0 * — All Models
82 to * — A¥l Models
82 {0 84 — FXWG

82 0 84 — FXWG

82 to * — Al Models
82 to * — Al Models
82 to * — Al Models
82 to * — All Models
82 1o 84 — FXWG

82 to * — AY Models
82 to * — Afl Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — All Models
82 to * — Al Models
82 to * — A Models
82 fo * — Al Models
82 to * — Al Models
82 to * — Al Models
82 to * — All Models

229



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES - 1973 TO 1981

RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2605W SCREW, No, 10-24 x $-1/8 Pozidrivfil. hd. (B} . ..... ... 73 to 81 — All Models
2 2803w SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1 Phillipshd. (2). ................ 73 to 81 — Al Models
3 2804W SCREW, No. 6-32 x i/2 Phillipshd. (4). . ............. 73 to 81 — All Models
4 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32(2) ... ................ 73 o 81 — Ali Models
5 27751699 RUBBER CAP, front stoplightswitch . ................ 72 to 81 — Al Models
6 4600173  LABEL, dimmerswiteh ... ... ... . ..., N/A 73 & 74 — Al Models
7 4690175  LABEL Bghts.... ... ... oot N/A 7510 78 — All Modeis
8 468902—73  LABEL, engine stopswitch .................... N/& 73 & 74 — All Models
9 46902—75  LABEL,engimestop .............. ... N/A 75 to 78 ~ All Models
10 46903—75  LABEL start ... .. ... . 75 10 78 -~ All Models except FX
11 46904—75 LABEL tumn—R ... ... ... ... ... . N/A 75t 78 — All Medels
12 4890575  LABEL turn—L ... ... ... ...l . N/A 7510 78 — Al Models
13 4690675  LABEL hOm ... ... e 75 to 78 — All Models
14 46907—77  LABEL,enginestop ........ ... ... ... ...l 79 to 81 — All Models
15 A8908—77  LABEL,start ... .. ... 79 to 81 — All Models
16 46909—77  LABEL turn—R ... ... .. e 79 te 81 — Ali Medsls
17 46990—77  LABEL fura—~—L . ... e 75 to 81 — All Models
18 4691177  LABEL, hOID ..o e 78 to 81 — Ali Models
19 4691277  LABEL Hghts.. ... o iieiii e 75 10 81 — FXS, FXS-80
6953777  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switeh ............ 77 10 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FXB
B9538—77  WIRING HARNESS, teft handlebar switch ............. 77 t0 79 — FXS, FX8-80; 80 & 81 — FXB

20 70044—77  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — lefi handlebar

(WAt N/A 77 & 78 — FXS
24 70052—73A  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handiebar

(w/dir.) {slect. start) ... ... ..o 731078 — FXE
22 7005577  SWITGH ASSEMBLY, complete -~ right handlehar

(w/dir.} (efect. start) ....... ... oo, N/A 77 & 78 — FXS

7006473  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch . ...... .. 73 & 74 — All Models
23 70066—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, compiete -— rignt handiebar

WIEIE) oo N/A Late 73 to 78 — FX

230



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1973 TO 1981 (CONT’D) AATBA-2
RETAH. INDEX  PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
24 70067—73A  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
W/dit) oo N/A Late 73 to 78 — FX, FXR
70078—75  WIRING HARNESS, right handiebarswitch ......... ... 75 to 78 — FX, FXE
70079—75  WIiRING HARNESS, left handlebarswitch ............. 7510 78 — FX, FXE
70117--80  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 80 — FXWE&
7011781 WIRING HARNESS, ieft handlebar switch ............. 81 — FXWG
70166—78  WIRING HABNESS, right handlebarswitch .. .......... 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 — FXS-80
70170—79  WIRING HARNESS, !eft handlebar switch ............, 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80;
80 — FX5-80
7017381 WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch ............. 81 — All Models except FXWG, FXB
70176—73  WIRING HARNESS, right handiebar switch (w/dir.} . N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
7017778 WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switeh ............ 81 — FXE-80, FXEF-80, FXS-80
26 70182—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handiebar
(black) {w/dir.} .. ... . e 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80
80 — FX5-80
27 7018581 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
{black) (w/diry ... 81 ~— All Models except FXWG, FXB
70200—80  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ............ 80 — FXWG
70200—81  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch ... ........ 81 — FXWE
28 7G210—80  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar
W/ N/A 80 — FXWG
29 76210—81  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — left handlebar (w/dir.). 81 — FXWG
30 76213—80  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handiebar
L N/A B0 — FXWE
31 7021381  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handisbar
(w/diry o 81 — FXWG
32 7023479 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete ~ right handlebar
{black){w/dir.y. ... .. ... ...l N/A 79 & 80 — FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80; 80 ~ FXS-80
33 70240—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complate — right handlebar
wrdiry oo N/A 79 — FXS, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FX8
34 70241—79  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — ieft handlebar
W/dir) oo 79 — FX8, FXS-80; 80 & 81 — FX8
35 70247—81  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handiebar
. {black) fw/dir} . ... 81 ~ FXE-80, FXEF-80, FXS-80
36 7148372  ROCKERSWITCH(2) ............... R 73 & 74 — All Models
37 71484728 BUTTONSWITCHES (4) ............ . .. ... ... ...... 73 o 81 — All Modsis
38 71519—75  HOUSING, handlebar switches
{vertical rocker switch) (black) {2). .. ... ... ... ... 79 t0 81 ~ Al Models
39 71633—72  RETAINER, buttonswitches (2) ................. .. .. 73 1o 81 — Ali Models
40 71634—72  BUTTON CAP, switch —short(2) ................... 73 to 81 — All Models
41 71539738 HOUSING, handlebar switches
{vertical rocker switch) (polished} (2) .............. 73 10 78 - Al Models
42 71546—-75A ROCKERSWITCH (HI—LOW) . ...... .. .. .. ... ..., 75 10 81 — All Models
43 71547--75A ROCKER SWITCH (RUN—OFFY.. ... ... ... ... 75 0 81 — All Models
44 7158073 PLUG, handiebar switchhole ... .............. N/A Eardy 73 — All Models
45 72001698 STOPLIGHT SWITCH, frontbrake ................... 73 to 81 — All Models

231



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

1 < -_ @/ e =

232



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — 1971 & 1972 AAT9
RETAIL [INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NC. NAME USED ON
1 2594 SCREW, No. §-32x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd, (2). ... ... .. 71&72 — FX
2 7005956  BUTTON SWiTCH REPAIRKIT {2 wire) . ... ... .. N/A T1&72—FX
3 70120~~70  BUTTON SWITCH, engine cut-out ., ... ... .. oo NAA T & T2 — FX
4 7012176 BUTTON SWITCH, horn. .. ... .. .. ... . ... .. N/A 71 &72 — FX
5 71802—26A BUTTON, horn & starter switch . ... ... ... /A 71&72 — FX
6 71804—B5  SPRING, hornand starter switch ... ... ... N/A T1&72~ FX
7 71811—26  HOUSING, hornand starter switch. .. ... ... .. N/A 7T1&72— FX
8 71843—28  LEVER dghtswitch ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 71&72 — FX
g 7185128 CONTACT BLOCK, lightswitch . ... ... ... ... .. ... .. 71&72 — X
10 71856—61  PLATE, light switch contact retainer block . ... .. .. N/A 71 & 72 — FX
11 7185929  PIN, iight switch contact {fwoposition) ............. .. 71&72— FX
12 71859—38A  PIN, Hight switch centact {three position) . . .. .. ... N/A 71&72 —FX
13 71861—29  SPRING, light swhch comtact i ... .. ., N/A 71 & 72 — FX

233



ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

234



STRUMENT PANEL AND TERMINAL PLATE AABD
TAIL INDEX PART
lICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2589 SCREW, Ne. 6-32x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ............, M&72— FX
2 2508 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpan hd. {2) .. ... N/A T1&72 — FX
3 2623w SCREW, No. 8-15x 5/8 self-tapping pan hd. {10)....... 711077 — FX, FXE
4 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tapping rd. hd. (2) .. . ..., 7110 77 — FX, FXE
5 2882w BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex.hd. .. .................... 71&72—FX
8 3087 BOLT, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd. {2) ... ........ ... ... .. 71 & 72 — FX
7 4014w BOLT, 5/16-24x1-1/4hex. ha. (2) ............. ..., 71 te 74 — FX, FXE
8 7030W LOCKWASHER, Ne. 12, .. ..o o 71 & 72— FX
9 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2} ............ o s 71to 77 — FX, FXE
10 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaitoeth(3) .. .......... ... 71872 —FX
1 7654W NUT, No. 12-24 x5/32x7/16hex. (2} ............ .. 71&72 —FX
12 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x1/4x1/2hex. (2} ... ........... ... 7110 77 — FX, FXE
13 11430 GROMMET, instrumentpanel (2) ... ... ... ... 71&72 — FX
14 371268  CLAMP. ... 71t0 77 — FX, FXE
15 68462—64  BULB, signallamps —12V. (3} ................ ..., &72 —FX
16 70574—68  EXPANSION NUT, terminaiboard (5) ................. 11077 — FX, FXE
17 70676—68  WIREGONNECTOR. ... ... ... ... . ... ... ..., 7110 77 — FX, FXE
18 71027—68  SPACER —0.03thick ............................ M1&72—FX
19 71028—68  SPACER—O0Q.08thick ............................ 71 & 72— FX
20 71029—68  SPACER—0.12thick ..... ... ... ... ... .. .. 71 & 72—~ FX
21 7109064  BULB, speedometerlamp — 12V.. ... ... ... ... ..., 71 & 72 — FX
22 71134—68  SUPPORT, indicator lamplens . ..................... 71& 72 ~ FX
23 71138—B8  LENS, directionlamp. . ............. ... .. ..., N/A 71 &72 — FX
24 7113970  LENS, warninglamps ....... ... ... ........ N/A 7T1&72—FX
25 7114168  RETAINER, indicatorlamplens ..................... 71&72 —FX
26 71151—70  SOCKET, speedometeriamp ........... ........ N/A 71 &T72— FX
27 71161—70  SOCKET, oilsignalfamp ...................... N/A T1&72 —FX
28 7116270 SOCKET{4) ...... ... ... .. i co. T1&T2—FX
29 F1182—47A  WASHER, signal lampsocket. . ................... .. 71&72—FX
71180—47  WIRE, lamp socket{green) . . ... ... ... ... ... NA T1&72—FX
30 71241—68B COVER, instrument panel (chrome) .. .. .............. 71&72—FX
31 71244--888 COVER, instrument panel (prime) . .............. N/A 71 &72 —FX
32 71295--68  GASKET, instrumentpanelcover .. ... .. ... ... ..... 71&72—FX
33 7129768  CLIP fenssupport(2) ... ... ... ... ... . ... ....... 71&72 — FX
34 71300~-68A  PLATE, ignitionswitch . . ....... ... ... ... ....... 71&72 — FX
35 7230070 TERMINALPLATE ... ... ... ... ... ... ... N/A 711077 — FX, FXE
36 72303—70  TERMHNAL PLATE, complete . . ................. N/A 7110 74 — FX, FXE
37 72341—566A  STUD, terminai box and terminaiplate (2) . ..... ... ..., 7116 77 — FX, FXE

235



236



NSTRUMENT PANEL AND TERMINAL PLATE — FXWG AABOA
RETAN. INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2574W SCREW, No. 6-32x1/4rd. hd. (B) .................. 80 to * — FXWG
2 2594 SCREW, No. 8/32x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) .......... 80 to * — FXWG
3 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 seif tapping rd. hd, {2) ....... 80 to * — FXWG
4 2750 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 3/4 self tapping rd. hd. (4) . .. N/A 80 & 81 — FXWG
2779 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 15/16 self tapping pan hd, (4) .. .. .. 82 {0 * — FXWG
5 28B82W BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex. hd. ... ... ... .. .. .. ... 80 o * — FXWG
] agg7 BOLY, 5/16-18x3/4hex. hd. (2) ................... 80 to * — FXWG
BA 6192 WASHER, No. 8x7/16x3/64 .. ... .. .. . ...... ..., 84 fo * — FXWG
7 7010 LOCKWASHER, NO. 6(B) ... ..., 80 o * — FXWG
8 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 (4) .. ... e, 80 to * — FXWG
9 7220W LOCKWASHER, 1/4external footh (3) . ............... 80 to ¥ — FXWG
10 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/ 16 exiernaltoath (3) . ... ........ .. 80 to * — FXWG
1 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16x1/2hex. (2} .. .......... ... .. 80 to * ~ FXWG
12 8519 RIVET, flasherclip(3) .. ... .. ... ... .. B0 to * ~ FXWG
13 8852 FLASHERCLIP(3) ..... ... .. .. 80 to * — FXWG
14 11430 GROMMET, instrumenipanel (2) .................... 80 to * — FXWG
15 2921379  CONTROL CABLE, choke .......... .. ... .......... 800 * — FXWG
154 52103--31  SPACER, panelmounting . ........ ... ... ... ... ... 82 o ™ — FXWG
16 6846264  BULB, signatiamps —12V.{(4) ... ... ... ... .. ..., 80 1o * — FXWG
17 68582—73  SOCKET, neutralindicator .. ... ... ... . ........ 80 1o * — FXWG
70214—80A  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (electricstart) .. ............ 80 to " — FXWG
18 7087688  WIRECONNECTOR.. ... ... ... . ... ... ... . ... 80 10 * — FXWG
19 70935—73  INSTRUMENT PANELBASE .. ... ... . .......... 80 to * — FXWG
19A 7093684  INSTRUMENT PANEL BASE, includes index nos. BA, 9,
12,13,17,20, 24,3133 .. ... ... . ... 84 10 * — FXWG
20 70839—84A BRACKET, circuitbreakers ........................ 84 to * — FXWG
21 70941—84A SPACER, instrumentpansl{2) ...................... 84 10 ¥ — FXWG
22 71027—68  SPACER, 0.03thick ........ ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 80 to ¥ — FXWG
71028—68  SPACER, 0.08thick . ............. ... ............ 80 to * — FXWG
71028—68  SPACER, O.12¢thick ........ ... ... ... ... ... . ... 80 to * — FXWG
23 71080—64  BULB, speedometerfamp—12V.................... 80 t0 * — FXWG
24 71092—68A BULB, highbeam. ... .. ... ... . ... .. ... .. ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
25 71134—68  SUPPORT, indicator lamplens .. .. ....... ... ... ... .. 80 to * — FXWG
26 71141~-88  RETAINER, indicatorlamptlens . .................... 80 to * — FXWG
27 71143758 LENS, directionallamp. ............ ... ... ........ 80 to * — FXWG
28 7144--75A  LENS highbeam................ ... ... ........ 80 to * — FXWG
29 7114575 LENS, oifindicator . ............. ... ... . ........ 80 to * — FXWG
30 71159—73A SOCKET, speedometerfamp........................ 80 1o * — FXWG
31 TH82—70  SOCKET(3) ... ... 80 to * — FXWG
32 71166—73  SOCKET, oilsignallamp.......... .. ... ............ 80 to ¥ — FXWG
33 71182—47A  WASHER, signailampsoeket. .. ... ... ... ... .. 80 to * — FXWG
34 71240—80  COVER, Instrument panei (black).................... B0 te * — FXWG
35 71295—68  GASKET, instrumentpanelcover .................... 80 fo * — FXWG
38 71297—68  CLIP, lenssupport(2) ....... ... ... .. .. .......... 80 1o * — FXWG
37 71300—B8A  PLATE, ignitionswitch .. .......... . ... ... ... .. .. 80 to * — FXWG
38 7231273 TERMINAL BLOCK {(mounted or rear fender) .. ......... 80 to * — FXWG

237



238




ARCUIT BREAKER AND BRAKE SWITCHES AAB2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x1hex. hd. ..................... ... 73 to 77 ~ All Models

2 2636W SCREW, No, 8-32x5/16¢d. 0d. (2) . .. ... ..... N/A 731077 ~ All Models

3 G220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32................ ... . BDio* ~ Al Modeis

4 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x /16 .. ... ... . ... ...... 73 10 77 — All Models

5 7036 LOCKWASHER, 174 .. ... .. . .. .. 73 t0 77 — All Models

6 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(B) . ....... ........ ... ..... 77—~ FXS; 78 to * — All Models

7 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8(6)............... .. .. .. 73 10 * — Ail Modeis

8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32x7/18hex, ... ... ... ....., 73 t0 77 — All Models

g 8483 POP RIVET, circuit breaker ciip(3) .. ........... . .... 7310 % — All Models

10 pieX)| TERMINAL, brakelightswitch .. ... ... ... ... 7110 * — All Models

11 8852 CLIP, circuitbreaker (3) ... ... ... ... .. ... ..., 7310 * — Al Models
12 10007 CABLE STRAP, switch cable to handlsbar (2) . ...... ... 7110 * — All Models
13 6999877  CONNECTOR BAR, circuit breaker to battery . ...... .. .. 77 — FXS, 78 to * -~ All Models
13A 7157482  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, with terminals & wiring ... .. .. ... 82 to * — All Models
14 71900—70  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, fronf — with terminals ... . .. N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
15 72001—698  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, fromt ... ... ... ... ... ....... 73 to 81 — All Models
16 72005—73A STOPLIGHT SWITCH, rear . ... ............ ... N/A 73 to 77 — All Models
17 7201539 INSULATOR, rear stoplight switch .. ... .. ... ... N/A 7310 77 — All Models
18 72023--51A  STOPLIGHTSWITCH, rear . ............. ... ........ 71 & 72 — Al Models; 78 to * — All Models
21 74588—73  CIRCUITBREAKER(3) ..... ... ... . ... .ot ot 73 to * ~ All Medels except FX
22 7459471 CIRCUITBREAKER, only ...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
23 74598—73  CONNECTOR BAR, ignition and accessary circuit breakers 73 to * — All Models except FX, FXWG
24 74599-~77A  CIRCUIT BREAKER, battery {black) ... ........... .. .. 77 — FXS; 78 to * — All Models except FX

239



i
5
-z
m
: ﬁ
Z

240



IGNITION SWITCHES AAB3
RETAIL. INDEX PART
PRICE NC. NO. NAME USED ON
1 612 ROLLPIN, keyholecover .. ... ... ............... 71 & 72 — All Models
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpan hd. (3). ... ... . .. 73 & 74 — All Models
3 2589 SCREW, No. B-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpannd. ... .. .. ..., 71 & 72 — All Models
4 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (4). ... ... ... 71 & 72 — Al Models
5 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8(4). ......................... 7t 10 74 — All Models
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2} ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 8010 * — FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
7 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaitooth .. ... ..., ... ... .. 77 10 79 — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-8G, FXB
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x7/6hex. .. ......... ... e 7710 * — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
10 4815630 KEY, ignition switch (include serial no ) (2) ..., . .... 71 & 72 — All Models
11 62563—85  RUBBER MOUNT, ignition switch bracket ..... ..., 77 to > — FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXEF-80, FXB, FXSB
12 5902477 BRACKET, ignition switch (paintad). . ...... ... ....... 77t * —~ FXS, FXEF, FXS-B0, FXEF-80, FX8, FX5B:
Lale 84 1o * -~ FXE-B80
13 0124—75  JGNITION AND LiGHT SWITCH, withkeys ... ... .. ... 7310 77 — FX, FXE
14 71425—~77  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with keys ... ....... 77 -~ FXS, FX8-80;
78 to * — Al Models except FXWG
15 714561—78  SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS (specify serial no.j. ... 78 to * — All Modeis except FXWG
16 71500—35A IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, withlock . .. ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
17 71506—36A SWITCHCOVER .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. 71 & 72 — All Models
18 71510364  KEYHOLE COVER, withradipin. . ... ....... ... .. 71 & 72 — All Models
18 71516~-36  SWITCHBASE ... ... . .. . ... ... . ... ... ... 71 & 72 — All Modeis
19A 7151880  SCREW, w/lockwasher(3) ................... ... .. Late 80 to * — Al Models except FXWG
20 71524~58A  NUT, ignition — light switchmounting ... ... ... .. N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
21 71525--36  PLATE, switchmounting ...................... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
22 7153086  INSULATING DISE, ignition switch .. ......... N/A 73 & 74 — All Models
23 7155036 CONTACTHOLDER......... ... ... ... ... N/A 71 & 72 — All Models
24 7155075  LABEL ignitionswitch...... .. .. ... ... ... . 7510 * — All models except FXWG
25 71552—75  FACE NUT, ignition and light switeh .. ... ... ... .. 7310 * — All Models except FXWG
26 7155475  WASHER, ignition and ight switch_ . ... ......... ... .. 77 — FXS, FXS-80;
78 to * — All Models except FXWG
27 71560—36  CONTACTROLLER ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ........ 71 & 72 — All Models
28 71562—36  RETAINER, contactrofler ... .. .. ... ... ... . N/A 71 & 72 — ANl Models
29 7158036  SWITCHLOCKANDKEYS ... ... ... .. ... ... ..... 71 & 72 — All Models
30 7158736 PLATE, switchlock ....... ... ........... .. N/A 71 & 72— All Models
K 71623—75  SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS {specify seriai nc.} | 7510 77 — FX, FXE, FXS
32 71626—59  KEY, ignition swltch (specify seriaino.} ... ., .. 73 & 74 — Al Models

241



13

242




GNITION SWITCH ~ FXWG

AAB3A

ETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 612 ROLLPIN, keyholegover ... ... ... .. ............... 8010 * — FXWG
3 2594 SCREW, No, 8-32x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. {(4)........... 80 to * — FXWG
4 2625 SCREW, No.8-32x5/8 Pozigrivpanhd. (4) .......... 80 to * — FXWG
5 8730 WASHER, 1x1-11/16x1/32(Deirin). ............... 80 to * — FXWG
6 7615 LOCKWASHER, No.8(8) .......................... 80 to * — FXWG
7 48155--30  KEY, ignition switch (specify seralno ) (2) .. .......... 8010 * — FXWG
8 71601-~73A  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, withlock. .. ........... 80 to * — FXWG
9 71506—36A SWITCHCOVER . .. ... ... ... ... it 80 to * — FXWG
10 71510—36A KEYHOLE COVER, withrollpin, .. ................... 80 to * — FXWG
11 71516—36 SWITCHBASE ... ... .. .................. N/A B0 fo* — FXWG
12 71541—73  PLATE, switchmounting .......................... 80 to * — FXWG
13 71560—36  CGONTACTROLLER .................... ... ... ..., 80 to * — FXWG
4 71562—38  RETAINER, confactroiler ... ... . ... ... ... .. N/A 8010 ™~ FXWG
15 7157244 GONTAGTHOLDER.......................... N/A 80 to * ~ FXWG
16 7158036  SWITCHLOCKANDKEYS .. ... ... ... ............. 80 to ¥ — FXWG
17 7158738  PLATE,switchlock ......................... N/A 8010 * — FXWG

243



244



sTARTER SWITCHES AAB4
RETAIL [NDEX PARTY
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 257 PIN, 7/84 dia. x3/8lg.................. . ... ..... 7110 * — All Models
3 500 ROLLPIN, #/8dia. x¥/21g. .......... ... ... ... .... 71 to * — All Models
4 813 ROLLPIN, t/8dia. x3-1/4%. ..................... Late 75 to * — All Models
614 ROLLPIN, 1/8dia. x31g. ....... ... ... ... ...... 71 to Early 75 — AH Models
6 2582 SCREW, No. 10-24x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 80 to * — All Models
7 2816 SCREW, 1/4-20 % 1/2 Pozidrivctsk. hd. (2) ... ... ..... 7310 79 — All Models
8 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. hd. (2} ... ... ... ... .. ... 71 t0 * — Ali Models
8A 670% WASHER(2) ... ... Late 83 to * ~ All Models
g 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4, 2 — B0 & later) .. .. ... ... .. 7110 * ~ Ali Models
10 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8{2) . ... ... .. ... ... ... ...... 7110 78 — Al Modsls
11 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ...... ... ... ... ... . ... 73 to 79 — Al Models
12 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10.. ... ... ... .. ... ... ...... 80 to * ~ Al Models
13 7130w LOCKWASHER, 3/842) .. ... .o o oo 79 to * — All Models
14 7220 LGCKWASHER, Ne. 10 external taoth {3 — 79 & Earlier) .. 71 o * ~ All Models
15 7620W NUT, Bo. 13-24 x1/8x3/8hex. ............ ... ... 80 to * — Ali Models
18 7638 NUT, No. 10-32 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. {3 — 79 & Earlier) .. . .. 7110 * — Al Models
17 7688 NUT, 1/74-20x174x172(2) .. ..o, 73 to 79 — Al Models
18 T748W NUT, B/16-18x1/4x1/2hex. (2) ... .. ... ... 7310 79 — All Models
19 7783 NUT, 3/8-16 x5/16x9/16hex. (2) ... .............. 71 to * — Al Models
20 2581111 WAGHER, transmission neutral switch {fiber) {as req'd.} . 71 to 79 — AR Models
204 2706035  O-RING, solensidmounting ............ ..., ....... 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
21 31435658 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, solenoid. .................... 71 t0 * — Ali Models
22 31438—65A OVER-RUNSPRING .............................. 71t * — All Models
23 3143984  RETAINER, over-runspring ........................ 71 to * — All Models
24 31440—65  RETURN SPRING, plunger ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 7110 * — All Models
25 31441--65A  BOOT, solenoid plunger (rubber) ... ......... ... ..... 7110 * — Al Models
26 31444--6bA COVER, solenvid switch {gray) . ............ ... ..... 7110 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — All Models except FXB, FXSB
27 31452~-65A  SPACER, solengid mounting. ....................... 7110 * — Ali Madels
28 3147577 COVER, sofenoid switch {hlack}................. . ... 77 10 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG; 80 to 83 — FXB, FXSB
29 31506798  STARTER RELAY (plasticy ......................... Late 84 to * — Al Models
30 3319879 BUSHING, neutral switch. .. ....................... Late 79 to * — All Models
31 33900--59  TRANSMISSIGN NEUTRALSWITCH .. ... .......... Late 73 to Easly 79 — All Models
33901—79  TRANSMISSION NEUTRAL SWITCK ....... ... ... .. Late 79 to * — All Models
33 6064565  GASKET, sofenoid mounting ....................... 71 to Early 84 ~ All Models
34 71463—73A STARTERRELAY . ... ... . . . . .. . i, 73 t0 79 ~ All Models
36 71466—B5  SOLENOID INNERPLUNGER ............... ... N/A Late 79 to * — All Models
37 71467—65  COVER GASKET, startersofenoid .................... Late 79 to * — All Models
38 71469—658 STARTER SOLENOQIDSWATCH .. ... ... ... ... .... 71 to 81 — FX, FXE, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXE-80;
82 to * — Al Models except FXB, FXSB
71473—77B  STARTER SOLENOID SWITGH (painted). . ............. 77 10 81 — FXS, FXS-80, FXWG; 80 to * — FXB, FXSB
40 7150771 TRANSMISSICN NEUTRALSWITCH ... ... ... ... .. 71 to Early 73 — All Models

245



z
Sl
=
SaET
O
V

246



IOLTAGE REGULATOR AABS
RETAIL _ INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2595 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Pozidrivpanhd. (4) .. ..... N/A 7110 75 — Al Models
2 2851 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 7/8 hex. hd. (3) (Hi-way footrest} ... ... 80 1o * — FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
3 dsozw BOLT, 1/4-20x7/8hex. (2) ......... ... ..i. L. 76 to * — All Models
4 4713W BOLY, 3/8-16x3/4hex. hd. {3).................... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF, FXEF-80, FXWG
5 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) ... ... o 76 to Early 81 — All Madels
6 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10internaltooth (8) .............. 71 to 75 — All Models
7 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4internaltooth (2) ... ............. Late 81 to * — All Models
& 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externattooth (3) .. .............. 7610 * — All Models
9 7624 NUT, No. 10-24x t/4x3/8hex. (4)................. 71 to 75 — All Models
10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32x7/46(2) . . .................0. 76 to * — All Models
11 10006 CABLESTRAP ... . 71 to * — Al Models
12 71795—63A CLAMP, regulatoreabie. . ......................... 7110 75 — Al Models
13 71875—81  CONNECTOR,plug....... ... . ... . i ..., 76 to * — All Models
14 74510—70A RECTIFIER & REGULATOR ASSEMBLY — 12 V.
{chrome} ..., ... . . . 71to 75 — All Models
15 74512—79A  RECTIFIER & REGULATOR ASSEMBLY. . .............. 76 0 80 — All Models
74516~-86  RECTIFIER & REGULATORASSEMBLY . .............. 81 to * — All Models
16 74533~-70A BRACKET, regulator ........ ... ... ... .. ... N/A 7110 75 — Ali Models
17 74533758  BRAGKET, regulator {chrome} (w/weld nuts} .......... 76 to * — FX, FXE, FXS, FXEF, FXS-80, FXB, FXSB
74534—80  BRACKET, regulator {biack) (w/weldnuis} .. .......... 80 to * — FXEF-80, FXWG, FXE-80

247



FXDG — PARTS LIST AABG-1
RETAIL INDEX PARY
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
ENGINE
3221 SETSCREW, acormnnut (8).............c..ovvtt. Late 83 — FXDG
5200 SCREW, rockerarmshaftend(4) ................... Late 83 — FXDG
7530 ACORN NUT, cylinderbasestud (8). ................. Late 83 — EXDG
17518—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, front{black) ............. N/A Llate 83 — FXDG
17519—80  ROCKER ARM COVER, rear (black) .............. N/A Late 83 - FXDG

248

CRANKCASE — GEAR SIDE

5201 ACOQRN HEAD BOLT, lower center gear caver ... .. N/A
5203 ACORN HEAD BOLT, lower front gear cover. . ...... N/A
5204 ACORN HEAD BOLT, upper front gear cover ,...... N/A
5205 ACORN HEAD BOLT, upper rear gear cover.,...... N/A
5208 ACORN HEAD BOLT, lower rear gear cover .. ...... N/A
8697 POP RIVET, timer cover (2} ........ e N/A
24051—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.01) {asreq’d) ... ...
24052—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.02) (asreg'd) ... ...
24053—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.04) (asreq'd) .. ....
24054—80  SPACER, compensating sprocket (0.06) {asreg'd) .. .. ..
25215—83  GEAR COVER, includes 83162—51 OIL SEAL ... . .. N/A
25257—80  GASKET, gearcover(black)........................
32526—83  TIMER COVER (blagk on aluminum) ............. N/A
OlL. PUMP

2633983  FITTING, offfine .............. ... ..oias. N/A
26267—82  COVER,oilpump{black) ................... ... N/A
45830—48  PLUG, olfipump ... ... ... . .,
63540—62  FITTING, ol pumpeoover ... ... it

AlIR CLEANER

72
2912383
2929283

STARTER SHAFT & HOUSING - BELT DRIVEN MODELS

LOCKWASHER, chokecable .......................
GRILL, airintake .. ... ... .. ... ... ... N/A
TRIM, air cleaner {aluminum) . ................. N/A

REFER TO SECTION AA1BA FOR APPLICABLE PART LIST.

TRANSMISSION

6192 WASHER, kick starter springcover ..................
7041 LOCKWASHER, transmissioncover (2)........... N/A
7523 AGORN NUT, transmissioncover{(4) .................
31464—83  COVER, tramsmission ..................co.ve. N/A
33148—83  COVER, starter crank spring (maroon) ........... N/A
34713—83  TRANSMISSION HOUSING (4-speed) (painted) .... N/A
35070—82A SPACER, maindrivegear.................c cuennn.

Late 83 — FXBG
Late 83 — FXDG
{ate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
{ate 83 — FXDG
{ate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
iate 83 — FXDG
tate 83 — FXDG
late 83 — FXDG
fate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
{ate 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
{ate B3 — FXDG&
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG



“XDG — PARTS LIST AABE-2
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE NOQ. NO. NAME USED ON

CLUTCH

37497—81  NUT, mainshaft, with (2) 12014 seals ... ........ ... .. Late B3 — FXDG

37655—80A CLUTCH SHELL & SPROCKET, with starter ring gear. . ... Late 83 — FXDG

WHEELS, BELTS & SPROCKETS

3200 SET SCREW, compensating sprocketassy, ........... Late 83 — FXbG
3771 BOLY, rear wheel sprocket (5) .. .................... Late 83 — FXDG
6516HW WASHER, rear wheel sprocket{5) ................... Late 83 —~ FXDG
4000379  BELT, transmission sprocket to rear wheel sprocket . . . .. Late 83 — FXDG
40009--80  BELT, engine sprocket to clutch sprocket ............. Late 83 — FXDG

40106—8C  RUBBER DAMPER, drive hub, comp. sprocket — small (2) .. Late 83 — FXDG
4G167—80  RUBBER DAMPER, drive hub, comp. sprocket — farge {7) .. Late 83 — FXDG

40212—80C TRANSMISSION SPROCKETKIT ... ... .. ... ... Late 83 — FXDG
40221--85  REARWHEELSPROCKET ... ... .. ... ... oo Late 83 — FXDG
4024480  BEARING DISC, compensating sprocket ..., ......... Late 83 — FXDOG
40247—80  NUT, compensating sprocket. ...................... Late 83 — FXDG
406248—80  LOCKWASHER, compensating sprocket. .. ............ Late 83 — FXDG
40253—80  WARNING LABEL, beftdrive (2. . ... ................ Late 83 — FXDG
40254—80  FLANGE BEARING, outside ........................ Late 83 — FXDG
40261—80  DRIVEMUB, compensator ......................... Late 83 ~ FXDG
4626380  SPROCKET, compensating —engine . ................ Late 83 ~ FXDG
40264—80  COMPENSATING SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, engine ... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
40932—81  SPACER, rearbeltsprocket ............... ... ..... Late 83 — FXDG
41067—83  REAR WHEEL, 18" dist covered spoke wheel . . ... .. ... Late 83 — FXDG
4158079  AXLE,rearwheel ............ ... . ... .. ... . ... .... Late 83 — FXDG
41582--79  SPACER,mearaxle .......... ... ... ... ... ....... Late 83 — FXDG
£1791-79A DiSC,rearbrake ...... ... ... . ... . .. Late 83 — FXDG
44140—83  DiSC, brake —frontwheel .......... ... .. ... .. ..., Late 83 — FXDG
FRONT FORK

4b832—77A AXLECAPrightshider............. . ... .......... lLate 83 — FXDG
45805—77  SPRING, slidertubes{2) ........ ... ...... ... Late 83 — FXDG

45868--83  SLIDER, right — includes drain screws & bushings . N/A Late 83 — FXDG
45869—83  SLIDER, left — includes drain screws & bushings .. N/A Late 83 — FXDG

46003—83  FRONT FORK SLIDER, complete — right . ......... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
46005—83  FRONT FORK SLIDER, complete —feft ........... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
REAR FORK

47446-82  REARFORK ... ... ... ... ... .. . . . ... Late 83 — FXDG
4751972 CILSEAL, rearfork (3} ... ... ... ... . ... ....... lLate 83 — FXDG
POUCHES

2538 SCREW, rearpouch ........... ... o o Late 83 — FXDG
33258—71  WASHER,rearpouch ........................ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
80827—83  POGUCH, rear(black) .................. ... ovv... Late 83 — FXDG
90832—83  POUCH, front(black) ............................. Late 83 ~ FXDG

249



FXDG — PARTS LIST

AAB6-3

RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
SHOCKS

250

54500—73A SHOCK ABSORBER, rear (2)

54562—83  CAM SLEEVE, rear shock absorber(2) ...........
54703—83  COVER, shockabsorber (2}, .. ...... ... .. ....
54706—83  COVER, shockabsorberstud (2)............. ..

FENDERS & BELT GUARD

6029 WASHER, debrisdeflector (2) ..................
6398 WASHER, rear bett guard {(rubber} (2). ... ........
6701 WASHER, rearbeiiquard. . ............. ...,
811 SPEED NUT, rear fender medallion. . .............
8692 POP RIVET, debris deflector (4) .. ...............
14045—83  DECAL, belt guard (marcon &grey) ..............
6664680  FENDERDEBRISDEFLECTOR ........... ... ...
580903—83GC REAR FENDER (maroon} ......................
£0924--83GC FRONT FENDER(maroon) ............. ... .....
§0314--83  REAR BELT GUARD, complets with decal (btack} ...
60389—80 FRAMEDEBRISDEFLECTOR ...................
60494—80  BRACKET, frame debrisdefiector. . ..............
099017—83  MEDALLION, rearfender. ... ... ... ..ot

FRONT BELT HOUSING

334A ROLL PIN, front befthousing . ..................
4741 SCREW, front belt housing {with lockpalch} .. ... ..
5206 AGORN HEAD BOLT, clutch cover — belt guard (3) ..
25434--83  COVER, clutch, chain guard (maroont) .. ..........
44134728  BOLT, 12-point flanged — inner beit housing (2} . . ..
B0315--83  BELTHOUSING, front ... ...................
60354—83  PLUG, front belt housing - shifter hole (red) . .. . ..
60470—82  PLUG, belt housing-chainoilerhole ..............
60515—83  COVER, front belt housing (maroon) .............
60576—83  INSPECTION COVER (maroon) ..................
FUEL TANK

14046—83  TRIM, fusltank (black &grey} (2} . ............ ..

61213--83GC FUEL TANK, right (5 gal.) (maroon). .. ...........
£1229--83GC FUEL TANK, left (5 gal.) {maroon) .. .............

lLate 83 — EXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
fate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
late 83 — FXDG
lLate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Laie 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — EXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

lL.ate 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

N/A Late 83 — FXDG
N/A Late 82 — FXDG

Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG
Late 83 — FXDG

OlL TANK

62531—80  EDGING, olltank ... ... oo

62535824 OILTANKASSEMBLY (... ..ot

$3711—82  STAINLESS STEEL COVERED HOSE, 44" long — cut to
length required for oillines ....................

£3720—82  CONNECTOR, worm driven — oil lines (chrome) (9)

BE04A2—79A DECAL, oiltank — "“WARNING'' .. ..............



FXDG — PARTS LIST AABG-4

KETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
EXHAUST SYSTEM
a2 SCREW, exhaust pipemounting (2) ................., l.ate 83 — FXDG
4816 SCREW, finned exhaust clamps {2} .. ................ Late 83 — FXDG
6313 WASHER, finned exhaustclamp (2).................. Late 83 — FXDG
6702 WASHER, exhaust crossoverclamp.,................. Late 83 ~ FXDG
T748W NUT, exhaust crossoverpipe . .. .................... Late 83 ~ FXDG
65280—83  CLAMP, mufflerinlet (2) .......................... Late 83 — FXDG
65352~83A MUFFLER, front ... ... ........ ........... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65393—83A MUFFLER,rear .. ........................... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
6542983  EXHAUSTPIPE fromt ........................ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65433—83  CLAMP, exhaust crossoverpipe ................ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65477—83  EXHAUSTPIPE,rear ................. R N/A Late 83 — FXDG
65853--83  EXHAUST CLAMPS, finned {black) (2) ............... Late 83 — FXDG
6570280  SHIELD,rear.......... ... . ... Late 83 — FXDG
BATTERY
7036 LOCKWASHER, battery carrier bracket {4} ............ Late 83 — FXDG
6609980  BRACKET, batteryecarrier. ......................... Late 83 — FXDG
663569—80  COVER, battery — with cushions (black) . . ............ Late 83 — FXDG
SPEEDOMETER
67017—83  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile (85mph) ............ N/A Late 83 — FXDG
67030—81C SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kitlo/mph . ................... Late 83 ~ FXDG

HORN & MIRROR

69026—80  COVER, hightonghorn(black) ..................... Late 83 — FXDG
91896—83  MIRRORKIT,left ...... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... Late 83 — FXDG
91800—83  MIRROR,right .. ... ... ... ... .. ... .. iLate 83 — FXDG

INSTRUMENT PANEL & ELECTRICAL

31475—77  COVER, solenoid switeh (black).................. ... Late 83 ~— FXDG
6999883  CONNECTOR, 2terminal ...................... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
7022083  MAINWIRINGHARNESS . ..................... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
70579—65  INSULATOR, neutralswitch. ....... ... ... ... ....... Late 83 — FXDG
71242—83  COVER, instrumentpanel ................. ... N/A Late 83 — FXDG
71473778 STARTER SOLENOID SWITCH (painted). . ............. Late 83 — FXDG

251



CSE .

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
215 63 841 2508 229 167 2879 71
223 23 A7 1 2511 19 127 131
239 23 Q02 14 19 161 151
257 245 Q03 18] 2513 1771 2661 59 155
278 18 az | 2538 2479 91 157
334 33 1731 2531 53¢ 161 167

55 177 67: 2662 a9l 2881 63

173 G05 181 173 223 81

250 <906 ? 2391 2664 5yf 2882 167

341 15 916 1651 2554 43 71 235
358 i8 923 201%F 2574 237 91 237
375 71 G30 26| 2579 89 96 2887 i11
513 95 29f 2583 201 105 161
515 &7 311 2585 831 2667 187 201
107 35 217] 2668 201 207

109 1000 183 241 2682 571 2889 219

111 1047 42%F 2539 235 2692 217} 3200 a7

113 49 241 2695 a3 245G

114] 1203 165] 2592 107 2301 3201 113

5290 93 209 117] 2698 219 187
g96f 1208 83 201 2708 113 189

99 107 217 2711 153 191

534 31 1301 18 245] 2731 45 193
67 43] 2594 t61 2750 237 195

184 173 233 2757 153 197

600 z4s5] 1305 18 237 2758 391 3206 221
603 41 173 243 2774 27 3207 161
504 551 1308 i9] 2595 247 171f 3208 155
612 241 1369 67i 2597 67 1731 3210 161
243 1374 173] 2598 201 2779 237 251

613 2451 1601 19 235 2802 i53] 3212 25
&14 245 a5 2602 171 2803 230 3221 248
615 . 421 1602 153 2607 71 2804 230§ 3233 221
49 1608 67 133§ 2308 161] 3413 37

620 42 1719 w 67| 2608 155 2816 1991 3425 161
49 221} 2611 45 2451 3427 18

523 42 1764 W 677 2612 2151 2818 63 109
49 1765 W 67) 2614 84 2823 1354 3428 1%

67 1786 # &67F 2623 235 139] 3429 23

£35 42 1767 W 67 2623 19 ias] 3430 15
49%F 1772 4 67 43 1471 3433 107

650 63 1783 84 241 2825 551 3434 167
653 18 1864 B 71 2431 2829 191 3443 167
557 18] 2008 167] 2628 19 2830 145] 3444 8%
700 23] 2061 ¥ 181 g1 2851 151 3447 37
706 183 2073 W 183] 2630 235 1571 345G 161
707 71 217 237§ 247] 3451 201
720 15 2180 173| 2638 239 2853 123] 3453 1035
113] 2216 41] 2652 93 2871 151 3438 37

723 18] 2272 167 96 ¢ 209 3464 111
725 37 2333 W T1 99 2872 23 113
853 1611 2337 W 173 114 531 3473 43
855 103] 2348 155] 2653 41 H3 45
856 89 23586 173 2659 45 111 109
B57 75 2402 W 39) 2660 11 173 111

252



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Partio. Page | PartMo. Page
3491 15 3842 431 4081 155§ 44290 114 LT3
3496 95 451 4083 w 177 4432 W 15f 4816 161
3497 95 517 4084 W 113 4434 w 109 251
3498 i61 3854 131 177 114f B200 7
3504 15F 3945 167 195 187 248
3505 15 189E 4100 Hw 177§ 4435 w 15 5201 19
35056 15 191 fF 4319 117 187 45
3507 151 197 149 LEAD 167 245
3509 111 21t 4336 W 59§ 4710 193] 3202 19
3514 211 3953 114 1491 4713 w 671 5203 19
3517 103 185 i61 109 2449
3520 95| 3956 Lidal 4337 w 67 1111 S20a 19
3525 95 199 1c9 113 245
3566 W 51 217 149 1158 5205 19
3570 43] 3958 159 161 149 248
49f 396D W 151 201 151 52G6 173

3655 119 1771 4362 149 2a7 250
123 3974 Hw 18] 4371 135) 4716 w 597 5208 248

3580 96 149 139 131fF 5403 8 171
el 167 145 155 171

119 183 147 1671 5410 143

123 189F 4380 W 153 189 211

37290 167 191 i67 191 5423 167
3728 199fF 3987 37 189 197 5430 ¥ 23
217 39 161 4718 173] S4a44 B4

3738 39 183 211 4720 W 167 5465 171
3750 7 189] 4387 B9 173 5710 143
3765 39 191 4321 898 4721 111 5714 221
3767 @ 37 235 91 113§ 5723 3
153 237 151 1551 8725 161

3768 S51 3991 167 195 157 201
3770 Tl 3993 55 217 1571 5733 177
3771 87 63§ 4392 109 4722 1671 8751 113
131 3996 151 4401 w 15 1731 57581 197

133 187 B47 avr24 105f 5762 197

249 i85 i14 1091 5890 109

3778 161 4014 w 151 151 111 5891 109
3781 123 167 197§ 47285 177F 5915 B 161
3782 127 177F 4410 111 4726 3] 5926 B 167
131 187 217 43 5942 8 167

3ravr 199 189f 4411 59 451 59580 W 1589
3789 A 63 191 135 51 5978 W 221
71 195 139 87 5982 W 115

3793 105 197 145 | 127 193
123 235 147 1471 5983 w 115

3795 123] 4015 B3 1581 4729 143§ 5988 177
3802 W 63 89 189 4740 45 6001 7
245 161 191 4741 173§ 6002 7

247 4017 173 197 250 549

3825 3921 a021 173 211} anoe 15 71
i11 4026 173 4412 197 4810 19 6006 43

113§ 4036 167 211 4813 198 6016 K4

155 187§ 4214 161 45 15

3826 45 189} 4415 193 173 29
3839 W i8s5| ao0vo 219 195 4814 19 35

253



NUMERICAL INDEX

254

Part No. Page | PartNMo. Page | PartMNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartiNo. Page
37k 6324 W 149F 6390 HWéd 119)] 6716 45 153

59 1733F 6607 o 95 57 155

71 177 6653 119 91 167

199 187 123 117 171

6017 95 189 127 171 171
177 191 6655 95 201 183

6019 1063] 6327 © 177 127F 5718 93 199
6029 167 6332 8 177 131 96 201
250 6333 167 133 99 217

6G456 371 6334 151] 6700 8 183 157 221
6095 37 167F 6701 63 159 239
6099 19f 6339 183 71 161 241
45) 6341 B 171 95f 6730 243 245

71§ 6375 8 67 105] 6736 23 247

81f 6377 23 1571 6750 63 251

83) 6379 W 153 167 &7 7038 37

39 159 i89] 6752 63 39

161 161 191 67 43

173 167 211 68754 &7 45

6107 B 167 201 245] 6762 7 51
199f 6388 H3 173 250 201 59

6109 89! 6398 2580% 6702 7 213 67
177 6400 HB 15 15f 6768 213 71

6115 95 71 261 6774 is Ba
6156 115§ as 29] 6804 177 107
5160 P 177 177 31] 6811 91 109
5182 W 217{ 6409 67 37| 6910 159 111
6189 W 49F BH410 153 39] 6969 43 113
2198 6411 i77 43] 7004 199 115

65192 19] 6416 3 45¢% 7010 237 117
4.3 167 135] 7015 201 119

45§ 6443 HW 59 139 221 131

201 rg! 143 237 149

207 TR 151 241 155

2371 6448 HB 115 167 243 157

2485 64656 W 7 171 7022 95 167

6194 19f 6469 HW 3 185 119 177
451 6473 HB 147 189 123¢ 187

6218 W 147] 6474 71 191 127 189
6220 W 67! 6495 HW 3 199 131 191
1091 6497 HW 3 221 133 193

111 43 2s1] 7030 161 195

113 45§ 6703 19 201 197

115 51 23 235 211

1991 8506 11 45] 7036 23 219

2301 £516 HW 3 55 39 245

239 43 57 451 7039 3

6228 W 217 45 &3 53 71
6229 % i15% 51 84 55 79
6230 105 87 89 57 96
6235 171 127 171 63 107
6261 209 133 171 67 131
6313 251 249 183 71 143
6314 W 1511 6522 #H3 3 221 B1° 151
&316 Hw 7 6581 23 239 111 167




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part-No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part Mo, Page
7041 15 239 7501 215§ 7643 W 149 151
37 2451 7504 261 7654 w 201 181
39 FLIS 491 7508 151 | 235 187
43 833 7509 71 7675 23l 77142 it1
45 209 59 531 F744 39
51 7118 43 71 111 67
&7 451 7513 151 113 107
89 87| 7s17 201 171 109
21 127] 7518 201 199 111
109 247] 7519 201 217 115
P15 7124 67| vs22 7 7680 W 167 237
135 2471 7s23 591 7683 39| 7748 u 135
139 Ti27 109 71 43 139
143 111 155 45 143
145 v7T 199 51 145
149 248 248 111 1561
151 T30 w 67 7530 248] 7684 167 183
155 24651 7581 1271 7585 171 201
167 7136 84) 7572 W 1558 7688 57 219
177 7143 15 7606 211 171 221
183 7145 W D6 7608 15 183 245
143 F9 37 199 251
187 119 39 2p1l 7753 7
189 131 201 215 15
191 133 217 221 43
193 151 221 239 4.5
195 201 7610 Q5 241 51
197 2471 7H11 167 245 59
199 T149 201 2650 247 71
209 213 7614 213 7689 W 165 115
219 Ta229 57 7620 W 26 171 149
221 59 29 171 1541
235 89 31 i83 167
245 91 571 7697 171 177
248 26 671 TTL0 W 37 183
7042 89 105 911 772s 31 185
161 161 96 3sj 187
201 201 105 37 189
219 209 107 107 121
7068 119 223 161 149 195
157 T229 W 199 201 193 199
161 215 245) TT27 177 219
209 217} 7524 571 7729 105 235
7069 23 237 247 113] 7768 w 161
43] 7230 37| 7628 95| 7736 181{ 7775 15
a5 71 7633 155 221 63
51 217 7634 23 TF39 26 105
57 241 7638 a7 291 159
71| 7232 143 39 31 173
107 167 43 119f 7776 w 63
117 211 45 155 153
161 235 51 177 167
201 237 2391 7740 101] 7778 84
217] 7242 117 245 11 96

255



NUMERICAL INDEX

256

Part No: Page | PartiNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartiNo. Page | PartiNo. Page
95 39 131 9219 151 9932 225

111 7867 3 131 Q220 A 18] 9937 225

113] 7873 131 131 9221 A 15 9945 225

119f 7875 7 133] <9222 A 15 2246 185

127 7880 187 1491 9223 A i5 iag

155 2091 9058 19] 9224 A 1% 9951 149

187] 791t 59F 9061 a7 9225 A i5 183

7783 109 74 73] 9260 161 9B 2 167
111 7977 561 Q062 53§ 9441 A 11 209

113§ 798s 95 53 9442 A 11 217

115 127F 90563 53§ 9443 A 11 219

127 131 173 Q444 A 11 237

149 1337 9084 751 9445 A 11 239

177] 7993 117§ <085 78| 9446 A 11 POES 187

245 159 29086 7S] 9450 A it 189

700 W 671 8095 1171 9101 A il Q540 A 79 191
71 8103 37E 9102 A 11 G851 6?7 9957 39

83)] 8115 43] 9103 A i1i 115§ 1561

107 451 9104 A 11 149 225

115 51 9105 A 11 IABT 431 9968 217

149 8125 2211 9106 A 11 451 9973 91

155 Bi26 1583 67 211 VOT6 217

167 ] 8133 167§ 9108 A 13 213F 9979 15

1771 B227 791 9120 15 225 37

1871 B2ai Si 9121 i5] 9838 2251 9981 217

189 8a47s 103] 9122 15)] 9859 225§ 9988 161

191 8483 167 2123 15 IBH2Z 225 9990 225

193 171 9124 15 9866 225 QY2 183

195 239] ¢i2s 151 98868 2251 9993 177

197 84920 219 126 15 Q875 225 995 117

211 B519 1677 9127 is 2291 9996 183

7805 P 155 209} 9128 15} 9898 221410001 217
7813 119 237 9129 15 223810006 43
123| 813z 84§ 9130 15 2z9 45

1277 B692 17)] 9131 15§ 9900 43 i1s

149 2193 9132 15 45 183

7825 3 250] 9133 15 225 185
43§ 8697 248] 92134 15! 9901 225§ 199

45 B8 183] 9135 173] 9902 224 2G7

51 8699 19 2171 A 11 9203 225 211

84 45)F 9172 A i1 904 225 217

1271 B860 591 9173 A 11 2905 225 221

TH2T W 127 8873 23] 9174 A 11 9908 43 225
7837 W 71] 8905 TSI 9175 A 11 45 229
79 B7F 9176 A 11 51 247

84| 8906 7SI 9179 A i1 09 225110007 225

151 87 2180 ii 9313 225 239

78343 93] 9009 125] 9131 11 Q914 230110012 225
951 9020 71 o182 113 225110014 3

99 2028 15 9183 11 2918 225 7

7845 iiw]| 9040 173] 9184 11 9923 225 177
20 9052 a7 9185 11 9026 225 183

7848 W 81 119! 9188 11} 9931 211110025 221
167 123§ 9217 i5 225110031 &9

7851 W 37 127 Q218 is 239810033 111



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page } PartNo, Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
10036 95 59]16495=78 3017939~80 7118570-38 D
10038 109¢ 11105 19{16495-80 317945368 7118597 ~51 Y
111 2311649780 311794736 7118598~81 2

10039 57 147116498804 311795066 7118592¢~-8] G
10046 19 184116499~80A 3[17953~80 7Ti18600-66C 9
457111118 75§16508~31 3l17955-36 7118602~80A G

225} 11118 7{16509-581 3117955-48 71185603-80A 9

10048 189111125 17381660230 3F17955~79 7118610-66C <
1913 11132 Ti16725—6564 3118000~81 5118633-48C G

10053 8911133 A T116770~668 3118010~79 5118634~488 e
10059 151 11137 91j16776—-63 311B01F~56 5121920-83 12
83 115{16777~63 3f18018-~-56 5:21921~83 12

201] 11143 83116814~77 3118020~79 5§21922-83 12

10067 199 89116830~54 71} 18055668 5]121923-83 12
10080 37111155 165} 18831 ~-30 3 18056~568 5121924~83 12
183 229§16836-78 3718057566 5121991~80A 11

184] 11164 1471 1 6837~78 3] 18075-80 5121992-80A 11

1a5] 11218 11{16838-78 351807581 5121993~80A 11

11000 71] 11410 2191 16852-57A 3§ 18078-8) 5121994~83 11
79 lialt 167 ) 16864~48 3li1a078~-81 5(22141=-558 11

11002 19{ 11430 235§ 16865~52 3j180B2-60 522141 ~74A 11
23 2371 17029-66A 3118086-80 sl2z2143~-55C 11

11007 15]111431 1671317029~79 3] 18086-81 5(22143-74A 11
11012 184] 11442 2191 17034-48A 3§ 18089-80 5§22144~55C 11
11013 37111448 209 71 18089~-81 slzzisa-74a 11
11015 91111449 2191 17034~80A 3]18103~-814A 5§22145~55C 11
11016 63§ 12010 63 T118104—=81A 5122145-74A 11
67§ 12013 A 731 17160~81 51 18105=-79 65§22146-~55C 11

11027 g8rjl201a T2117161~81} 5118105-81A sla22146-74A 11
1i9] 12018 173]1736D~66A 7l1B107=-814 5§22147-55¢C 11

127§ 120256 8 15117375-66A 7118108=~81A 5§22147-7T4A 11

131] 12052 1730 17428-57 7§18109-81A 5§22148-55C 11

1317 14004~-82 181)317448-57 71 18138-79A 5122148~74A 11

131§ 14005~-82 181]317448~71A 7118139-72A 5]22149=-55C 11

1337 14006~-82 18117449 ~77 71 18140~79A 5]22149-748 11

11031 591 14007-82 181 [17450~73 7118141-79A 5|22191-78 11
671 14045=83 250 |17452~66 7T118142-~79A slzzi9o~78 11

110385 125| 14046~83 250 [17506-66A 7118143-72A 5122194-78 11
11036 63f 14057-84 181} 17508-66A S} 1B167-49 5l22196-758 11
67 14061-84 181 7l18170-49 5122325-558 12

59§ 1405284 181 [17515-778 7118186~=51 53122327-358 12

83 14063~-84 181 t17817~778 7Tl118187~51 5i22328-558 12
107§14064~84 18B1:17518~80 7({18194~51 5]22329-558 12

11039 53114067~84 181 248)| 18201 ~82 53§22330-558 12
55} 1406884 181 }17510-80 7Tliszpz~82 5)22331~558 12

11040 177 14800~-82 167 248 18205~57 5{22334-788 12
11041 53116175-78 B3 17540694 7Til18219-81 5{22335~-7588 12
11063 g1[16180~78 3117550~-80 7Tii18221-36 5]122336-783 12
11084 41]16302~81 1511 7552-80 7i18222-48 822337788 12
11096 79| 16303-81 3117611668 73118222-79 5122581~-32 13
79§ 16485-668 311790466 7l18222-81 5 [22582-52 13

81 ]16485~74A 3117920534 Tlisgzs-3s 512258878 13

11101 3] 16492668 3§17935~79B 7] 18522-53A g | 22589-83 13
7116492-74A 3117938~-48R 71 185834-2904 G f22T7T35~32 13

53| 16494~78 3117938-79 7}18556=57 9 §22760-73A 13

257



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartiNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Partio. Page | PartNo. Page
22T62~7T3 131240642~78 19]24692~54 11%125420-79 17312631 7~68A &3
2275433 13§24043~78 19 1245692-548 17125421 ~79 173]|26326-862A 23
2374155 15124044~78 19 24703-548 19l 25425-80 173126327-68 23
23906-74 1312404578 19§24791~36 17125426-80 1738126328~74 23
23906~-7806G 13 124046~T7T# 19]24805-30 17i25428-80 17312633868 23
23909-80 13124051 =30 17124811 -59A 53 25434~-833 25012633933 248
23919~72 13 87 173§ 25523~-70 21126345-~-39 21
2392278 13 24812481540 171 25527-81A 21 §26345~73 21
23922-80 13]1240582~-80 174 24820-78 31§ 28528-81A 21§1256346-70 21
2392478 13 871 24823~-30 31]2s8529-81A 21 23
23926-30 13 248 711 285530-81A 21 ]{26348~-15 13
23940-41A 13]24053-80 17 751 25531-81A 21 21
2396141 13 87 1 24920-67 183§ 25532~81A 21 23
23961 ~8B0A 13 248 24921-77 183§ 25534~81A 21 ]26348-306 25
23966~54A 13]240%54~-80 171 24981~70 19] 25550-36 21 1286343-54 21
23969 =80 13 BYE 24982—-70 191 25550-57 21126349-73A 21
23969-83 13 2481 2521583 248 258551-36 21 {126362~36 25
23985-12 13]24281~41A 13]25216-738B 191 25552-36 21126363-36 25
23985-18 13]24281-74a 13] 25225-708 1v]25553-36 21126374-54 25
23935=-54 1382428180 138 25256-80 19 ] 25554=-38 211 26377-58 25

19 124281-83 13§ 2525780 19F 25555-36 21126390~68 25
240601~790 13 24298-30 i3 24‘8 28556 ~T9 21 126400-54 25
24001-72 13124302~36 13| 25258~-868 19 28557~79 21 126400-82 25
24002~7G 15 ]24334~36 131 28260~73 201 25558-79 21 25
24003~55 Bg | 2433535 13 371 25550974 2112641082 25
24006-55 13| 24345-36A 13} 285261 ~82 20| 28581 ~70 21 §265852-72 25
24006-73 13[24356-36A 13} 25275-82 19} 25582~54 21 ]27006-76 31
24006-80 1302436651 13 200 25882~73  21]27021-71A 26
24006-83 13]24366-71 131 25313-50 201 25715-47 &3 31
2401054 1912436771 13§ 25313-73A 201 25715-71 115 35
2401650 13]24333-408 13§25313-77C 20|25811-11 63127021-78 26
2401772 13124387-408 1331 25314-50 20 245 z29
24017=580 13]124388-405 13} 25315-50 20l 28190-73 53§ 27023=71 35
24023-36 13| 24389-408B 13} 25316-52 20| 26200-683 23)27045-78 26
24023-54 19124390-408 13] 25320-79 21| 26207-83 23 3
24032=-70 17 |264391-~408 13§ 25320-82 21 26227-58 23127046-78 256

B4 § 24490-36 17§ 2532179 211 26231 ~78 23 31

87 149] 25321~82 21| 26234-84  23]27060-55 31
24033~70 17 J24319-7C 17 28322=-7% 2l } 2p239-82 23 35

84 124519~73F 17§ 25322~82 21§ 25242-84 23 245

87 | 24524776 17| 25323-79 21| psp4as-s8a 23)27062-78 27
24034~T70 17j24582~7TTA 192§ 25323~82 211 26247-78 23 29

84 | 24599-58A 17] 25325-79 21| 2g251~78 185]27063-57 31

87 §245600-58A 17 25325-32 21l pe2s8=-688 23 35
24035-70 17 |24601-58A 17| 25326~79 21| 28261-80A 23]270583-78 27

84 § 2460854 17} 25326-82 211 25262~-80 23 §27063~80 27

BF | 24641~36 19 25327~7T9 21 ] 26263=80 23 29
24036-70 17 [24645-81 17§ 25327-82 21| 26265~68A 23127077-~78 31

g4 | 24549~81 171 25328-79 21| 28267-82 23}27082-80 27

87 | 2465081 17| 25328-82 21 248 29
24037=7¢C 17 § 2465158 17 ] 2540177 173}26273~-808 23]27087-80 27

84 | 2465258 17§ 25405-82 171 26276-80A 23 29

a7 |24653~-58 17 ] 25414-70A 173] 26277-84 23 |27088<80 27
24080~75 19 {24654~58 174 25416~70 173y 26278~-84 23 29
24041~78 19 | 24655-58 17] 28416-84 173|26315-68A 23§27093~-78 27

268



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page [ PartNo, Page | Part No. Page
27095-78 Z7f 27328=7s 27 29| 2775072 35|29206-78 39
27098~78 27 31 33 27751=-69pP 230|29212~71 39
2713081 29 27329-83 29127389~71 35) 27762~71A 35129213-79 37
27132~71 35 27330-83 29127395~-76a 33]27763~71 a5 237
2713681 29| 27333~75 27127396~71 35§ 2788278 27129214~-67A 37
27137-81 29 29[ 27403~71 35 29 39
27139~81 29 31}27404-71 351 27883~78 27129216=-71 37
27141-81 291 27335-76 27l27416-76 33 27884~78 27 39
27142-81 29 29I 2741T~76 33} 2788578 27129215~78 37
27143-581 29 31|27418~76 33§ 27886-78 2T e92186~7T2 39
2714581 291 27336-75 31i27419-75 33 292921970 37
27155-728 35§ 27337-76 31|27r420-786 33) 2788778 27l29219-82 37
27155-76A 31 2T7338~76 27| 27450—-82 37 20129221 -T3 39
2716471 35 2olz27451~82 37§ 27888~78 27129230-82 37
2727171 35 31)27452~82 37 29}29250~-7T8A 27
27272-~71 35§ 27339«76 31]27459-74 35f 2788978 27 29
27272~74 35| 27340~76 31| 27465~7T8A 27 29 33
27281=-71A 35 27341-71 35[27468~78A 27} 2789078 27i129252-7% 37
2728271 35} 2734271 35} 27468-80A 27 29§29253-78 27
27304=-76 271 27348-75 31j27470-80 2T 27891-50 27 29

29l 27348~-77 31l27470-81A 29 20lz9255-78 37

31§ 27355-76 31}27472-79 27} 27892~78 27§29261~80 37
27305-76 31 27356-76 31}j27472~-80A 27 291 29270-78 37
27306-76 27} 27358-76 33| 27472~-81A 29| 27893~-78 2TE29272-78 37

31| 27359-76 31l 27594~78 27 27897-78 2729292-83 248
27307-76 2t 2F360-76 27127612=-71 35 291 29295~78 37

29 21 27613~T1 35| o 7898~78 29E29299-T78 37

31 31]27614~71 351 29018~71A 39}129954~71 41
27308~76 271 2736)-76 27127618~-71 351 2902071 39[29957~T0A 41

29 29l 27619~71 35) 29024~77 39129957-81B 41

31 31)27620~T1 35| 29036-566 39 29965-70 41
27309-76 27| 27362~76 272762171 351 29036-72 392996575 41

29 29| 27622-71 35} 29054-77 39} 29965~81A 41

31 31127623~71 35) 29054~78 3o j29988-73 41
2731076 31] 27366~76 31]27630-71 35] 29057~78A 37[30013-71 193
27311-756 271 27366-76 2742763171 35] 20058~-77 27131300-80A 55

29 29127641-71 35 29l31300-84 55

31 31]27642-71 33 33|31310~8B0A 55
27312-76 311 27367~75 27127645-71 35 37[31311-80 55
2731376 27 292764671 35 39[31312~80 55

31 3112765175 35§ 20061-78 37[31313~80 55
2731476 27| 27368~756 27| 27652-75 35] 29062~78 37|31320~-80 55

31 29[ 27653~75 351 29064-78 37|31321-80 55
27315-76 31 312765475 35 2907179 37}31340~80 55
27319~76 31] 27369-76 27| 2765575 351 29084~73 39}31341-80 55
27320~756 27 29| 27655-75 351 290856~73 3913138780 55

31 33]27659-71 351 29086-75 39}131397~80 55
27321-76 2712737176 2712766371 351 29113-78 37]131433-84A 173

31 29 27664~71 351 29113-79A 37]31435-658 245
27322=-76 27 33{27665-71 351 29114~79A4 37]131438~-65A 245

31| 27373-76 27| 27666-71 35§ 29121-84 291{31439-84 245
27324~-83 29 29| 27686-71 35) 29123~83 248]|31440-65 245
27325-83 29 33]27725~71 35)29144~77 39]|31441~65A 245
27326~-71 35| 27379~-76 33127737~71 351 29205-69 39]31443-65A 53
27327-83 29| 27385~76 27| 2¥7a8-71 351 29205=-76 ' 39 55

259



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page { PartNo. Page | Part No. Page
31444~65A 245[31977~80 45 43133082-16 59 | 33291-36 59
31445~6SA S3({31978=-80 47)] 32588-70A 21 75 71
31445-85 331 31980-6508 43 43]33085=-36 59 79
31452-565A 245 47} 325921~70 2133085~74 5491 33295-36 5%
31464~83 2438 51 43§ 33086~T4 59 71
31465~55 53]131981-5658 43 32591-80 21133096548 59 ] 33298-6% a3
31475~-77 245 &7 47[33148-83 248 35
£31 51 [ 3259273 43133150=59 59 71

31473-65A 53531991 -74A 51] 3260178 43833151 =80 59§ 3333783 75
551 32000-37A 43 49| 33152-59 59 85

173 471 32602-73 43¢ 33158-30 631 33350~36 59

31482~70 53 511 32802-80 43133160~77 591 33353-78 71
314B%5-63 53132301=47A 51] 32604~78 43 7T1733355-36 59
3149367 5313230160 51 47]331560-890 59 L 33358-36 59
3i1502-65 53 51| 32605-70 43 71f33381~39 51
55{32303-47A 51 49| 33163658 79]33390~26 67

3150355 55} 32305-48A 51 49 87]33391-36 61
31%03~70 53] 32307~58 511 32606-82 21 33165-80 631 33393~50 61
31506~798 245§ 3231077 51 47§ 33166=-380 63) 3339639 61
3153109 53 510 32608-70 49| 3318T7~79 63 33429=39 61
3156567 $7§ 3231183 43] 3260973 43§ 33171~79A 63 71
31568-67 S7{ 3231277 51| 32810~-78 43§ 33172-7T9A 63}]33429-80 61
31570-73 57| 32312~78A 43]32618-70A 49 33174-~-7% 63 71
31572-73 33 4713262970 43133176-79 63§ 33430~50 61
3157279 53] 3234258 43 49| 33177~79 63]33438-30 61
3157573 57 47| 32629~-50 431 33178-563 591 33550-75 61
3187673 57 51 49 3318077 5901 33630-71 67
31577~73 571 32353~77 51 491 33183~80 6£3§33638~-70 67
31578-73 57| 32354~77 51 §32661-70 4908 33185=79 63| 3364471 a7
31579-T3 57§ 32399-84 47 51 3318779 65313366070 &7
3158073 571 32400-80A 47 51§ 33188~-79 63§ 336560-T7T4A &7
31581~73 57132401-30 471 32659-47 491 33189~63 59513366481 67
31582-73 5713240283 47132670-70 4% 111]336883~-80 67
31583=73 571 32504~80 21]32726-30A 49 113i{33851~52A &7
31584-73 57 &7 51 155|33871-67 67
31585~73 8T 1325808~78A 43 51 187133900~5%9 245
3158673 571 32511-75 21133014-84 7Ly 33190~79 63]33901-79 63
3160764 473 a7 751 331956~79 63 245
450 30511 ~80 21]33031~68A 71} 33197~79 63133960~38A &7

51 47 751 33198~79 63133940-74 67

31609-~65A 43| 3051770 49§ 33031~80 71 2451 34006-T4 a7
31609688 3B1§32521-83 21 - 75 ) 33199~79 6©3}134019-73 &7
31609-890 451 47 |33048-72 111§ 33201~-79 63]34020~796 63
31620-47 438 3282270 43 i13] 33213-31 59]134031~41 &7
51 49 155 ] 33215-30 59134036~36 63

31724~65 511 328522-80 43 1371 3321773 57 67
BiI727~T2 43 4001 33052-71 590 33258-71 249]34036-80 63
43 49 §33055~-78A 59 33268~78 59 &%
S51igo525-83 248]33057=-72 59 Ti]34040-52 63

31728=783A 4313253370 49§ 3305TF~T77 591 33277 ~36A 59134050~36 67
45 49 [ 33060-79 59 71]34062-52 63

31800-78A 43|3p535-48 £3 1 330588~54 59§ 33288-37 59 67
45132542~70A 49§ 330T74=77 59 { 33290~38 59134064-52 67
5113257770 49§ 33078=-80 59 71{34066~-52 67

3180180 45§ 32684~T71 21133080-36 59 79|34068~52A 63

260



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part No. Page

671 34652-30 65[35203-36 75§ 3591736 77 £7
34090~84 71 ] 3465579 65 84 | 3592036 77 249
34158-36 65 ] 34656~79 65135211 ~36 751 35961 ~52 77]37702-70A 7Y

57! 34658-79 65 84 | 36045-76 77 BE
34159-36 65 ] 3465979 65 87 ] 36046~356 7733770284 81

67| 3466180 65135212~73 75§ 36048~36 77 85
34165-36 67| 34690~-74A 69 85 36048~76A 77| 3770782 79
34168-39 &67] 34702~78 71135216-36 75| 37053-68 83 37
341683-52 65 3470280 71 : a5 37053-78 833770784 a1
34175~36 67 34702«-82A T3 B7 | 37054-79A &3 87
3417933 65| 34703~78 73] 35230~39 TS| 37070~393 73|37741~-67 7T

69| 34708~-73 73{35231-36 75 79 87
34180-33 65§ 34708-79 T3135282-59 73 T9{37741-82 77

69| 3471L0~-65 173[35282~74 73] 37072~79 &1 B7
34182-76 69 3471179 73| 35282~79 73 73]37800-84 81
3418B4~TQ 651 34711-80 73] 35306~59 73] 37074-38A 73] 37801-84 81
3418676 65] 34713-83 248[35336~74 &5 790 378156~41 79

590 34714~-82A 73[35337~38 73| 37077-68 79| 37850=-68 79
3442852 69 34718-80 73] 3536536 73| 37089-84 @G1]37871-41 79
34435~52 69 34718-82 73135440-38 T3} 37090-84 81 37871~864 81
34847=52 691 34720~56 73135606~73 731 37228-75 72} 379201~84% 81
3444774 69) 34723-47 7313560773 73 7Ol 3TO02=84A 81
34453~52 69| 3472436 73§ 35614-65 77 37285~78A 73| 3790384 81
34461~72 651 34725-84 73] 35614~-75 a4 791 37904—-84 81
344T76=F2 65| 34799~55 59]135614~30 77 3728584 81)]37905«84 81
3447753 69§ 34799~74A 69§ 35630-36 778 37305-70 7901 37906~84 81
34478~53 69| 34803-59 69} 35635~-69 7T7I37312~75 794§ 37907~84 B1
34478-75 69 34824-36 69 35665~36A 77 791 372306~63A 79
34482-53 69| 34824-79 65 ) 3569976 77 81137931-24 81
34488~-528 69 34825-77 66] 3s5700~59 77 3731380 79)37975-81 79
34494-74C 65 34840~77F 69] 38700~73 77 7OI37T975~84 ai
34498~52 63 35039-708B 73] 35716~76 Ty &1§38010~41 79
34500~32A 69| 35039~30 73] 35716-84 77| 3735741 73§ 38025-41 79
3451779 65 7313571 7-7a 7?71 3735784 81f38608~68 83
3451 7=80 651 35039~84 73] 35751-36 771 37361-41 7ol 3se0a~72 B3
34518-79 651 350456-36 73§ 35751=79 771 37436~36 73]38608-73 83
34518-80 65 35050~40 73] 35765—-356 77 79 {38608-828 83
348525-54 69 35065~5658 7S5 35TFT7-79 77{ 3749665 79 1 38609~58 83
34551 ~52 691 35067~77A 75| 35789-36 771 37496~84 811{38618-68C 83
348552-52 63§ 35070-T77 75135791356 7T 37497-81 TH{36622-73 167
34555=52 691 35070~80 75]35810-356 77 249 )38622~78 167
34555-F4 69 ) 35070824 751 35811-35 77} 37503~41 79| 38623~-68 221
34560-52 69 248135812~36 77137523-154A 79| 38712~63 17
34564~=-71 69| 35079-80 75[35850~84 a5 81 B3
348B4-T4A 69| 350T9~B2A 75| 35851 ~84 85| 3754941 73 Q1
34565-52 69 35094~65 75| 3s852-34 85137550-418 79 23
345T4~T4 691 35100-36 73] 35875-36 77| 37550-84 81 96
34574-79 691 35100~79 73§ 35875-36 7T} 37566~58 79 9
34600~74 69f35111~36 731 35877~-36 77]37567-41A 79 105
34603-71 623511180 73| 35878-36 77| 37574~44 79 115
3460471 62) 3512537 75 [ 35879~36 TT{37T576~41 79 225
34609~-52 69 35129-36 75| 3588235 77| 3758147 79 235
34609~65 6% 13513136 75| 35883-346 77|37583~41 79139974~84 85
34611-65 6913517137 751 35884~36 77)37585-41 79 |39976-658 8%
34614-74 69 3517538 751 35915-35 771 37655-80A 7913999065 85

261



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartMNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
39992~65C 8Slacz9e-70 85841198~73 96141748-63 1174225779 106
39993~565 85 |40299-83 a5 99141749-58 97 faz2sT7T-82 109
39995-65 8% 57 119 105§ 42269-30 69
39998-65 85 140324~70 85 127 117 109
40003-79 B87 14037570 85 131]41750-63 117 111
133 87 133{41753~80 113 115

249 §40384-70 45t ga1210~5% 127]141761-38 115]|42289=-70 37

4COCT~36A 85]40384—-33A B5[41400-67 117(41761=-78 115 113
87 B7§41428-37 117141762~38A 115 115

40009-30 B7|40385=70 85f 41470~-07 551 41764~70 115§42299-72 115
2491 40392~70 851 41470730 85]41764~-79 109}42299-79 109

40026~77 835 B7 127 113§42299-82 109
40028-15E B5]40908-81 127 131 41765-58 115f42300-63 117
40029~158 B3]40910-84A 119} 4147078 85f{41766~58 115{42300-73A 93
40033-15 BES514091R-82 111 131141768-73 37 Q9
40034~15 BES5)409219~31 I3 4148567 8BSl 41769-58 115 113
40052—-65 B5140920~82 111]|41552=-67 3127|41786~79 115142303-70A 115
40053-65 B5[40921=79 111] 41552-73 127}41791~79A 93]42304~70A 115
4003539 85| a0922~-7% 111 131 127842309-T0 115
40091-15 BSl40932-81 B7| 41570-77 149 131 142311=38 115
40106~80 87 127 41576~36 149 133¢42314-71A 113
249 133] 41580-79 37 249 115

401Q07-30 BY 249 127141800-8B1A 109842316~-80 113
2490 40935-80 133 1334 111§42318~-72 g1

40209-55 B85] 40981-82 127 2491 41801-63 117 109
4021055 851 40952-82A 127 ats92~79 B7 | 41806~-72B 97 111
40211-5% 85] 40973-832 133 127 119 113
40212-80C B7§40981-73 127 133 127 115
249 | 40986~-74 131 249 131 {42319-72 111

40221-85 133§ 41004~-80 113§ 41594-73 119041807-~73 97 113
40221 -85A 871 41004~32 1111 41595~47 127 119 115
1270 41005-82 133]41595-73 127]41807~74 105]4a2320~82 109
249141015-82A 131 131 1231 42321-71 115

4024480 87 1331 4159630 117|21808~63 117f42326-82 109
249 §41033-82 109]|41596-63 117 41813-79 97§ 42327-70 115

4024 7=8B0C 87 1111 41600-567 117 o 149
2494 41039-32 251 41603~32 127 127§ 42328-73A 97

40248~80 B71431041~-77 131]41607~83 119 131 115
249 1 41057-83 249 41664-82 111 133342330~71 115

4025380 B7141123~79 119§ 41565=-82 o5l 41814-76A 9T142330-72 109
249 12301 4186T0-73 S7 9 115

40254=80 87 127 99 119142330-82 109
249 133] 41671~-73 93 1233142333~70 115

40261 -850 B87141191-74 1051 41712~-82 89 127 042374~-778 109
249 1231 41731-82 e% 131 113

4026380 57141196~55 1271 41734-73 934 133fa2374~82A 109
249 | 4119673 87 g7iais3ds~-s5s 117 111

$4 026480 87 119 99{41835-69 107142375~77 109
249 1278 41739~84 89 115 113

4027T0-65A 85 131141740-63 117 41836~63 117542376~77TA 109
40275~70 85 131} 41742~58A 117 | 41837-63 117 111
40275~83 85 1311 41743-58 1317]41841-31 107 113
87 1333 41764~-58 117 117 42388-79 109

40280~70 a845(41197~73 851 41745-79 113]4184B-64 107142389-79 109
4028270 85 127{4174F7~32A 89| 42257-7v2 115 155

262




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page i1 PartNo. Page
4239465 109} 43302-77 105[43606-~78 131144012-8] 93 ) 99

115f43306~78 "B | 133 97| 4413372 93
42396~79 109 4330778 91143613~82 123[44013-81 23 7
42399~TF2A 115} 4330878 91 143617-83 123[44014-81 93 7
42339~78 115} 43312~84 119(43619~88 }119}44015~-81 93 9
42399797 1091 43315-78 123143623~78 119]44020-83 103 29
42399-82 109{ 433206-80 123 123 44021-83 1030 44134-T2A 93
42411-70 115) 43335-80 123[43624~78 119[]44622-83 103 @7
42425-F1 115] 43338~83 123 123)44025-79 101 99
42425-7T9 109{ 43341 =78 119}43625~78 119]44025-80 101 173
42428-81 109] 43346~283 119 123)44026-79 10¢1 250
4 2423-82 109 43358~-83A 119 43626~84 123 24026-80 101} 44135~74 97
42433-83 109] 43434~73 123E43633~74 1190f44032~-79 101 f 44136-84A 121
42435-79 109] 43435-79 123 123§ 440456-84 103 123
42436~72 115]143436~79 131|43634~74 119}44047-83 103[44137-77A 121
42439-72 115] 43437~79 131 1234404883 103 123
4244072 115} 43444~79 123|43635-74 11944050824 95§ 44140~83 249
42448~-B2A 111} 4344579 123 1231 44053-83A 103 44146-77 93
424353~80A 109) 43461~78 123143836~52 125144058-83 103 97
42454~80A 113)| 43458877 119]43634~836A 12%} 44059~83 103 27
42455-80 109 123 133F 44060-83 103 90

111] 43522=-77 123[43662-80H 121§ 44061-83 103 99

113 43530-35A 117]43663~50A 121} 44062-83 103 101
42470-82A 109 43531~35 117]43664~-808 121 | 44063~83 103}44146~82 95

1131f 4353273 850 43671~84 121] 44065-8B3 103] 44151-77 101
42507-80 113} 43540~73A 1291 43672-84 121 ]| 84089-74 105]44153-77 101
42507-82 111§ 435427 1291 4374064 125] 44098~77 101 44154~73 93
42511-80 113} 43548-74 119[(43871-52 125| 44105-72 97 97
42515~80 113 123843871 ~-73 121] 44106-72 97 e 1v
42515-82 111] 43549-67 12%]43875-73 121} 46106-30 97 44157~-7F 101
42517-80 113 43559-73 87§ 43883~-77 121 99t 44158~77 101
42519~80 113 119 12316410772 97LA4161-77 101
42521-80 113 1291 43833-84 121 Il 44162-77 101
42822~80 113 131 123] 44108-72 71 44163-FF7 101
4252282 113 1318 4400Q-~78D 97 29[ 44163~80 101
42524~82 B 131 ] aq002-78 93 101441 64~77 101
42526-82 11t 133 971 44116~77 101§44164-80 101
42527-82 109] 43567~79 129 Q) 4411 7~FT7 10104416577 101

i1 1318 44004-78 g7{44118~-80 931 8441656~73 a7

199 1331 44006-80 93 7 99
42531-82 111)]43577T-67 12v oy FI7144172~7F 101
42532-82 111]43578-35 7§ 44065-78 33 99§44173-77 101
42534=-32 109§ 43592-70 129 7 Q9 A4LIT4-T7T 10}

1111 43600-74 119 99 ] 44121-77 101§44195~77 101
4300179 119} 4360078 119]44006-80A 97]44121-80 101[44195~80 101
43006~4CA 129 43601~78A 11914400780 93] 44123-72 Q7L 4419777 23
43018-73 119 129 37| 44124-T72 23 25
43024-738 119§ 43602~78A 119 7 Q7 97
43025-738 119 124 99 G 99
43032408 129]43603~78A 119 99 99 101
43057-80A 119 1291 44008=-80 g7]44126~82 111}44200-82 35
43085~81 129! 43604~78 131 99l 44127~72A 97§44201-82 95
A3IS57-83A 119 133 144010-81 93| e4128-83 101}44207~82 25

123§{43605-78 1314401181 93] 44132~T72 93] 44208-82 95

133 133 97 971 44209-82 95

263



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page § PartNo. Page 1 PartNo. Page | Part No. Page [ PartNo. Page
44211 -82 T BY 161 | 45603-824 135 245
44212-82 95 1611 45382=-83 135 139 §45832-77A 143
44271~74 103)]45031-82 89 1391 45620~77 139 248G
44272~T4 105 45063-72 21§48386~83 135)45642=-77 13914583477 143
44273-74 105{45054=-72 91 1391 45643-77 139(45838~77 143
44274~74 1l05]45055~72 91145387~83 139]45644-77 139014584277 143
4427574 105]45056~77 911 45392-83 139}45657-77 13914584377 143
4427674 105]45057-72 911 a58396-80 139|4s858~-77 139145844~77 143
44277~74 105145057-32 891 45356-84 139!456565—-80A 143]45845~7T7 143
44273-74 105]45059-72 91§ 48397-80 139 45665-848 143 ] 4585048 17
4427974 105]|45060~54 107]45397-84 13914567080 1434585577 143
44280=-74 1035|45061-72A 91]45400-75 135]a456T2-80 143 249
44281~7T4 105]450563-72 91 13914671 7~63 14314585877 143
44283~74 105|45063-82A 89| 45402-75 135]45718-60 143 }145859-77 143
44310~77 8948071 -72 @1 139145718-71 135 1458685-84 143
Q1E45072-37 89§ 45403-84 135 139 145868-833 249

44311 =30 3U145092-66A 27 139 145 | 4586983 249
91 291 45404-75 135 14748587180 143

44331-73 o7 33 139 45733-48 143 |45872-80 143
99 35§ 45405-75A 135 45736—7588 135 145873-34 143

44524-51 1071 45105-77 31 139 139 45874~534 143
45002-69 107 113 143 145 ]45875-34 143
45008-80 91 115] 45407-75 135]45739-5628 147 ]45903-80 135
45010~73 91]45113-83 891 45407-83 135]45751~71A 135]|45903-84A 135
45012-72 9114511384 891 45408-75 135 139}145904~-80 135
4501282 89 45114~77 91]45408-84 135 145 [ 45904~84A 135
45013-72 91§45114~79 211 45409-75 135 147 §45906~80 135
45013-82A 89[]45121-77 39 139145756-59 147 139
45016-72 91 91| 45410-75 135]45757-49 147 [45906-34 135
45016=-82 pulasi2zi-a3 89 1391 4s771-80 139 139
45017-82A &3]45121-84A 59145410-84 135|45773-82 1394590880 135
450192=~885 891 43512377 a9 139 45774=-77 135 139
4502079 21 21]45412~75 135 145 | 45911-80 135
45023-69 107}(45123~79 91 139§ 45782-72A 135 139
4502464-55A B3[45124~83 B9 45413-84 135 139 45212-80 135
107 45124~-84 89 139 1456 139

45024-T72 91§ 45125~-31 F1i45416~84 135 147 [ 45912-84 135
45030-65A R3l45126~82 89 139] 45785~82 135 139
107 45127-32 89| 45417-80 143]|45783-77 139|45914-80 135

45031-65 83| 45150-73 115|45417-84 143|45738-82 139 139
107145150~79 109]|45418~80 143} a5790~80 135145914-84 135

45031-72 914 45151~78 93| 45418-84 143 139 139
45031-82 89 97} 45419-80 143 145 ]45916-73 143
45032-72 91 93] 45420-80 143 jasa18-52 1473591773 145
45032-82 83 109] 45518-73 97| 45821~75 57 }45918-73 145
=) 115(45519~77 91 50 |45926-73 145

4SD34a-68 107[95152~78A 109 105 3% 43927=-7T3 145
45036—68 83 111§ 45521-73 91 145 | 45928-73 145
45036-82 83]45154=-84 111 105 95 ]45933~73 145
4S037~73 g1 145159-50 107}45532-74 105 99 |45940-84 143
45039-68 8314517464 107]45583-83 89 145 145974~73 145
107 4520352 107§ 45608~TTA 135 ASR30~48 25 4597571 147

45042~82 89 45216-49 i¢7? 139 61 48QFTH~T4 145
450844 ~82 831435218~52 107 145 73 |48977-73 145

264




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo, Page
45978-73 145]46902~73 230]48315-60 137]50939=-52 155 |54555~73 159
45979-73 145146902~75 230 141 150940-532 155[]54555-84 159
45980~73 145 46903-75 230 145§ 50946=-52 155([54556-84 159
45982~73 137] 46904~75 230 1475097365 155 (54558~73 159
141]46905-75 230)48330~48A 143}51192-83 153)545589=-73 159
1451 46906~75 23048361-80 137}51195-30 153)54562-83 250
45983~73 145] 46907-77 230 141 [51196-80 153]54569~84 159
45984~73 145]46908-77 230 143151651-79 153|54635~867 159
45986~73 145] 46909-77 230 145} 51652~83 153)]54700-67 159
45987F7~-77 141 46910-FTF% 230 147§ 52025-T5A 153f54703-83 25¢
4598784 141§ 46911~77 230[483565~48A 137 |52092-77 171154704-55 159
45993~73 137§ 4691277 230 141 §52103~-31 177]34706-83 250
141§ 47000-788 149 143 237154710~84 159
1451 47013~72D 149 145§ 52140~71 133]55950~80 161
45993-74 145]47013-78C 149 147§ 521T1-81 153155963-77 1561
4599473 137 47094-58 149§49117~-77 157]|52178~77 153156062-73 225
1451 47107-81 155149126~77B 157 52180~80 153 56070-81 225
45994~77 137147108~81 15514912777 157(52183~-79 153 229
141] 4711677 1554912977 157[52412~79A 153]56073~-83 209
45994-84 137[4T117-77 155149140-80 113 52413~79A 153 225
1414731177 221 157§ 52435-80 153 229
45995-73 145] 47446~7T9 149[50011~-30A 1510 52437-79 153|56081-82 161
45997-73 1374 7446~852 149150013—-74A 151 52438-~79 153156083-74 161
141 24915001474 151 152492~80 153}156083-77 161
145] 47498824 149{50015~74 151{52493~82 153]56086~81 161
45998=73 137| 47500-73 149][50028~74A 151]524095~88 153}[56098~80 161
141 F 4750078 1495003636 151{52498-80A 16315609980 151
143} 47510~58 149]50036~74 151]|52408~83 153[56103~748 161
145§ 47T513~58 149]150040-80 151]52499-80A 153i961046~73 161
46001~71 147} 47517-58 149]50041-80A 151 |52538-72 153[56105-84 161
46002-80 143]47519-72 121]50052=70 151 g2573-77A 173|56106-748 1561
46003~83 249 123150061~36E 151 |52683-74 155 [|56115~77 161
46004~84 143 131]50100-70 151 |52695~-77 155 (56115-79A 161
46005-83 249 131 173§ i52808~65 155 (56116~77A 163
46006~84 143 131]50235~63 201l52743-79A 15315611682 163
46018-77 137 133]|50668~35 115f52743-82A 153153611 7~77A 163
141 143 130800~718 109 52744~824 153 |56117~82 163
143 249 115 52756~-792 153156119-77 161
46019-77 1371 47519-83A 87 15515343979 2075612277 163
141 121§ 50800~-80 109)154473~-79 15953612477 163
143 123 155 54474~79 159[56126-80 163
46020~84 137 129 | 50805~61P 155 54475-79 150 [56127-80 153
141 133]50806-61P 155 ga5p8-73 159 |56142~80 163
143 149 50807~61P 1S5 1sa509-73A 150 [56153-73 1463
46023~75 137fa47554~73 149f50809-62P 155 250 [56154~52 163
1451 47698~65C 149 |508B0~69 155)54515-73 (59 56158-49 147
46024~75 137]47730-77 149|50900-~72 155)lgagi7~67 159 163
46025-75 137]48155~-30 241]|50907-69A 155 54530-67 159 |56138-73 163
46026~77 137 243]50912-72 111 ]g54538~73 159[56159-49 163
46027-77 137 }48300-60 137 113] s4543-65 159 [56159~73 163
46048=-80 143 141 159 | 54844-65 159 |56201~62A 163
46048-84 143 143 157 161 [56205~62A 163
4620152 147 145 ]50930~75 1555454565 159 |56206-74 165
46901~73 230 147 §50936~T7T7 15S|54546-73 159 |56206-~81A 165
46201~75 230§48311-60 149 185 54546-84 159 156216~-53 163

265



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartMo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartiNo. Page ] PartNo. Page
56220=-538 163 1421 50354~-83 250]61102~33A 1776137575 181
56220~74 165 14516038079 169161103-36 17716137675 181

56220-818 165]59255-72 169{60381-79 169]61103-73A 1776137775 181
56238-62 163]59584~73A 169]160332-80 169]61103~83 177[61401-82z 179

165§ 595646-80 169]60385-82 16961111 ~77 177}161405-80A 181
56278—~10 1863 250 [ 60386~84 1691 61116=~65 177§61406-80 181
56238~-53 16315965074 169§ 60388-32 169]61122~39 177]61425-83 179
56300~74 Ll65{59672~77 169160389-30 169]61122-7% 177]61491-76 181
5630274 1565§59673—-77 169 250 §61125~-7T2 18116149275 181
36303~74 165]59682~78 169]60400~74 59161127~71 181]61493-~76 1381
56313-76 165]59686~-78 16960421 ~79A 175161131=-77 181]61494~-78 181
56323-81C 16515968784 169 60421-B4 175161134~77 181]161495-76 181
56324-81C 1465 ] 59688-78 16960431 =79 175161136-77 181]161546~74 179
56331—-81 163 59704-77 169]|60431-824 175]161139-73 179}161550-73A 179
5633281 155]59705-77 169]160441~79 175161141 ~82 179161558-73A 179
SBEITT~55 163159706~ 77 169160441 -82A 175161141 -838 179[61562~66 179
3637865 163] 59903~83GC250] 60444~-82 175 |61142-72 131 §61603-356 179
56389-74 163]159904-84 169 60444~84 175]161142-76 18116164777 179
56392~7T7 1635[59023-80 16%]60470-82 175]61145~71 181]61648~-85 179
56393~74A 163 59924~80 169 2501 6114672 181 | 6165077 181
56394-74 1653}59924~33GC250] 60438~-30 175{61152-65P 179161651 -77 181

229l 59928~72 169} 60494-80 169161157=72 1816174577 181
56395~74 165} 59928~73 169 250} 61159-80A 181 161746~77 131
56395-81 165)] 39929~72 169 60498-80 175i161160-80 181 (6177i~72 181
56396-T4A 165§ 59929~-73 169! 60502~30A 175{61161—-74 1581]51899~81A 18]}

2291 59932~-58 169] 6050284 1750161163-74 181161308-81A 181
56397-74C 165] 59933-58 169] 60504~834 17516120577 181 [62096-69 179

2291 59938=72 164] 60507-77 175161213~83 179[62123~-566 179
56400~53A 15635996080 169§ 60507-82A 175161213 ~836C25062125~558 179
56401-73 163[599561~80 169 60503-82A 175]161215~83 179]162129~75 179
56402-83A 165 599562=80 (69] 60513~F1 1556121 7-69A 179 |H62141-69P 179

2291 5996380 169 175161219-B3 179162142692 179
5650079 195§ 59971-80 171]560514~565 175}161229-83 179 (621i61~-75 179
56502~T4 1658 59978~74 1711 60515~83 250}]161229~836C250 |62162~-75 179
56505~74 1565 59979~74 171)] 60516~83A 53161230-69A 179 |62166~81 179
56506=~74 165y s59981~-74 171)60518=-65 175161236-78 181 (62168-~81 179
56507~74 165 50932~-74 171[60831-838 175161241 ~77 181 162172-75 179

56508~76 165|59983~75 171 |60538-810 17516126074 181 [623753~57 3
56520-77 165 59934~73 171 60547-77 175161260~75 181 [62483~81 13183
56609-52 21 171 180549~70 175{g1251~74 181 |62484-81 9

435 59985~75 171 183151261 -75 181 |62504~82A 183
27973-63 217 171 §60556~T4 1781s61262-74 181 [62531~80 183
58102~49 193159938-72 171{80559-80 S53j6t1262~75 181 250

193 171]1605564~80 175§51263~-74 181 {62534-65 183

S9D07-738 167 | 50093-80A 171 ] 60567-658 175161263~-75 181 |62535~82A 250
5900784 167]|50001-55 171160572~78A 175][61264~74 181 |62538-82 149

59028-70A 167 171160576-83 250 |61264~75 181 |62541-82A 183
59109-70 169] s0002-55 171 ]|60579-74 175|61265-74 181 [62563-65 183
59111~74 169 60005~-77 171 |60593~74 175 [61265~75 181 199
59176=72 145|50302~73 160(560641=-74 175161266-74 181 201

147 50302~78 169 ]| 60644~65 175]|61266-75 181 221
59208-~74 169 60303-84 169]60645-65 245]s1267~74 181 241

59252-69 169 60314-83 250 ]560646=65 175161267-75 181 62571-77A 185
59254-72 137l g0315-83 o25¢|60975-78 177161368-~79 181 {62574-77 185
141 ] 50348~65A 175161102-73 177 [61374~75 181 |62576-65A 83

266



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Part Ne. Page | PartNo. Page

183] 63840-53 184 |65608-80 18766612~Te 19%9167130~73 203
6257679 183[ 63846=~67 184 165609-30 187 |67004~80 20} 1671i81~73 203
6257T7=77A 1BS| 63B78-53 184 [65615-80A 189 | 6700556688 201 [671L95~67P 203

628785-F7 185f 63879~53 184 191 ] 67005~68C 201]67198~-67P 203
62610~52A 184] 63881-67 184 [65702-80 189]67009-72 163]67210-73 203
62611~66 1384f63882-67 184 191 201167215-68 203
62612~66 18B4] 53885-70 184 251 207}67217-68 203
62620-66 184]65201~75A 197 |[65728-80 189} 67010~-83 207[67239-83 89
62625-70A 1B3| 65230-65A 195 1911 67016~83 207 207

62628=-656 1841 65235~-73 195]65760~75 197 67017-83 251167321-76 203
&62702~52 73] 65240-41A 193{65760~77A 187 67020-738 20116732476 203
6278 3~66A 9] 65268+73 195 65834~68BA 187 | 67020-80 201167327-78 203

62785-66A 21 65272~F3 195 189§ 67021 ~73C 201 213
63500~68 37f 65276-62 187 191§ 67021-80 201 |67698-814 209
183 189 193] 67026~62 201 211
185 191 1951 6T7027-818 201 67705~-74 209
63501-563 5 193 197§ 67030~81C 201 |8F710~72 209
179 195) 65853=-83 251 251 | 67714=63 209
183 197 65991~75C 199} 67031-68 201167717-65A 209
6352657 ) B52T9~57 195 65991 -824 199 6T7038-84 201 211

21| 65280-83 2516600080 199} 67044-68 201|67719-63 209
63527 ~57A I} 65293~58 193166006~70 19%| 67045«68 201{67725~63 209
63529~57 Gl 68307~73 195]166013~70 199| 67048~83A 207167743~-75 209
63533-41 17} 65311-77 187}66022~79 199 67051-73 203 |67743~84 209
25} 6831178 1876603178 199 67052738 203 67744~75 209
175] 65318-58A 193] 86042~7% 1831 67053-83 207367745~63 203

183] 65334=-75 197 199 67055-73 203|67753-63 209

6353365 17! 65347-81A 189 66042~79A 183] 67061~833 207167769-82 211
63536~8B4 184 191 199 { 67062~83 207{87772~-80 211
63539—84 183) §5349-81 189 250§ 67063-83 207 67773-80A 143
63540-62 248] 5349-81A 191]66047-80A 183] 67067~-76 179 211
53541~70 17] a5352=-83A 251 1391 67068~-756 203)67T777~-80A 211
: 183} 55353~-78 157]66099-80 199]67069~76 203|67788-82 211
63543-82 1 55393-83A 251 2511 67070-76 20316T7Po0-82 211
63548-82 109} 65397~-81A 189 |66100~70 199] 67075~-57A 17|67807-73 209
63549-65A 183 1901 [66103=-74A 199 203{67809~-75 209
63551-82 1111 55399~81 155|66111=70 199} 67076=81 17§67810-80 209
63564~84 183 1896619071 199 203 §167815=~59A 209
63873~-82 109 19166121 ~73 199§ 67077-84 203167830-59 209

i11] 65400~73 195[{66191~80 199[67103-83 207)167831-80 209
63578-52 35| 6s5401-81 189|66214-71 199 67104~83 207|67832~-73 209

133 191 | 66225~73 199 67105~83 207 |67833-75 200
63580-66A 183| 65411~80A 189 |66225-78 199|67106-83 207]|67834-33 209
63587—-84 183 191 |66228-77 199|67108~-83 207i67839-74 209
63592-89 37| 65415~-80 189]|66228-78 1996711785 207 225

183 191 ]| 66352~65 199|67120-84B 203[67851~75 213
63609~72 91] 65429-83 251 |66359-80 199|67124~80 203[67891-68 213
63610~70 25| 65430~80A 187- 251 | 67127-73 203[67891-75B 203
63614~72 251 65433~83 251 |66367-73 199 207 213

63711~82 250 §5453~-714 193]66369~-70 199|67127~84A 203|67899-688 213
63720-82 250|65464-73 195|66369-78 199|67130-69 203]67899~72 213
63792-77 185| 65477-83 251 |66371-70 199|67140~78 203l68007-77A 215
63810-80A 184 65498~73 195 |66381-78 199|67141-36 203[68008~73A 215
63826~53 184 | 65603-81 189 |66470=-70 199 |67141-67P 203 ]68010-648 215
63831-67 184 191 |66476-73A 199 | 67143~-78 203}68025~73 215

267



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
63026~73 215 §68608~-83 213]70086=73 223|70378~T73 223 }71145~75 237
68034-77 2156867238 209 | 70088-73 223|70418-69 217 {71146~74 2035
6808555 215 2151 70039~73 223170418-73 217]71146~75 20%
58090«69 215 [687I7~64A 149 ] 70093~-70 217 ] 70456-73 49 171151-67P 205
68093~55A 215§69000~-76 221 |70105-73 223 2z2a3l71151-70 235
68114~55 215(59003~76 221 7010780 223]7046561~678 223 ]71150-73A 237
68119=69 215]69013~778 5] Fo117-80 231]70504-81 185{71161~70 235
658121~55 215[69016~-7T5 221170117-81 231{70551—-69 223]71162~70C 235
68122~585 213[69017-76 221]170120~70 233]70552~69 223 237
68123~55 215]|89018=73A 5170121-70 233170553-69 223[|71166-73 237
68123-73 215)69024~-77 241170124-75 241]170554=-69 223171182~47A 235
68165-64 215]59028~80 22101 7C148-75 203]70555-~69 223 237
68185-70 215 2511 70150~78 203]70556~71 223]171190~47 235
68196-55 215] g90929-31A 5{70166~79 231170558-71 223 |71240-80 237
68207-80 219169116=—=73A 221§ 70170-79 231 {70559~-71 223 171241-688 235
68435-84 2191911765 221 | 70173-81 231]170574~68 235)171242-83 251
68462=64 2031 59128~-68 2211 70176~73 231 {70576-68 203 71244~688 235
235l e9138-65 2218 70177-81 231 217171295-68 235
237169140-76 221} 70182-79 231 221 237

6846483 213169141 -70 2231 70185~81 231 225 §71297-68 235
684T6=7T3A 219 69144~65 2211 70191~73A 223 235 237
68477T-73 219 69149~68 221 70200=-80 231 237 1 71300-68A 235
68478~73 2192]| 69537~77 2304 FO200~-81 231]705%7-~26 169 237
6847973 219]69538~77 2301 70210~80 231 ]70579~-65 231171301 -77 205
68480~73 2190 69541-78 223F70210~-81 231]70600~-74 20317142577 241
68481~7T3 219)89542~738 2231 70213=80 231 ]|70900=77 203171451~78 241
68482~73 219)69542-80 2231 70213~81 2317090277 2031714563~-73A 245
68483~73 219 69543-~78 223] T0214-80A 223 | 70903~77 203]71466-65 245
68486~82A 219 5954380 223 237 ] 7090477 203 {T71467-65 245
6848782 219]5954a~81 2231 70218~87 220]T0906~77 203]71469-658 245
58489~83 213§ p9546-82 223 70219«-87 2297093573 237 (71473-778 245
68514-73 219§69998-83 251 70220~83 251 70936-84 237 251
68315-7T7A 213 49999-77 239] 70234-79 231§70939-84A 237 71483~-72 231
68820=63 217] 70005-70 225(]70240~-79 231 §70941-84A 2371 71484-72A 231
68521—63A 217} Fo016~5654 221 [ 7024179 2311 71027-68 235]{71S00-36A 241
68525-67 217:70022-83 223 70247~81 231 237 }71501~73A 243
68528~77A 219 7p027~-83 223 70254=-84 223]71028-68 235]171506~36A 241
68530~67 217§ 70037-82 229] 70255-74 223 237 243
68536~-72 213 y0038-82 229 70255-84 223(71029-68 235171507~71 245
68536~73 2138 7on44-77 230l 70256-84 223 237 [71510~36A 241
68543-64B 217} 70047~82 229| 70258~84 223371090~64 203 243
2198 70030-83 223 70259-84 223 235171516=~36 241

68352-70A 217[70052~73A 2301 70285-72 217 237 243
68563~60 213 70055«7F 230 7028781 229]71092-68BA 205171518=-80 241
68563-75A 213} 700539-66 233§ T70313-7TL 223 2137151975 231
' 88564-60 213f70064-73 23¢] 70318-70 221 23771524597 241
58565-60 213 70066~73A 230 70326~7T3A 223 ] 71099-74 205 |71525-36 241
B8371-63A 217 70067-73A 231 | 70326~75 223171134~-68 235171530~66 241
68572-64A 217 70069-658 223§ 70326-76 2231 237 71533~72 231
213 70069~83A 223| T0326~¥8 223]71138-68B 235})71534~-72 231

6857483 213 7p078~75 231§ 70343~-75 223]71139-70 235]171539-738 231
68576-70 217170079~75 223 70343~-76 2237114268 235171541~73 243
68582~-73 237 231 ] F0343-78 223 237 {71546-73A 231
68586=63 217 | 70082~-82 229] 70353=-77 223171143-75 237 171547~-75A 231
68597-83 Z13}70085-80 223 70353-78 223f{T1144~75A 23771550356 241

268



NUMERICAL INDEX

PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | Par{No, Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
TI550-75 241 227 F92041~-74 205
FIS52-75 241f72039-71 227]92042-78A 205
Ti554=-75 241 229 192045~-76 205
71559-73 231 720481-71 227 213
71560~36 241]72043-71 2271920a8-73 205
243) 12044~71 227 213
T1562-36 241)720456=-79 2271920674-73 205
2430 7204T7~71 227195578-~41 121
T18563~82A 229 72051=-77 47 125
71564-82A 229 227 129
71567-82 229 72275~74 227 |95581=-47 121
T1568=82A 229| 72276~74 227 12s
TI570-82A 229| 72277~F4 227 129
71S71-82 229 72278~74 227]95582~47 121
71572~-44 243 72300~70 235 125
T1572~82A 229§ 7230370 238 129
T1573-8B2A 229 72312~73 237[95594-84 123
T1874-82 2291 72341~56A 43 131
239 47 133
71580~-36 241 51} 95595-84 123
243 235 125
T1587-36 241} 72501~-T4 227 129
243§ 72302~7T4 227 131
T1623~75 241) 74510~-70A 247 133
T1626=-59 241] 74512~79A 247 99013-82 153
71650-74 205) 74516~86 247 [99017-83 250
Ti6S0-75 205[ 74521~77 47 §99031~82 169
TI776=~77 225 227 [ 99353~827 199
TI795—63A 205F 74533-70A 247
2477 TAS33~753 247
T1BO2~26A 233§ 7T4534~80 247
71804-65 233 74536-77A 47
7i811-26 233 227
7T1843~29 233 74539~77A 47
71851~-29 233 227
71856~61 233 74589~-73 239
7185929 233} 74594-71 23%
7i859~-38A 233 74598-~73 239
71851-29 233] 74599~77A 239
71871=75 41§ 83162~51 19
T1B75-81 247 21
T1I900~-70 239(8524{0-42A 159
72001-698 231 90827~83 249,
239} 90832~83 249
T2005~T3A 239]908B40-79 153
72015-39 239 90840~80 153
72023-51A 109 91704~15 223
111§ 91875-7908 221
113}j91875=-82 221
239 91873~7T7A 221
T2034~71 227} 91892-82 221
72035-71 227}91896-83 251
T2037~71 227} 91900-83 251
72038-71 207 [ 92040-74 205
213§ 92040-~76 205

269



NOTES



NOTES



NOTES



GENERAL INFORMATION (CONT'D)
1981 & LATER VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (V.I.N.)

The full 17 digit serial, or Vehicle identification Number (V.L.N.) is stamped on the steering head and on a lahel located
on the front frame downtube. An abbreviated V.LN. is stamped on the right side crankcase (left crankcase — Late
1983 & later), near the front of the engine, Always give one of these numbers when ordenng parts or making any in-
quiry about your motorcyele,

FXE-80 BA
FXEF-80 BB
FXS-80 BC
Model Designation pm— R an BD
Regular Introduction Date B-1981 EXWG-80 BE
Model Year. C-1982 | L con'en  BF
l Sequential Number |{D-1983| | ype BG
l._ E-1984
1 E Y 000000
{2) Mid-year Introduction
(3} Special Early 84 Models only
**Varies - can be 0 thru 9 or X
Sample V..N. as it appears on the steering head - 1 HD 1BAK1 1 EY117842
Sample abbreviated V.L.N. as it appears on the éngine - BAKE 117842
FX MODEL & YEAR CHARTS
1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1978 1980 1981 1982
FX-1200
FXE-1200
FXS-1200
FXEF-1200
FXS-80
LOW RIDER
FXEF-80
FAT BOB
FXB-80
STURGIS

oth the FX and FXE models are listed in the parts catalog as “FX".
hen a part is used only on the FXE it is listed as “Electric Start”; when used only on the FX it is listed as “Kick Start”.

1980 1983 1982 1983 1984

FXWG-80
WIDE GLIDE

FXE-80
SUPER GLIDE

FXSB-80
LOW RIDER

FXDG
DiSC GLIDE




Harley-Davidson, Inc.

Ny

Milwaukee, W1 53201





